
AGENDA 
REGULAR MEETING 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
California Virtual Academy at San Joaquin 

December 9, 2025 

ORIGINAL 
2:00 P.M. 

Primary Location: 
Zoom Meeting: https://zoom.us/ j/3446279195 

Conference call: (669) 900-9128 Meeting ID: 344 627 9195 
Alternate Locations: 

New Jerusalem Elementary School District, 31400 S. Koster Road, Tracy, CA 95304 
363 E Edison Street, Manteca, CA 95336 

395 Paseo Grande, San Lorenzo, CA 94580 
245 W Jackson St, Hayward, CA 94544 

19406 Benedict Dr., Woodbrid e CA 95258 
INSTRUCTIONS FOR PRESENTATIONS TO 
THE BOARD BY PARENTS AND CITIZENS 

The California Virtual Academy at San Joaquin ("School") welcomes your participation at the 
School's Board meetings. The purpose of a public meeting of the Board of Directors 
("Board") is to conduct the affairs of the School in public. We are pleased that you are in 
attendance and hope that you will visit these meetings often. Your pa1ticipation assures us of 
continuing community interest in our School. To assist you in the ease of 
speaking/participating in our meetings, the following guidelines are provided. 

1. Agendas are available to all audience members at the door to the meeting or by 
requesting the agenda from the California Virtual Academy Office (805-581-0202). 
You may also email carobinson@caliva.org. 

2. "Requests to Speak" forms are available to all audience members who wish to speak on 
any agenda items or under the general category of "Oral Communications." Speakers 
may also request to be placed on "Speakers List" by calling the California Virtual 
Academy Office (805-581-0202) or emailing carobinson@caliva.org seventy-two hours 
in advance of the meeting. 

3. The "Oral Communications" portion is set-aside for members of the audience to raise 
issues that are not specifically on the agenda. However, due to public meeting laws, 
the Board can only listen to your issue, not respond or take action. These presentations 
are limited to three (3) minutes and total time allotted to non-agenda items will not 
exceed fifteen (15) minutes. The Board may give direction to staff to respond to your 
concern or you may be offered the option of returning with a citizen-requested item. In 
the event a member of the public speaks to the Board in a language other than English, 
their allowed public comment time will be doubled to allow time for translation of their 
comments. 

4. With regard to items that are on the agenda, you may specify that agenda item on your 
blue request form and you will be given an opportunity to speak for up to five (5) 
minutes when the Board discusses that item. 

5. Citizens may request that a topic related to school business be placed on a future 
agenda by submitting a written request at least seventy-two (72) hours in advance of 
any regular meeting. Once such an item is properly agend ized and publicly noticed, the 
Board can res ond, interact, and act u on the item. 
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Ca/ifomia Virtual Academy at San Joaquin does not discriminate on tlte basis of age, race, creed, color, sex, 
national origin,' religion, gender, pltysical or mental disability, ancestry or marital status, in any of its policies, 
procedures of practices. 
In compliance witlz the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) and upon request, Charter School may fumish 
reasonable auxiliary aids and services to qualified individuals witlt disabilities. Individuals wlto require 
appropriate alternative modification of the agenda in order participate in Board meetings are invited to co11tact 
California Virtual Academy at San Joaqui11 office at (805)581-0202. 

I. PRELIMINARY 

A. CALL TO ORDER 
Meeting was called to order by the Board Chair at_ 2:08_ P.M. 

B. ROLL CALL 

C. 

Ms. Penny Wilkins (Treasurer) 
Ms. Dana Taylor 
Ms. Caitlin Gale 
Ms. Victoria Cortez 

FLAG SALUTE 
Owla led 

Present 
X --x 

X 

Absent 

X 

II. COMMUNICATIONS 

A. ORAL COMMUNICATIONS: Non-agenda items: no individual presentation 
shall be for more than three (3) minutes and the total time for this purpose shall 
not exceed fifteen (15) minutes. Ordinarily, Board members will not respond to 
presentations and no action can be taken. However, the Board may give direction 
to staff following a presentation. 

B. 

C. 

- Scott Allen encouraged the board to review the travel policy for students. 
Requested program to be able to view student's screen and what they are 
accessing during class time. 
- Nicole Piper shared that students and teachers are still having issues with 
Canvas and PowerSchool. 
- Melissa Ramirez shared gratefulness for CAVA. She would like more 
involvement from students and learning coaches in decision making. Wants more 
emphasis on behavioral health and less screen time/busy work for students. 
- Alicyn Henkhaus shared concerns on behalf of another teacher regarding 
antisemitism. 

For Info1mation: Director's Repo1t 
This is a presentation of information which has occurred since the previous Board 
meeting. 
- Compliance Report: Williams Complaints 

April Warren shared log regarding 1 complaint from October that was 
remedied. 

For Information: Board/Staff Discussions 
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Board and staff discuss items of mutual interest. 
- Dashboard/State Testing 

Amy Maxwell and Sarah Neuenschwander shared summary ofresults 

D. Approval of Previous Board Meeting Minutes 
Minutes from 9/9/25 meeting 
Victoria motioned to allow Dana to vote at a different location due to quorum 
Penny seconded 

Moved: Victoria 
2nd

: Dana 

ill. CONSENT AGENDA ITEMS 

All matters listed under the consent agenda are considered by the Board to be routine and 
will be approved/enacted by the Board in one motion in the form listed below. Unless 
specifically requested by a Board member for further discussion or removed from the 
agenda, there will be no discussion of these items prior to the Board votes on them. The 
director recommends approval of all consent agenda items. 

- Proposal to seat new board member, Kevin Odell 
Moved:Penny 
2nd

: Dana 
o 3 ayes 

IV. SCHEDULED FOR ACTION 

A. BUSINESS 

Fiscal Year 2024-25 Audit Certification , B~J ~? 01 
- Melinda from GHJ shared overview. The school receives funding through the authi,r~@W~~ 

Fiscal Year 2025-26 First Interim Budget Update 
- No questions asked. .i!W~~@W~~ 
Ratification of Disbursements BDRPT 03 
- Victoria motioned to ratify the May- July 2025 expenditures as consistent with the approved 
budget and fi scal policies, with the explicit understanding that this ratification reflects financial 
alignment only and does not constitute an evaluation or endorsement of K12's technical support 
performance. 
Victoria also formally requested from K12 and school administration the complete technical 
support QA documentation and service-perfonnance data, including the QA framework and 
rubric, SLA metrics, escalation/backlog data, customer satisfaction measures (if collected), 
written confirmation of what data exists, and a presentation summarizing these items at the next 

scheduled board meeting. Dana seconded. - 4 ayes, 0 noes £f f ~@W~ID 
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Human Resources Executive Search Services Agreement BDRPT 13 
- We do not currently have a Director of Talent so we are in need of an agency to assist us with 
these searches since they are high level. We are still using a PEO to process payroll. We vetted a 
number of different search firms and ranked them. Then we met with the final 4 to choose the 
best fit. 

B. PERSONNEL 

2025-26 Employment Agreements and Terminations 
- No questions asked. 

C. INSTRUCTION AND CURRICULUM 

Establishment of State-Defined Alternate Diploma Pathway 
- No questions asked. 

2026-2027 School Calendar 

BDRPT04 

BDRPT06 
- We have to end school on a Friday in order to allow teachers the time to do a~lffifflifafrn)fl i IEfm 
are starting school on a Thursday due to this. ~ lf ~ln)WJ i [: lliJ 
Independent Study Policy BDRPT 07 
- There was a change in the law so we had to update our policy. We require this nJ}rn1rffl ~t nrerm 
day of school, so this update doesn't affect us. A l(l(ln)l!JJW [il!J 

Instructional Materials List 
- No questions asked. 

English Leamer Master Plan BDRPT 09 
- We surveyed staff about this change and then took it to parent advisory cr,rfrj)ttee. We also 
sent to all those affected by the change in this policy and they agreed 93%. &\l~~@\W~~ 
Reclassification to Fluent English Proficient (RFEP) Criteria BDRPT I 0 
- We made a big push to improve the supports to our English learners in their classes. We 
continue to monitor students once they exit the program for an additional 4 yea . e..offer daily 
English language development instruction. We have EL authorized teachers in l L'J~:~~ •. s rJ[rn 

and offer tutoring as well. U U~ ~ ~ fill 

Student Behavioral Health Concern Referral Policy 
- No questions asked. 

D. PUPIL SERVICES 
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None 

V. ITEMS SCHEDULED FOR INFORMATION 

o Next scheduled board meeting is Tuesday February 10'1\ 2026 

VI. ADJOURNMENT 

The meeting was adjourned at 3:20 P.M. 

CALIFORNIA VIRTUAL ACADEMY AT SAN JOAQUIN Page 5 of 5 



KEVIN ODELL 
Lodi, California, United States 
(209) 9"15-2947 
kevin.odell65@gmail.com 

SUMMARY 
Currently Owner Operator of Odell Maintenance and Repairs. 

With over 30 years of extensive experience in the construction 
materials industry, supplemented by a lifetime of practical home 
renovation and repair work. Following a passion for repairing, 
constructing, renovating, and maintaining houses and buildings 
in the Lodi and Stockton areas. Proven expertise in facility 
management, operational efficiency, and team leadership. 

TOP SKILLS 
• Management 

• Planning 

• Sales 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

General Contracting 

Plumbing 

Painting 

Flooring including Ceramic Tile, Vinyl and wood plank 

Electrical 

EXPERIENCE 
Odell Maintenance and Repairs I Lodi, California 
Company Owner I November 2018 :._ Present (7 years 2 months) 

• Established and operate a successful handyman service, 
leveraging decades of industry knowledge to provide high-

I 



quality maintenance and repair services to local residential 
and commercial clients. 

• Custom Building Products I Stockton, California and 
Bakersfield, California 

Held various roles including Plant Manager, Warehouse Manager, 
Quality Control Supervisor, Technical Sales Rep, and Production 
Lead. 

Plant Manager I January 2013 - November 2018 (5 years 11 
months} Stockton and Bakersfield facilities 

• Oversaw the daily operations of two separate facilities, 
managing a combined team of 70+ employees across 
production, warehousing, and shipping functions. 

Plant Manager I 2007 - 2013 (6 years) I Stockton, California 
• Managed the daily operations of a 100,000 Sq. ft. facility, 

including production, warehousing, and shipping. 

• 

• 

Successfully stabilized the facility's operations after being 
brought in from the Canadian branch. 

Managed a significant downsizing from over 60 employees 
to just over 30 while successfully keeping team morale high 
during the transition. 

• Oversaw the implementation of a warehouse management 
system and integration into our existing systems to ensure a 
seamless transition 

Plant Manager I 1999 - 2007 (8 years) I Surrey, BC Canada 
• Responsible for the daily operations of a 35-person facility 

encompassing production, warehousing, and shipping. 

• Maintained budgets and optimal staffing levels to maximize 
efficiencies. 



• Responsible for the procurement of raw materials, 
packaging, and finished goods to meet production and 
sales needs. 

• Collaborated with Executive Management on long-term 
strategic goals for the facility and company. 

Earlier Roles at Custom Building Products (Timeline 
approximated): 

• Warehouse Manager j 1997 - 1999 

• Quality Control Supervisor I 1993 - 1997 

• Outside/ Technical Sales Representative I 1991 - 1993 

• Production Lead - Paste Dept. 

• Production - Powder Dept. 

EDUCATION 

British Columbia Institute of Technology 
• MAPICS - Supply Chain Management 

Pacific Vocational Institute 
• Motorcycle Mechanics 



Board Memo -Technical Support QA Request Status 
To: CAVA@ San Joaquin Governing Board 

From: Victoria Cortez, Board Member 

Date: December 9, 2025 

Purpose of Memo 

This memo summarizes the board's outstanding request for K12 Technical Support 

Quality Assurance {QA) and service-performance data, what has been provided to date, 

and what remains outstanding for adequate board oversight. 

Information Provided to Date 

• Invoice mapping showing alignment of K12 invoices to budget lines and contract 

references {financial reconciliation only). 

• A case summary showing categories and counts of support tickets, without any 

associated QA scoring, SLA metrics, or customer satisfaction data. 

Information Still Outstanding 

The following items, directly related to evaluation of K12's technical support 

performance, remain outstanding: 

• QA framework and scorecards or rubrics used to evaluate ticket quality. 

• Service-level performance metrics (initial response time, time to resolution, first-

contact resolution). 

• Escalation and backlog/aging data, including repeat-contact rates. 

• Customer satisfaction or post-resolution feedback, if collected. 

• Written confirmation of which QA and performance metrics exist internally, and 

which do not. 

Governance Implications 

These gaps limit the board's ability to evaluate whether contracted technical support 

services are functioning effectively, responding in a timely manner, and addressing 

systemic issues previously raised by families. Without this information, the board's 

fiduciary and oversight responsibilities cannot be fully met with respect to the K12 

technical support function. 



Recommended Board Actions 

1. Ratify the May-July 2025 expenditures as consistent with the approved budget and 

fiscal policies, with the explicit understanding that this ratification reflects financial 

alignment only and does not constitute an evaluation or endorsement of K12's technical 

support performance. 

2. Formally request from K12 and school administration the complete technical support 

QA documentation and service-performance data, including the QA framework and 

rubric, SLA metrics, escalation/backlog data, customer satisfaction measures (if 

collected), written confirmation of what data exists, and a presentation summarizing 

these items at the next scheduled board meeting. 
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TO: CALIFORNIA VIRTUAL ACADEMY AT SAN JOAQUIN 
GOVERNING BOARD 

BOARD REPORT# 01 

VIA: CALIFORNIA VIRTUAL ACADEMY STAFF 
December 9, 2025 

SUBJECT: Fiscal Year 2024-25 Audit Certification 

PROPOSAL: 
It is proposed that the Governing Board of California Virtual Academy at San Joaquin approve the 
attached audit ce11ification. 

BACKGROUND: 
Each board member was provided a copy of the fiscal year 2024-25 annual audit conducted by 
Green Hasson and Janks LLP for their review. The result of the audit was fair, and the independent 
auditors have issued their unmodified opinion on the school's financial statements. The financial 
statements present fairly, in all material aspects, the financial position of the Organization as of 
June 30, 2025. 

There are no significant deficiencies or material weaknesses. The attached ce1tification verifies 
for the public record that the Board has received the audit report. 

BUDGET IMPLICATIONS: 
There are no budget implications. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 
It is recommended that the Governing Board approve the certification as presented. 

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED 
April Warren 

Head of School 



PREPARED BY: 

April Warren 

Head of School 

PRESENTED BY: 

April Warren 
Head of School 

Ayes: 4 

Francis "Paco" Burke 

Chief Business Official 

Francis "Paco" Burke 

Chief Business Official 

No: 0 Abstain: 0 

V(btcrfiwh~r&V<-
Approved: _Yes_ Witnessed: ___ f ____ Date: 12/9/2025 

Name Ave No Abstain Absent 
Penny Wilkins X 
Dana Taylor X 
Caitlin Gale X 
Victoria Cortez X 
Kevin Odell X 

Moved Second 
X 

X 



SCHOOL NAME: California Virtual Academy at San Joaquin 

In accordance with Education Code section 41020.3, the Governing Board must review and accept 
the prior year's Financial Repo1i/Audit, at a public meeting, on or before December 15 and 

THEREBY, as written verification of said review, the Governing Board reviewed and accepted on 
December 9, 2025, the Annual Financial Report as of June 30, 2025. 

12/9/25 
(Signature) Head of School Date 



To the Board of Directors 
California Virtual Academy @ San Joaquin 
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We have audited the financial statements of California Virtual Academy @ San Joaquin 
(the School) as of and for the year ended June 30, 2025, and have issued our report thereon 
dated December 9, 2025. Professional standards require that we advise you of the following 
matters relating to our audit. 

Our Responsibility in Relation to the Financial Statement Audit 
As communicated in our engagement letter dated April 19, 2024, our responsibility, as 
described by professional standards, is to form and express an opinion about whether the 
financial statements that have been prepared by management with your oversight are 
presented fairly, in all material respects, in accordance with accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America. Our audit of the financial statements does not 
relieve you or management of its respective responsibilities. 

Our responsibility, as prescribed by professional standards, is to plan and perform our audit 
to obtain reasonable, rather than absolute, assurance about whether the financial statements 
are free of material misstatement. An audit of financial statements includes consideration of 
the system of internal control over financial reporting as a basis for designing audit procedures 
that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion 
on the effectiveness of the School's internal control over financial reporting. Accordingly, as 
part of our audit, we considered the system of internal control of the School solely for the 
purpose of determining our audit procedures and not to provide any assurance concerning 
such internal control. 

We are also responsible for communicating significant matters related to the audit that are, 
in our professional judgment, relevant to your responsibilities in overseeing the financial reporting 
process. However, we are not required to design procedures for the purpose of identifying other 
matters to communicate to you. 

Planned Scope and Timing of the Audit 
We conducted our audit consistent with the planned scope and timing we previously communicated 
to you. 

Compliance with All Ethics Requirements Regarding Independence 
The engagement team, others in our firm, as appropriate, and our firm have complied with all 
relevant ethical requirements regarding independence. 

Significant Risks Identified 
The following are presumed significant risks under auditing standards generally accepted in 
the United States of America: 1) the risk of improper revenue recognition which for the School 
arises primarily in the area of misallocation of costs to cost reimbursement contracts, and 2) the 
risk of management override of controls. We designed our audit procedures to address these 
presumed significant risks. 



To the Board of Directors 
California Virtual Academy @ San Joaquin 
Page 2 

Qualitative Aspects of the School's Significant Accounting Practices 

Significant Accounting Policies 

PRELIMINARY DRAFT 
December 1, 2025 

Management has the responsibility to select and use appropriate accounting policies. 
A summary of the significant accounting policies adopted by the School is included in Note 2 
to the financial statements. There have been no initial selection of accounting policies and no 
changes in significant accounting policies or their application during June 30, 2025. 
No matters have come to our attention that would require us, under professional standards, 
to inform you about (1) the methods used to account for significant unusual transactions and 
(2) the effect of significant accounting policies in controversial or emerging areas for which 
there is a lack of authoritative guidance or consensus. 

Significant Accounting Estimates and Related Disclosures 
Accounting estimates and related disclosures are an integral part of the financial statements 
prepared by management and are based on management's current judgments. Those 
judgments are normally based on knowledge and experience about past and current events 
and assumptions about future events. Certain accounting estimates are particularly sensitive 
because of their significance to the financial statements and because of the possibility that 
future events affecting them may differ markedly from management's current judgments. 

Financial Statement Disclosures 
Certain financial statement disclosures involve significant judgment and are particularly 
sensitive because of their significance to financial statement users. The most sensitive 
disclosures affecting the School's financial statements relate to the functional allocation of 
expenses, related party transactions, and state compliance report. 

Significant Unusual Transactions 
For purposes of this communication, professional standards require us to communicate to you 
significant unusual transactions identified during our audit. There were no significant unusual 
transactions identified. 

Significant Difficulties Encountered during the Audit 
We encountered no significant difficulties in dealing with management relating to the performance 
of the audit. 

Uncorrected and Corrected Misstatements 
For purposes of this communication, professional standards also require us to accumulate all 
known and likely misstatements identified during the audit, other than those that we believe 
are trivial, and communicate them to the appropriate level of management. Further, professional 
standards require us to also communicate the effect of uncorrected misstatements related to prior 
periods on the relevant classes of transactions, account balances or disclosures, and the financial 
statements as a whole. The attached schedule, Proposed Adjusting Journal Entries, summarizes 
uncorrected financial statement misstatements whose effects in the current and prior periods, as 
determined by management, are immaterial, both individually and in the aggregate, to the 
financial statements taken as a whole. Uncorrected misstatements or matters underlying those 
uncorrected misstatements could potentially cause future-period financial statements to be 
materially misstated, even though the uncorrected misstatements are immaterial to the financial 
statements currently under audit. 

In addition, professional standards require us to communicate to you all material, corrected 
misstatements that were brought to the attention of management as a result of our audit 
procedures. No such misstatements were identified. 
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Disagreements with Management 

PRELIMINARY DRAFf 
December 1, 2025 

For purposes of this letter, professional standards define a disagreement with management 
as a matter, whether or not resolved to our satisfaction, concerning a financial accounting, 
reporting, or auditing matter, which could be significant to the School's financial statements 
or the auditor's report. No such disagreements arose during the course of the audit. 

Circumstances that Affect the Form and Content of the Auditor's Report 
For purposes of this letter, professional standards require that we communicate any circumstances 
that affect the form and content of our auditor's report. No modifications were made to the 
form and content of the auditor's report. 

Representations Requested from Management 
We have requested certain written representations from management, which are included in 
the management representation letter dated December 9, 2025. 

Management's Consultations with Other Accountants 
In some cases, management may decide to consult with other accountants about auditing 
and accounting matters. Management informed us that, and to our knowledge, there were no 
consultations with other accountants regarding auditing and accounting matters. 

Other Significant Matters, Findings or Issues 
In the normal course of our professional association with the School, we generally discuss a 
variety of matters, including the application of accounting principles and auditing standards, 
significant events or transactions that occurred during the year, operating conditions affecting 
the School, and operating plans and strategies that may affect the risks of material 
misstatement. None of the matters discussed resulted in a condition to our retention as the 
School's auditors. 

This report is intended solely for the information and use of the Boards of Directors and 
management of the School and is not intended to be and should not be used by anyone other 
than these specified parties. 

GREEN HASSON & JANKS LLP 

December 9, 2025 
Los Angeles, California 



Client 
Period Ending: 
Workpaper: 

Account 

California Virtual Academy@ San Joaquin 
June 30, 2025 
Proposed Adjusting Journal Entries 

Description 

Proposed Journal Entries JE # 1001 
To reclassify Title funds ("1, II, 111, IV") negative accounts receivable balances to 
deferred revenue. 

Total 

11850 
23001 

Program Receivables 
Deferred Revenue 

Proposed Journal Entries JE # 1002 
To adjust SELPA revenues to account for EDCOE Admin Fees. 

56313 
47001-280 

Total 

Program Fees - Professional Development 
SPED 

Proposed Journal Entries JE # 1003 
To record current year impact of prior year PAJE 1002. 

Total 

31003 
11850 

Retained Earnings 
Program Receivables 

Proposed Journal Entries JE # 1004 
To reclassify ESSER Ill deferred revenue balance to accounts receivable as of 
6/30/2025. 

Total 

23001 
11000 

Deferred Revenue 
Accounts Receivable 

Debit 

241,792.00 

241,792.00 

98,879.00 

98,879.00 

45,665.00 

45,665.00 

55,169.00 

55,169.00 

PRELIMINARY DRAFT 
December 1, 2025 

Credit 

241,792.00 
241,792.00 

98,879.00 
98,879.00 

45,665.00 
45,665.00 

55,169.00 
55,169.00 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT 

To the Board of Directors 
California Virtual Academy @ San Joaquin 

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Opinion 

PRELIMINARY DRAFf 
December 1, 2025 

We have audited the financial statements of California Virtual Academy @ San Joaquin 
(A Non-Profit Organization) (the School), which comprise the statement of financial position 
as of June 30, 2025, the related statements of activities, functional expenses and cash flows 
for the year then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements. 

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all 
material respects, the financial position of the School as of June 30, 2025, and the changes 
in its net assets and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with accounting 
principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 

Basis for Opinion 
We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United 
States of America (GAAS) and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in 
Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Our 
responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for 
the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent 
of the School and to meet our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the relevant 
ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained 
is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion. 

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for 
the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and 
fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to 
fraud or error. 

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are 
conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the School's 
ability to continue as a going concern for one year after the date that the financial statements are 
available to be issued. 

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a 
whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an 
auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but 
is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in 
accordance with GAAS and Government Auditing Standards will always detect a material 
misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from 
fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, 
intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are 
considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they 
would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements. 
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In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS and Government Auditing Standards, we: 

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the 
audit. 

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, 
whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to 
those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the 
amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design 
audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances but not for the purpose of 
expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the School's internal control. Accordingly, 
no such opinion is expressed. 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of 
significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the 
overall presentation of the financial statements. 

• Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the 
aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the School's ability to continue as a going 
concern for a reasonable period of time. 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other 
matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain 
internal control-related matters that we identified during the audit. 

Other Matters - Supplementary Information 
Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements as a 
whole. The accompanying schedules of average daily attendance, instructional time, and 
reconciliation of annual financial and budget report with audited financial statements are 
presented for purposes of additional analysis and are not a required part of the financial 
statements. The accompanying Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards, as required by the 
audit requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) Part 200, Uniform 
Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards 
(Uniform Guidance), is presented for purposes of additional analysis and is not a required part of 
the financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived 
from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the 
financial statements. The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in 
the audit of the financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and 
reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to 
prepare the financial statements or to the financial statements themselves, and other additional 
procedures in accordance with GAAS and Government Auditing Standards. In our opinion, the 
supplementary information is fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the financial 
statements as a whole. 

Other Information 
Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the 
charter school organization structure but does not include the financial statements and our 
auditor's report thereon. Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other 
information, and we do not express an opinion or any form of assurance thereon. 

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the 
other information and consider whether a material inconsistency exists between the other 
information and the financial statements, or the other information otherwise appears to be 
materially misstated. If, based on the work performed, we conclude that an uncorrected material 
misstatement of the other information exists, we are required to describe it in our report. 



To the Board of Directors 
California Virtual Academy @ San Joaquin 
Page 3 

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 

PRELIMINARY DRAFT 
December 1, 2025 

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated 
December 9, 2025, on our consideration of the School's internal control over financial reporting 
and on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and 
grant agreements and other matters. The purpose of that report is to describe the scope of our 
testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, 
and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the School's internal control over financial 
reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance 
with Government Auditing Standards in considering the School's internal control over financial 
reporting and compliance. 

GREEN HASSON & JANKS LLP 

December 9, 2025 
Los Angeles, California 



CALIFORNIA VIRTUAL ACADEMY @ SAN JOAQUIN'RELIMINARY DRAFT 
(A Non-Profit Organization) December 1, 2025 

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 
June 30, 2025 

ASSETS 

Cash $ 8,197,363 
Due from Federal, State and Local Governments 7,147,684 
Prepaid Expenses and Other Assets 372 517 

TOTAL ASSETS $ 15,717,564 

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS 

LIABILITIES: 
Accounts Payable and Accrued Expenses $ 1,426,929 
Deferred Revenue 6,024,726 
Due to K12 California LLC 4 870 235 I 

TOTAL LIABILITIES 12,321,890 

NET ASSETS: 
Without Donor Restrictions 3 395 674 

TOTAL NET ASSETS 3 395 674 

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS $ 15,717,564 

The Accompanying Notes are an Integral Part of These Financial Statements 
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CALIFORNIA VIRTUAL ACADEMY @ SAN JOAQUINRELIMINARY DRAFT 
(A Non-Profit Organization) December 1, 2025 

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES 
Year Ended June 30, 2025 

REVENUE AND SUPPORT: 
Revenues from Governmental Agencies: 

State $ 45,714,868 
Federal 1,601,968 

Other Revenues 199 498 

TOTAL REVENUE AND SUPPORT 47,516,334 

EXPENSES: 
Program Services 38,137,279 
Administrative Support Services 8 326 879 

TOTAL EXPENSES 46 464 158 

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS 1,052,176 

Net Assets - Beginning of Year 2 343 498 

NET ASSETS - END OF YEAR $ 3,395,674 

The Accompanying Notes are an Integral Part of These Financial Statements 
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Communication 
Instructional Materials and Technology 
Insurance 
Leased Equipment 
Office Expense 
Oversight Fees to District 
Personnel - Certificated 
Personnel - Classified Instructional Support 
Professional Fees 
Support Services Fees 
Travel and Conference 

TOTAL FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES 

$ 

CALIFORNIA VIRTUAL ACADEMY @ SAN JOAQUIN 
(A Non-Profit Organization) 

STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES 
Year Ended June 30, 2025 

Special 
Education & Supplemental & 

General Mental Health Concentration Title I, 11, & Ill 
Program Program Program Program 
Services Services Services Services 

$ 6,611 $ 521 $ 
11,601,502 27,515 424,013 8,157 

51,577 
2,087,782 

110,644 1,010 11,276 6,480 

12,683,695 5,480,448 3,678,487 272,541 
165,846 118,930 115,549 504,638 

213 738,924 

1 005 25 625 14 290 

i 26,701,259 1 6,374,443 1 4,255,471 1 806,106 

Total Program 
Services 

$ 7,132 
12,061,187 

51,577 
2,087,782 

129,410 

22,115,171 
904,963 
739,137 

40 920 

1 38,137,279 

The Accompanying Notes are an Integral Part of These Financial Statements 
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Administrative 
Support 
Services Total 

$ 94,112 $ 101,244 
12,061,187 

2,715 54,292 
29,174 2,116,956 

107,040 236,450 
1,274,865 1,274,865 

22,115,171 
504,741 1,409,704 

77,767 816,904 
6,152,160 6,152,160 

84 305 125 225 

1 8,326,879 1 46,464,158 



CALIFORNIA VIRTUAL ACADEMY @ SAN JOAQUil'fRELIMINARY DRAFT 
(A Non-Profit Organization) December 1, 2025 

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 
Year Ended June 30, 2025 

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES: 
Change in Net Assets 
Adjustments to Reconcile Change in Net Assets 

to Net Cash Provided By Operating Activities: 
Increase in: 

Due from Federal, State and Local Governments 
Prepaid Expenses and other Assets 

Increase (Decrease) in: 
Accounts Payable and Accrued Expenses 
Due to Federal, State and Local Governments 
Deferred Revenue 
Due to K12 California LLC 

NET CASH PROVIDED BY OPERA TING ACTIVITIES 

NET INCREASE IN CASH 

Cash - Beginning of Year 

CASH - END OF YEAR 

$ 

$ 

The Accompanying Notes are an Integral Part of These Financial Statements 
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1,052,176 

(558,569) 
(224,532) 

(1,171,673) 
(586,719) 

49,117 
2 241 617 

801 417 

801,417 

7 395 946 

8,197,363 



CALIFORNIA VIRTUAL ACADEMY @ SAN JOAQUJNELIMINARY DRAFT 
(A Non-Profit Organization) December 1, 2025 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
June 30, 2025 

NOTE 1 - ORGANIZATION 

California Virtual Academy @ San Joaquin (the School) is a non-profit public benefit 
corporation, which is part of California Virtual Academies (CAVA). the School was 
founded in 2007. The School is a virtual public charter school that offers nonclassroom­
based classes to students. CAVA programs blend innovative new instructional technology 
with a traditional curriculum for students all across California. The School has chosen 
K12 California LLC (K12) as its sole curriculum provider. K12 provides support services 
as well as technology services to the School. The School is funded principally through 
the State of California public education monies received through the California 
Department of Education (CDE) and its chartering district, the New Jerusalem Elementary 
School District (the District) in San Joaquin County. The School received majority of its 
funding from.,a uniform base grant through the Local Control Funding Formula (LCFF). 

In addition to this base grant, the School receives Supplemental and Concentration grants 
through LCFF, which is based on the number of targeted pupils that are classified as 
English learners, socio-economically disadvantaged pupils, and foster youth (unduplicated 
pupils). The School uses Supplemental and Concentration grants to help improve or 
increase services principally directed towards, and effective in meeting, the School's goals 
for unduplicated pupils. 

The School receives other state and federal funds to provide additional programs and 
services to students based on certain demographics. 

• Special Education funds to help ensure a free appropriate public education for 
eligible students with disabilities, as well as special education and related services 
for those students. 

• Mental Health funds to deliver educational related mental health services to 
students with individualized education programs (IEPs), including out-of-home 
residential services students with development disorders and emotional and 
behavioral challenges. 

• Title I, Part A funds to support effective, evidence-based educational strategies 
that close the achievement gap and enable the students to meet the state's 
challenging academic standards. 

• Title II, Part A funds to increase the academic achievement of all students by 
improving teacher and principal quality through professional development and 
other activities, as well as providing socio-economically disadvantaged students 
greater access to effective teachers, principals, and other school leaders. 

• The American Rescue Plan Act of 2022 (ARP Act) Elementary and Secondary 
School Emergency Relief (ESSER III) funds to be used for the same set of 
services covered under ESSER I and II and add activities such as developing 
strategies and implementing public health protocols, including, to the greatest 
extent practicable, policies in line with guidance from the Center for Disease 
Control for the reopening and operation of school facilities to maintain the health 
and safety of students, educators, and other staff. 
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CALIFORNIA VIRTUAL ACADEMY @ SAN JOAQUJNELIMINARY DRAFT 
(A Non-Profit Organization) December 1, 2025 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
June 30, 2025 

NOTE 1 - ORGANIZATION (continued) 

• Educator Effectiveness funds to provide professional learning for teachers, 
administrators, paraprofessionals, and classified staff in order to promote educator 
equity, quality, and effectiveness. 

• Learning Recovery Emergency Block Grant funds to support academic learning 
recovery, and staff and pupil social and emotional well-being. 

The District has granted the charter to the School through June 30, 2030, subject to 
amendment and renewal. The School's principal office is located in Simi Valley, California. 

NOTE 2 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

(a) BASIS OF PRESENTATION 

The accompanying financial statements have been prepared on the accrual 
basis of accounting. 

(b) NET ASSETS 

Net assets, revenues, gains, and losses are presented based on the existence or 
absence of donor-imposed restrictions. Accordingly, all net assets and changes 
therein are classified and reported as follows: 

• Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions: Net assets available for 
use in general operations and not subject to donor-imposed restrictions. 

• Net Assets With Donor Restrictions: Net assets subject to donor­
imposed restrictions. Some donor-imposed restrictions are temporary in 
nature, such as those that will be met by the passage of time or other 
events specified by the donor. other donor-imposed restrictions are 
perpetual in nature, where the donor stipulates that the resources be 
maintained in perpetuity. Donor-imposed restrictions are released when a 
restriction expires, that is, when the stipulated time has elapsed, when 
the stipulated purpose for which the resource was restricted has been 
fulfilled, or both. The School had no net assets with donor restrictions as of 
June 30, 2025. 

(c) CASH 

The School maintains its cash in bank accounts which, at times, may exceed 
federally insured limits. The School has not experienced any losses in such 
accounts and believes it is not exposed to any significant credit risk. 
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CALIFORNIA VIRTUAL ACADEMY @ SAN JOAQUJN.ELIMINARY DRAFT 
(A Non-Profit Organization) December 1, 2025 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
June 30, 2025 

NOTE 2 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued) 

(d) MANAGEMENT'S USE OF ESTIMATES 

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles 
generally accepted in the United States of America requires management to 
make estimates and assumptions that affect reported amounts and disclosures. 
Accordingly, actual results could differ from these estimates. 

(e) DUE FROM FEDERAL, STATE AND LOCAL GOVERNMENTS 

Due from federal, state and local governments are recorded based on amounts 
to be primarily awarded from the CDE which are, in turn, based on the average 
daily attendance (ADA) of students. The amounts to be awarded are subject to 
change based on the availability of funds from the State of California. As a 
result, differences may occur when accruals are estimated because the exact 
amounts are not available at the time of the accrual. Any changes are recorded 
in the period that they are estimable. 

The carrying value of due from federal, state and local governments, net of the 
allowance for doubtful accounts, represents their estimated net realizable 
value. The allowance for doubtful accounts is estimated based on historical 
collection trends, the age of outstanding amounts due from federal, state and 
local governments and existing economic conditions. If events or changes in 
circumstances indicate that specific due from federal, state and local government 
balances may be impaired, further consideration is given to the collectability of 
those balances and the allowance is adjusted accordingly. Past due balances are 
written off when internal collection efforts have been unsuccessful in collecting 
the amount due. As of June 30, 2025, the School has not established any 
allowance for doubtful accounts. 

(f) INCOME TAXES 

The School is exempt from taxation under Internal Revenue Code Section 
501(c)(3) and California Revenue and Taxation Code Section 23701(d). There 
is no unrelated taxable income and, accordingly, no provision for income taxes 
has been recorded. 

In accordance with the Financial Accounting Standards Board's Accounting 
Standards Codification Topic No. 740, Uncertainty in Income Taxes, the School 
recognizes the impact of tax positions in the financial statements if that position is 
more likely than not to be sustained on audit, based on the technical merits of the 
position. During the year ended June 30, 2025, the School performed an evaluation 
of uncertain tax positions and did not note any matters that would require 
recognition in the financial statements or which might have an effect on its tax­
exempt status. 
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CALIFORNIA VIRTUAL ACADEMY @ SAN JOAQUIRELIMINARY DRAFT 
(A Non-Profit Organization) December 1, 2025 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
June 30, 2025 

IIIOTE 2 - SUMMARY Of SIGIIIIFICAIIIT ACCOUIIITIIIIG POLICIES (continued) 

(g) REVENUE RECOGNITIOIII 

The School recognizes revenue when cash, other assets or an unconditional 
promise to give are received. The School reports unconditional promises as 
restricted support if they are received with donor stipulations that limit the use of 
the donated assets. Conditional promises to give, that is, those with a measurable 
performance or other barrier and a right of return, are not recognized until the 
conditions on which they depend have been met. 

Revenue from government contracts and grants may be conditioned upon certain 
performance requirements and/or the incurrence of allowable qualifying expenses. 
Such grants are generally considered nonreciprocal transactions restricted by the 
awarding agencies for certain purposes. 

Amounts received are recognized as revenue when the School has satisfied the 
specific performance requirements, if any, or incurred expenditures in compliance 
with specific contract or grant provisions, if applicable. The School has elected to 
adopt a policy whereby donor-restricted grants, whose restrictions are met in the 
same reporting period, are recognized as revenue without donor restrictions. 
Amounts received prior to incurring qualifying expenditures or fulfilling the specific 
performance obligations are reported as deferred revenue in the statement of 
financial position. 

(h) FUNCTIONAL ALLOCATION OF EXPENSES 

Costs of providing the School's programs and other activities have been 
presented in the statement of functional expenses. Accordingly, certain costs 
have been allocated among the programs and supporting services benefited 
by a method that best measures the relative degree of benefit. 

(i) SUBSEQUENT EVENTS 

The School evaluated events and transactions occurring subsequent to the 
statement of financial position date of June 30, 2025, for items that should 
potentially be recognized or disclosed in these financial statements. The evaluation 
was conducted through December 9, 2025, the date these financial statements 
were available to be issued. No such material event or transactions were noted to 
have occurred. 
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CALIFORNIA VIRTUAL ACADEMY @ SAN JOAQUJNELIMINARY DRAFT 
(A Non-Profit Organization) December 1, 2025 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
June 30, 2025 

NOTE 3 - COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES 

(a) CONTRACTS 

The School's grants and contracts are subject to inspection and audit by the 
appropriate governmental funding agency. The purpose is to determine whether 
program funds were used in accordance with their respective guidelines and 
regulations. The potential exists for disallowance of previously funded program 
costs. 

(b) LEGAL PROCEEDINGS 

In the ordinary course of conducting its business, the School becomes involved 
in various claims or proceedings. Some of these proceedings may result in 
judgments being assessed against the School which, from time to time, may 
have an impact on changes in net assets. The School does not believe that these 
proceedings, individually or in the aggregate, are material to the accompanying 
financial statements. 

NOTE 4 - EMPLOYEE BENEFIT PLAN 

Multiple-employer Defined Benefit Pension Plan 
Qualified employees are covered under multiple-employer defined benefit pension 
plans maintained by agencies of the State of California. The risks of participating in 
this multiple-employer defined benefit pension plan are different from single-employer 
plans because: (a) assets contributed to the multiple-employer plan by one employer 
may be used to provide benefits to employees of other participating employers, (b) the 
required member, employer, and state contribution rates are set by the California 
Legislature, and (c) if the School chooses to stop participating in the multiple-employer 
plan, it may be required to pay a withdrawal liability to the plan. The School has no 
plans to withdraw from this multiple-employer plan. 

State Teachers' Retirement System {STRS} 

Plan Description 
Certificated employees are members of the State Teachers' Retirement System 
(STRS), a cost-sharing multiple-employer public employee retirement system defined 
benefit pension plan administered by the STRS. The School contributes to the STRS 
and the plan provides retirement, disability and survivor benefits to beneficiaries. 
Benefit provisions are established by state statues, as legislatively amended, within 
the State Teachers' Retirement Law. According to the most recently available 
Comprehensive Annual Financial Report and Actuarial Valuation Report for the year 
ended June 30, 2024, total STRS plan net assets were $341 billion, the total 
actuarial present value of accumulated plan benefits was $482 billion, contributions 
from all employers totaled $8.6 billion, and the plan was 77% funded. The School did 
not contribute more than 5% of the total contributions to the plan. Copies of the 
STRS annual financial reports may be obtained from STRS, 7667 Folsom Boulevard, 
Sacramento, CA 95826 and www.calstrs.com. 
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CALIFORNIA VIRTUAL ACADEMY @ SAN JOAQUJRELIMINARY DRAFf 
(A Non-Profit Organization) December 1, 2025 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
June 30, 2025 

NOTE 4 - EMPLOYEE BENEFIT PLAN (continued) 

State Teachers' Retirement System (STRSl (continued) 

Funding Policy 
The School reports all applicable information to STRS through the District. Active plan 
members hired before January 1, 2013 are required to contribute 10.25% of their salary 
and those hired after are required to contribute 10.205% of their salary. The School is 
required to contribute an actuarially determined rate. The actuarial methods and 
assumptions used for determining the rate are those adopted by the STRS Teachers' 
Retirement Board. The School is required to contribute 19.10% of annual payroll for 
active plan members for STRS during the year ended June 30, 2025. 

The School's contributions to STRS for each of the last three years were as follows: 

Year Ending June 30 

2023 
2024 
2025 

NOTE 5 - RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS 

STRS Required 
Contribution 

$ 1,775,426 
2,191,488 
2,660,940 

STRS Percent 
Contributed 

100% 
100% 
100% 

(a) The District charges an amount equal to actual costs of supervisorial oversight 
by the District not to exceed 1 % of the School's Local Control Funding 
Formula (LCFF) revenues, unless the School is able to obtain substantially 
rent-free facilities from the District, in which case the District can increase 
charges up to 3% of the School's revenues. During the year ended June 30, 
2025, the District provided rent-free facilities to the School, and therefore 
charged the School 3% for supervisory oversight, administrative and other 
services, in accordance with the amended memorandum of understanding 
agreement (MOU) between the School and the District. The total expense 
incurred for such supervisory oversight, administrative and other services for 
the year ended June 30, 2025 was $1,237,365. The District also receives an 
additional fee for the services of support staff who will perform duties for the 
District in support of the School, which amounted to $37,500 during the year 
ended June 30, 2025 and was included in oversight fees to District on the 
statement of functional expenses. 

(b) The School engages in transactions with the other public charter schools 
including CAVA, Insight and iQ schools. Common expenses such as office 
expenses and utilities are shared among the CAVA, Insight and iQ schools. The 
School also shares in teacher expenses for teachers who perform services 
among multiple schools among the CAVA, Insight and iQ schools. All inter­
school receivables and liabilities have been assumed by K12. The net liability as 
of June 30, 2025 included in Due to K12 California LLC totaled $2,291,124. 
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CALIFORNIA VIRTUAL ACADEMY @ SAN JOAQUJNELIMINARY DRAFT 
(A Non-Profit Organization) December 1, 2025 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
June 30, 2025 

NOTE 5 - RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS 

{c} K12 charges the School 13% of all revenues received from charter school 
state funding for support services and 7% for technology services. The total 
expense incurred for these transactions for the year ended June 30, 2025 
totaled $9,464,861. K12 also provides curriculum and instructional materials 
to the School. These transactions amounted to $8,054,410 for the year ended 
June 30, 2025. 

In addition, K12 charges monthly fees for office expenses and the lease of 
instructional computers for students. These instructional computer lease expenses 
are under a month-to-month arrangements and totaled $2,087,782 for the year 
ended June 30, 2025. 

Total monthly fees for office and lease expenses for the year ended June 30, 2025 
were $2,146,745. 

Under the service agreement between K12 and the School, K12 has committed 
to provide credits (K12 Invoice Credits) to be applied to K12 invoices up to an 
amount necessary to assure the School does not end the fiscal year with a 
negative net asset position. K12 and the School have established a fee structure 
that does not bind the parties together beyond an ordinary customer-vendor 
relationship by agreeing that all K12 Invoice Credits accumulated through 2016 
per the Settlement Agreement and Final Judgement with the State of California, 
acting through the California Department of Justice, be expunged at the end of 
every year, and that no K12 Invoice Credits shall be permanently carried over 
between fiscal years. In the event the School receives, in a subsequent fiscal 
year, revenue attributable to a fiscal year in which K12 has already forgiven K12 
Invoice Credits, such subsequently received funds may be used to compensate 
K12 for fees incurred under this agreement in such earlier fiscal year. The service 
agreement also covers various definitions, levels of authority, approvals, and 
various fiscal responsibilities between K12 and the School. The term of the 
service agreement between the two parties expires on June 30, 2029. 

There were no K12 Invoice Credits provided by K12 during the fiscal year ended 
June 30, 2025. Total charges from K12 relating to the above noted expenses 
amounted to $19,666,016 during the fiscal year ended June 30, 2025. 

There was $4,870,235 due to K12 at June 30, 2025. 
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CALIFORNIA VIRTUAL ACADEMY @ SAN JOAQUIN-ELIMINARY DRAFT 
(A Non-Profit Organization) December 1, 2025 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
June 30, 2025 

NOTE 6 - EMPLOYEE UNION CONTRACT 

Effective July 1, 2017, the School, along with all other schools within the CAVA 
network, entered into a collective bargaining agreement with California Virtual 
Educators United (CVEU) to allow all eligible certificated employees of CAVA schools to 
participate in CVEU's Union, which provides for specified benefits including (but not 
limited to) specific pay rates and benefits. All Union dues are deducted by the School 
from participating employees' payroll and remitted to CVEU, subject to the payment 
terms specified in the collective bargaining agreement. All certificated employees are 
allocated to each CAVA school based on their proportion of student headcount relative 
to all CAVA schools. Since headcount totals, and the resulting certificated employees' 
payroll and benefits allocations can vary each month, the percentage of the School's 
labor force covered by the collective bargaining agreement is presented in an 
aggregate level for all schools within the CAVA network. Approximately 56% of the 
CAVA network's labor force is covered by the collective bargaining agreement, which 
expires on June 30, 2026. 

NOTE 7 - LIQUIDITY AND AVAILABILITY OF FINANCIAL RESOURCES 

The total financial assets held by the School at June 30, 2025 and the amounts of those 
financial assets that could be made available for general expenditures within one year of 
the date of the statement of financial position are summarized in the following table: 

Financial Assets at June 30, 2025 
Cash 
Due from Federal, State and Local Governments 

FINANCIAL ASSETS AVAILABLE TO 
MEET GENERAL EXPENDITURES 

WITHIN ONE YEAR 

$ 8,197,363 
7 147 684 

$ 15,345,047 

The School regularly monitors liquidity required to meet its operating needs and 
other contractual commitments while also striving to maximize the investment of its 
available funds. As part of the School's liquidity management, the School structures 
its financial assets to be available and liquid as its general expenditures, liabilities 
and other obligations become due. 

Additionally as noted in Note 5(c), under the service agreement between K12 and the 
School, K12 has committed to provide Kl2 Invoice Credits to be applied to K12 invoices 
up to the amount necessary to assure the School does not end the fiscal year with a 
negative net asset position. 
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CALIFORNIA VIRTUAL ACADEMY @ SAN JOAQUINRELIMINARY DRAFT 
(A Non-Profit Organization) December 1, 2025 

SCHEDULE OF AVERAGE DAILY ATTENDANCE 
(NONCLASSROOM-BASED) 
Year Ended June 30, 2025 

Second 
Period 
Report 

TK/K and Grades 1 through 3 839.78 
Grades 4 through 6 652.79 
Grades 7 through 8 637.49 
Grades 9 through 12 1,019.34 

TOTAL 3,149.40 

Annual 
Report 

850.11 
662.29 
643.01 

1,010.56 

3,165.97 

There was no ADA generated through classroom-based instruction as the charter school is 
nonclassroom-based. 

See Independent Auditor's Report 
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CALIFORNIA VIRTUAL ACADEMY @ SAN JOAQUIN'RELIMINARY DRAFT 

Transitional Kindergarten 
Kindergarten 
Grade 1 
Grade 2 
Grade 3 
Grade 4 
Grade 5 
Grade 6 
Grade 7 
Grade 8 
Grade 9 
Grade 10 
Grade 11 
Grade 12 

(A Non-Profit Organization) December 1, 2025 

SCHEDULE OF INSTRUCTIONAL TIME 
(NONCLASSROOM-BASED) 
Year Ended June 30, 2025 

Instructional 
Days -

Traditional 
Calendar 
180 days 
180 days 
180 days 
180 days 
180 days 
180 days 
180 days 
180 days 
180 days 
180 days 
180 days 
180 days 
180 days 
180 days 

Status 
In Compliance 
In Compliance 
In Compliance 
In Compliance 
In Compliance 
In Compliance 
In Compliance 
In Compliance 
In Compliance 
In Compliance 
In Compliance 
In Compliance 
In Compliance 
In Compliance 

There was no instructional time through classroom-based instruction as the charter school is in 
nonclassroom-based. 

See Independent Auditor's Report 
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CALIFORNIA VIRTUAL ACADEMY @ SAN JOAQUINRELIMINARY DRAFT 
(A Non-Profit Organization) December 1, 2025 

RECONCILIATION OF ANNUAL FINANCIAL AND BUDGET REPORT 
WITH AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

Year Ended June 30, 2025 

June 30, 2025 Annual Financial and Budget Report 
Fund Balances (Net Assets) 

Adjustments and Reclassifications: 

Increasing (Decreasing) the Fund Balances (Net Assets) 
Due from Federal, State and Local Government 
Prepaid Expenses and Other Assets 
Deferred Outflow of Resources 
Accounts Payable and Accrued Expenses 
Deferred Revenue 
Due to K12 California LLC 

Net Adjustments and Reclassifications 

June 30, 2025 Audited Financial Statement 
Fund Balances (Net Assets) 

See Independent Auditor's Report 
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$ 2,199,026 
64,230 

(3,292,357) 
6,852,115 
(849,462) 

(4,870,235) 

$ 3,292,357 

103 317 

$ 3,395,674 



CALIFORNIA VIRTUAL ACADEMY @ SAN JOAQUIN 
(A Non-Profit Organization) 

SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS 
Year Ended June 30, 2025 

FEDERAL AWARDS 
Agency - Program Grant Title 

MAJOR AWARDS 
U.S. Department of Education 

Passed through the State of California, 
Department of Education: 

Title I, Part A - Improving the Academic 
Achievement of the Disadvantaged 

TOTAL MAJOR AWARDS 

NON-MAJOR AWARDS 
U.S. Department of Education 

Passed through the State of California, 
Department of Education: 

Individuals with Disabilities Education Act (IDEA) -
Part B, Section 611, Special Education Cluster (IDEA) 

U.S. Department of Education 
Passed through the State of Callfornia, 

Department of Education: 
Education Stabilization Fund: 
COVID-19 - American Rescue Plan Elementary and Secondary 
School Emergency Relief (ARP ESSER) 

Contract 
Number 

S010A240005 

H027A240116 

COVID-19 - American Rescue Plan Elementary and Secondary School 
Emergency Relief - Homeless Children and Youth (ARP-HCY) 

S425U210016 

S425W210005-21A 

Total Education Stabilization Funds, 84.425 

U.S. Department of Education 
Passed through the State of California, 

Department of Education: 
Title II - Supporting Effective Instruction State Grants 

U.S. Department of Education 
Passed through the State of California, 

Department of Education: 
Title III - English Language Acquisition State Grants 

TOTAL NON-MAJOR AWARDS 

TOTAL FEDERAL AWARDS 

S367A240005 

T365A240005 

See Independent Auditor's Report 
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Federal 
Assistance 

Listing 
Number 

84,010 

84.027A 

84.425U 

84.425W 

84,367A 

84,365A 

Pass-Through 
Entity 

Identifying 
Number 

14329 

13379 / 15197 

15559 

15566 

14341 

14346 

! 

1 

PRELIMINARY DRAFT 
December 1, 2025 

Federal 
Revenues 

798,337 $ 
798,337 

511,131 

235,579 

2,320 

237,899 

45,095 

9,506 

803,631 

1,601,968 $ 

Program 
Expenditures 

from 
Federal 

Reven_!-les 

798,337 

798,337 

511,131 

235,579 

2,320 

237,899 

45,095 

9,506 

803,631 

1,601,968 



CALIFORNIA VIRTUAL ACADEMY @ SAN JOAQUIN 
(A Non-Profit Organization) 

SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS 
Year Ended June 30, 2025 

Notes to the Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards for the Year Ended June 30, 2025. 

PRELIMINARY DRAFT 
December 1, 2025 

1. Basis of Presentation - The accompanying schedule of expenditures of federal awards (Schedule) includes the federal award activity of the School under programs of the 
Federal government for the year ended June 30 1 2025. The information in this Schedule is presented in accordance with the requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal 
Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards (Uniform Guidance), Because the Schedule 
presents only a selected portion of the operations of the School, it is not intended to and does not present the financial position, changes in net assets, or cash flows of 
the School. 

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies - Expenditures reported on the Schedule are reported on the accrual basis of accounting. Such expenditures are recognized 
following the cost principles contained in the Uniform Guidance, wherein certain types of expenditures are not allowable or are limited as to reimbursement. Negative 
amounts shown on the Schedule, if any, represent adjustments or credits made in the normal course of business to amounts reported as expenditures in prior years. 

3. The School has not elected to use the 10 percent de minim is indirect cost rate allowed under the Uniform Guidance. 

4. The School has not provided any federal awards to subrecipients from the federal expenditures presented in this Schedule. 

See Independent Auditor's Report 

-21-



CALIFORNIA VIRTUAL ACADEMY 
@ SAN JOAQUIN 

(A Non-Profit Organization) 

OTHER INFORMATION 

YEARENDEDJUNE30,2025 
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CALIFORNIA VIRTUAL ACADEMY @ SAN JOAQUINELIMINARY DRAFT 
(A Non-Profit Organization) December 1, 2025 

CHARTER SCHOOL ORGANIZATION STRUCTURE 
June 30, 2025 

a. Date and Granting Authority 

b. 

C. 

d. 

of Charter School: July 1, 2012; New Jerusalem Elementary School District 

Members of the Governing Board: 

Name Title Board Term Term Ex[>iration 

Parent-President and 
Penny Wilkins Secretary 2 Years 09/04/2026 
Dana Taylor Parent 2 Years 03/14/2027 
Victoria Cortez Parent 2 Years 09/10/2026 
Caitlin Gale District Representative 2 Years 06/30/2027 

Superintendent (District): 
Assistant Superintendent (District): 
Administrator: 
Chief Business Official: 

Charter School Name: 
Charter School Number: 

Kellyann Reis 
Billy Wessell, Chief Business Official 
April Warren, Head of School 
Francis Burke, Chief Business Official 

California Virtual Academy at San Joaquin 
1489 

See Independent Auditor's Report 
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PRELIMINARY DRAFT 
December 1, 2025 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT ON STATE COMPLIANCE 
AND ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER COMPLIANCE 

To the Board of Directors 
California Virtual Academy @ San Joaquin 

Report on Compliance 

Opinion 
We have audited California Virtual Academy @ San Joaquin's (the School) compliance with the 
requirements specified in the 2024-25 Guide for Annual Audits of K-12 Local Education Agencies 
and State Compliance Reporting applicable to the School's state program requirements identified 
below for the year ended June 30, 2025. 

In our opinion, the School complied, in all material respects, with the laws and regulations of 
the state programs noted in the table below for the year ended June 30, 2025. 

Basis for Opinion 
We conducted our audit of compliance in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted 
in the United States of America (GAAS); the standards applicable to financial audits contained in 
Government Auditing Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United States; and 
the 2024-25 Guide for Annual Audits of K-12 Local Education Agencies and State Compliance 
Reporting. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's 
Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance section of our report. 

We are required to be independent of the School and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, 
in accordance with relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit 
evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. Our 
audit does not provide a legal determination of the School's compliance with the compliance 
requirements referred to above. 

Responsibilities of Management for Compliance 
Management is responsible for compliance with the requirements referred to above and for 
the design, implementation, and maintenance of effective internal control over compliance 
with the requirements of laws, statutes, regulations, rules, and provisions of contracts or 
grant agreements applicable to the School's state programs. 

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit Compliance 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether material noncompliance 
with the compliance requirements referred to above occurred, whether due to fraud or error, 
and express an opinion on the School's compliance based on our audit. Reasonable assurance is 
a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an 
audit conducted in accordance with GAAS, Government Auditing Standards, and the 2024-25 
Guide for Annual Audits of K-12 Local Education Agencies and State Compliance Reporting, will 
always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material 
noncompliance resulting from fraud is higher than for that resulting from error, as fraud may 
involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal 
control. Noncompliance with the compliance requirements referred to above is considered 
material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, it would 
influence the judgment made by a reasonable user of the report on compliance about the 
School's compliance with the requirements of the state programs as a whole. 



To the Board of Directors 
California Virtual Academy @ San Joaquin 
Page 2 

PRELIMINARY DRAFT 
December 1, 2025 

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, Government Auditing Standards, and the 
2024-25 Guide for Annual Audits of K-12 Local Education Agencies and State Compliance 
Reporting, we: 

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the 
audit. 

• Identify and assess the risks of material noncompliance, whether due to fraud or error, 
and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures 
include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the School's compliance with the 
compliance requirements referred to above and performing such other procedures as we 
considered necessary in the circumstances. 

• Obtain an understanding of the School's internal control over compliance relevant to 
the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances 
and to test and report on internal control over compliance in accordance with the 2024-25 
Guide for Annual Audits of K-12 Local Education Agencies and State Compliance 
Reporting, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the 
School's internal control over compliance. Accordingly, we express no such opinion; and 

• Select and test transactions and records to determine the School's compliance with the state 
laws and regulations applicable to the following items: 

2024-25 K12 Audit Guide Procedures 

School Districts, County Offices of Education, and Charter 
Schools: 
T. Proposition 28 Arts and Music in Schools 
U. After/Before School Education and Safety Program 
V. Proper Expenditure of Education Protection Account Funds 
W. Unduplicated Local Control Funding Formula Pupil Counts 
X. Local Control and Accountability Plan 
Y. Independent Study-Course Based 
Z. Immunizations 
AZ. Educator Effectiveness 
BZ. Expanded Learning Opportunities Grant 
CZ. Career Technical Education Incentive Grant 
DZ. Expanded Learning Opportunities Program 
EZ. Transitional Kindergarten 
FZ. Kindergarten Continuance 

Charter Schools: 
AA. Attendance 
BB. Mode of Instruction 
CC. Nonclassroom-Based Instruction/Independent Study 
DD. Determination of Funding for Nonclassroom-Based Instruction 
EE. Annual Instructional Minutes - Classroom Based 
FF. Charter School Facility Grant Program 

Procedures 
Performed* 

Yes 
Not Applicable 

Yes 
Yes 
Yes 

Not Applicable 
Not Applicable 

Yes 
Not Applicable 
Not Applicable 
Not Applicable 
Not Applicable 

Yes 

Yes 
Not Applicable 

Yes 
Yes 

Not Applicable 
Not Applicable 

*"Not Applicable" is used in the table above to indicate that the School either did not receive 
program funding or did not otherwise operate the program during the fiscal year. 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other 
matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and any significant deficiencies and material 
weaknesses in internal control over compliance that we identify during the audit. 



To the Board of Directors 
California Virtual Academy @ San Joaquin 
Page 3 

Report on Internal Control over Compliance 

PRELIMINARY DRAFT 
December 1, 2025 

A deficiency in internal control over compliance exists when the design or operation of a 
control over compliance does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of 
performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, noncompliance on a 
timely basis. A material weakness in internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or a 
combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance, such that there is a reasonable 
possibility that a material noncompliance with a compliance requirement will not be prevented, 
or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. A significant deficiency in internal control over 
compliance is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance 
that is less severe than a material weakness in internal control over compliance, yet important 
enough to merit attention from those charged with governance. 

Our consideration of internal control over compliance was for the limited purpose described 
in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance section above and was not designed 
to identify all deficiencies in internal control over compliance that might be material weaknesses 
or significant deficiencies in internal control over compliance. Given these limitations, during our 
audit, we did not identify any deficiencies in internal control over compliance that we consider to be 
material weaknesses, as defined above. However, material weaknesses or significant deficiencies in 
internal control over compliance may exist that were not identified. 

Our audit was not designed for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of 
internal control over compliance. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

The purpose of this report on internal control over compliance is solely to describe the scope of 
our testing of internal control over compliance and the results of that testing based on the 
2024-25 Guide for Annual Audits of K-12 Local Education Agencies and State Compliance 
Reporting. Accordingly, this report is not suitable for any other purpose. 

GREEN HASSON & JANKS LLP 

December 9, 2025 
Los Angeles, California 



CALIFORNIA VIRTUAL ACADEMY @ SAN JOAQUll!lELIMINARY DRAFT 
(A Non-Profit Organization) December 1, 2025 

SCHEDULES OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS 
June 30, 2025 

SECTION I - SCHEDULE OF AUDITOR'S FINDINGS 

There are no current year audit findings. 

SECTION II - SCHEDULE OF PRIOR AUDIT FINDINGS 

There are no prior year audit findings. 
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REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING AND ON 
COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL 

STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT 

To the Board of Directors 
California Virtual Academy @ San Joaquin 

We have audited in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States 
of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing 
Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of 
California Virtual Academy @ San Joaquin (A Non-Profit Organization) (the School), which 
comprise the statement of financial position as of June 30, 2025, and the related statements of 
activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to 
the financial statements and have issued our report thereon dated December 9, 2025. 

Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting 
In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the School's 
internal control over financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for designing procedures 
that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the 
financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of 
the School's internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness 
of the School's internal control. 

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow 
management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to 
prevent, or detect and correct misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a 
deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a reasonable 
possibility that a material misstatement of the School's financial statements will not be prevented, 
or detected and corrected on a timely basis. A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a 
combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet 
important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance. 

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph 
of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be 
material weaknesses or significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit, we 
did not identify any deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. 
However, material weaknesses or significant deficiencies may exist that were not identified. 



To the Board of Directors 
California Virtual Academy @ San Joaquin 

Report on Compliance and Other Matters 

PRELIMINARY DRAFT 
December 1, 2025 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the School's financial statements are 
free from material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of 
laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct 
and material effect on the financial statements. However, providing an opinion on compliance 
with those provisions was not an objective of our audit and, accordingly, we do not express such 
an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that 
are required to be reported under Government Auditing Standards. 

Purpose of This Report 
The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and 
compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of 
the School's internal control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed 
in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the School's internal control 
and compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purpose. 

GREEN HASSON & JANKS LLP 

December 9, 2025 
Los Angeles, California 
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REPORT ON COMPLIANCE FOR EACH MAJOR FEDERAL PROGRAM 
AND REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER COMPLIANCE 

IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE UNIFORM GUIDANCE 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT 

To the Board of Directors 
California Virtual Academy@ San Joaquin 

Report on Compliance for Each Major Federal Program 

Opinion on Each Major Federal Program 
We have audited California Virtual Academy @ San Joaquin's (the School) compliance with the 
types of compliance requirements identified as subject to audit in the 0MB Compliance Supplement 
that could have a direct and material effect on each of the School's major federal programs for the 
year ended June 30, 2025. The School's major federal programs are identified in the summary of 
auditor's results section of the accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs. 

In our opinion, the School complied, in all material respects, with the compliance requirements 
referred to above that could have a direct and material effect on each of its major federal 
programs for the year ended June 30, 2025. 

Basis for Opinion on Each Major Federal Program 
We conducted our audit of compliance in accordance with auditing standards generally 
accepted in the United States of America (GAAS); the standards applicable to financial audits 
contained in Government Auditing Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United 
States (Government Auditing Standards); and the audit requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of 
Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and 
Audit Requirements for Federal Awards (Uniform Guidance). Our responsibilities under those 
standards and the Uniform Guidance are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for 
the Audit of Compliance section of our report. 

We are required to be independent of the School and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in 
accordance with relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit 
evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion on 
compliance for each major federal program. Our audit does not provide a legal determination of 
the School's compliance with the compliance requirements referred to above. 

Responsibilities of Management for Compliance 
Management is responsible for compliance with the requirements referred to above and for 
the design, implementation, and maintenance of effective internal control over compliance 
with the requirements of laws, statutes, regulations, rules and provisions of contracts or grant 
agreements applicable to the School's federal programs. 

-3-



To the Board of Directors 
California Virtual Academy @ San Joaquin 

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance 

PRELIMINARY DRAFT 
December 1, 2025 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether material noncompliance 
with the compliance requirements referred to above occurred, whether due to fraud or error, 
and express an opinion on the School's compliance based on our audit. Reasonable assurance 
is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee 
that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS, Government Auditing Standards, and the 
Uniform Guidance will always detect material noncompliance when it exists. The risk of not 
detecting material noncompliance resulting from fraud is higher than for that resulting from 
error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the 
override of internal control. Noncompliance with the compliance requirements referred to above 
is considered material, if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, 
it would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user of the report on compliance about 
the School's compliance with the requirements of each major federal program as a whole. 

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, Government Auditing Standards, and the 
Uniform Guidance, we: 

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the 
audit. 

• Identify and assess the risks of material noncompliance, whether due to fraud or error, 
and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures 
include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the School's compliance with 
the compliance requirements referred to above and performing such other procedures 
as we considered necessary in the circumstances. 

• Obtain an understanding of the School's internal control over compliance relevant to 
the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances 
and to test and report on internal control over compliance in accordance with the Uniform 
Guidance, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the 
School's internal control over compliance. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other 
matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and any significant deficiencies and 
material weaknesses in internal control over compliance that we identified during the audit. 

Report on Internal Control Over Compliance 
A deficiency in internal control over compliance exists when the design or operation of a control 
over compliance does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing 
their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, noncompliance with a type of 
compliance requirement of a federal program on a timely basis. A material weakness in internal 
control over compliance is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control over 
compliance, such that there is a reasonable possibility that material noncompliance with a type 
of compliance requirement of a federal program will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, 
on a timely basis. A significant deficiency in internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or a 
combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance with a type of compliance 
requirement of a federal program that is less severe than a material weakness in internal control 
over compliance, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance. 
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To the Board of Directors 
California Virtual Academy @ San Joaquin 

PRELIMINARY DRAFT 
December 1, 2025 

Our consideration of internal control over compliance was for the limited purpose described 
in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance section above and was not designed 
to identify all deficiencies in internal control over compliance that might be material weaknesses 
or significant deficiencies in internal control over compliance. Given these limitations, during 
our audit we did not identify any deficiencies in internal control over compliance that we consider 
to be material weaknesses, as defined above. However, material weaknesses or significant 
deficiencies in internal control over compliance may exist that were not identified. 

Our audit was not designed for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of 
internal control over compliance. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

The purpose of this report on internal control over compliance is solely to describe the scope of our 
testing of internal control over compliance and the results of that testing based on the requirements 
of the Uniform Guidance. Accordingly, this report is not suitable for any other purpose. 

GREEN HASSON & JANKS LLP 

December 9, 2025 
Los Angeles, California 
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CALIFORNIA VIRTUAL ACADEMY @ SAN JOAQUIN-ELIMINARY DRAFT 
December 1, 2025 

SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS 
Year Ended June 30, 2025 

SECTION I - SUMMARY OF AUDITOR'S RESULTS 

Financial Statements 

Type of auditor's report issued: 

Internal control over financial reporting: 

• Material weaknesses identified? 

• Significant deficiencies identified? 

Noncompliance material to financial 
statements noted? 

Federal Awards 

Internal control over major programs: 

• Material weaknesses identified? 

• Significant deficiencies identified? 
Reported 

Type of auditor's report issued on 
compliance for major programs: 

Any audit findings disclosed that 
are required to be reported in 
accordance with 2 CFR 
200.516(a)? 

Identification of Major Programs: 

Unmodified 

_ Yes 

__ Yes 

__ Yes 

Unmodified 

__ Yes 

x No 

x None reported 

x No 

X No 

x None 

x No 

Assistance 
Listing Number 

84.010 

Name of Federal Program or Cluster 

U.S. Department of Education 
Pass-through, State of California, 
Department of Education 

Title I, Part A - Improving the Academic 
Achievement of the Disadvantaged 

Dollar threshold used to distinguish 
between Type A and Type B programs: 

Auditee qualified as low-risk auditee? 

-6-

$750,000 

-~x,___Yes __ No 



CALIFORNIA VIRTUAL ACADEMY @ SAN JOAQUJN.ELIMINARY DRAFT 
December 1, 2025 

SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS 
Year Ended June 30, 2025 

SECTION II - FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FINDINGS 

There were no current year audit findings. 

SECTION III - FEDERAL AWARD FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS 

There were no current year audit findings. 

-7-
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TO: CALIFORNIA VIRTUAL ACADEMY AT SAN JOAQUIN 
GOVERNING BOARD 

BOARD REPORT #02 

VIA: CALIFORNIA VIRTUAL ACADEMY STAFF 
December 9, 2025 

SUBJECT: Fiscal Year 2025-26 First Interim Budget Update 

PROPOSAL: 
It is proposed that the Governing Board of California Virtual Academy at San Joaquin approve the 
"First Interim Budget Update." 

BACKGROUND: 
This report has been prepared using the Fiscal Crisis and Management Assistance Team's 
(FCMAT's) Local Control Funding Formula (LCFF) calculator. 

The adopted budget for the 2025-26 fi scal year was based on anticipated P2 ADA of 3,242 
students. The current P2 ADA estimate for California Virtual Academy at San Joaquin has 
increased to 3,478 students, which is expected to generate $54,728,288 in funding. The current 
budget anticipates an ending fund balance of $5,212,881 , including an $1,817,207 estimated 
surplus in the current fiscal year, which California Virtual Academy at San Joaquin will retain and 
carry forward into future fiscal years. 

BUDGET IMPLICATIONS: 
The forecasted revenue is $54,728,288. The school anticipates an ending fund balance of 
$5,212,881 for the 2025-26 school year. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 
It is recommended that the Governing Board: 

1. Approve the First Interim Budget Update for the 2025-26 school year on behalf of 
California Virtual Academy at San Joaquin. 

2. Authorize the Head of School to make budget adjustments periodically to include 
unanticipated revenue or unexpected costs that may arise. 



PREPARED BY: 

April Warren 
Head of Schoo 1 

PRESENTED BY: 

April Warren 
Head of School 

Ayes: 4 

Francis "Paco" Burke 

Chief Business Official 

Francis "Paco" Burke 

Chief Business Official 

No: 0 

Approved:_ Yes_ Witnessed: 

Name Aye No 
Pennv Wilkins X 
Dana Taylor X 
Caitlin Gale 
Victoria Cortez X 
Kevin Odell X 

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED 
April Warren 
Head of School 

Abstain: 0 

Abstain Absent Moved Second 
X 

X 
X 
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California Virtual Academy at San Joaquin 

Summary of Changes from Fiscal Vear 2025-26 Adopted Budget 

Category 

ADA 

LCFF Revenue 

Restricted Revenue 

Expenses 

Current 

3,478 

$ 47,172,410 $ 

$ 7,374,654 $ 

$ 52,911,081 $ 

Iner (Deer) Reason 

236 7.3% increase compared to Fiscal Year 2025-26 Adopted Budget 

3,396,157 Increase primarily due to increase in estimated P2 ADA 

Increase primarily due to an an increase in enrollment driven SpEd 
407,233 

funding and an increase in planned Title funded expenditures 

2,004,605 
Primarily due to elimination of estimated FY25-26 K12 invoice credits, 

an estimated increase in SpEd contracted services, an enrollment 
driven increase in student materials and services, and an estimated 
increase in one-time compensation for all employees, partially offset 

by an estimated decrease in average salary per certificated employee 

compared to FY26 Adopted Budget 

Fiscal Vear 2025-26 First Interim Budget Highlights 

5B740 

K12 Invoice Credits $ 

46.64% Certificated salaries and benefits, as a percent of revenue, is 6.6% 

higher than required 
80.10% Instruction and instruction-related services, as a percent of revenue, 

is 0.1% higher than required 
Amount of credits issued by K12 for Fiscal Year 2025-26, which 

guarantee the school does not end the year with a deficit 



California Virtual Academy at San Joaquin 

CAUFORN!A 
v,~rn"~ 

ACADEMJ£$ Fiscal Year 2025-26 

First Interim Budget Comparison 
vs. Adopted Budget 
Increase (Decrease) 

2025-26 2025-26 
First Interim Object Adopted 

Description 
Code Budget Budget $ Difference % Change 

P2ADA 

A. REVENUES 
1. LCFF/Revenue Limit Sources 8010-8099 
2. Federal Revenues 8100-8299 

3. Other State Revenues 8300-8599 
4. Other Local Revenues 8600-8799 

5. TOTAL REVENUES 

8. EXPENDITURES 

1. Certficated Salaries 1000-1999 
2, Non-certificated Salaries 2000-2999 
3. Employee Benefits 3000-3999 
4. Books and Supplies 4000-4999 
S. Services and Other Operating Expenditures 5000-5999 
6. Capital Outlay 6000-6999 
7. other Outgo 7100-7499 

8. TOTAL EXPENDITURES 

C. EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUE OVER EXPEND. 
BEFORE OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 

D. OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES 

E. NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN FUND BALANCE 

EXPLANATION OF VARIANCES: 
7.3% increase compared to Fiscal Year 2025-26 Adopted Budget 

Increase primarily due to increase in estimated PZ ADA 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

3,242 3,478 

43,776,254 $ 47,172,410 $ 
1,442,845 1,594,925 
5,524,576 5,779,730 

162,800 181,223 
50,906,475 $ 54,728,288 $ 

16,363,980 $ 16,127,613 $ 
952,831 1,119,316 

6,169,849 6,041,261 

8,900,106 9,605,085 

18,431,457 19,925,776 

88,254 92,030 

-
50,906,475 $ 52,911,081 $ 

1,817,207 

. 1,817,207 

Primarily due to an increase in planned Title spending, and an enrollment driven increase in Federal IDEA 5pEd funding 

236 

3,396,157 
152,079 
255,154 

18,423 

3,821,812 

(236,367} 

166,485 

(128,588) 

704,980 

1,494,319 

3,776 

2,004,605 

1,817,207 

1,817,207 

7.29%1; 

7.76% I 

10.54% < 

4.62% 

11.32% 

7.51% 

-1.44% 

17.47% 

-2.08% 

7.92% 

8.11% 

4.28% 

3.94% 

d 

• 

g 

h 

d Increase primarily due to an enrollment driven Increase in State 5pEd funding, partially offset by a decrease in planned one-time state restricted funding expenditures 
Estimated increase in interest income 

Primarily due to a decrease in average salary per certificated employee compared to FYZ6 Adopted Budget 

g Primarily due to an estimated increase in average salary per classified employee compared to FY26 Adopted Budget 
h Primarily due to an estimated decrease in employer portion of health benefits 

Primarily due to an enrollment-driven increase in student materials and services 

Primarily due to elimination of estimated FY 25-26 Kl2 Invoke Credits, and an increase in estimated Sp Ed contracted services expenditures 
Due to estimated increase in asset purchases - employee computers and technology 

-



I 

California Virtual Academy at 

San Joaquin 

Fiscal Year 2025-26 

First Interim Budget 

Senate Bill 740 Instructional Cost 

Certificated Salaries and Benefits Object Code 
Certificated Teacher Salaries 1100 
Cert. Supervisors' and Admin. Salaries 1300 
Additional Certificated Personnel Pay 1900 
Certificated Employee Benefits 3000-3999 
Special Ed. - Certificated Contract Services 

5100 
(Certificated Portion -80%) 

Certificated Staff Cost . 
Non-Certificated Support Salaries 2200 
Non-Certificated Employee Benefits 3000-3999 
Approved Textbooks and Core Curricula Materials 4100 
Materials and Supplies 4300 

Special Ed. - Certificated Contract Services 
5100 

(Non-certificated portion - 20%) 

Travel and Conferences 5200 
Inst. Computers/Printers/leasing 5600 
Contract - Student Instructional Technology (7%) 5800 
Other lnstructiona I and Operating Expenditures 5800 
ISP Services/Telephone 5900 
Instruction & Instruction-Related COstS . . 

Total Instructional Cost 

Federal & State 
SB 740 Requirement Expenditures 

Revenues 

A. Certificated Teachers' Salaries and Benefits $ 25,442,547 $ 54,547,065 
8. Total Instructional Costs $ 43,692,666 $ 54,547,065 

C. PTR {Pupil-Teacher Ratio) 21.83 : 1 

Total 
$ 14,889,793 
$ 839,179 

$ 398,641 

$ 5,571,003 

$ 3,743,931 

$ 25,442,547 

$ 1,119,316 

$ 470,258 

$ 9,183,199 

$ 408,386 

$ 415,992 

$ 391,421 

$ 2,225,435 

$ 3,420,791 
$ 29,116 

$ 586,204 

$ 18,250,119 

$ 43,692,666 

% Spent 
{Expenditures / 

Revenues} 

46.64% 
80.10% 

Note: 

ln order to qualify for a 100% funding recommendation from ACCS, California Virtual Academy at San Joaquin needs to meet the 

following criteria: 

1) Line A. must equal or exceed 40 percent, 

2) Line B. must equal or exceed 80 percent, AND 

3) line C. PTR (Pupil-Teacher Ratio) cannot exceed of 25:1 

K12 Invoice Credit Methodology 

I 

In the school's agreement with K12, lnc., K12, Inc. issues invoice credits, to be applied to K12 invoices, within the school year so that the school's revenues meets 
a!\ operating expenses with no def1c\t. As a result, the audited financials for fiscal year 2025-26 will show a balanced budget. 

Kl2 Charges Original Invoice Invoice Credits Revised Invoice 

Support Seivices Fees (13%) $ 7,091,118 $ 7,091,118 

Technology Fees (7%) 3,420,791 $ $ 3,420,791 

OLS - Curriculum & Development $ 7,196,891 $ $ 7,196,891 

Instruction Materials $ 1,637,604 $ $ 1,637,604 

Inst. Computers/Printers/leasing $ 2,151,658 $ $ 2,151,658 

Total Net K12, lnc.-Related Expenditures $ 21,498,062 $ 21,498,062 



CHARTER SCHOOL 
BUDGET FINANCIAL REPORT-ALTERNATIVE FORM 

2025-26 FIRST INTERIM 

Charter School Name: California Virtual Academy@ 

(continued) San Joaquin 

CDS#: 39-68627-0127191 

Charter Approving Entity: New Jerusalem Elementary School District 

County: San Joaquin 

Charter#: 1489 -------------Fis ca I Vear: 2025-26 -------------

To the entity that approved the charter school: 
2025-26 CHARTER SCHOOL FIRST INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT -- Al TERNATIVE FORM: This report 

has been approved, and is hereby fifed by the charter school pursuant to Education Code Section 47604.33. 

Signed: Date: December 9, 2025 

Charter School Official 

{Original signature required) 

Print 
Name: April Warren Title: Head of School 

To the County Superintendent of Schools: 

2025-26 CHARTER SCHOOL FIRST INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT --ALTERNATIVE FORM: This report 

is hereby fifed with the County Superintendent pursuant to Education Code Section 47604.33. 

Signed: 

Print 

Name: 

Authorized Representative of 
Charter Approving Entity 

(Original signature required) 

Date: 

Title: 

For additional information on the First Interim Report, please contact: 

For Approving Entity: 

Billy Wessell 

Name 

Deputy Superintendent - Administrative Services 

Title 

2D9-740-4699x1103 

Phone 

bwesseft@njes.org 

E-mail 

For Charter School: 

Francis "Paco" Burke 

Name 

Chief Business Official 

Title 

805.232.4142 

Phone 

fburkerCl)caiiva.org 
E-mail 

This report has been verified for mathematical accuracy by the County Superintendent of Schools, 

pursuant to Education Code Section 47604.33. 

County Representative Date 

-

' 



CHARTER SCHOOL 

BUDGET FINANCIAL REPORT- ALTERNATIVE FORM 

2025-26 FIRST INTERIM - SUMMp.RY 

Charter Schoo\ Name: Ca\iforRia Virtual Academv@ 

{coRtinued} Sall Joaquin 

CDS j/; 39-68627-0127191 

Charter Approving Entity: New Jerusalem Elementarv School District 

(0\/Rt,/: San Joaquin 

Charter fl: 1489 

Fiscal Vear: 2025-26 

Adopted Budget vs. first Interim 

Increase (Decrease\ 

2025-26 _2025-26 
Description Object Code Adopted I First $ Difference %Change 

Budget{){) I lnterimtZ) 
. 

{Z)vs.(X} {Z)vs. {X) 

,. REVENUES 

L LCFF/Revenue Limit Sources 8010-8099 43,776,254 47,172,4:J_O 3,396,157 7.76% ,. federal Revenues 8100-8299 1,442,845 . 1.594,925 152,079 10.54% 

3. Other State Revenues 8300-8599 5,524,576 • S,779,730 255,154 4-:~ 
4. Other Local Revenues 8600-8799 162,800 181;223 18,423 11.32% 

5. TOTAL REVENUES 50,906,475 . 54,728,288 3,821,812 7.51% 

B. EXPENDITURES ,. Certificated Salaries 1000-1999 16,363,980 16127,613 -236,367 -1.44¾ ,. Non-certificated Salaries 2000-2999 9S2,831 1,119,316 166,48S 17.47% 

3. Emplovee Benefits 3000-3999 6,169,849 .· 6,041,261 -128,588 -2.08% 

4. Books and Supplies 4000-4999 8,900,106 9,605,085 704,980 7.92% 

5. Services and Other Operating E~penditures 5000-5999 18,431,457 19,925,776 1,494,319 8.11% ,. Capital Outlay !Object, 6100-6170, 6100-6500 modif;ed ac<roal basi; only\ 6000-6999 88,254 92,030 3,776 4.28% 

7. Other Outgo 7100-7499 0 . 0 0 

•. TOTAL EXPENDITURES 50,906,475 . 52,911,081 2,004,505 3.94% 

. • .. · . 
C. EXCESS {DEFlClENCV) OF REVENUES OVER E}(f'END. .. . .. 

BEFORE OTHER FINANONG SOURCES AND USES (A5-B8) OI .. 1,817,2071 1,817 ,2071 New 
. . 

D. OTHER flNANCING SOURCES/ USES .. · . . ,. Other Sources 8930-8979 0 
·. 0 0 ,. less: Other Uses 7630-7699 0 0 0 

3. Contributions Between Unrestricted and Restricted Accounts . . 
[must net to zero) 8980--8999 0 ·• . 0 0 

... ·. •.· 
4. TOTAL OTHER flNANCING SOURCES/ USES 0/ ·,'' .· " OI 

> .. .. .. . ,. NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN FUND 8AlANCE (C + D4\ 01·' ', ·• .• 1,817,107) l,B17,207j N= 

•.• ••. 

···•··· 
f. FUND BALANCE, RESERVES 

..•·. ,. Beginning Fund Balance . .. 
a. As of July 1 9791 3,952,860 • 3,292,357 -660,S03 -16.71% 

b. Adjustments to Beginning Balance 9793, 9795 0 . . 103,317 103,317 New 

' Adjusted Beginning Balance 3,952,860 . . 3,395,674 
; : ·:_,::<· .. ,~.:::.}::\?}:; \O: ·••§:.cc.• .;····.? ,. Ending fund Balance, lune 30 (E + F.1.c.) 3,952,860 . ·. s,212,aa1 ? ... 

•·. . 
Components of Ending Fund Balance: . . . • • 

.• . 
,. Nonspendable . ..· 

Revolving Clsh (equals object 9130\ 9711 .• •·.• .• 

Stores (equals object 9320) 9712 ' • '' ~· 
Prepaid hpendltures [equals object 9330) 9713 I ... . 
A\\Others 9719 ... · .. 

' b. Restricted 9740 I·,··",_;;_ ,' . 
' Committed .. 

Stabilization Arrangements 9750 . . ... 
Other Comm!tments 9760 . 

d Assigned . . · .... . 

other Assignments 9780 ·. ·.· ·.· . 
,. Unassigned/Unappropriated . 

Reserve for Economic Uncertainties 9789 ••.•• . 
Unassigned/Unappropriated Amount 9790 3,952,860 5,21i,S81 1,260,021 32% 



This chatter school uses the following basis cf acwunting: 

CHARTER SCHOOL 

BUDGETflNANOAL REPORT· AlTERNATJVEfORM 

2I)25·26 Fi,rt tnterlm Report - Detail 

O,arter Schoof Name: C.ffrornia Virtual Aculemy @ 

/ronU..,,od) San loaqu(n 
CDS #: 3!Mi8627-01271Yl 

~ Accrual B.1sis !A1>pfkable Capital As,;e15/ lnteren on long•Term Debt/ long-Term liabilities objects are 6900, 7438, 9400.9499, and 9661)..%69) 

0 Modified AccrualBasls{Appllcab!e Capital Outlay/ Debt Service objects are 6101)..6170, 6201)..6500, 7438, and 7439) 

2025•26Adopted Budg:r,t I . 2025·26 Aduals thru 10/31 • 

Oesainti<>n Object Code Unrestricted I /lestrictruf I Total I Unrestricted -- I Restricted I Total 
A, REVENU~ . ... • . •• . .. .... .... 

1. LCFF/R..,,enue Limit Sources 
.. . 

State Aid -current Year MU 36,240,746 36,240,746 U,408,119 11.40,B.119 
Education ProlectlonAc<ountStalo Aid Current Year M>' 7p31,415 7,031,415 4,120,940 4,120,940 
Charter School, Gen. PurPose En!iUement • State A(d 00,S 
State Aid - Prior Year, ®" 
Tax Rel;ef5ubvontlon, 8020-8039 . 
Countv and Q/slrict TO>:es 8040-8079 

Mim,flaneous Funds 808!J-8089 .. 

lCFF/Revenuo limit TrMsfers: .. 

l'ERSRoduc!lon Transfer _.M~ I I 
Charter Schools fond;ng ;n lieu of Property To,es =· s04,o93 r I 504,1193 172.465 I I 17i,'16S 
Other lCFf/Revenue Umll Transfers 8091, 0097 

Total, lCFF/flevenue Limit S<>Ut<es 43,776,254 l I 43,776.2$4 15,701,524 l 1S.701524 

• •. 

i, Fe<!eral Re11enoes .. 

Na Child Left Behind ~~ 977,033 9:17,033 244.291 . 144,291 
Special Education· Federal 8181, 8182 465,813 465,8LI 
Chlk! NtJtrltian • Federal ma 
other federal R..,,ent1-e, 8110,8260-8W9 

Total, Federal Revenues 1,442,845 1,442,845 244 29.l 244,291 

•. 
. -: • ·:· ·, .· .. :- ·' 

3. Other Slate Revenues . 

Spedat Education • State StateRevSE I 3,079,060 \ 3,079,060 I 1,316,SS4 I . 1,316,554 
All Other Slate Revenues StateReVAO ""·™ 1,640,723 2,445,517 400,531 191,067 1- 591.599 

Totaf, other Slate Revenues 804,794 I 4,719,783 I 5,524,576 400,531 l 1,soJ,621 I 1,908,153 
.. •. .• 

4. Ol~ertoca! Revenue, ' 
. .• 

All Other toool Revenues localRovAO m,oo 162,000 S3,732 I 53,732 
Total, local Revenu,,, 162.SOO I 162,000 53,732 ! 53;132 

5. T0TAlREV€NUE5 «,7<13,1:147 I 6,162.628 ! 50.906,475 - - 16,155,787 J . l,7Sl,9l2 I 17,907,700 

. · 

·.: ,_- ... _· 2'J2S-~flrrtlntetl111Bud~t ·- . ·. 
! •, thlrot$\tk:ted \ •' llesbicted'.· !··- · -Total .•• 

····.·•.·J. • ·•· .•••.. •.•• 
·• .• 

··••.·.· . 
37,328,288 .· 37,!J211,2aR: 

9,348,485 9,!J48,485 
•. 
. ··. • . -

-

.. · . . 
495,637 - ' 495,637 

. -
47,172,-llO . 47,172,410 

I • • . 
•• • < •• 

l,O!l'l,897 ·: 1M3,81;17 
501,027 ~1,027 

. 1,594.925 - 1,594,925 

I •. 
< . 

·····• 

.•• ...••.•• 
3,385,599 1-:- - - 3 385,599 

817,650 1,576,41!1 2,394,lll 
817""0 \•,, -4,962,oao I s;n9,73o 

. ', :::·· ___ ·.:· -.· .. --. .-
• 

181,223 ! ' I81,2Z3 
.- 1s1.,223 I • • :. l •·· 181,223 

• .. . ·.• ··.· . 
. 48.171.283 I 6,557,005 ]· 54,728,2118 

'· .... . · . ·• .• .·• .. 
•. B:HNDITURES .•••· ,. 

--- _:'-"' ... ·---: . .. < 1, C,,,t;f,cate<!Salaties . 

Certmcated Teachers' Salaries ~· uoo l2,425,367 3,281,796 lS,707,163 3,240,285 481,D!!7 3,721,372 11,se0,932 3,008,86l · • 14,889,733 
C,,ttWcated Pupil Support Salaries uoo . 

Certincated Soperv;,or,' and Administrator,' Salari e, ,- 403,046 253,770 656,816 130,:U7 149,509 279,726 390,652 448,527 . 839,17$ 
other C,,rtificated Salaries '= 350,BBO 47,761 .. 3911,641 

Total, cenmcated salaries li,828,413 3,535,566 16,363,911() 3,370,503 630,596 4.001()~ li622,464 ;, 3,505,149 16,127,613 
. 

,: .=: : •. •• . ... •·.• 
. •... 

2. Non-cottificated5a!ar)es . .. . 
Non-certificated /nst,ucUonal Ao:Je<' Salaries "OO -
Nor,.,;erl/6cated Support Salaries "OO <28,830 714,001 952,831 68,669 149,533 218,202 352,254 767,062 l,119,!Jl6 
Non•cettificated Supe,v;sors' and Adminlstralo"' Sal. >aoo .. -
Cler)ca! and Office Salaries ,- ..... . 
Other NM-cett\ficated Salaries '= 

Total, Non"(erllficated Salaries 228,830 724,DIJl 9S2,831 ..,., 149,533 21a;102 352,254 .• 767,Qf,2 1.119,316 

3. ftnployee B"nelil, 
.•. . •· • . .>·· .. · < 

ms 3101-3102 2,450,227 675,293 3,125,520 643,766 l20,444 764,210 2,410.891 669,483 3.080,37'!, 
PERS 3101-3102 61,349 194,lOS :ZSS,454 18,4l0 40,090 .. 58,500 94,439 205,649 .. · 300,089 
OASO/ /Medicare/ Alternative 3301-3302 364,197 76,043 ,.,.,., 60,179 13,651 73,830 239,537 54,336 293,873 
Health and Welfare Benefit< 3401-3402 1,778,294 355,221 2,133,516 501,852 119,360 621,212 1,983,396 383,529 2,366,$1S 
Un~rnploymeat Insurance 3501·3502 
Workers' Compensation )nsofi,nce 3601-3602 182,736 32,311.3 215,119 
OPl:8, A«oeated 3701-3702 . ... -
OPfS, Active Employees 3751-375:1 

PERS Redocfion (for revenue /im;r fonded schools) 3801-3802 .... .· 
other Empfoyee Benefit,; 3901-3902 -

Total, Employee Benefits 4,836,804 1,333,044 6169,849 ; 1,i24,207 293,544 1,517752 
.. 

◄,728,2ij3 1,312,938 6.o,11,261 
.. . .···•··. . -.· ·' ·., 

4. Books and supplies ... . 
Appro11edTexlbooks and Core Curricula Mater/al, <>OO 8,543,485 36,721 8511(),206 2,488,875 19,813 2.S0!!,68!1 9,ll0,672 72,528 9,183,199" 
Sook• and other Reference MaterOal• "00 ·.·• 

Materials a,-,:J Suppf,es .aoo 296,776 23,123 319,900 2P21 2,021 40!!,386 -,' 408,.'186 
Nonoopltal/,ed fqolprnent ~00 13,500 """ Food "00 -

Total, Sook, and Supplies 8,840,262 • 59,844 8.9(JO,lOG 2,490,895 19,813 2,510,709 9,532,558 ns28 9,605,085 



Thj; charter sc/100/ U<es the following basis of accounting: 

cHARl£R srnoot 

BUOGITFINANCJAL REPORT - ALTERNATIVE FORM 

2025·26 First Interim Report Oetall 

d,arter School Name: California Virtual Academy@ 

(«>ollouod) San Joa uln 

CDS tt: 39-686?7.0127191 

County: SanJ<>aquin 

Charter tt:c"c•c•--------­
Fiscal Vear: c'°c'c>c"~-------

[B Accrual Basis (Applicable Capital Assets/ Interest on long-Term Debt/ Long-Term Liabihties objects are 6900. 7438, 9400-9499, and 9660-9669) 

D Modified Accrual !la<is (Applicable Capital Outlay/ Dehl Service objects am 6100-6170, 6200-6500, 7438, and 7439) 

2025·26 Adopted Budget ZOZ5-26Actuals thru 10/.31 

Descrii,t\on 

s. 5erv;ces and Other Operatins C<penJilures 

5ubagreements for Service, 

Travel and Conferences 
l)ue, and Membe;ships 

Insurance 
Opera1ion, and llou,el;eeping Services 

Transfers of Di,ecl Co<ts 

Professionol/Con,ulting Se.vice, at><l Operating Espend. 

Communica!Ton, 

Total, Services and Other Operating fxpend,tures 
6. Lilpilal Outlay !Object> MOO ~no, 6>00-osoo fo< moa;..,~ accrual~"" o,.M 

land and land Improvements 

llufldin&s and Improvement< of Building, 
6ook; and Media for New School Libraries of Major 

Expansion of School t.ibraries 
Equipment 

Equipment Replaceonent 

DepreclotiM frpen<•/foroa:ruu/ basis only/ 

Total, Capital Outlay 

7. Oth~r Outgo 

Tuition to other Schools 

Transfers of Pa,s-through Revenues to other lEAs 

Transfer, of Apportjonment; to other tEM Spec. Ed. 
Transfer, of Apportionment, to other tEAs All othe, 

All otheflransfer, 

Debt SeNice: 

Interest 
Principal (for modified accrual basis ontv) 

Total, Other Outgo 

B. TOT Al EXPUJDITVRtS 

C. EXCESS {DtFl□ENCI) OF REVENUES OVER EXPEND. 

BHORE OTHER flNANdNG SOURCES AND USES {AS-BB) 

D. OTHER FINANdNG SOURCES/ USES 

l. Other Sources 

Z. te,;, other Uses 

3. Conu;butlons Belwoen Unrestrickd and Restricted Accounts 

(must nel to zero! 

4. TOT Al OTKER FINANCING SOURC!:S /US!:$ 

E. NIT INCREASE (D.CREASEI IN FUND BAIANCE(C+ 04) 

F. FUND BAI..ANCf, RESERVES 

1. Beginning Fund Balance 

a.A;oflulyl 

b. Adjustmonts lo Beginning Balance 
c. Adjusted Beginning Balance 

l. Ending fund Balanoe,Juno 30 (E +f.1.c.) 

Components of Ending Fomd Balance: 

a. Nonspendable 

Revolvlng ca,h [equals object Sl30) 

Stores (equals object 93W) 

Prepaid Cxpendilures (equals object S330) 
All others 

b Restrl,;ted 

c, Committed 
Stabilliallon A,,angements 

other Commitments 

d_ A5';gned 

other A;signments 

e Unassigned/Unappropriated 

Reserve for Economic Uncertoln;t;es 

Unassi nod/Unappropriated Amount 

oblectCode Unrestricted Resliicted 

__ S}~-~· "'" 3.610,026 

_ ______:'.~,- 100,634 188,173 

>= ~·--·s3,314 22.722 

~00 ::}~ f--.. --
_ .. ssoo __ 

s= vso,~~ f--
-~-- --.•--- -· 

>= 11,488667 61.653 

>= S91366 9,713 

14,539!70 3,892.287 

6100-6170 ' - I I 

s= 
~00 

,-
6900 8825.4 

8825.4 

7110,7143 

7111-1213 

7221·7223SC 

722H223AO 
1281-7'99 

7438 

7439 

I 

41,361,73.4 9.544,742 

3,382,114) (3.382.114)1 

8930·8979 

7630.7699 I I 

898().8999 (3.3f!J.114)1 3,3B2.l14 I 

(3,382,114) 3,382,114 

,,, 

9791 3,S>2.s50 I I 
9793, 9795 

3,952,860 1 I 
3,952.BW 

. 

S711 

S712 
9713 

9719 

9740 
.. 

9750 

9760 

saw 

9789 

"~ 3,952,860 

Total Unrest,kted Rest<icted ' 

3,6~ ,as S48_400 

197.IIDi 1,!!30 B,479 

106,036 }S,826 3,533 
49,360 21.808 
3S,7S3 3,639 

2,1110.H9 %1.006 

ll,550,3:U .. _3,803,~,!Z ____ 17.741 
601,1)79 162,637 1.243 

18,431,457 4,S74,062 sn.s% 

" ' 
I I 

88,2'>4 17,830 
as ,54 17,SJ(l 

I 

so,=.475 12,146,166 1,672,882 

. 4,009,621 I 79,030 I 
. 

.. •. 

' ' I I 

7S,O'ill I 179,030) 

79.0m (79,000) . 

. 

- 4.oM,652 1 
" ' 

. 

• 
3,952,860 3.292.357 

103,317 

3,952,860 .. 3,3':15,674 

3,9$2,860 7,4!!4,326 
.. . ... 

. 

. 

.. . . 

3,952,860 7,464,326 

. 2025·26 first 1nw1im n.ud1M 

To1al Unrnstrlcted I Rest,kted Total 

. 

548,79B 3,0W 4,1~6,903 4.H9,SH 
10,308 69.471 3il.9St 391,421 

22.'.IW 1112n 13,376 84,647 

21,IIDS __ s~,.~ SS,744 
S.639 _ ____]~ 15,685 

%1,006 2.2~5.435 2,225,435 

3,821,658 12,349.122 S7,SS4 l2A06,71-7 

163,SSO 581,756 4,4<\8 5<!6.l04 
S.553,458 15,37l,S04 4,SS4,;n 19,925,776 

. 

' I I . 

17,330 n.o3o 92,0'IO 

17,830 92.030 S2030 
. 

.• .. 

. . " 

. 

I " I 
. 

13,819,048 42,&19,072 I l0,112.QOl! $2,911,081 
. 

' 
·•. . 

4,088,652 S,47i.211 l \3,655,0041! 1,817,.:!07 

. · ·· . ·.·•·· 

" ' 
" I I ... • 

. 

(3,655,004)1 3,6ss,oo4 l .. · 
.• 

.• (3,655,004) 3,655p04 
.. 

4.088,652 l.817,207 ·. U11,207 

. . .• 
. 

. 

3,292,357 3.292,357 3.292,357 
' 103,317 103,3H 1o3.3l1 
3,lllS,674 3,395,674 . . 3,395,674 

7,464.326 . S,.:!12,881 5,212,881 

. 
. • . • . ·. · .. . . 
• . \ 

. . . 

" 

. .. 

.· 
. 

. 

" 

7,464,326 5.212,881 S.212,861 
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ACADEMIES 

I 

California Virtual Academy at 

San Joaquin 

Fiscal Year 2025-26 

First Interim Budget 

Multi-Year Projection Assumptions 

I Factor I 
FY 2025-26 I FY 2026-27 

(Yl) (Y2) 

Estimated Enrollment 3,648 3,684 

Estimated# Unduplicated Pupils 2,502 2,528 

Estimated P2 ADA 3,478 3,513 

Average Daily Attendance Growth Rate 1 10.6% 1.0% 

Special Education 10.6% 1.0% 

California Consumer Price Index (CA CPI) 3.09% 2.82% 

Statutory Cost-of-Living Allowance (COLA) 2.30% 3.02% 

Base Grant Proration Factor 0.00% 0.00% 

Add-on, ERT & MSA Proration Factor 0.00% 0.00% 

Effective Iner (Deer) Local Control Funding Formula 
3.63% 4.16% 

(LCFF) Funding Rate per ADA 
2 

Estimated Certificated FTEs 193.7 195.6 

% Increase (Decrease) Certificated FTEs 1.77% 1.00% 

% Increase (Decrease) Certificated Salaries per FTE -3.15% 2.99% 

Salaries (Min Wage Schedule) 2.42% 2.96% 

CalSTRS Employer Rate (statutory) 19.10% 19.10% 

Estimated Classified FTEs 17.7 17.7 

% Increase (Decrease) Classified FTEs -3.63% 0.00% 

% Increase (Decrease) Classified Salaries per FTE 21.82% 2.82% 

CalPERS Employer Rate (statutory) 26.81% 26.90% 

Other State Revenues: Lottery $ 1,008,015 $ 1,036,441 

Other State Revenues: Mandated Block Grant $ 116,946 $ 120,477 

Other State Revenues: A-G Completion $ 60,884 $ 62,723 

Other State Revenues: Arts, Music, Instr Materials Block 
$ 541,762 $ 558,123 

Grant 

Other State Revenues: Educator Effectiveness $ 178,141 $ 183,521 

Other State Revenues: Learning Recovery Emergency 
$ 484,853 $ 499,495 

Block Grant 

Other State Revenues: Literacy Screening PD $ 3,529 $ 3,636 

1 FY 2025-26 growth rate based on FY 2024-25 P2 ADA 

1 Based on FCMAT total Control Funding Formula talculator (indudes COLA & Grade Span Adjustments). 

I 
FY 2027-28 

(Y3) 

3,721 

2,551 

3,548 

1.0% 

1.0% 

2.72% 

3.42% 

0.00% 

0.00% 

2.82% 

197.6 

1.00% 

2.32% 

2.30% 

19.10% 

17.7 

0.00% 

2.72% 

27.80% 

$ 1,064,633 

$ 124,598 

$ 64,868 

$ 577,211 

$ 189,798 

$ 516,578 

$ 3,760 



CHARTER SCHOOL 

MULTI-VEAR PROJECTION· ALTERNATIVE FORM 

2025-26 First Interim 

Charter School Name: California Virtual Academy@ 

(continued) San Joaquin 

cos#: 39-68627-0127191 

Charter Approving Entity: New Jerusalem Elementary School Oistric 

County: San Joaquin 

Charter tt: 01_48_9~---------­

Fi5cal Year: 2025-26 ------------
This charter schao/ uses the following basis of accounting: 

@ Accrual Basis (Appl\cable Capj\al Assets/ Interest on long•Terrn Debt/ lung-Tern\ Liabillties objects are 6900, 7413, 9400-9499, and %60-9669) 

0 Modified Accrual Basis (Applicable Capital Outlay/ Debt Service objects are 6100-6170, 6200-6500, 7438, and 7439) 

FY 2025·26 

Description Object Code Unrestricted Restricted 

A. REVENUES 

1. LCFF/Revenue Limit Sources 

State Aid - Current Year 8011 37,328,288 0 

Education Protection Account State Aid Current Year 8012 9,348,485 0 

Charter Schools Gen. Purpose Entitlement - State Aid 8015 0 0 

State Nd - Prior Years 8019 0 0 

Tax Relief Subventions 8020-8039 0 0 

County and District Taxes 804G-8079 0 0 

Miscellaneous Funds 8080-8089 0 0 

LCFF/Revenue Limit Transfers: .•.. •· •.·.• .... _.·_·.-:· _.: 

PERS Reduction Transfer 8092 0 0 

charter Schools Funding in lieu of Property Taxes 8096 495,637 0 

Other LCFF/Revenue Limit Transfers 8091, 8097 0 0 

Total, LCFF/Revenue Limit Sources 47,172,410 Q 

,. Federal Revenues 

No Child Left Behind 8290 0 1,093,897 

Special Education - Federal 8181, 8182 0 501,027 

Child Nutrition - Federal 8220 0 0 

Other Federal Revenues 8110, 826G-8299 0 0 

Total, Federal Revenues 0 1,594,925 

3. Other State Revenues 

Specfal Education - State StateRevSE 0 3,385,599 

All Other State Revenues State Rev AO 817,650 1,576,481 

Total, Other State Revenues 817,650 4,962,080 

4. Other Local Revenues 

All Other Local Revenues LocalRevAO 181,223 0 

Total, Local Revenues 181,223 Q 

s. TOTAL REVENUES 48,171,283 6,557,005 

a E}(PENDITURES 

L Certificated Salaries 

Certificated Teachers' Salaries 1100 11,880,932 3,008,861 

Certificated Pupil Support Salaries 1200 0 0 

Certificated Supervisors' and Administrators' Salaries 1300 390,652 448,527 

Other Certificated Salaries 1900 350,880 47,761 

Total, Certificated Salaries 12,622,464 3,SOS,149 

,. Non-certificated Salaries 

Non-certificated Instructional Aides' Salaries 2100 0 0 

Non-certificated Support Salaries 2200 352,254 767,062 

Non-certificated Supervisors' and Administrators' Sal. 2300 0 0 

Clerical and omce Salaries 2400 0 0 

Other Non-certificated salaries 2900 0 0 

Total, Non-certificated Sa\anes 352,254 767,062 

3. Employee Benefits 

STRS 3101-3102 2,410,891 669,483 

PERS 3201-3202 94,439 205,649 

OASDI /Medicare/ Alternative 3301-3302 239,537 54,336 

Health and Welfare Benefits 3401-3402 1,983,396 383,529 

Unemployment Insurance 3501-3502 0 0 

Workers' Compensation Insurance 3601-3602 0 0 

OPEB, Allocated 3701-3702 0 0 

OPEB, Active Employees 3751-3752 0 0 

PERS Reduction (for revenue limit funded schools\ 3801-3802 0 0 

Other Employee Benefits 3901-3902 0 0 

Total, Employee Benefits 4,728,263 1,312,998 

2026-27 2027-28 

Total Projections Projections 

37,328,288 39,415,100 40,889,739 

9,348,485 9,727,116 10,160,384 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 --
0 0 0 

0 0 0 
Q 0 0 

I < ,_.·.:.--·.--".: • ·_;_\· ,,_-,, • . .- ._.-, -------
Q 0 0 

495,637 485,735 486,794 

0 0 0 

47,172,410 49,627,951 51,536,917 

1,093,897 1,124,745 1,155,338 

501,027 506,037 511,098 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 

1,594,925 1,630,783 1,666,436 

3,385,599 3,419,455 3,453,650 

2,394,131 2,464,417 2,541,445 

5,779,730 5,883,873 5,995,095 

181,223 0 0 

181,223 0 0 

54,728,288 57,142,606 59,198,448 

14,889,793 15,493,425 16,013,285 

0 0 0 

839,179 862,844 886,313 

398,641 409,883 421,032 

16,127,613 16,766,152 17,320,630 

0 0 0 

1,119,316 1,150,863 1,182,171 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 

1,119,316 1,150,863 1,182,171 

3,080,374 3,202,335 3,308,240 

300,089 309,582 328,644 

293,873 296,889 309,891 

2,366,925 2,294,461 2,423,766 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 
Q 0 0 
Q 0 0 

6,041,261 6,103,268 6,370,541 



CHARTER SCHOOL 

MULTI-YEAR PROJECTION -ALTERNATIVE FORM 

2025-26 First Interim 

Charter School Name: California Virtual Academy@ 

(continued)_s_,_•_Jo_a_qc,_;• ________ _ 

cos#: 39-68627-0127191 

Charter Approving Entity: New Jerusalem Elementary School Dlstrk 

County: San Joaquin 

Charter#: 1489 ------------
Fiscal Year:

0
2
0
0
0
25
0

-
0
2
0
6 _________ _ 

This charter school uses the following basis of accounting: 
@ Aa:rual Basis (AppAcable Capital Assets/ lnte,est on Long-Te,m Debt/ Lang-Term Liabilities objects a,e 6900, 7438,9400-9499, and 9660-9669) 

0 Modiffe<I Accrual Basis {AJ>pfkable Caplt~I Outlay/ Debt Service objects are 6100'6170, 6200-6500, 7438, and 7439) 

. 
FY 2025-26 

Description Object Code Unrestricted Restricted 

4. Books and Supplies 

Approved Textbooks and Core Curricula Materials 4100 9,110,672 72,528 

Books and other Reference Materials 4200 0 0 

Materials and Supplies 4300 408,386 0 

Noncapltall1ed Equipment 4400 13,500 0 

Food 4700 0 0 

Total, Books and Supplies 9,532,SS8 72,528 

,. Services and Other Operating Expenditures 

Subagreements for Services 5100 3,020 4,156,903 

Travel and Conferences 5200 69,471 321,951 

Dues and Memberships 5300 71,271 13,376 

Insurance 5400 55,744 0 

Operations and Housekeeping Services SSOO 15,685 0 

Rentals, Leases, Repairs, and Noncap. Improvements 5600 2,225,435 0 

Transfers of Direct Costs 5700 0 0 

Professlonaf/Consu/ting Services and Operating Expend. SBOO 12,349,122 57,594 

Communications 5900 581,7S6 4,448 

Total, Services and Other Operating Expenditures 15,371,S04 4,554,272 

6. Capital Outlay/Obj. 6100-6170, 6200-6500 for mad. acer. basis only) 

land and Land Improvements 6100-6170 0 0 

Buildings and Improvements of Sulfdings 6200 0 0 

Books and Media for New School libraries or Major 2 
Expansion of School Ubraries 6300 0 0 

Equipment 6400 0 0 

Equipment Replacement 6SOO 0 0 

Depreciation Expense (for accrual basis only) 6900 92,030 0 

Total, Capital Outlay 92,030 0 

7. Other Outgo 

Tuition to Other Schools 7110-7143 0 0 

Transfers of Pass-through Revenues to Other LEAs 7211-7213 0 0 

Transfers of Apportionments to Other LEAs - Spec. Ed. 7221-7223SE 0 0 

Transfers of Apportionments to Other lEAs -All other 7221-7223AO 0 0 

All Other Transfers 7280-7299 0 0 

Debt Service: 
cc 

Interest 7438 0 0 

Principal (for modified accrual basis only) 7439 0 0 

Total, Other Outgo 0 0 

8. TOTAL EXPENDITURES 42,699,072 10,212,008 

C EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES OVER EXPEND. 

BEFORE OTHER FINANCING SOURCES AND USES (AS-88) 5,472,211 (3,655,004) 

0. OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/ USES 

1. Other Sources 8930-8979 0 0 ,. Less: Other Uses 7630-7699 0 0 

'· Contributions Between Unrestricted and Restricted Accounts . .. ... ,. ' 2;t;\;i {must net to 2ero) 8980-8999 

4. TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/ USES {3,655,004) 3,655,004 

E. NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN FUND BALANCE (C + D4) 1,817,207 0 

2026-27 2027-28 

Total Projections Projections 

9,183,199 9,459,586 9,779,699 

0 0 0 

408,386 419,902 431,324 

13,500 13,880 14,258 

0 0 0 

9,60S,OSS 9,893,369 10,225,281 

4,159,923 4,277,233 4,393,573 

391,421 402,459 413,406 

84,647 30,201 31,022 

55,744 57,316 SB,875 

15,685 16,128 16,566 

2,225,43S 2,292,495 2,370,368 

0 0 0 

12,406,717 12,947,093 13,408,959 

S86,204 602,735 619,129 

19,925,776 20,625,659.30 21,311,898.88 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 

92,030 94,625 97,199 

92,030 94,625 97,199 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 

••·•·-·· 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 

52,911,081 54,633,936 56,507,720 

1,817,207 2,508,670 2,690,728 

0 

0 

,, . ... .... 

0 

0 0 0 

1,817,207 2,508,670 2,690,728 



CHARTER SCHOOL 

MULTI-VEAR PROJECTION- ALTERNATIVE FORM 

2025-26 First Interim 

Charter School Name: California Virtual Academy@ 

(continued) 0S0•"='°c"cqc"'c·"~-------­

CDS #: 39-68627-0127191 

Charter Approving Entity: New Jerusalem Elementary school Distric 

County: San Joaquin 

Charter tt: 0104089~---------­

Fiscal Year: 2025-26 ------------

This charter school uses the following basis of accounting: 
@ Accrual Basi< (Applicable Capital Assels / lntereston Long-Term Debt /long-Te,m Liabilities objects are 6900, 7438, 9400-9499, and %60•9669) 

0 Modffied Accrual Basis (Applicable Capital Outlay/ Oebt Service objects are 6100-6170, 6200-6500, 7438, and 7439) 

FY 2025-26 

Description Object Code Unrestricted Restricted 

F. FUND BALANCE, RESERVES 

1. Beginning Fund Balance 

.. As of July 1 9791 3,292,357 

b. Adjustments to Beginning Balance 9793, 9795 103,317 

c. Adjusted Beginning Balance 3,395,674 

2. Ending Fund Balance, June 30 (E + f,1.c.) " 'SK 

0 

0 

0 

0 

• o< <·' ."<--:,_.·,:,-: .. ,.< 

Components of Ending Fund Balance: 

a. Nonspendab\e 

Revolving Cash (equals object 9130) 9711 0 0 

Stares (equals object 9320) 9712 0 0 - ------
Prepaid Expenditures (equals object 9330) 9713 0 0 

All Others 9719 0 0 

b. Restricted 9740 0 0 

' Committed 

Stabilization Arrangements 9750 0 0 

Other Commitments 9760 0 0 ---
d Assigned 

other Assignments 9780 0 0 
,. Unassigned/Unappropriated 

Reserve for Economic Uncertainties 9789 0 0 

Unassigned/Unappropriated Amount 9790 5,212,881 0 

2026-27 2027-28 

Total Projections Projections 

3,292,357 5,212,881 7,721,551 

103,317 

3,395,674 5,212,881 7,721,551 
',.J11 RXl , 

" 10,412,279 
,..,,:._,>·::-.-.. ,.>, ,··,·.:.:'. '". :, .. ·,<>'' << •.••. •··•·· . 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 ·-
0 0 0 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 
,.,-

0 0 0 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 
5,212,881 7,721,551 10,412,279 



·• CAUFORN!A ,,~,.,~, 
t,CAD!.:Ml!"cS 

I ••• > > • •.•,;::•/ 
A. BEGINNING CASH 

B. RECEIPTS 
Local Control Fund"ing Formula 

Property Tax 
Net State Aid 

EPA 
Other 

Federal Revenues 
Other State Revenues 
Other local Revenues 

lnterfund Transfers In 

All Other Financing Sources 
Other Recei£!s/Non-Revenue 

TOTAL RECEIPTS 
C. DISBURSEMENTS 

Certificated Salaries 

Classified Salaries 
Employee Benefits 
Supplies and Services 
Capital Outlays 
Other Outgo 
lnterlund Transfers Out 

Al! Other Financing Uses 
Other Oisbursements~on E:,p_enditures 
TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS 

0. PRIOR YEAR TRANSACTIONS 
Accounts Receivable 
Accounts Payable 
TOTAL PRIOR YEAR TRANSACTIONS 

E. NIT INCREASE/DECREASE (B - C + D) 

F. ENDING CASH {A+ El 

G: ~DIN~AS_l./}PtliS ACCRiJALf;c'.-:<·" 

_J 

California Virtual Academy at San Joaquin 

Fiscal Year 2025-26 

First Interim Budget 

FY 2025-26(Yl) Cash Flow Worksheet 

Actual Cash Flow Forecast Cr:JSh Flow 
·/;Objetf!:, ,-:,_:JUF,25'-i" • \\:At1g~2s/' ,>.;-sep~zs < ·:··/Ocf-2Si\>i 1\\Nl)'1~25'0i§ ; <o.et~zs· ··J)J.att~ZG"[!i; :'.;1}ftiti';-z&:\r: • ;;;t,JJ,lf.a26\~: :\'··AJ)·r-2'6\\ ,;:-MaY~.26 ,' iJ:JwiJ26iti'.'; 1ACCi"liliiI5/' 

9110 l s_,1s1,s1s I 1s,121,246 1 u,1s1,s21 j 16,304,13s l 16,973,su \ 1s,042,014 \ 13,s15,095 \ 14,32s,3oo \ 12,19s,3s2) 11,610,19s ) 12,4so,39_9 \ 10,953,4s1 

8096 0 22,439 90,737 40,327 44,607 44,607 44,607 44,607 44,607 44,607 44,607 44,607 (14,725) 495,637 
8011 0 1,664,064 1,621,784 0 3,359,546 3,359,546 3,359,546 3,359,546 3,359,546 :1,359,546 :1,359,546 3,359,546 7,166,073 37,328,288 
8012 6,902,742 0 2,113,315 0 0 0 2,:137,121 0 0 2,337,121 0 0 (4,341,815) 9,348,485 

8080-8099 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 01, 
8100-8299 14,969 377,370 0 139,738 0 0 0 0 398,731 0 0 398,731 265,385 1,594,925 
8300-8599 679,080 170,905 292,881 4,153,919 173,392 577,973 577,973 577,973 577,973 577,973 577,973 577,973 (3,736,258) 5,779,730 I 
8600-8799 10,355 32,936 20,796 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 117,136 181,223 
8910-8929 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 01 
8931-8979 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 01 
1,so7,14s 1 2,267,114 l 4,139,513 \ 4,333,984 1 s,577,545 \ s,ss2,12s \ s,s19,24s J s,ss2,12s \ 4,sso,ss1 \ s,s1s,z4s \ s,9sz,12s \ 4,3so,ss1 \ fs44,20sJ\ s4,12s,2ss 

1000-1999 139,460 2,576,903 1,092,436 1,553,452 1,435,382 1,435,382 1,435,382 1,435,382 1,435,382 l 1,435,382 1,435,:182 717,691 0 16,127,613 

2000-2999 0 0 0 0 139,915 139,915 139,915 139,915 139,915 139,915 139,915 139,915 0 1,119,316 
3000-3999 210,701 360,794 273,897 264,784 616,386 616,386 616,386 616,386 616,386 616,386 616,386 616,386 0 6,041,261 
4000-5999 317,314 693,434 226,273 1,846,971 3,305,859 3,:105,859 3,305,859 3,305,859 3,305,859 3,305,859 3,305,859 3,305,859 0 29,530,861 
6000-6599 0 0 0 0 11,504 11,504 11,504 11,504 11,504 11,504 11,504 11,504 0 92,030 
7000-7499 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
7600-7629 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

7630-7699 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0, 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

ss1,41s \ 3,s31,u2 \ 1,5s2,sos \ 3,sss,2os J s,5os,044 l 5,sos,044 \ s,5os,044 \ 5,so9,o44 \ 5,5o9,o44 I 5,5os,044 \ 5,509,044 \ 4,791,353 l o \ s2,91,h_os1 

0 
0 0 0 o I 0 0 0 01 0 

6,939,670 I (1,363,41B) I 2,546,90B 668,778 I {l,931,499)1 {1,526,918) 810,204 j (l,526,91S)j (l,128,187)j 810,204 j (1,526,9liij] {410,496) (544,203)/ 1,817~207 

_j_15,121,:z~3,757,s21 \ 16,304,735 \ 16,973,513 \ 15,042,014 \ 13,515,096 \ 14,325,300 ) 12,798,3s2 j 11,s10,19tl_g_,i.so,399:~_53,4s1 J l0,54~985 
-

~ 
'·i•\'.;';;i•'"' 

-~J. 



®Ill California Virtual Academy at San Joaquin < 

Fiscal Year 2025-26 
CALI FCRN!A 

First Interim Budget 
,\CJ,OL¼ltS 

FY 2026-27(Y2) Cash Flow Worksheet 

Forecast Cash Flow 
1.,,,· ,,:, :,,; <:',j:<_'/;':.>, :.c-::-::,,:,;· .. ,:.•:i :;::-,·,_: ::/: ,: ;:·obJ~ct<'.': J01"2ft< 'Atlg~2s.; <-':SiliP.~2~): oct~zs-;<· ''iNriV~i.b· Dec~~S" -Jan~27 ,F'eb•Z7,; :·Mar,27 , ·Apr-17 •.· M:'ly~27- ": :_-. >Ji.in-2r • Atcn.i&\s':':' ,-,. :total·· 
A. BEGINNING CASH 9110 9,998,782 9,569,106 9,109,645 8,830,876 10,395,499 9,936,038 9,657,269 11,221,892 10,762,431 10,483,662 12,048,285 11,588,824 <, < ' 8. RECEIPTS 

Local Control Funding Formula 

Property Tax 8096 0 43,716 43,716 43,716 43,716 43,716 43,716 43,716 43,716 43,716 43,716 48,574 0 485,735 1 

Net State Aid 8011 0 3,547,359 3,547,359 3,547,359 3,547,359 3,547,359 3,547,359 3,S47,359 3,S47,3S9 3,S47,3S9 3,547,359 3,941,510 0 39,415,100 

EPA 8012 2,431,779 0 0 2,431,779 0 0 2,431,779 0 0 2,431,779 0 0 0 9,727,116 

Other 8080-8099 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Federal Revenues 8100-8299 0 407,696 0 0 407,696 0 0 407,696 0 0 407,696 0 0 1,630,783 

Other State Revenues 8300-8599 294,194 294,194 882,581 294,194 294,194 882,581 294,194 294,194 882,581 294,194 294,194 882,581 0 5,883,873 

Other Local Revenues 8600-8799 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

lnterfund Transfers In 8910-8929 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 o' 0 0 0 0 0 

All Other Financing Sources 8931-8979 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Other Receipts/Non-Revenue 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

TOTAL RECEIPTS 2,72S,973 4,292,964 4,473,656 6,317,048 4,292,964 4,473,656 6,317,048 4,292,964 4,473,656 6,317,048 4,292,964 4,872,664 0 S7,142,6D6 

C. DISBURSEMENTS 

Certificated Salaries 1000-1999 0 1,596,776 1,596,776 1,596,776 1,596,776 1,596,776 1,596,776 1,596,776 1,596,776 1,596,776 1,596,776 798,388 0 16,766,152 

Classified Salaries 2000-2999 95,905 95,905 95,905 95,905 95,905 95,905 95,905 95,905 95,905 95,905 95,905 95,905 0 1,150,863 

Employee Benefits 3000-3999 508,606 508,606 508,606 508,606 508,606 508,606 508,606 508,606 508,606 508,606 508,606 508,606 0 6,103,268 

Supplies and Services 4000-5999 2,S43,252 2,S43,2S2 2,S43,252 2,543,252 2,543,252 2,543,252 2,543,252 2,543,252 2,543,252 2,543,252 2,S43,252 2,543,2S2 0 30,519,028 

Capital Outlays 6000-6599 7,885 7,885 7,885 7,885 7,885 7,885 7,885 7,885 7,885 7,885 7,885 7,885 0 94,625 

Other Outgo 7000-7499 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

lnterfundTransfers Out 7600-7629 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

All Other Financing Uses 7630-7699 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Other Disbursements/non E)(penditures 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS 3,155,649 4,752,425 4,752,425 4,752,42S 4,752,425 4,7S2,425 4,752,425 4,752,425 4,752,425 4,752,425 4,752,425 3,954,037 0 54,633,936 

D. PRIOR YEAR TRANSACTIONS 

Accounts Receivable 0 

Accounts Payable 0 

TOTAL PRIOR VEAR TRANSACTIONS .- 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

E. NET INCREASE/DECREASE {B • C + D) (429,676) (459,461) (278,769)1 1,564,623 I {459,461) {278,769) 1,564,623 I {459,461)1 (278,769)1 1,564,623 I {459,461)1 918,628 0 2,508,670 

F. ENDING CASH (A+ E) l 9,S69,106 9,109,64S 8,830,876 I 10,395,499 I 9,936,038 9,657 269 11,221,892 I 10,762,431 I 10,483,662 I 12,048,285 I 11,588,824 I 12,507,452 _·:- '.,'.•,_'.: /:'.''/,_: ", ,'.; ' 

_G.ENDlNG'CASHtP.lt.JS'ACCRUAlS',' < . ... . .. J, '. ',••,'.'..:'''.':' . < .· ', ':-: ·:' /'.: '_'i >-: ",· _-:,.- '.'. >:--· _'.'.,•,•; ,' /.' -:-:i . ;-. :-·-- ,"'. :-o.·.-,-::-::· _,-.·:.--'..-:·:·:::> 12,507,452 



summary Tab 

COlA & Augmentation 

Base Grant Proration Factor 

Add-on, ERT & MSA Proration Factor 
Student Assumptions: 

Enrollment Count 
Unduplicated Pupil Count (UPq 
Unduplicated Pupil Percentage (UPP) 

Current Year LCFF Average Daily Attendance (ADA) 

Funded LCFF ADA 
LCFF ADA Funding Method 

Current Year Necessary Small School (NSS) ADA 
Funded NSS ADA 

Base Grant 

Grade Span Adjustment 

Adjusted Bose Gmnt 

Supplemental Grant 

Concentration Grant 

Total Base, Supplemental and Concentration Grant 

Allowance: Necessary Small School 

Add-on: Targeted Instructional Improvement Block Grant 

Add-on: Home-to-School Transportation 

Add-on: Small School District Bus Replacement Program 

Add-on: Economic Recovery Target 

Add-on: Transitional Kindergarten 

Total Allowance and Add-On Amounts 

Total LCFF Entltlement Before Adjustments (excludes Additional State Aid) 

Mi1e•ll•n•ou1 Ad/nt.-.•1111 

0.00% 0.00% 

0.00% 0.00"-' 

2,561 2,918 

1,687 2,030 

63.20% 65.94% 
2,521.S4 2,866.64 

2,521.54 2,866.64 
Current Year Current Year 

$25,036,749 $30,761,854 

879,334 1,090,464 

$2S,916,083 $31,852,318 

3,27S,793 4,200,684 

1,381,32~---- 1,035,100 

$30,S73,204 

91,197 

$91,197 

$30,664,401 

$37,088,202 

137,558 

$137,S58 

$37,225,760 

0.00% 

0.00% 

3,219 
2,240 

68.49% 
3,145.31 

3,14S.31 
Current Year 

1,195,897 

$35,270,929 

4,831,412 

875,778 

$40,978,119 

182,189 

$182,189 

$41,160,308 

0.00% 

0.00% 

3,648 
2,502 

69.21% 
3,478.41 

3,478.41 
Current Year 

$38,717,192 

1,382,.SlS 

$40,099,707 

S,SS0,601 

1,391,860 

$47,042,168 

130,242 

$130,242 

$47,172,410 

0.00% 

0.00% 

3,684 
2,528 

68.90"-' 
3,513.19 

3,Sl3.19 
Current Year 

$40,28S,288 

1,438,602 

$41,723,890 

S,749,SS2 

1,917,422 

$49,390,864 

237,01!7 

$237,087 

$49,627,951 

FCMAT 
'"CA< <0«" > ~•He<•<•' ..... ,. ... ,. .. 

0.00"-' 
0.00",i; 

3,721 
2,551 

68.S8% 
3,S48.32 

3,S48.32 
Current Year 

$42,080,08S 

1,50~644 

$43,S8l,729 

S,:J77,670 

1,730,848 

$51,290,247 

246,670 

$246,670 

$,Sl,536,917 

n]'~Dr-WliifaJ~'.Ili'iil!triffii¥£iE~-~~~J,·~~ii~1~~«£~~}~'.~d~-~i:J'l ''.(i;:tiiA,ta: ~,;~JiHl'~&.W.~lii 
LCFF E•titl•,-•11t l"ar ADA (ud•olu C.t•1orica/ MSA) $ 12,161 $ 12,ie6 $ H,Oe6 $ B,s61 $ a,126 $ 1◄,52◄ 
Additional State Aid 

Total LCFF Entitlement with Additional State Aid 

Funding Source Summary 
local Revenue and In-lieu of Property Taxes (net for school districts/ 
Education Protection Account Entitlement (includes $200/mlnimum per ADA) 

3D,664,401 

$ 379,668 $ 
$ 2,227,317 $ 

$ 28,057,416 $ 

37,225,760 

482,828 $ 
$ 
$ 

4,700,412 
32,042,S20 Net State Aid (excludes Additiana/Stote Aid) 

Additional State Aid 

*'ii.iii_-,_..... £&1:"iW&it~~¼i!il'!.'t,~!c:,;;:,:~,~'? ~11%: ' ' ,&,±~;i.#n:ii1tl¥;:;i~·•-.4ic'ti<ffi.m~i·s,· 

State Aid (Resource Code 0000, Object Code 8011) 

EPA, Current Year (Resource 1400, Object Code 8012) 

{P-2 plus Cu,rent Year Accrual) 

EPA, Prior Year Adjustment (Resource 1400, Object Code 8019) 
(P-A le" P,ior v,a, Ac<,.,al) 

Property Taxes (Object 8021 to 8089) 

%Change 
In-Lieu of Property Taxes (Object Code 8096} 

28,057,416 

2,227,317 

306,598 

379,668 

32,042,520 

4,700,412 

20,724 

0.0000% 

482,828 

41,160,308 

509,226 $ 
11,751,902 $ 
28,899,180 $ 

' 

47,172,410 

495,637 $ 
9,348,485 

37,328,288 
$ 
$ 

49,627,951 

485,735 $ 
9,727,116 

39,415,100 
$ 
$ 

51,536,917 

486,794 

10,160,384 

40,889,739 

#aJJ:!,'1?!2...@JPJ!if:f. JJ 

18,899,180 ;:~ ''. ·17,Ul;]li'< $ 

11,751,902 ~J:, ·':·•iii~:~ $ 

19,077 

0.0000% 

S09,226 .'-

0.0000% 

" ::;\i~S;~1J: 

39,415,100 

9,727,116 

0.0000% 

485,73S 

40,889,739 

10,160,384 

0.0000% 

486,794 

&1Jt~•ti!i1W~•)f,!!,d,,t~~~#~~~t~'.~-~fd~:~1?,;\~-2~Sc;~~T~~1;;z~:-¥t~i·~+{ts~f8{,i§.f4;J,!i1:•~ ,;~i\;:~:~:%7:}:,2z:-t1[0;A,,:+.~0,1t%A;;;,"",;;1~;~-jf;'.0..;;~~tif1~167i~t-¥ 
Basic Aid/Excess Tax District Status $ 

Tota! tCFF Entitlement 

Additional State Aid 
Additional EPA Minimum Enut!ement /excess to LCFF Entitlement) 

Excess Taxes before Minimum State Aid 

Total Funding Sources 

Supplemental and Concentration Grant funding Jn the LCAP year 

Projected Additional 15% Concentration Grant funding in the LCAP year 
Percentage to Increase or Improve Services 

$ 30,664,401 

$ 

' ' $ 30,664,401 

$ 37,225,760 $ 
$ $ 

' ' ' ' $ 37,225,760 $ 

41,160,308 $ 47,172,410 $ 49,627,9Sl $ 51,536,917 

$ $ $ 

' ' ' $ ' ' 41,160,308 $ 47,172,410 $ 49,627,951 $ 51,536,917 

7,666,974 

442,483 
18.27% 



TO: CALIFORNIA VIRTUAL ACADEMY AT SAN JOAQUIN 
GOVERNING BOARD 

BOARD REPORT# 03 

VIA: CALIFORNIA VIRTUAL ACADEMY STAFF 
December 9, 2025 

SUBJECT: The ratification of disbursements made by California Vi1tual Academy at San Joaquin 
from May 2025 through October 2025. 

PROPOSAL: 
It is proposed that the Governing Board of California Vi1tual Academy at San Joaquin ratify the 
disbursements made by the school from May 2025 through October 2025. 

BACKGROUND: 
On a monthly basis, California Virtual Academy at San Joaquin has been sending the board 
president a payment listing of all disbursements made each month, whether by check, or electronic 
payment processing, on behalf of the school. The monthly listing includes each payment date, 
reason for payment, account coding and amount. This board report presents the disbursements 
from May 2025 through October 2025. 

BUDGET IMPLICATIONS: 
The total disbursements for the months of May, June, July, August, September, and October were 
$1,595,957, $4,583,071, $664,776, $3,493,480, $1,578,451, and $3,677,640, respectively. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 
It is recommended that the Governing Board ratify the disbursements made by California Virtual 
Academy at San Joaquin from May 2025 through October 2025. 

PREPARED BY: 

April Warren 

Head of School 

PRESENTED BY: 

April Warren 

Head of School 

Dustin Kepler 

Accounts Payable Specialist 

Francis "Paco" Burke 

ChiefBusiness Official 

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED 
April Warren 
Head of School 



Ayes: 4 No: 0 Abstain: 0 

Cu.M;Jlt4:uw,,c 
Approved: _Yes_ Witnessed: __ ~f ____ Date: 12/9/2025 __ 

Name Ave No Abstain Absent Moved Second 
Penny Wilkins X X 
Dana Tavlor X 
Caitlin Gale X 
Victoria Cortez X X 
Kevin Odell X 



California Virtual Academy at San Joaquin 
Board Disbursements A/P Payment History 

May 01, 2025 - May 31, 2025 

Vendor 
ADP, lnc. 

SAN JOAQUIN COUNn' OF EDUCATION 
East Valley Education Center, lnc. 
Rids Brother Company Inc 
School Pathways LLC 

Spectrum Center - Tara Hills 
The Phillips Academy 
El Paseo Children's Center, \nc. 
Effectual Educational Consulting Service 

Christy Bock dba Cornerstone Educational Solutions 
Christopher Chaidez dba Upward Bound School Inc. 
Cornmun\cology, Inc., OBA, TeleSesh 

State Board of Equalization 
Anchor CounseHng & Education Solutions 
Grace Speech Therapy Corp. 
California Teachers Association 
£-Therapy Intermediate, INC 

Anova Education and Behavior Consultation 
Thera-Staffers 
Axis Te\etherapy 
PresenceLearning, Inc. 

Arc Speech Pathology Network OBA Arc Therapy Network 
National Tele Therapy Resources, a Speech Pathology Corp. 
MK Innovations lncdba The Silly Room 
PrentGraf Ltd dba TalkPath Live 

Creative Alternatives Inc 
Speech Guy, LLC 
La Cheim School, Antioch 

EMHSports USA, Inc 
Chase Boyle dba Snow Counseling 
Tabitha Obliqacion dba Behavior Education Consulting Center 

Foundations Therapy Service 
OlCTord Consulting Services 
Specialized Therapy Services Inc 
Judith A. Kroeger, Inc. 
Kadiant, LLC 
Bridge The Gap Sped, LLC 

The Stepping Stones Group LLC 
Jabbergym, LLC 

Green Hasson & Jan ks LLP 
Jennifer Murphy dba Jennifer Murph M.5. CCC-SLP 
Law Offices of Young, Minney & Corr, LLP 
SpeechRighter, lnc. 

Stepping Stones Therapy 
The Miri Center. A Professional Psychological Corporation 
Adapted Child's Play 
Growing Healthy Children Therapy Services, lnc. 

Sally Gonzalez 
Vista Center for the Blind and Visually Impaired 
Point Quest Pediatric Therapies, LLC 

Amazon Capital Services 
Apple lnc. 
Augmentative Communications Solutions 

Braille Abilities, LLC 
Partners in Special Education 
little Ears Therapy Centers 
Behavioral & Educational Consulting Inc 

Deaf and Hard of Hearing Educational Solutions, 1nc. 
Grand Tota\ 

Description 

Payroll Services 
STRS EE/ER Contribution 
Special Education Contracted Services 

Transportation Services 
Annual Subscription 

SAi and related services for NPS placement 
NPS Placement 
Special Education Contracted Services 
Special Education Services 

Special Education Contracted Services 
Special Education Contracted Services 
Language and Speech Therapy 

Sales Tax 
Special Education Contracted Services 
SLP lEP Attendance 
Union Dues 

Special Education Contracted Services 
Special Education Contracted Services 
Language and Speech Therapy 
Special Education Contracted Services - Speech Report Reviews 

Special Education Contracted Services - Speech and Language Therapy 
Special Education Contracted Services 
Special Education Contracted Services 

Special Education Contracted Services 
Special Education Contracted Services 
Special Education Contracted Services 
Special Education Contracted Services 

Special Education Contracted Services - NPS Placement 
Special Education Contracted Services 
Special Education Contracted Services 
SPED Services 

Special Education Contracted Services 
Special Education Contracted Services 
Special Education Contracted Services 
Special Education Contracted Services 

Special Education Contracted Services 
Special Education Contracted Services 
Special Education Contracted Services 
language and Speech Therapy 

Audit Fees & Porfessional Services 
Special Education Contracted Services 

legal Services 
Special Education Contracted Services 
Special Education Contracted Services 
Special Education Contracted Services 
Special Education Contracted Services 

Special Education Contracted Services 
Special Education Professional Services 

Special Education Contracted Services - Vision Therapy Services 
Special Education Contracted Services 
Staff Office Supplies 

Special Education Contracted Services 
Special Education Contracted Services 
Special Education Orientation and Mobility Services 

Special Education Contracted Services 
Special Education Contracted Services 
Behavior Intervention 
SPED Services 

Total 

846,694.69 
250,364.99 

65,050.00 
43,751.50 
40,843.90 

40,090.54 
30,930.80 
30,454.00 
23,303.37 

22,943.86 
18,439.20 
17,999.07 
15,000.00 

12,360.40 
11,509.13 

9,553.00 
9,520.26 

8,867.00 
8,153.00 
7,733.80 
7,055.30 

6,638.45 
6,394.61 
5,880.00 
4,649.25 

4,047.00 
3,994.25 
3,993.50 
3,780.00 

3,570.00 
3,315.00 

3,004.33 
2,890.50 
2,511.25 
2,027.58 
2,021.93 

2,015.00 
1,944.50 
1,729.16 

1,632.55 
1,057.00 
1,011.00 

928.13 

911.25 
747.50 
665.59 
635.00 

600.00 
512.SO 
450.00 

387.58 
374.35 
313.33 

255.00 
160.00 
120.00 
100.00 

72.50 
-1,595,957.40 



K12: SA: Full Financials CA Node: CAVASJ 
Board Disbursements Afp Payment History by Vendor 

May 01, 2025 "May 31, 2025 

Options: Show Zeros 
tmp_s_actiOll' .. Bilf_-iYfl~. ·-·:o~t~ •"'"(tjO_~-~ij~:ffi_fJU_iijb&(,' --:Memo -

Bill Payment #18962 - Effectual Education at 

Consultlng Service/CAVA@SAN JOAQUIN) 

Bill Payment 1118935. Effectual Educational 

Consultrng 5erv1ce(CAVA@SAN JOAQUIN) 

Bil! Payment #18910 - Effectual Educational 

Consulting Service/CAVA@SAN JOAQUIN) 

Bill Payment #18958 - National TeleTh erapy 

Resources, a Speech Pathology Corp.(CAVA@5an 

Joaquin) 

BIil Payment #18949 - NationalTe!eTherapy 

Resources, a Speech Pathology Corp.(CAVA @San 

Joaquin) 

am Payment #18911- National Tele Therapy 
Resources, a speech Pathology Corp.{CAVA@San 

Joaquin) 

Amount Un applied - BIii Payment #18911- National 
Tele Therapy Resources, a Speech Pathology 

Corp.{CAVA@San Joaquin) 

Bill Payment #18928- PrentGraf Ltd dba TafkPath 

Bill 

Bill 

Bill 

Bill 
Bill 

Bill 

BJIJ 

Bill 

am 
Bill 

Bill 
Bill 
Bill 

Bil/ 

Bill 

BJ/I 

am 
Bill 
Bi/I 
Bil( 

Bill 

Bifl 
Bill Payment 

Bill 

Bill 

Bil/Payment 

Bill 
Bill 

Bill 

Bill 
B~/ 

Bill 

Bill 

Bill 

Bill 

Bill Payment 

BIii 

am 
Bill Payment 

Bill 

BIi 

sm 
Bill 

Bill Payment 

am 
Bi/I 
Bill 

Bill 

Bill 
B~I 

Bill 

Bill 

Bill Payment 

Uve{CAVA@San Joaquin) sm 

Sill Payment #18955 • Anchor Counsellng & Education 

BUI 
Bil/Payment 

Solutions(CAVA@SAN JOAQUIN) Bill 

Bill 

Bill 

Bill 
Bill 

Bill 

Bill 

05/23/2025 INV-10441 

05/23/2025 INV-10446 

OS/23/2025 INV-10453 

OS/23/202S /NV-10460 

05/23/202S INV-10463 

05/23/2025 INV-10476 

05/23/2025 JNV-10492 

05/23/2025 INV-10501 

05/23/2025 INV-10522 

OS/23/2025 INV-10530 

05/23/2025 /NV-10533 

05/23/2025 INV-10535 

05/23/2025 INV-10538 

05/23/2025 /NV-10542 

05/23/2025 INV-10545 

05/23/2025 INV-10564 

05/23/2025 fNV-10572 

05/23/2025 INV-10591 

05/23/2025 INV-10593 

05/23/2025 INV-10606 

05/23/2025 INV-10615 

05/23/2025 INV-10621 

05/23/2025 18962 

05/1S/2025 INV-10422 

05/15/2025 INV-10435 

05/15/2025 18935 

05/08/2025 INV-10191 

05/08/2025 tNV-10255 

05/08/2025 JNV-10274 

05/08/2025 INV-10290 

05/08/2025 INV-10294 

05/08/2025 /NV-10336 

05/08/2025 INV-10343 

05/08/2025 INV-10372 

05/08/2025 fNV-10404 

05/08/2025 18910 

05/23/2025 INV-09418 

05/23/2025 INV-09419 

05/23/2025 18958 

OS/15/2025 INV-09379 

05/15/2025 INV-09380 

05/15/2025 INV-09381 

05/1S/2025 INV-09382 

05/15/2025 18949 

05/08/2025 INV-09225 

OS/08/2025 INV-09281 

05/08/202S INV-09353 

05/08/2025 !NV-09300 

05/08/2025 JNV-09328 

05/08/2025 INV-09329 

05/08/2025 INV-09330 

OS/08/2025 JNV-09346 

OS/08/2025 18911 

05/08/2025 INV-01024 

05/08/2025 INV-01025 

05/08/2025 18928 

05/23/202S /NV-07728 

05/23/2025 INV-07736 

05/23/2025 INV-077S3 

05/23/2025 INV-07754 
05/23/2025 INV-07755 

05/23/2025 INV-07756 
05/23/2025 INV-07770 

Page 3 oflS 

(1,800.00) 

{540.00) 

(45.00) 
(480.00) 

(667.50) 

(140.00) 

(1,170.00) 

(502.50) 
(360.40) 

(180.00) 

(120.00) 

(60.00) 

(52.50) 
(280.00) 

(120.00) 

{495.00) 

(190.00) 

(140.47) 

(2,400.00) 
(120.00) 

(1,920.00) 

12,023.37 
(480.00) 

(870.00) 

1,350.00 

{3,510.00) 

{570.00) 

(670.00) 

(940.00) 

(2,520.00) 

(270.00) 
(480.00) 

(420.00) 

(550.00) 

------ 9,930.00 
o.oo 

(1,275.89) 

(1,003.42) 

2,279.31 

(411.71) 

{206.50) 

(232.75) 

(962.89) 
1,813,85 

(59.00J 

(66.50) 

(3550) 
(177.00) 

(398.84) 

(269.14) 

(1,095.97) 
(199.50) 

2,301.45 

(0.00) 

(0.00 
(4,166.75) 

(482.50) 

4,649.25 

0.00 

(2,331.85) 

(15.45) 

(1,722.25) 

(1,643.75) 

{2,416.72) 

(1,426.99) 
{581.25) 



K12: SA: Full Financials CA Node: CAVASJ 
Board Disbursements AJP Payment History by Vendor 

May 01, 2025- May 31, 2025 

Options: Show Zeros 
Transaction B_illType Date boCUffieflt "rliul11ber Memo AmOUnt 

Bill Payment 1118955 -Anchor Counseling & Education mll Payment 05/23/2025 18955 10,138.26 
Bill Payment 1118895 • Anchor Counseling & Education (1,847.14) 
Soh.1tlons{CAVA@SAN JOAQUIN) Bill 05/08/2025 !NV..07703 

Bill 05/08/2025 INV-07714 (375.00) 
Bill Payment 05(~~/2025 18895 2,222.14 

o.oo 
Bill Payment 1118956 • Grace Speech Therapy (369.00) 
Corp.(CAVA@San Joaquin) Bill 05/23/2025 INV.-02005 

Bill 05/23/2025 INV..0202S (1,414.50) 
am 05/23/2025 INV-02036 (830.25) 
Bill Payment 05/23/2025 18956 2,613,75 

Bill Payment #18934 • Grace Speech Therapy (1,137.75} 
Corp.(CAVA @San Joaquin) Bill 05/15/2025 INV--01967 

am 05/15/2025 INV.-01985 (615.00) 
B;ii 05/15/2025 INV-01990 (307.50) 
Bill 05/15/2025 INV-01998 (153.75) 
Bill Payment 05/15/2025 18934 2,214.00 

Bill Payment 1118893 • Grace Speech Therapy (184.50) 
Corp.(CAVA@San Joaquin) Bill 05/08/2025 INV-01892 

Bill 05/08/2025 INV-01901 (1,875.75) 
Bill 05/08/2025 INV.-01912 (2,072.25} 
Bill 05/08/2025 INV..01925 (891.75) 
Bill 05/08/2025 INV-01928 (30.7S) 
8111 05/08/2025 INV-01930 (123.00) 
Bill 05/08/2025 INV-01931 (153.75) 
Bill 05/08/2025 INV-01938 (934.50) 
Bill 05/08/2025 INV..01949 (261.38) 
Bill 05/08/2025 INV-01950 (153.75) 
BIii Payment 05/08/2025 18893 6,681.38 

0.00 
BUI Payment #18954. Axls Teletherapy(CAVA @San (1,930.00) 
Joaquin) Bill OS/15/2025 INV--01649 

Bill Payment 05/15/2025 18954 1,930.00 
Bill Payment #18901 Axis Teletherapy(CAVA @San (378.30) 
Joaquin) Bill 05/08/2025 JNV-01585 

Bill 05/08/2025 INV-01586 (67.50) 
Bill 05/08/2025 INV-01647 (88.50) 
Bill 05/08/2025 INV-01646 {1,420.00) 
Bill 05/08/2025 INV-01648 {1,930.00) 
Bill 05/08/2025 INV-01645 {1,109.50) 
BIii 05/08/2025 INV--01650 (810.00) 
Bill Payment 05/08/2025 18901 5,803.80 

0.00 
Bil! Payment #18980. SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY OF SJ_ MAY 2025 STRS EE/ER {250,364.99) 
EDUCATION Bill 05/29/2025 Contrib SJ_ MAY 2025 STRS EE/ER Contrib 

Bill Payment 05/29/2025 18980 SJ_ MAY 2025 STRS EE/ER Contrib 250,364.99 

0.00 

Bi!! Payment #18957 -Arc Speech Pa1hology Network 
(1,005.84) 

DBAArcTlterapy Network(CAVA@ San Joaquin) Bill 05/23/2025 JNV-01197 
Bill 05/23/2025 INV-01189 (1,642.68) 
Bill 05/23/2025 INV--01188 (1,100.67) 
Bill Payment OS/23/2025 189S7 3,749.19 

Bi!! Payment #18919 - Arc Speech Pathology Network 
(1,301.76) 

OBA Arc Therapy Network(CAVA@ San Joaquin) Bill 05/08/2025 lNV-01172 
Bill 05/08/2025 INV-01171 (1,587.50) 
Bill Payment 05/08/202S 18919 2,889.26 

0.00 
BiU Payment #18951- Rids Brother Company (43,751.50) 
rnc(CAVA@San Joaquin) am 05/15/2025 1465 

Bill Payment 05/~y202s 18951 43,751.50 

0.00 
BIH Payment #ACH 05.14.2025-State Board of SJ_Comptr/Matrls Use {14,723.18) 
Equalization(CAVA@SAN JOAQUIN) Bill 04/23/202S Tax_APR2025 SJ_Comptr/Matrls Use Tax_APR 2025 

SJ_Comptr/Matrls TRUE UP {276.82) 
Bill 05/14/2025 Use Tax_APR 2025 SJ_Comptr/Matrls TRUE UP Use Tax_APR 2025 
Bill Payment 05/14/2025 ACH 05.14.2025 SJ_Comptr/Matrls Use Tax APR 2025 15,000.00 

0.00 
Bm Payment #18914· EMHSports USA, (1,260.00) 
lnc(CAVA@SAN JOAQUIN) Bill 05/08/2025 !NV..03957 

Bill 05/08/2025 INV-03964 (1,260.00) 
Bill 05/08/2025 INV-03971 (1,260.00) 
Bill Payment 05/08/2025 18914 3,780.00 

0.00 
Bill Payment #18921 • MK Innovations Inc dba The (5,880.00} 
Silly Room(CAVA@ San Joaquin) Bill 05/08/2025 INV..00758 

Bill Payment 05/08/2025 18921 5,880.00 

0.00 
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K12: SA: Full Financials CA Node: CAVASJ 
Board Disbursements A/P Payment History by Vendor 

May 01, 2025 - May 31, 2025 

_O1):t_i<l;n~: __ ~-h_ov., Z~ro~_ 
rraosactfori -~'QWCTYPe:: ""'"t>ati'·-- • ·- pQi;U_~~fltJ.iijll!_~~t-' --:--Me"rr;o·;· 

Bill Payment 1118975 ~speech Glly, lLC{CAVA@san 

Joaquin) 

am Payment #18937 - Speech Guy, Ll.C{CAVA@ San 

Joaquin) 

BIii Payment #18905-Speech Guy, tLC(CAVA@San 

Joaquin) 

Bill Payment #18907-Jennifer Murphy dba Jennifer 

Murph M.S. CCC-SlP {CAVA@San Joaquin) 

BJU Payment #18953- Saltv Gonzalez(CAVA@San 

Joaquin) 

Bill Payment #18898 -Sally Gonza!ez(CAVA@ San 

Joaquin) 

Bill Payment #18964 -Stepping Stones Therapy{CAVA 

@San Joaquin) 

BJU Payment #18947 - Stepping StonesTherapy{CAVA 

@San Joaquin) 

Bill Payment #18932 - Stepping Stones Therapy{CAVA 

@ San Joaquin) 

Bill Payment #18933 - Christy Bock dba Cornerstone 
Educational 5o!utions[CAVA @ San Joaquin) 

am Payment #18960- E-Therapy Intermediate, 

lNC(CAVA@SanJoaquin) 

Bill Payment #18941- E-Therapy Intermediate, 

1NC(CAVA@SanJoaquin) 

Bill Payment #1889'6 - E-Therapy Intermediate, 

lNC(CAVA@SanJoaquin) 

Amount Unapplied - Bill Payment 1118941- E-Therapy 
Intermediate, INC{CAVA @San Joaquin) 

Bin Payment #18959- Communicology, Inc., DBA, 

TeleSesh(CAVA@5an Joaquin) 

Bill Payment #18945- Communlco!ogy, Inc., OBA, 
Te1eSesh{CAVA@San Joaquin) 

Bill Payment 1118899 - Communicology, Inc., DBA, 

TeleSesh(CAVA@ San Joaquin) 

B111 
Bill Payment 

Bill 
Bill Payment 

Bill 
Bill 
Bill Payment 

Bill 
Bill Payment 

Bill 
Bill Payment 

Bill 
Bill 

Bui Payment 

Bill 
Bill 
Bill Payment 

Bill 
Bill Payment 

Bill 
Bill Payment 

Bill 
Bill Payment 

Bil! 

Bill 

Bill 
Bm 
Bill Payment 

Bill 
Bill 

Bm 
Bill 
Bill Payment 

Bill 

Bill 
Bill 

B!11 
Bill 
Bill 
Bill 
Bill 
Bill 

em 
Bill Payment 

Bill 
B!11 
Bill Payment 

am 
Bill 
Bill Payment 

Bill 
Bill 
Bill 
Bill Payment 

0S/23/2025 INV--01412 

0S/23/202S 18975 

0S/15/2025 !NV--01403 

0S/lS/2025 18937 

05/08/2025 INV-01386 

05/08/2025 INV-01375 

05/08/2025 18905 

05/08/2025 INV--00137 

05/08/2025 18907 

05/15/2025 INV--00386 

0S/lS/2025 189S3 

0S/08/202S INV-00383 

0S/08/2025 lNV--00380 

05/08/2025 18898 

05/23/2025 INV-00849 

0S/23/2025 INV-008S4 

05/23/2025 18964 

05/15/2025 INV-00843 

05/15/2025 18947 

05/08/2025 !NV--00836 

05/08/2025 18932 

05/08/202S INV-00578 

05/08/2025 18933 

05/23/2025 INV-09053 

05/23/2025 !NV-08908 

05/23/2025 INV-08994 

05/23/2025 INV-089S0 

05/23/2025 18960 

05/15/2025 INV-08892 

05/15/2025 INV-08944 

05/15/2025 lNV--08980 

05/15/2025 INV-08982 

05/15/2025 18941 

05/08/2025 !NV-08868 

05/08/2025 INV-08830 

05/08/2025 tNV--08881 

05/08/2025 JNV--08860 

05/08/2025 INV-08846 

05/08/2025 INV-08853 

05/08/2025 INV•08826 

05/08/2025 INV-08798 

05/08/2025 INV-08817 

05/08/2025 !NV--08840 

05/08/2025 18896 

05/23/2025 INV--00807 

05/23/2025 !NV-00817 

05/23/2025 18959 

05/15/2025 INV--00785 

05/15/2025 INV--00784 

05/15/2025 18945 

05/08/2025 INV·00718 

05/08/2025 INV-00742 

05/08/2025 INV-00761 

05/08/2025 18899 
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--- "A!Ji9iJOJ 
{1,047.00) 

1,047.00 

(984.50) 

984.50 

(759.75) 

{1,203.00) 

1,962.75 
o.oo 

(1,057.00) 

1,057.00 

0.00 
(225.00) 

225.00 

{200.00) 

(175.00) 

375.00 

0.00 
(371.25) 

(33.75) 

405.00 

(270.00) 

270.00 
(236.2S} 

236.25 

0.00 

(22,943.86} 

22,943.86 
0.00 

(852.35) 

(443.75) 
{11.60) 

(1,609.38) 

2,917.08 

{1,111.88) 

(30.00) 

(30.00) 

{24.17) 

1,196.05 

(1,470.02) 

(24.17) 

(204.38) 

(24.17) 

(30.00) 

(145.00) 
(176.2S) 

(180.00) 

{2,806.89) 

(346,25) 

5,407.13 
(0.00) 

(0.00) 

(4,221.97) 

(626.75) 

4,848.72 

(1,185.02) 

(3,500.28) 

4,685.30 

(3,861.20) 

(2,652.26) 

[1,951.59) 
8,465.05 

0.00 



K12: SA: Full Financials CA Node: CAVASJ 
Board Disbursements AJP Payment History by Vendor 

May 01, 2025" May 31, 2025 

Options: Show Zeros 
Transaction Bill Tyjle Date oOCUin,"lnt Ni.illlber Memo Amount 

Biil PaVmiitit #18942 .' California Teachers (9,553.00) 
Assocl;;tion(CAVA@SAN JOAQUIN) Bill 05/15/2025 Union Dues 042025 

Bill Payment 05/15/2025 18942 9 553.00 

0.00 
Bill Payment #18976-The Stepping Stones Group (162..soi 
LLC(CAVA@ San Joaquin) Bill 05/23/2025 INV-00949 

Bill 05/23/2025 INV-00958 (169.00) 
Bill Payment 05/23/2025 18976 331.S0 

Bill Payment #18944 - The Stepping Stones Group (764.25) 
LlC{CAVA@ San Joaquin) BHI 05/15/2025 INV-oog34 

Bill 05/15/2025 INV-OOg45 (195.00) 
Bill 05/15/2025 INV-00944 (253.50) 
Bill Payment 05/15/2025 18944 1,212.75 

Bill Payment #18925- The Stepping Stones Group (400.25) 
LLC(CAVA@ San Joaquin} Bill 05/08/2025 INV-00914 

Bill Payment 05/08/2025 18925 400.25 

0.00 
Bill Payment /118972- Chase Boyle dba Snow (180.00) 
Counselfng(CAVA@ San Joaquin} Bill 05/23/UJ25 INV-00708 

Bll\ 05/23/2025 INV-00699 (180.00) 
Bill 05/23/2025 INV-00689 (1,485.00) 
Bll\Payment 05/23/2025 18972 1,845.00 

Bill Payment #18906- Chase Boyle dba Snow {1,365.00) 
Counseling(CAVA @San Joaquin) Bill 05/08/2025 INV--00663 

Bill 05/08/2025 INV-00679 (180.00) 
Bill 05/08/2025 !NV-00672 {180.00) 
Bill Payment 05/08/2025 18906 1,725.00 

0.00 
Bi!! Payment #18913- Little Ears Therapy (1.20.00) 
Centers{CAVA@San Joaquin) Bill 05/08/2025 INV·00213 

.,_Bill Payment 05/08/2025 18913 120.00 

0.00 
Bill Payment #18965 - Christopher Chaidez dba (870.00) 
Upward sound School lnc.(CAVA@ San Joaquin) s,11 05/13/2025 INV--00902 

Bill 05/23/2025 lNV·00910 (2,494.50) 
Bill 05/23/2025 INV--00919 (1,995.60) 
Bill 05/23/2025 INV--00918 (7S0.00) 
s,11 Payment 05/23/2025 18965 6,110.10 

Bill Payment #181197 - Christopher Chaidez dba (600.00) 
upward sound School lnc.(CAVA@San Joaquin) Bill 05/08/2025 INV-00880 

Bil! 05/08/2025 INV-00882 {2,494.50} 
Bi\l 05/08/2025 lNV-00893 (750.00) 

Bill 05/08/2025 INV-00894 (2,494.50) 

Bill 05/08/2025 INV-00867 (2,494.50) 
Bill 05/08/2025 \NV-00872 (750.00) 

Bill 05/08/2025 INV--00876 (1,995.60) 

Bill 05/08/2025 lNV--00864 (750.00) 
BlllPayment 05/08/2025 18897 12,329.10 

o.oo 
B11\ Payment #18904- Thera-Staffers (CAVA@ San {4,433.00) 
Joaquin) Bill 05/08/2025 INV--00763 

Bill 05/08/2025 \NV--00764 {3,193.00) 

Bil\ 05/08/2025 INV--00777 {527.00) 
Bill Payment 05/08/2025 18904 8,153.00 

o.oo 
Bill Payment /118931-Vista Center for the Blind and (512.50) 
Visually lmpaired(CAVA@ San Joaquin) Bill 05/08/2025 lNV--00113 

Bill Payment 05/08/2025 18931 S12.50 

0.00 
Bill Payment #18948 -SpeechRighter, lnc.(CAVA@ (928.13) 
San Joaquin) Bill 05/15/2025 INV-00386 

BIil Payment 05/1~/2025 18948 928.13 

o.oo 
Bill Payment #18943 - El Pase.a Children's Center, (17,237.07) 
lnc.{CAVA@ San Joaquin) Bill 05/15/2025 INV--01306 

Bill Payment 05/15/2025 18943 17,237.07 
BUI Payment #18918. El Paseo Children's Center, (6,972.02) 
lnc.(CAVA@San Joaquin) Bill 05/08/2025 INV-01277 

Bill 05/08/2025 INV·01288 (6,244.91} 
Bill Payment o5l~y202s 18918 13_,.?.,!~:~}. 

0.00 
Silt Payment #18968- OKford Consulting (1,350.00} 
Se.Nices{CAVA@ San Joaquin) B,11 05/23/2025 INV--01897 

Bill 05/23/2025 INV-01895 (168.00) 
8111 Payment 05/23/2025 18968 1,518.00 

Bill Payment #18909 - Oxford Consulting {1,372.50) 
SeNlces{CAVA @San Joaquin) sm 05/08/2025 INV-01853 

Bill Payment 0~08/2025 18909 1,372.50 

o.oo 
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K12: SA: Full Financlals CA Node: CAVASJ 
Board Disbursements AJP Payment History by Vendor 

May 01, 2025 - May 31, 2025 

Options: Show Zeros 
:ifiariS'aCtiO!f?:,:/i' '"- }fl:il(TYP~ :: -;-:'Pa"te_::ti.:';') ::::,i;,~i~ii:l'~iifN_l!fTifui{'.--,- ;~Mem_i;(jt>'···-

llm PaY;.,ent-#is·s94-: East· Viiii~ ·i::if~c~tiO~ c~nter, 

lnc.{CAVA @San Joaquin) 

BiU Payment #18908 -Deaf and Hard of Hearing 
Educational Solutions, lnc.(CAVA@ San Joaquin) 

am Payment #18961 -Tabitha Obliqacion dba 

Behavior Education Consulting Center{CAVA@ San 

Joaquin) 

Bill Payment #18952 -Tabitha Obflqacion dba 

Behavior Education Consult!ng Center(CAVA@San 

Joaquin) 

Bill Payment #18917 - Law Offices of Young, Minney & 

Corr, LLP{CAVA@SAN JOAQUIN) 

B~l Payment #18900- Presencelearning, lnc.(CAVA@ 

San Joaquin) 

Bill Payment #18963. Brame Ab.ifties, LlC(CAVA@ 

San Joaquin) 

BIil Payment 1118967 - Point Quest Pediatric 
Therapies, LLC(CAVA@San Joaquin) 

Bill Payment #18940- Growing Healthy Chlldren 

Therapy services, lnc.{CAVA @SanJoaquln) 

Bill Payment #ACH 05.09, 05.12, 05.19, 05.23 -ADP, 

lnc.(CAVA@San Joaquin) 

BIU Payment #18978 -La Cheim School, 

Antioch(CAVA@SAN JOAQUIN) 

Bill Payment 1118939- Green Hasson & Jan ks 
LLP{CAVA@SAN JOAQUIN) 

Bill Payment #18971- Creative Alternatives lnc{CAVA 

@San Joaquin) 

Bill Payment 1118926- Schoof Pathways 

LLC(CAVA@SAN JOAQUIN) 

B·d1 Payment 1118970-The Philllps 

Academy{CAVA@SAN JOAQUIN) 

Bill 

Bill 

Bill 
Bill 

B11 

B1!1 

Bill 

Bill 
Bill 

Bill Payment 

Bill 

Bil Payment 

Bill 
Bill 

Bill Payment 

Bill 
Bill Payment 

Bill 
Bill Payment 

am 
Bill 
Bill 

Bill 
Bill 

Bill 

Bill 

Bill 
Bill Payment 

Bill 
Bill Payment 

B!IJ 
Bill Payment 

Bill 

Bill Payment 

Bill 

am 

Bill Payment 

Bill 

B'il 
BJII Payment 

Bill 

Bill 
B!l!Payment 

mU 
Bill Payment 

Bill 
Bifl Payment 

BIii 

Bill 

OS/08/2025 14876-3850A 

05/08/2025 14876--3851A 

05/08/2025 14876--3852A 

05/08/2025 14876--3853A 

05/08/2025 14876-3854A 

05/08/2025 14876-4014A 

05/08/2025 14876-4015A 

05/08/2025 14876-4016A 

05/08/2025 14876--4017A 

05/08/2025 18894 

OS/08/2025 INV-00057 

05/08/2025 18908 

OS/23/2025 INV-00100 

05/23/2025 INV-00097 

05/23/2025 18961 

05/15/2025 INV-00089 

05/15 2025 18952 

05/08/2025 15968 

05/08/2025 18917 

05/08/2025 JNV-09342 

05/08/2025 INV-09338 

05/08/2025 INV-09339 

05/08/2025 INV-09340 

05/08/2025 /NV-09341 

05/08/2025 INV-09343 

05/08/2025 JNV-09344 

05/08/2025 INV-09345 

05/08/2025 18900 

05/23/2025 INV-00308 

05/23/2025 18963 

05/23/2025 INV--00271 

05/23/2025 16967 

05/15/2025 INV-00382 

05/15/2025 18940 

SJ_APR'25 ADP PYRL#2 & 

05/14/2025 MAY'25 BENfFIT5 SJ_APR'2S ADP PYRL 112 & MAY'25 BENEFITS 

05/28/2025 SJ_MAY'25 ADP PYRl 111 SJ_MAY'25 ADP PYRL tt1 

ACH 05.09,05.12,05.19, 

OS/28/2025 05.23 SJ MAY'25 ADP PYRL Ill 

05/23/2025 15163 

05/23/2025 15164 

05/23/2025 18978 

05/15/2025 24207 

05/15/2025 24693 

05/15/2025 18939 

05/23/2025 April 2025 

05/23/2025 18971 

05/08/2025 INV-140-08698 

05/08/2025 18926 

05/23/2025 .2024-2025.354 

05/23/2025 2024-2025.355 
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)\~'li~t 
(10,220.00) 

(3,960.00) 

(10,205.00) 
(10,120.00) 

(5,280.00) 

(6,700.00) 

(5,720.00) 
(6,685.00) 

(6,160.00) 

65,050.00 

0.00 

(72.SO) 

72.50 

0.00 
(2,000.00) 

(1,200.00) 

3,.200.00 

(115.00) 

115.00 

0.00 

(1,011.00) 

1,011.00 

0.00 
(483.13) 

(753.58) 

{1,043.47) 
(894.44) 

(1,350.00) 

(351.25) 

{1,550.00) 

{629.43} 

7,055.30 

0.00 
(255.00) 

255.00 

0.00 
(450.00) 

450.00 

0.00 

(635.00) 

635.00 

0.00 

(485,097.87) 

(361,596.82) 

846,694.69 

0.00 

(1,722.00) 

{2,271.50) 

3,993.50 

0.00 

(412.00) 

(1,220.55) 

1,632.55 
0.00 

(4,047.00) 

4,047.00 

0.00 
(40,843.90) 

40,843.90 

0.00 

(6,101.00) 

{6,663.00) 



TranSaCfion· 
Bill Payment 1118970 The PhmipS 

Bill Payment 1118902-The Phil1ip5 
Academy[CAVA@SAN JOAQUIN) 

K12: SA; Full Financials CA Node: CAVASJ 
Board Disbursements A/P Payment History by Vendor 

May 01, 2025 - May 31, 2025 

Bill Type 
Bill 
Bill 
Bill Payment 

Option_s_: _Sho_',V. Zeros 
Date -- oOculne"nt NI.Imber 

05/23/2025 2024·2025.356 
05/23/2025 2024•2025.357 

05/23/2025 18970 

Bill 05/08/2025 2024-2025.315 

Merno 

-----------------s'c'"cP•0<cm0e0°•e-_0"'-'5/0B/2025 18902 

Bill Payment 1118979 - Spectrum Center Tara 

Hil\s(CAVA@San Joaquin) 

sm Payment #18938 - Spectrum center Tara 

Hills\CAVA@ san Joaquin\ 

Bill Payment 1118903 - Spectrum center -Tara 

Hills{CAVA@ San Joaquin) 

Bill Payment 1118912 - Foundations Therapy 

Servke(CAVA@SAN JOAQUIN) 

Bill Payment 1118915 • Apple lnc.(CAVA@SAN 

JOAQUIN) 

Bl\! Payment 1118916- Anova Education and Behavior 

Consultation(CAV A@SAN J OAQUlN) 

Bi\\ Payment 1118973 - Amazon Capital Servkes{CAVA 
@San Joaquin} 

Bill Payment 1118920-Amazon Capital Services{CAVA 

@ San Joaquin) 

BUI Payment 1118922-Adapted Child's Play(CAVA@ 

San Joaquin) 

Bill Payment 1118923- SpeclaUzed Therapy Services 

lnc(CAVA@SAN JOAQUIN) 

am Payment #18974- Jabbergym, UC{CAVA@San 

Joaquin) 

Bill Paymeot 1118924- Jabbergym, LLQCAVA@ San 

Joaquin) 

BR! Payment 1118936 - Kadiant, UC(CAVA@San 

Joaquin) 

Bill Payment #18927- Kadiant, UQCAVA@ San 

Joaquin) 

em Payment #18966- Partners in Special 
Educatlon(CAVA@ Sao Joaquin) 

Bill Payment 1118929- Partners in Special 

Education(CAVA@ San Joaquin} 

Bil\ 

B\1\ Payment 

B,11 

Bill Pa)'ment 

Bill 
BlllPayment 

Bil\ 
BUI 

. __ --~-111 .. ~-~-Y-~-~-r,_t ____ 

Bill 
Bill 

Bill Payment 

Bill 
Bil\ 

Bill Payment 

g,11 

Bill Payment 

Bill 

Bill 

.... ~\11,,~~.Vment 

Bill 
Bil\ Pa ment 

Bil\ 
Bill Pa ment 

Bill 

Bi\l Payment 

Bill 

811\Payment 

am 
8\1\Payment 

Bill 
Bill Payment 

Bill 
Bill Payment 

Bil\ 

Bil\Payment 

B~\ Payment 1118930 - Bridge The Gap Sped, UC{CAV A 

@San Joaquin) Bfll 
Bill Pa ment 

Bill Payment #18946- Behavioral & Educational 
Consulting lnc(CAVA@San Joaquin) Bill 

Bill Payment 

BUI Payment 1118950- Judith A. Kroeger, lnc.{CAVA@ 

San Joaquin) Bill 

Bill 

05/23/2025 lNV-000044274 

05/23/2025 18979 

05/15/2025 INV-000028804 

05/15/2025 18938 

05/08/2025 INV--000039568 

OS/0~/2025 18903 ----~·-----

05/08/2025 lNV-00944 

05/08/2025 \NV-00953 

.. ~-~l°-Y?~.2-~-- 18912 

05/08/2025 MB63461802 

05/08/2025 MB65698903 

05/PN2025 18915 

05/08/2025 10369813 

OS/OB/2025 10369814 

O~[!IJ/2025 1B916 

05/23/2025 1M(G.TPJ4·16l9 

05/23/2025 18973 

05/08/2025 1QR7-VTGN-7XVR 

OS/08/2025 1RWH-KCYR-3KVR 

05/_08/20_25 .. __ 18920: 

OS/08/2025 lNV•00560 

05/08/2025 18922 

05/08/2025 INV-01348 

05/08/2025 18923 

05/23/2025 INV-00141 

OS/23/2025 18974 

05/0B/2025 lNV--00127 

05/08/2025 18924 

05/15/2025 \NV--00251 

05/15/2025 18936 

05/08/2025 INV-00244 

05/08/2025 18927 

05/23/202S INV-01226 

OS/23/2025 1B966 

05/0B/2025 \NV--01214 

05/0B/2025 18929 

05/08/2025 lNV-00274 

05/08/2025 18930 

05/15/2025 INV--00039 

05f15/2025 18946 

05/15/2025 iNV-0003S 

05/15/2025 lNV-00031 

Page8of15 

-·---------.. ----·--· 

Amount 
(8,041.00) 
(3,819.40) 

24,624.40 
(6,306.40) 

6,306.40 

000 
{9,743.23) 

9,743.23 
(15,043.41',) 

15,043.46 

{15,303.85) 

15,303.85 

0.00 
{1,578.08) 

(1,426.25) 

-~-~4:_?~ 
000 

(17.50) 

(356.85) 

374.35 

o.oo 
{3,539.00) 

(S,328.00) 

B,B67.00 

o.oo 
(34.37) 

34.37 

{261.26) 

{91.95} 

.. ~~3_._2~ .. 
o.oo 

(665.59) 

665.59 

o.oo 
(2,511.25) 

2,511.25 
o.oo 

{750.00) 

750.00 
(979.16) 

979.16 

o.oo 
{1,008.43) 

1,008.43 

(1,013.50) 

1,013.50 

0.00 
(B0.00) 

80.00 

(80.00) 

80.00 

o.oo 
{2,015.00) 

2,015.00 

(100.00) 

100.00 

0.00 
(799.07) 

{L003.61) 



K12: SA: Full Financials CA Node: CAVASJ 
Board Disbursements AlP Payment History by Vendor 

May 01, 2025 • May 31, 2025 

th!ns~atJon· • 13l!ftYPf·· 
Bin PaYml!nt-#:iii950-:jUditii A:-KrOl!il!i, 1rlc.(CAVA@ Bill 

Bill Payment 1118969- The Mir/ Center.A Professional 
Psychological Corporation(CAVA@ San Joaquin) 

Bill Payment #18977. Augmentative Communications 

B"jlPayment 

Bill 
Bil/Payment 

Solutlons{CAVA @San Joaquin) Bill 
Bil/Payment 

Options: Show Zeros 
·-.nate···· -'.- 0oc:umerit:NUi'il~'t/t;_,- l~ettio·· 

051:iS/iO:Z.5 INV--00039 • • ✓-
0511512025 18950 

OS/23/2025 INV-00540 
OS 23/202S 18969 

05/23/2025 INV-00634 
OS/23/2025 18977 

Total 

Page 9 of 15 

"<\i",:"Aii!O.:ifot 
(224,90) 
2,027.58 

0.00 
{747.50) 

74750 
o.oo 

(313.33) 

313.33 
o.oo 
o.oo 

1,595,957.40 



Transaction Summary 

CAVA@ San Joaquin 

Vendor 
Care Solace, Inc. 

Los Angeles Marriott Burbank Airport Hotel 

Document Tracking Services 

Effectual Educational Consulting Service 

Instructional Coaching Group 

Pitney Bowes Bank Inc Purchase Power 

Smile From The Inside, Inc. 

Sovos Compliance LLC 

Marriott Burbank 

UPS 

Localist Corporation 

Barrington Staffing Services 

Express Employment Professionals 

AppleOne Employment Services 

FusionPlus Inc 

Cornerstone Educational Solutions 

Law Offices of Young, Minney & Corr, LLP 

DataBasics, Inc. 

AXIS Teletherapy 

Multi-Health Systems Inc. 

Speech Guy, LLC 

The Back Room Inc 

Supreme Facility Services, Inc. 

Kajeet Inc. 

Amazon 
AT&T Mobility 

De Lage Landen Financial Services Inc. 

USA Custom Pad Corp 

Southern California Edison 

Tech to School 

Comm-Core 

Costco 

City of Simi Valley 

ULINE 

Verizon Wireless 

Everon, LLC 

Wood Ranch 

Bill.com 

Certified Languages International 

Carmen Gomez Ruiz 

XPress Guards LLC 

Amazon Capital Services 

Amount 
6,976.71 

4,755.99 

3,851.91 

3,841.46 
3,513.75 

3,032.51 

2,825.25 
2,133.41 

1,319.84 

1,300.21 
1,275.54 

1,267.72 

1,158.71 

1,049.79 
1,033.63 

1,023.90 
1,014.07 

707.15 

705.15 

629.27 
494.25 

476.60 

453.42 

438.02 
424.34 

370.53 

365.98 

329.46 
275.19 

273.82 

263.65 
155.24 

154.76 

151.58 

121.48 
118.30 

108.89 
103.61 

102.00 

82.69 

80.05 
66.47 



Transaction Summary 

CAVA@ San Joaquin 

Vendor Amount 
Integration Inc. 58.50 

Viva La Pasta 50.24 

Waste Management 50.16 

Smart & Final 40.09 

County Fire Protection 35.14 

Nothing Bundt Cake 34.88 

Paper Recycling & Shredding 29.77 

TheraStaffers 27.03 

Quill Corporation 23.68 

Orkin 21.36 

Dollar Tree 14.24 

Shoplet.com 13.47 

_c_it~y_o_f _M_o __ rg=-a_n_H __ i_ll _______ ,,_ _____________ ___;.(3_56.00) 
Grand Total 48,868.87 



Transaction Details 
CAVA@ San Joaquin 

Imployee/Vendo, 

car men Gome> Rull 

Description for 

O>dlng Purpo,e, 
Operation, and 

Gl Account (Added) aa« 

53400 Roni and Ulllitie,: ~•P•irs 
Housekeeping Ser•ice, and Maintenance 101 (if!nera\ 

Operations and Housekeeping 

5er~Total. 

Invoke riumber TimePo<fod 

llC~015 April 

o~e'c"=""c'c"c"c••c•=";s''="o'•=' ------------=-=~-------------------------
Paper Re<ydint & Shredding 528020ffice Supplies Expense: 

omce supplies - cos 101 Genera\ llCS99981 Apri1W24) 
llCGOJ.137 May(5-8) 

Total !nvoke 

Amount 
82.69 

lOB.00 14.SB 

_rn="'c•c•,••c"c'"c'c"'c"'~----------------------------------------''""c·ooc--____ _____,2977 
r;::,; .. ~cllng_~Shre=ao=;"='='°='=a'----------==-~=-==-------------------------c'e'°e·OO~ _____ .cci'1i7 

.,,J $4302 Postage & De~very hpen;e: 7}6.86 98.80 

·wo~t;;· M~~-;ii;;;;;;;ntT;;-;:., 
Barrinston Staffing So,vices 

Shipping 

Housekeeping Se Nice, 

Operations and Housekeeping 
SONice> Total 

Outside Service 

o.,iside S<>rvico Total 

Me»enger & Delivery 

and Maintenance 

51806 Professional Svcs & Owt,jde 

labor : Outside labor/Temporary 

101 General 

WO SPED 

101 General 

flelp 101 General 

LLC OOOOHY68E!75 
llC000073Y68El85 
lLC000073Y6SU95 
LLC000073Y6BE205 

llCOOOOV9159Wl75 
lLCOOOOV9J59WlB5 
tlCOOOOV9159W195 
llCOOOOV9159W205 

llC71,.929S-0283-1 
lLC 1129315--0283-S 

lLC44692 
tlC44706 

lLC4472J. 
lLC44734 

Ap<ij 14/26) 
May(S/03) 
May(5·10) 
May[5-l.7) 

Apfil(4/i6) 
May(5/0:l) 
Mayj5•rn) 

M•y(S-17) 

Mas 
Mos 

Apr;I (4/27) 
Mayj5/04) 

May(5-ll\ 
May(S-18) 

·e;;;;:in~5t~ffi~C,-s,;;~.-,i<,~-~ci,Ot,s,~---------~======--,-c-c--c---_--_-_-_--_--_-___ -_-_-_ -_ ---===------------
FusfonPlus Inc 51801 Profession at Svcs &Outside 

Ou!Side service-Gono,al 
OU,side service•Genera! Total 

labor :other Profe»fonal Services 101 Genera\ 

L.aw Olfo:es of Young. Minney & S1807 Professional Svcs & Outside 

O>rr, LlP legol Fees tabor :legal 101GeTioral 
2110SPE0 

llCINV-1022 

__ ,. _____ 

llCl5%0 
tlC 15960 

Law Office< of Young, Minney & O>rr, 

u:::.~:n\%:1~-,,--------------c,coScM,,c,,c,c,.-.o,.c.-,,,c0,c,.c,-------------­
Telephone. Adminstration 

O>mmuni<ations 

.~.~.~.u~/.:.~:>o.~.~ .. '.~t~.1 .... 

Supreme fadllr;y Services, In<. Housekeeping 5",vi<•• 
OpMatlon< and 110.,,ekeoping 
S<>rvke, Total 

Ama>on 

Quill O,rporation Offi<eB<pense 

tn,tructional : Adm)n • T elephonc 

Telephone 

53400 Rent and Utilities : RepairS 
and Maintenance 

52802 Office Supplies Expen;e: 
office supplies. cos 

52802 Office Supplies Expense : 
Office Supplies , COS 

101 General ttC61l2607002 

101 Gen oral LLC 1102186 

101 General llC4404 

101 General 111-.;987409-6421034 
lll·648:l634-8833859 

112·0754961-2809830 
112-6239017• 1986662 

)12-9021561-4912233 
1H.0681015-l8762i7 

112·9714803.0157034 
112-2804783-9372202 
lll.0922237·2006639 
112-5954357-7~5815 

112·9909326-4601867 
111-17867!8.0709821 
ll1•2761048.0136Zll 
lll.o046749-l555476 

111-21586U-8~SS48 
lH-9712625.0893037 
IH-8543920-1273827 
113·6051672-5708226 

1134)7804.Q-2577041 
113-672 Z109-060104 7 
113-2703241-721(}630 

101 Gene,al llC43964727 

. OfficeEl<pen,eTotal 

3~!~~~~r.:~i~\,i~~:.~~\i{::--~·:_-_-__________ ~s·;a"a';e·•-•"-e' i"i"",-"'-""="-••-"-,.-,- -------------

May(S/01) 

--·--

April 
April 

April 

Me 

Mas 

Apr;\ 
April 

April 
Apn1 

M•s 
Mas 
Mas 
Mos 
Mas 
Mos 
Mas 
Mas 
Me 
Mas 
Mos 
Mos 
Mas 
Mos 
Mas 
Mas 
Me 

May(S•l) 

AT&TMohility Communications Telephone 101. Genera\ llC80S57S46671S78 042825 May 
LLC79249!2014 May 

Communication, Total 

1_158.00 

2.78:l.39 
3.391.95 
199.16 
471.89 

411.65 
482.28 

196.57 
363.95 

3£3.95 

2,217.35 

2.767.41 
3,015.30 
1,188.48 
9,198.55 

9,198.55 
7,500.00 

7,S00.00 
7,500.00 
5.840.SO 

829.50 
6,670.00 
6,670.00 

B!!l.47 

3,290.00 

8.56 

197.90 

67.61 
20.37 

23.99 
559.60 
12.16 

44.!S 
74.45 
400.38 

553.31 
6S.25 
160.86 
14.98 

56.27 
237.13 
174.79 

79.27 
265.60 
30.98 
3).~6 

3,07'1.00 . 
3,079.00 
)71.79 

171.79 
171.79 

931.88 

15959 
383.60 

467.47 
24.28 
57.52 

50.18 
SB.79 

n.m 
50.16 

so.iii 
305,59 

3BL40 
416.94 
163.79 

_1,26723:_ 

1.267_:_~ 
l.033.63 

899.11 

l14.97 
1,014.07 
1,014.07 

12).48 

-!~.~.6.~ 
Z6l.65 
453.41 

453.42 

4$3,42 

1.18 

27.27 

9.32 
2.SJ. 
3.31 

77.lZ 
1.68 

6.09 
10.26 
SS.18 

76.26 
8.99 

n.11 
,~ 
7,75 

32.68 
24.09 

10.92 
;soo 
4.27 
4,32 

414.:14 

UB.43 

1,756.68 242.10 
2,688.56 370.53 

c'iicl&a··;:c•c··.;c;iicftv,-·Tc··;;,·10,'i' _____________ ~""""°'"""""'°"'"";,c"
0
""""'"'·'•o""'"'w•,----------------------":c'.:c":c:~''--------"!;::~: 

Tho Baek Room In< ou1.,·de 5ervke--Genera! tabor: Other Professional Service, 101 Genera\ 

Outside servfce.aGenera! Total 

LlC INV-3704 
LlC INV·3747 

April 

Aprll 18.18 

3,458.18 
2.5:l 

476.60 
476.60 
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Transaction Details 
CAVA@ San Joaquin 

Employee/Vendor 

Cornentone Educational SOiution, 

Total 

Oes«iption for 

Coding Purposes 
GL Account (Added) Invoke Number Tfme Period 

Toto\ Invoke 
Amount 

B,400;00 1,013.90 

caresol•<e,lnc. 13514 Prepaid Other M0La=,0.,~-----,=cc=,=o=»=,=n=,=,---~M-,,=ts=10",'1· --=,-,.===.=oo~----,=.,=,e=,=, 

Qty of Simi Valley 

County fire Protection 

Document Tracking Servkes 

Effectual ~ducational O>n,ulling 

Sorvke 

·a,;~tu;i iid~;~if;;n~I eo·n-.~11,,;g 

Setvke Total 

Integration In,. 

UllNE 

USA CU<tom Pad eo,p 

Ko]<>el Inc. 

K0Jeol lnc. Total· 

sovos Compllonce UC 

Utilities 

outside service-General 
Outside Service-General Total 

outside service-General 

outside Service-Genera\ Total 

Subag,eemenls for Servkes 

Subagreements for Servkes 
Tota! 

Postage 
Po,tageTotal 

Printing Expense 

Office E><pense 

Office E><pen,o Total 

S<.hool Event 
School Event Tela\ 

Non K12 curriculum 
Non K1l Curriculum Total 

Outside Se<Vl<e-General 
Outside Servke-Goneral Total 

--5·330:z-r:.:,:;;;;·~~d'"ij"tiiiiie;- Ut,iiiO~;··· 
CAM, and Real Estate 101 Genera\ 

Labor:Other Professional services 101 Genera\ 

51801 Professional Svcs & Out,,"(!e 
La~or :Other Professional Services 320 Supp· Elll servke, 

51817 Professional Svcs & Outside 
labor: Special Education 

Professional se,vices 

$4301 Postage & OeliVCf'/ Expen,e , 

Postage 

52801 Office Supplies (xpense : 
Business Expense/Printing & 
Reproduction 

office Supplies • COS 

56328 Program fees & Other 
Instructional: Prog<am fee• -
sehoO, Events Expense 

56410Program fee, & othet 
Instructional: Program Fees- Non 
Kl2 Cu<riculum 

51801 Profession•I Svcs & Outside 

101 Geo«al 

zao SPEO 

101 General 

l0l General 

101 General 

101Genera\ 

560Title I 

Labor : Other Professional Services 101 General 

l\.C 70922374 

l!.C25·31796 

llel-930650083 

lLC12783 
LLC1302B 
llC 13093 

lLC13094 
LLC1309S 
LLCU71B 

LLC 13028 
llC 13093 
LlC 13094 
LLC 13095 

LLC2504150 

LlC25041SO 

llC l9Z3~261 
llC 192997400 

LLC91714 

llCINV37807 

llCINV-SCl-187732 

April(4/:13) 

April(4/28) 

March 

October 
Feb,ua,y 
March 

Marth 
Ma,eh 
October 

febru•ry 
March 
March 
March 

April (4/30) 

Aprl\(4/30) 

May(S/02) 
May(5-16) 

Aprll(4/29) 

February (;/-20) 

March(3-7) 

•Os~O-.;0O·;O·~O .. ~O·,O1iaOSO<eO·0O·cOiO;,1O,,O• ---------------==-----------------------
56313 Program fees& Other 

lnmuctlonal: Progfamfees -
XPre" Gua1ds UC Teacher Training Profe,s;ona! Development 101Genera! Ll[4857 Apr\! (4-28) 

s1,ooo.oo -~-.n~,-~~-
• ·.-::~.5.~~-~~::· " - ~.~:,~.,?.1_ 

1,122.96 

255.00 

1~.76 

35.14 
35.14 

3.851.91 

. 24,905_.44 ··-···-.,-3,551.91 

1)45.(Xl 

586.69 
145.28 

350.90 
6,'!90.00 

9,06UOO 
7,288.31 
1,804.72 
4,359.10 
31.480.00 

31,480.00 

109$0 
315,(l(l 

1S4.71 
1,099.83 
1,099.83 

2.140.16 

2,1~0.16 

2,140.16 
2.920.13 

2,920.13 
l,920.13 
!S,480.00 

118.30 
B0.86 

20.02 
48.36 

756.00 
1,087.:W 

888.39 
219.98 
531.34 

3,841.46 

3,841.46 

21.32 
1$1.58 
151.58 

329.46 
329.46 

438.02 

2,133.41 

15,48(1.00 2,133.41 

TeacherTra\ningTctal 520.00 80.05 -----------------------------------------s,,s,.>ooc------cao.os XPress Guard, UC Total 

lnst<uctional a,a,hin£ Group Teacher Training 

56313 Program fee, & Other 
Instructional: Program Fees­

Profes<ional Development 160£DUEH 
.. Teach•cTrainh1gTotal 

i;;Strilct,-;;·;;;;T&,·;,~hihjiG0··;:00;;,,0·T;,0·t0~i' __________ =,,_"===~=~----
56313 Program Fees & Other 

lnWuctional : Program fees • tos l\rlgeles Maniott !lurbank 

Ai<PorlHotel 

.!.•-~-~-~~(.!i.~.!~!~.~-!~.!".1. ·u,~·,.-;;-g~i"e;· ;;.,;;;;rott"u"Uib-;.·;;k ;.:;;port 
H..?.~e_l.!.o!•I~~---=-----

Smart&Fina! 

Viva La Pasta 

Nothing Bundi C.b 

Marriott aurbank 

Office Expen,e 

Office E><penseTotal 

Office Expen,e 
Office Expen,e Total 

Office Expense 

Office Expense Total 

TeacherTralning 

Professional Development 4!10SUPP 

• 52SO'iOii'i~~-s,;p;,1i;;;; 1:;p·~;;•~··; ·-
omco Supplie< COS 101 General 
(blank) 101 General 

52802 Office Supplies Expense : 
Office Supplies • COS 

52802 Office Supplies Expense , 

office sopplie,. cos 

S5313 Program fee, & other 
lnstroctlonal; Program fees­

Professional Development 

101 Genera! 

4!10SUPP 

llC5122409B April 

llCOS1S202S Ma, 

04222025 April 
05222025 "'' 

~M, April 

41704341 April 

0433$4813 Ma, 

04242025 April 
0',1725 May 

26,198.00 3.513.75 

"~.6.,1~~-'~··· 
lti,198.00 

34.232.98 

290.87 
364.55 

364.SS 

364.SS 
134.42 

118.67 
253,09 

lS0.09 

5,000.00 

.. ~,.~~.~,.12. 
3,513.7$ 

4,755.99 

3.SS 
40.09 

50.24 

S0.24 

16.35 

MU 

6~.65 

4,500.00 62S.19 

. .cc'-c•c•"c••c•c"C'"c;"e<'c"O"C'---------------------~-----~-------'c=2•co~-----''c319.M 
9:_SQO~~----c'e•'c'°c·M 



Transaction Details 
CAVA@ San Joaquin 

Employee/Vendor 

Qty of Marg.on fM 

OeS<ription for 
Codin Pu,p.,.es 

School £\lent 

School Event Total 

56328 Program Fees & Other 
lnstruct;onal :Program Fe,,s­

School Events Expense 

a • ., 

141CAVAASB 

Invoke Number 

61834192 
61834372 

al'\-' ofMo•~•c•c"cillc'"c'"c'------------~,=,.=,=,=om•~~,.=o=;=,,=, u=,-,=os=,-, -------------­
Costco Office Supplle, - COS 101 General U93401856 

1196284243 

Offke Exp..,,,e Total 

Total Invoice 
Amount 

Time Period " 
144.00 144.00 

Ap,Jf 

April (S00.00) /500.00) 
(356.00 (356.00 
356.00) 356.00) 

1,061.45 146.29 

"" "'' ~00 a% 
1,125.45 

Costco Total ---,a,=,,=2o•mce-,.-.-""-, .. -u-.-.-.. -, ----------------------~:t;:·45 -·---- .1:~l: 
Shop/et.com 

Sho let.comlotal 

Dollar Tr~ 

Wood Ranch 

Wood RanthTotal 

G;._ndTotaJ 

Office Expense 
Office Expense Total 

Office Expense 
Office Expen•e Total 

Office Expeme 
Offo:e Expense Total 

Office Suppffes - COS 101 General 

swo2 Office Supplies Expen,e : 

Office Suppl/es - COS 101 General 

52802 Office Supplies Expen,e : 
Office Supplies • COS tol General 

1746846361 "'' 97.73 13.47 
97.73 13.47 

103.36 14.24 
05112025 "'' 103.36 14.24 

103.36 14.24 

790.0I! 108.89 
El03446 "'' 7go.os 10l!.8g 

79D.Oll 108-113 
360,S3i°i.i____ 4B,s68.u 



California Virtual Academy at San Joaquin 
Board Disbursements A/P Payment History 

June 01, 2025 - June 30, 2025 

Vendor 

ADP, Inc. 

K12 MANAGEMENT lNC 

California Virtual Academy@ LA 

California Virtual Academy@ San Diego 
California Virtual Academy @ Sutter 

California Virtual Academy @ Kings 

California Virtual Academy @ Fresno 

San Joaquin County of Education 

California Virtual Academy@ Maricopa 

Christy Bock dba Cornerstone Educational Solutions 

California Virtual Academy@ Sonoma 

Rids Brother Company lnc 

East Valley Education Center, Inc. 

El Paseo Children's Center, \nc. 

Effectual Educational Consulting Service 

Thera-Staffers 

The Phillips Academy 

E-Therapy Intermediate, \NC 

Anchor Counseling & Education Solutions 

Axis Teletherapy 

Anova Education and Behavior Consultation 

MK Innovations Inc dba The Silly Room 

Communico\ogy, Inc., OBA, TeleSesh 

California Teachers Association 

National Tele Therapy Resources, a Speech Pathology Corp. 

Tabitha Obliqacion dba Behavior Education Consulting Center 

Christopher Chaidez dba Upward Bound School lnc. 

State Board of Equalization 

Arc Speech Pathology Network OBA Arc Therapy Network 

Grace Speech Therapy Corp. 

Specialized Therapy Services Inc 

Foundations Therapy Service 

PrentGraf Ltd dba TalkPath live 

la Cheim School, Antioch 

Creative Alternatives Inc 

EMHSports USA, Inc 

Bridge The Gap Sped, LLC 

Speech Guy, LLC 

The Stepping Stones Group LLC 

Chase Boyle dba Snow Counseling 

Jabbergym, LLC 

Jennifer Murphy dba Jennifer Murph M.S. CCC-SLP 

Oxford Consulting Services 

California Department of Education 

Adapted Child's Play 

Kadiant, LLC 

Growing Healthy Children Therapy Services, Inc. 

SpeechRighter, Inc. 

Virtual Technologies Group 

Sally Gonzalez 

Little Hands Occupational Therapy, Inc. 

Yvonne West 

Point Quest Pediatric Therapies, LLC 

Stepping Stones Therapy 

Green Hasson & Jan ks LLP 

Deaf and Hard of Hearing Educational Solutions, Inc. 

Little Ears Therapy Centers 

Jessica Lteif 

Amazon Capital Services 

Jessica Roney 

Vista Center for the Blind and Visually Impaired 

Behavioral & Educational Consulting Inc 

Partners in Special Education 

Description 

PayroH Services 

OLS, Materials, Computers, Support Services, Technology 

lntercompany Settlement 

lntercompany Settlement 

lntercompany Settlement 

lntercomparr,; Settlement 

lntercompany Settlement 

STRS EE/ER Contribution 

\ntercompany Settlement 

Special Education Contracted Services 

lntercompany Settlement 

Transportation Services 

Special Education Contracted Services 

Special Education Contracted Services 

Special Education Services 

language and Speech Therapy 

NPS Placement 

Special Education Contracted Services 

Special Education Contracted Services 

Special Education Contracted Services - Speech Report Reviews 

Special Education Contracted Services 

Special Education Contracted Services 

Language and Speech Therapy 

Union Dues 

Special Education Contracted Services 

SPED Services 

Special Education Contracted Services 

Sales Tax 

Special Education Contracted Services 

SLP 1EP Attendance 

Special Education Contracted Services 

Special Education Contracted Services 

Special Education Contracted Services 

Special Education Contracted Services - NPS Placement 

Special Education Contracted Services 

Special Education Contracted Services 

Special Education Contracted Services 

Special Education Contracted Services 

Special Education Contracted Services 

Special Education Contracted Services 

Language and Speech Therapy 

Special Education Contracted Services 

Special Education Contracted Services 

CA Pre-K Prog Planning & Implementation AB130 

Special Education Contracted Services 

Special Education Contracted Services 

Special Education Contracted Services 

Special Education Contracted Services 

Computer equip. & installation 

Special Education Professional Services 

Occupational Therapy 

Orientation and Mobility - Individual 

Special Education Contracted Services 

Special Education Contracted Services 

Audit Fees & Porfessional Services 

SPED Services 

Special Education Contracted Services 

Occupational Therapy 

Staff Office Supplies 

Mileage Reimbursement 

Special Education Contracted Services - Vision Therapy Services 

Behavior Intervention 

Special Education Contracted Services 

Total 

1,700,777.20 

697,711.60 

623,962.00 

426,786.00 

169,748.00 

159,596.00 

134,117.00 

111,640.22 

103,648.00 

52,188.18 

49,596.00 

44,810.00 

27,662.SO 

24,410.07 

23,404.61 

21,541.00 

14,52S.00 

14,224.74 

13,426.75 

13,291.90 

12,623.00 

11,325.00 

9,96S.49 

9,429.00 

9,369.28 

8,841.25 

8,798.13 

8,000.00 

7,685.77 

7,619.2S 

6,968.75 

6,686.SO 

5,400.68 

S,195.00 

4,929.00 

4,680.00 

2,965.02 

2,919.7S 

2,627.25 

2,205.00 

1,677.09 

1,661.00 

1,612.13 

1,460.00 

1,371.92 

1,295.0S 

1,270.00 

1,215.01 

990.03 

975.00 

800.00 

700.00 

675.00 

64L25 

309.00 

26S.83 

210.00 

180.00 

145.83 

124.53 

102.50 

50.00 

40.00 



Grand Total 

I 



Transaction 
Bil\ Payment lt19042- Effectual Educational Consulting 
Service(CAVA@SAN JOAQUIN) 

Bil! Payment #19009- Effectual Educational Consulting 

Servke(CAVA@SAN JOAQUIN) 

Bill Payment #18989- Effectual Educational Consultrng 

Servite{CAVA@SAN JOAQUIN) 

Amount Unapplied- Bill Payment 1119042 - Effectual 

Educational Consulting Servke(CAVA@5AN JOAQUIN} 

Amount unapph·ed- Bill Payment 1119009 -Effectual 

Educational Consulting Service{CAVA@SAN JOAQUIN) 

Bill Payment 1119065 - NationalTeleTherapy 

Resources, a Speech Pathology Corp.(CAVA@ San 

Joaquin) 

Bill Payment 1118987 - NationalTeleTherapy 

Resources, a Speech Pathology Corp.(CAVA@San 

Joaquin) 

K12: SA: Full Financials CA Node: CAVASJ 
Board Disbursements A/P Payment History by Vendor 

June 01, 2025 • June 30, 2025 

Options: Show Zeros 
Bill Typ·e Date o·oCiiinent· N.U!Tlb"ef Memo 

Bill 06/24/2025 INV-10762 

Bill 06/24/2025 !NV-10767 

Bill 06/24/2025 INV-10776 

Bill 06/24/2025 INV-10784 

Bill 06/24/2025 INV-107B9 

Bill 06/24/2025 INV-10798 

Bill 06/24/2025 lNV-10812 

Bill 06/24/2025 INV•10816 

Bill 06/24/2025 INV•10824 

B111 06/24/2025 lNV-10845 

Bill 06/24/2025 INV-10857 

Bill 06/24/2025 INV-10859 

Bill 06/24/2025 INV-10872 

Bill 06/24/2025 INV-10878 

Bill 06/24/2025 INV-10884 

Bill 06/24/2025 INV-10B89 

Bill 06/24/2025 INV-10905 

Bill 06/24/2025 lNV-10912 

Bill 06/24/2025 INV-10925 

BUI 06/24/2025 INV-10927 

Bill 06/24/2025 \NV•10939 

Bill 06/24/2025 INV-10956 

Bill 06/24/2025 INV-10974 

Bill 06/24/2025 INV-10975 

Bil\ 06/24/2025 INV-10976 

Bill 06/24/2025 lNV-10977 

8111 06/24/2025 INV-10993 

Bill 06/24/2025 INV-11004 

8111 06/24/2025 \NV-11005 

Bll\ 06/24/2025 INV•ll006 

m\l Payment 06/25/2025 19042 

Bill 06/12/2025 INV·10681 

Bill 06/12/202.5 !NV-10688 

Bill 06/12/2.025 INV-10694 

Bill 06/12/2.025 INV-10695 

Bill 06/12/202.5 INV-10699 

Bill 06/12/2025 INV-10712 

mu 06/12./2025 \NV-10720 

Bill 06/12/2025 INV-10746 

Bill 06/12/2025 INV-10749 

Bill Payment 06/12/2.025 19009 

Bfll 06/06/2025 INV-10636 

Bill 06/06/202S INV-10643 

Bi1l 06/06/2025 INV-10650 

Bill 06/06/2025 lNV-10656 

Bill 06/06/2025 INV-10659 

Bill 06/06/2.025 INV-10671 

Bill Payment 06/09/2025 18989 

Bill 06/23/2025 INV·09666 

Bill 06/23/2025 \NV-09667 

Bill 06/23/2025 INV·09668 

Bill 06/23/202S lNV-09669 

Bill 06/23/202S INV-09670 

BnlPayment 06/2S/2025 19065 

Bill 06/06/2.025 INV·09466 

Bill 06/06/2025 !NV-09553 

Bill 06/06/2025 INV-09554 

Bill 06/06/202S INV-09555 

Bill 06/06/2025 INV-09556 

am 06/06/2025 INV·09S57 

Bill 06/06/2025 INV·09560 

Bill 06/06/2.025 INV·09561 

Bill 06/06/2.02S INV-09562 

Bill 06/06/2025 INV-09563 

Bill 06/06/2025 INV-09S64 

Bill 06/06/2025 lNV-09565 

Page 4 of 15 

Amount 
(240.00) 

(210.00) 

(300.00) 
(300.00) 

(790.00) 

(60.00) 

(5250) 

(120.40) 
(2,070.00) 

(660.00} 

(60.00} 

(210.00) 
(120.00) 

(340.00) 

(127.SO) 

(1,617.14) 

(144.17) 
{135.00) 

(120.00) 

(202.50) 
(60.00) 

(270.00) 

{60.00) 
(70.00) 

(70.00) 

(30.00) 

(2,840.00) 

(105.00) 

(60.00} 
(30.00) 

11,474.21 

(2,160.00} 

(1,530.00) 
(60.00) 

{420.00) 

(225.00) 

(785.00) 
(967.50) 

(420.40) 
{182.SO) 

6,750.40 

(210.00) 

(480.00) 

(420.00) 

(480.00) 

(830.00) 

(2,760.00) 
5,180.00 

(0.00) 

{0.00) 

(0.00) 

(572.42) 

(665.00) 

{133.00) 

(147.50} 

(995.47) 

2,513.39 
(35.50) 

(400.63) 

{869.55) 
(605.50) 

(826.00) 

(698.25) 

(621.50) 

{46B.16) 

(381.38) 
{417.25) 

(184.92) 

(177.00) 



K12: SA: Full Financials CA Node: CAVASJ 
Board Disbursements AJP Payment History by Vendor 

June 01, 2025 - June 30, 2025 

triinsact10Jl:, 
iii1i"P·ayment-#U19s7 -~ Na"tiOnai TereihC!raPV 

·:•=2':'(\::i3i!(tYP~:·., 

Bfll Payment #18990 - PrentGrafttd dba -ralkPath 

LiveJCAVA@SanJoaquinJ 

Bill Payment #19053. Ancilor Counseling & Education 

Solutions{CAVA@SAN JOAQUIN) 

Bill Payment #18997 - Anchor Counsellng & Education 

Solutlo ns{CAVA@SAN JOAQUIN) 

Bill Payment #19043 - GraceSpeecil Therapy 

Corp.{CAVA@San Joaquin) 

SIU Payment #19019- Grace Speech Therapy 

Corp.(CAVA@San Joaquin) 

Bill Payment #18994 - Grace speech Therapy 

Corp.{CAVA@ San Joaquin) 

BIii Payment #19062 - Axis Teletherapy{CAVA @ San 

Joaquin) 

BIii Payment #19010 - Axis Teletherapy{CAVA@San 

Joaquin) 

am Payment #19072 -SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY OF 

EDUCATION 

Bill Payment #19046-Arc Speech Pathology Network 

am 
Bill 

81!1 
Bill Payment 

Bill 

BIil 

Bill Payment 

Bill 

Bill 

Bill 

Bill 
Bill Payment 

Bill 

Bill 
Bill Payment 

Bill 

Bill 
Bill Payment 

Bill 

Bill Payment 

Bill 

Bill 
Bill 

Bm 

Bill 

Bill Payment 

Bill 

em 
Bill 

Bill 
Bill 

Bill 

Bill 

Bill 
all Payment 

Bill 

Bill 

Bill 

Bill 
Bill 

BUI Payment 

Bill 

Bnl Pa ment 

OBA Arc Therapy Network(CAVA@San Joaquin) Bil( 

Bill Payment #18982. Arc Speech Pathology Network 

BJII 

Bll 
Bill 

Bill Payment 

DBAArc Therapy Network{CAVA@San Joaquin) Bill 

Amount Unapprted - Bill Payment 1119046- Arc Speech 

Pathology Network OBA Arc Therapy Network(CAVA 

@SanJoaquin) 
Amount Unapplled- SIU Payment #18982 -Arc Speech 

Pathology Network OBA Arc Therapy Network/CAVA 
@San Joaquin) 

Bill 

am 
Bill 

Bill Payment 

Options: Show Zeros 
\':" oa~_f, ·_; __ ,,.-:·-· ~o,~~fif~n.( Nl!ffi~~frc'} -;;-"M~ml:>.=?: • ,-- ,- • 

06/06/2025 JNV-09592 
06/06/2025 INV-09593 

06/06/2025 /NV-09631 

06/09/2025 18987 

06/06/2025 JNV-01041 

06/06/2025 INV-01042 

06/09/2025 18990 

06/24/2025 INV-07818 

06/24/2025 INV-07829 

06/24/2025 INV-07838 

06/24/2025 INV-07853 

06/25/2025 19053 

06/06/2025 INV-07789 

06/06/2025 INV-07799 

06/09/2025 18997 

06/24/2025 INV-02113 

06/24/2025 INV-02128 

06/25/202S 190,S 

06/12/2025 1NV·02100 

06/12/2025 19019 

06/06/2025 INV-02051 

06/06/2025 INV-02059 

06/06/2025 JNV-02071 

06/06/2025 INV-02089 

06/06/2025 !NV-02095 

06/09/2025 18994 

06/23/2025 INV-01742 

06/23/2025 INV-01744 

06/23/2025 /NV-01743 

06/23/2025 INV-01746 

06/23/2025 INV,01785 

06/23/2025 INV-01741 

06/23/202S INV-01798 

06/23/2025 INV-01748 

06/25/2025 19062 

06/12/2025 JNV·Ol698 

06/12/2025 INV-01699 

06/12/2025 INV-01700 

06/12/2025 INV-01745 

06/12/202S INV-01747 

06/12/2025 19010 

5l_JUN 2025 5TR5 EE/ER 
06/26/2025 Contrib SJ_JUN 2025 STR5 EE/ER Contrib 

06/26/2025 19072 SJ JUN 2025 STRS EE/ER Contrib 

06/24/2025 INV-01240 

06/24/2025 INV-01238 

06/24/2025 JNV-01239 

06/24/2025 INV-01251 

06/25/2025 19046 

06/06/2025 INV-01216 

06/06/2025 INV-0121S 

06/06/2025 INV-01217 

06/06/202S INV-01214 

06/09/2025 18982 

Page S of 15 

AniO_t{llt 
{399.00) 
(141,25) 

{630.00) 

6,855.89 

o.oo 
(4,306.93} 

(1,093.75) 

5,400.68 

0.00 
(3,699.09) 

{506.25) 

(112.50) 

(3,283.20) 
7,601.04 

(5,300.71) 

{525.00) 

5,825.71 

0.00 
(1,457.25) 

(61.50) 

1,518.75 

(1,445.25) 

1,445.25 

(1,660.50) 

(430.50) 

(369.00) 

{1,383.75) 

(811.50) 

4,655.25 

0.00 

{1,244.00) 

{1,930.00) 

(670.00) 

{1,930.00) 

(172.90) 
{1,048.00) 

(728.00) 

{1,930.00) 

9,652.90 
(256.00) 

(494.00) 

(59.00) 

(900.00) 

(1,930.00) 
3,639.00 

0.00 

(111,611.73) 

111,611.73 

0.00 
(127.00) 

{1,629.83) 
(1,344.09) 

(31.75) 

3,132.67 

{1,685.00) 

(1,375.85) 

(127.00) 

(1,365.25) 

4,553.10 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 



Trarl.SaCtion 
Bill Payment #19071 Rids Brother Company lnc(CAVA 

@San Joaquin) 

Bi!I Payment IIACH 06.10.2025 - State Board of 

Equa11zation(CAVA@SAN JOAQUIN) 

Bill Payment 1119048 - EMHSports USA, 

lnc(CAVA@SAN JOAQUIN) 

Bill Payment 1119011- EMHSports USA, 

lnc(CAVA@SAN JOAQUIN) 

Bi!! Payment #19067 - MK Innovations Inc dba The Sil!y 

Room(CAVA@San Joaquin) 

Bill Payment 1119021- MK Innovations Inc dba TheSi!ly 

Room(CAVA@ San Joaquin) 

Bill Payment #19015 Speech Guy, LiC{CAVA@San 

Joaq11in) 

Bill Payment #19008 - Speech G11y, LLC{CAVA@ San 

Joaquin) 

Bill Payment #19047 - Jennifer Murphy dba Jennifer 

M11rph M.S. CCC·SLP jCAVA @San Joaquin) 

Bill Payment 1118999-Jennifer Murphy dba Jennifer 

Murph M.S. CCC-SLP (CAVA @San Joaquin) 

Bill Payment #19025 - Sally Gonzalez(CAVA@San 

Joaquin) 

Bill Payment #18991- Sally Gonzalez{CAVA@San 

Joaquin) 

Bill Payment 1119024 - Slepping Stones Therapy{CAVA 

@San Joaquin) 

Bfll Payment #18986-Stepping StonesTherapy(CAVA 

@San Joaquin) 

BiU Payment #19045. Christy Bock dba Cornerstone 

Educational Solutions{CAVA@San Joaquin) 

Amount Unapplied- BIii Payment #19045- Christy 

Bock dba Cornerstone Edocatlona! So1utions(CAVA@ 

San Joaquin) 

Bill Payment #190S8- E·Therapy Intermediate, 

INC(CAVA@ San Joaquin) 

Bill Payment #19012- E-Therapy Intermediate, 

INC(CAVA@San Joaquin) 

K12: SA: Full Financials CA Node: CAVASJ 
Board Disbursements AJP Payment History by Vendor 

June 01, 2025 .June 30, 2025 

Options: Show Zeros 
Bill Type Date ,-ticiC\J.ine"rittifriffibei Memo 

Bill 06/23/2025 1467 
Bill Payment 06/25/2025 19071 

SJ_Comptr/Matrls Use 

OS/15/2025 Tax_MAY 2025 SJ_Cmnptr/Matrls Use Tax_MAY 2025 

SJ_Comptr/Matrts TRUE UP 

Bill 06/11/202S Use Tax_MAY 2025 SJ_Comptr/Matrls TI\UE UP Use Tax_MAY 2025 

Bill Payment 06/10/2025 ACH 06.10.2025 SJ Comptr/Matrls Use Tax MAY 202S 

.. ., .. ___ ,, __ ····----···-----···· 

Bl!I 06/24/2025 INV-04005 

Bill Payment 06/25/2025 19048 

Blll 06/12/2025 INV-03984 

Blll 06/12/2025 INV-03985 

Bill 06/12/2025 lNV-03986 

Bill Payment 06/~2/2025 19011 

8111 06/23/2025 INV-00774 

Bill 06/23/202S !NV-00773 
Bill Payment 06/25/202S 19067 

Bill 06/12/202S INV-00786 

BlllPayment 06/13/2025 19021 

Bill 06/12/2025 lNV-01446 

Bill Payment 06/12/2025 19015 

Bill 06/06/202S INV-01434 

Bill 06/06/202S INV·Ol423 

Bill Payment 06/09/2025 19008 

Bill 06/24/202S lNV-00139 

Bill Payment 06/2S/2025 19047 

Bll\ 06/06/2025 INV-00138 

Blll Payment 06/09/2025 18999 

Bill 06/12/2025 !NV-00398 

Bill Payment 06/12/202S 1902S 

BW 06/06/2025 lNV-00389 

Bill 06/06/202S INV-00392 

BIii 06/06/2025 INV-00395 

Bill Payment 06/09/2025 18991 

Blll 06/12/202S INV-00867 

Bill 06/12/2025 INV-00875 

Bill Payment 06/12/2025 19024 

Bill 06/06/2025 \NV-00860 

Bill Payment 06/09/202S 18986 

BUI 06/24/2025 INV-005',7 

Bill 06/24/2025 INV-00604 

Bill 06/24/202S \NV·00611 

Bill 06/2.4/202S INV·00612 
Bill Payment 06/2S/2025 19045 

Bill 06/24/2025 INV-09179 

Bill 06/24/2025 INV-0926', 

Bill 06/24/2025 INV-09219 

Bill 06/24/202S lNV-09259 

Bill Payment 06/25/2025 190S8 

Bill 06/12/2025 INV-09167 

Bill 06/12/2025 INV-09140 

sm 06/12/2025 !NV-0',08S 

Bill 06/12/2025 INV-09127 

Page 6 of 15 

Amount 
(44,810.00) 

44,810.00 

0.00 
{7,530.79) 

(469.21) 

8,000.00 

____ ____Q:Q_(!_ 
(180.00) 

180.00 

(1,440.00) 

(1,440.00) 

(1,620.00) 

4,500.00 

0.00 
(630.00) 

(8,775.00) 
g,405_00 

(1,920.00) 

1,920.(!_(!_ 
0.00 

{1,057.00) 

1,057.00 
(1,071.75) 

(791.00) 

1,862.75 

0.00 
(453.00) 

453.00 

(1,208.00) 

1,208.00 

0.00 
(300.00) 

300.00 
(250.00) 

(225.00) 

{200.00) 

67S.OO 

0.00 
{303.75) 

(67.50) 

371.25 
(270.00) 

270.00 

0.00 
{38,941.94} 

(11,973.44) 
(1,252.80) 

(20.00) 

52,188.18 

\0.00) 

0.00) 
(3,206.07) 

(97.15) 

{668.14) 
(120.00) 

4,091.36 

(463.13) 

(451.25) 

(168.75) 
(486.25} 



K12: SA: Full Financials CA Node: CAVASJ 
Board Disbursements A/P Payment History by Vendor 

June 01, 2025 - June 30, 2025 

Options: Show Zeros 
tf.i'ii#Cti~,i{ • ·-::.;-_: i3'lff '['yji_e·,,:-: ·-o~~;--:-.:·::,.: b'O~:~n,t~:iffNU,ij_ij,f") M_e~_if:;-· 

BiU Payment #19012 - E-Therapy Intermediate, Bill 06/12/2025 INV-09155 

Bill 06/12/2025 INV-09253 

Bill 06/12/2025 INV-09212 

mu 06/12/2025 INV-09094 

Bill Payment 06/12/2025 19012 

BIil Payment #18984- E-Therapy lnlermediate, 

INC(CAVA@ San Joaquin) Bill 06/06/2025 INV-09206 

B11 06/06/2025 INV-09120 

em 06/06/2025 INV-09025 

Bill 06/06/2025 INV-09073 

Bill 06/06/2025 INV-09099 

Bill 06/06/2025 INV-09105 

Bil! 06/06/2025 INV-09114 
,m 06/06/202S JNV-09043 

Bill 06/06/2025 INV-09013 

Bill 06/06/2025 INV-09060 

Bill 06/06/2025 INV-09111 

Bill 06/06/2025 INV-09196 

Bill 06/06/2025 INV-09199 

Bill 06/06/2025 INV-09201 

Bill 06/06/202S INV-09000 

Bill 06/06/2025 INV-08965 

Bill Payment 06/09/2025 18984 

Amount Unapplied- Bill Payment #18984 - E-Therapy 
Intermediate, INC(CAVA@5anJoaquinJ 

Bill Payment #19054- Communicology, Inc., DBA, 

TefeSesh(CAVA@5an Joaquin) Bill 06/24/2025 INV-00900 

Bill D6/24/2025 INV-00877 

Bill Payment D6/25/202S 19054 
Bill Payment #18995- Communkology, Inc., DBA, 

Tele5esh(CAVA@ San Joaquin) mil 06/06/2025 INV-00829 

Bill 06/06/2025 INV-00851 

Bill Payment 06/09/2025 18995 

BIii Payment #19014- California Teachers 

Assoclation{CAVA@SAN JOAQUIN) 8!11 06/12/2025 Union Dues - 052025 

Bill Payment 06/12/2025 19014 

Bifl Payment #19028-The s1epping Stones Group 

lLC(CAVA @SanJoaquln) B!11 06/12/2025 INV-01003 

Bill 06/12/2025 INV--01016 
Bill Payment 06/12/202S 19028 

Bil! Payment #18981 - The Stepping Stones Group 

ilC(CAVA @San Joaquin) Bm 06/06/2025 INV-00979 

Bill 06/06/2025 INV-00987 

Bill 06/06/2025 INV-00964 

Bil!Payment 06/09/2025 18981 

Bill Payment #19063 - Chase Boyledba Snow 

Counseling{CAVA@San Joaquin} Bill 06/23/202S INV-00718 

Bill 06/23/2025 INV-00728 

Bill 06/23/202S !NV-00734 

Bill Pa ment 06/25/202S 19063 

Bill Payment #19001- little Ears Therapy 

Centers(CAVA@ San Joaquin) Bill 06/06/2025 INV-00220 

Bill Payment 06/09/2025 19001 

Bill Payment #19055 - Christopher Chaidez dba 

Upward Bound School lnc.(CAVA@San Joaquin) Bill 06/24/2025 INV·00956 

BIii 06/24/202S INV-00952 

Bill Payment 06/2S/2025 19055 
Bill Payment #18988 - Christopher Chaidez dba 

Upward Bound School lnc.(CAVA@San Joaquin) Bill 06/06/2025 INV-00931 

Bill 06/06/2025 !NV-00937 

Bill 06/06/2025 INV-00932 

Bill 06/06/202S INV-00940 

Bill Payment 06/09/2025 18988 

Bill Payment #19061-Thera-Staffers (CAVA @San 

Joaquin) Bill 06/24/2025 INV-00840 

Bill Payment 06/25/202S 19061 

Bill Payment #19029 -Th era-Staffers (CAVA @San 

Joaquin) B!II 06/12/2025 INV-00810 

Bill 06/12/2025 INV-00827 

Bill Payment 06/12/2025 19029 

Bill Payment #18983 - Th era-Staffers (CAVA @San 

Joaquin) Bill 06/06/2025 !NV-00786 

Bill 06/06/2025 INV-00803 
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'"'.' "'.'J'-}ioi()ji0i: 
(814.79) 
(253.75) 

{195.00) 

(60.00) 

2,892.92 

(24.17) 

(120.00) 
(1,726.89) 

{1,018.13} 

{24.17) 

(24.17) 

(145.00} 
(2S8.75) 

{413.75) 

(1,630.01) 

(30.00) 

(24.17) 

{30.00) 
(30.00) 

(1,082.50) 

(658.75) 

7,240.46 

(0.00) 

(0.00) 

(115.00) 

{4,240.86) 

4,355.86 
{2,191.70) 

(3,417.93) 

5,609.63 

0.00 
(9,429.00) 

9,429.00 

o.oo 
{690.75) 

(306.00) 

996.75 

{306.00) 

(933.25) 

(391.25) 

1,630.50 

o.oo 
(1,635,00) 

(360.00) 

(210.00) 

2,205.00 

o.oo 
(210.00) 

210.00 

0.00 
{1,350.03) 

(1,608.00) 

2,958.03 
(750.00) 

(1,995,60) 
{2,494.50) 

(600.00) 
5,840.10 

0.00 
{248.00} 

248.00 
(9,386.00) 

{186.00) 

9,572.00 

(3,162.00) 

{2,049.00) 



K12: SA: Full Financials CA Node: CAVASJ 
Board Disbursements AJP Payment History by Vendor 

June 01, 2025 - June 30, 2025 

Options: Show Zeros 
Transaction Bil! Typi, Date oOc'uineiifNUiilbe'i ·Memo Ainount 

Bill Payment 1118983-Thera-Staffers {CAVA@ San Bill 06/06/2025 INV-00801 (l,OS4.00) 
Bill 06/06/2025 INV-00802 (5,456.00} 
Bill Payment 06/09/2025 18983 11,721.00 

o.oo 
Bill Payment 1119003 - Vista Center for the Blind and (102.50) 
Visually lmpaired(CAVA@ San Joaquin) Bill 06/06/202S INV-00116 

Bill Payment 06/0!)/2025 19003 102.50 

---------- ... <>.:g.q iii1"i""Paym·;;;n·t 'i,iiiiciiii"~-s"P'ee~tiRiiihter, lnc.{CAV i iii" San 
(1,215.01) 

Joaquin) Bill 06/12/2025 INV-00395 
BIii Payment 06/!.?./2025 19013 1,215.01 

o.oo 
Bill Payment ltACH 06.24.2025 • K12 MANAGEMENT INV-003-19335 _ SJ-Apr.25- {42,910.76) 

'" Bill 04/16/2025 0~ INV--003-19335 _ SJ•Apr.25-0LS 
INV-003-19622 _ SJ-Apr.25- (174,788.12) 

Bill 05/12/2025 SS&T INV-003-19622 _SJ-Apr.25-SS&T 
lNV-003-19648 - •. {73,885.00) 

Bill 05/15/2025 May.25-COM INV-003-19648 _ SJ-May .25-COM 
!NV-003-19692 _ SJ- (23,286.50) 

Bill 05/15/2025 May.25-MAT INV-003-19692 _ SJ-May .25-MA T 
fNV-003-19738 - ~. (378,326.00) 

Bill 05/15/2025 May.25-0LS INV-003-19738 _SJ-May.25-0LS 
!NV-003-19892 _ SJ-Apr.25- (4,515.22) 

Bill 05/20/202S lease INV-003-19892 _ SJ-Apr.25-Lease 
Bill Payment 06/24/2025 ACH 06.24.2025 K12 JUNE 202s Payment 697,711.60 

o.oo 
Bill Payment 1119051- El Paseo Children's Center, (1,191.62) 
lnc.{CAVA @San Joaquin) B;I) 06/24/2025 INV-01341 

Bill 06/24/202S INV-01348 (1,133.30) 
Bill Payment 06/25/2025 190Sl 2,324.92 

Bill Payment 1119020- El Paseo Children's Center, (2,016.62) 
!nc.{CAVA@ San Joaquin) Blll 06/12/2025 INV-01337 

Bill 06/12/2025 INV-01334 (5,129.38) 
Bill Payment 06/12/2025 19020 7,146.00 

Bill Payment 1118996 - El Paseo Children's Center, (14,939.15) 
lnc.{CAVA @San Joaquin) Bill 06/06/2025 INV-01318 

Bill Payment 06/09/2025 18996 14,939.15 

0.00 
Bill Payment 1119050- Oxford Consulting (224.00) 
Services{CAVA@ San Joaquin) Bill 06/24/2025 INV·01941 

Bill 06/24/2025 INV-01942 (1,372.SO) 
Bill 06/24/2025 INV-01940 (15.63) 
Bill Payment 06/25/2025 19050 1,612.13 

,.oo 
Bill Payment #19000 - East Valley Education Center, (7,115.00) 
lnc.{CAVA@ San Joaquin) Bill 06/06/2025 14876-4338A 

Bill 06/06/2025 14876-4339A (6,180.00) 
Bill 06/06/2025 14875-4340A (7,327.50) 
Bill 06/06/2025 14876-4341A (7,040.00} 
Bill Payment 06/09/2025 19000 27,662.50 

o.oo 
SIU Payment #19066- Deaf and Hard of Hearing {48.33) 
Educational Solutions, lnc.(CAVA@5an Joaquin) Bill 06/23/202S INV-00063 

Bill Payment 06/25/2025 '""" 48.33 
Bill Payment #19017 - Deaf and Hard of Hearing {217.50) 
Educational Solutions, lnc.(CAVA@San Joaquin) Bill 06/12/2025 INV-00060 

Bill Payment 06/gJ2025 19017 217.50 
0.00 

Bill Payment #19060-Tabitha Ob!iqacion dba {8,594.00) 
Behavior Education Consulting Center(CAVA@San 

Joaquin) Bill 06/24/202S INV-00112 
Bill Payment 06/25/2025 19060 8,594.00 

BUI Payment #19030-Tabltha Ob!iqacion dba (247.25) 
Behavior Education Consulting Center(CAVA@ San 

Joaquin) Bill 06/12/202S INV·00119 
Bill Payment 06/12/2025 19030 247.25 

o.oo 
BIii Payment #19052- Point Quest Pediatric Therapies, (675.00) 
LLC{CAVA@San Joaquin) Bill 06/24/2025 INV-00280 

Bill Payment 06(25/202_~ _ 19052 675.00 

0.00 
Bill Payment 1119070- Growing Healthy Children (1,270.00} 
Therapy Services, lnc.{CAVA@San Joaquin) Bill 06/23/2025 !NV-00387 

Bill Payment 06/25/2025 19070 1,270.00 

o.oo 
Bill Payment IISJ.ACH 06.10.2025 -ADP, lnc.(CAVA@ SJ_AOP Benefit (132,963.39} 
San Joaquin) Bill 06/11/2025 lnvoice_Jun 2025 SJ_AOP Benefit lnvolce_Jun 2025 

Bill Payment 06/10/2025 SJ.ACH 06.10.2025 SJ_ADP Benefit lnvoice_Jun 2025 132,963.39 
sm Payment #ACH06.10.2025 ADP, tnc.(CAVA@San (364,901.96) 
Joaquin) em 06/11/2025 SJ_MAY'25 ADP PYRL #2 SJ_MAY'25 ADP PYRL #2 
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K12: SA: Full Financials CA Node: CAVASJ 
Board Disbursements NP Payment History by Vendor 

June 01, 2025 - June 30, 2025 

Options: Show Zeros 
ti-afi~~~iiPit ·,-~::E31iJ'tYfl'i:!:'';·· ·)~#,;~v :/:'"i;)O~µIJleJJfN91Pb~l -,-,,-IM_emc{ 

am Payment #ACH06.10.2025 -ADP, lnc.{CAVA@ San Bil! Payment 06/10/2025 ACH06.10.202S SJ_MAY'25 ADP PYRL/12 

am Payment #ACH 06.12.2025, 06.24.2025 -ADP, 

lnc.(CAVA@San Joaquin) 

am Payment 1119064- La Cheim School, 

Antioch(CAVA@SAN JOAQUIN) 

Bill Payment #19068 - Green Hasson & Janks 

UP(CAVA@5AN JOAQUIN) 

am Payment #19044-Creative Alternatives lnc{CAVA 

@San Joaquin) 

am Payment #18993 - The Phillips 

Academy{CAVA@5AN JOAQUIN) 

am Payment #19059- Foundations Therapy 

5ervice{CAVA@SAN JOAQUIN) 

Bill Payment #19016 - Foundations Therapy 

Servrce(CAVA@SAN JOAQUIN) 

Bill Payment #18998 - foundations Therapy 

Service(CAVA@SAN JOAQUIN) 

Bill Payment #18992 -Anova Education and Behavior 

Consultation(CAVA@SAN JOAQUIN) 

am Payment #19007 -Am awn Capltal Services(CAVA 

@ San Joaquin) 

BUI Payment #19022 • Adapted Child's Play{CAVA@ 

San Joaquin) 

Bill Payment #18985 -Adapted Child's P1ay{CAVA@ 

San Joaquin) 

Bill Payment #19057 - Specialized Therapy Services 

lnc(CAVA@SAN JOAQUIN) 

Bi!! Payment #19041- Speclalized Therapy Services 

lnc{CAVA@SANJOAQUlN) 

Bill Payment #19006-Speclalized Therapy Services 

lnc{CAVA@SAN JOAQUIN) 

am Payment #190S6 - Jabbergym, UC(CAVA@ San 

Joaquin) 

am Payment 1119027 Kadlant, UC(CAVA@San 

Joaquin) 

BIii Payment #19049 - Partners In Special 

Education(CAVA@ San Joaquin) 

8111 Paymenl #19023 - Bridge The Gap Sped, LLC{CAVA 

@San Joaquin) 

Bill 

Bill Payment 

Bill 
Bill 

Bill 

Bill 
Bil!Payment 

BIii 
Bill Payment 

Bill 

Bill 

Bill Payment 

Bill 

Bill 
Bill Payment 

Bill 

Bill Payment 

Bill 
Bill 
Bill 

Bill Payment 

,m 
Bill Payment 

Bill 

Bill 
Bi!I Payment 

Bill 
BIii Payment 

Bill 
Bill Payment 

Bi!I 
Bill Payment 

Bill 
Bill Payment 

Bill 

Bill 
BIii Payment 

Bill Payment 

B!11 
Bill Payment 

Bi!I 
Bill Payment 

Bill 
Bill Payment 

Bill 

Bill Payment 

06/26/2025 SJ_JUN'2S ADP PYRL 111 SJ_JUN'2S ADP PYRL #1 

ACH 06.12.2025, 

06/26/2025 06.24.2025 SI JUN'25 ADP PYRl #1 

06/23/202S 15139 

06/23/2025 15142 

06/23/2025 15165 

06/23/2025 15167 

06/25/2025 19064 

06/23/2025 25822 

06/25/2025 19068 

06/24/2025 May2025 

06/24/2025 May 2025 

06{~y2025 """ 
06/06/2025 2024-202S.308 

06/06/2025 2024-2025-309 

06/09/2025 18993 

06/24/2025 INV-00994 

06/25/2025 19059 

06/12/2025 INV-00980 

06/12/2025 INV-00962 

06/12/2025 INV-00971 

06/12/2025 19016 

06/06/2025 INV-00986 

06/09/202S 18998 

06/06/2025 10630891 

06/06/2025 10630892 

06/09/202S 18992 

06/06/2025 1HPM-J46Q-GGWfl 

06/09/2025 19007 

06/12/2025 INV-00581 

06/12/2025 19022 

06/06/2025 INV-00573 

06/09/2025 18985 

06/24/2025 INV-01374 

06/25/2025 190S7 

06/06/2025 lNV-01363 

06/06/2025 INV-01358 

06/24/2025 19041 

06/09/202S 19006 

06/24/2025 INV-001S4 

06/25/2025 19056 

06/12/202S INV-00262 

06/12/202S 19027 

06/24/2025 INV-01240 

06/25/202S 19049 

06/12/2025 !NV-00284 

06/12/2025 19023 
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Ain9~iit 
364,901.96 

(1,202,911.85) 

1,202,911.85 

0.00 

{1,968.00) 

(1,950.00) 

(492.00) 

{785.00) 

5,195.00 

0.00 

(309.00} 

309.00 

0.00 

(4,779.00) 

(150,00) 

4,929.00 

0.00 

(6,523.00) 

(8,002.00) 

14,525.00 

0.00 

{1,939.50} 

1,939.SO 
(1,110.50) 

{1,467.25) 
{1,539.25) 

4,117.00 
{630.00) 

630.00 

0.00 

(5,963.00) 

(6,660.00) 

12,623.00 

0.00 

(145.83) 

145.83 

o.oo 
(652.00) 

652.00 
(719.92) 

719.92 

0.00 

(l,071.2S) 

1,071.25 

(1,100.00} 

(1,848.75) 

2,948.75 
2,948.75 

2,948.75 

{1,677.09) 

1,677.09 
0.0) 

(1,295.05) 

1,295.05 

0.00 

{40.00) 

40.00 

0.00 

(2,965.02) 

2,965.02 



K12: SA: Full Financials CA Node: CAVASJ 
Board Disbursements NP Payment History by Vendor 

June 01, 2025 • June 30, 2025 

Options: Show Zeros 
Trallsaction Bil!Typce ___ D~at0e ___ D~o_,u0 m0 ·c•co_t0N0u0m0 b0 •c'~~M=•mcco ______________ ~ _____ 0A-rrl_9~\ 

Bil! Payment #19002 - Behavioral & Educational 
Consulting lnc(CAVA@San Joaquin) 

Bill Payment 1119006- SpeciaNzcd Therapy Seivices 

Bill 

Bill Payment 

06/06(2025 INV-00046 

06/09/2025 19002 

lnc{CAVA@SANJOAQUICNL) --------·-==~--====-===~----========~--Journal 06/24/2025 JE-135-1960 To Vo.-d CkU19006 & Reissue 

- 'iiiii·pay;;ent·iii9ciii4 vv-.;nne'i.v~~t'tCAvA@sAN - • 

JOAQUIN\ 

BIil Payment #19005 Jessica Roney\CAVA@ San 

Joaquin} 

Bill Payment #19018 - Little Hands Occllj)ational 

Therapy, lnc.{CAVA@San Joaquin) 

Bill Payment #19026 Jessica ttcif (CAVA@San 

Joaquin) 

em Payment #19031 - San Joaquin County of 

Education(CAVA@SAN JOAQUIN) 

Bill Payment 1119069 - Virtual Technologies 

Group(CAV A@SAN JOAQUIN} 

Bill Payment #19032 -Virtual Technologies 

Group{CAV A@SAN JOAQUIN) 

Bill Payment #19033 - California Department of 
Education(CAVA@SAN JOAQUIN) 

Bill Payment 1119034- Catrfornla Virtual Academy@ 

Sutter(CAVA@SAN JOAQUIN) 

Bill Payment #19035- California Virtual Academy@ 

Kings(CAV A@SAN JOAQUIN) 

Bill Payment #19036- California Virtual Academy @ 

IA(CAVA@SAN JOAQUIN) 

Bill Payment #19037- California Virtual Academy@ 

Maricopa(CAVA@SAN JOAQUIN} 

Bill Payment #19038- California Virtual Academy@ 

Sonoma(CAVA@SAN JOAQUIN) 

am Payment #19039- California Virtual Academy@ 

Frcsno(CAVA@SAN JOAQUIN) 

BrH Payment #19040 - California Virtual Academy@ 
San Diego{CAVA@SAN JOAQUIN} 

Bill 

Bill Payment 

Bill 

8i11Payment 

Bil\ 

Bill Payment 

Bill 
Bttl Payment 

Sill 
BU\ 

Bill 

Bill Payment 

Bill 
Bill Payment 

Bill 

Bill Payment 

Bill 
Bill Payment 

Bill 

Bill Payment 

Bill 
Bill Payment 

Bill 
Bill Payment 

Bill 
Bill Payment 

Bi\l 
Bill Payment 

Ml 
Bl1lPayment 

Bil\ 

Bi11Payment 

06/06/202S 

06/09/20.~~ 

06/06/202S 

06/09/202S 

06/12/2025 

06/12/2025 

06/12/202S 

06/12f~ 

06/12/2025 

06/12/2025 

06/12/2025 

06/12/2025 

06/23/2025 

06/25/2025 

06/12/2025 

Of,/12/2025 

06/12/2025 
06/12/2025 

06/24/UJ25 
06/24/2025 

06/24/2025 

06/24/2025 

06/24/2025 

06/24/2025 

06/24/2025 

06/24/2025 

Of,/24/2025 

06/24/2025 

06/24/2025 

06/24/2-025 

06/24/2025 

06/24/2025 

\NV-00107. 

19004 

031825 Mileage Reimb 

19005 

INV-00002 

19018 

INV•00088 

19026 

2025_02 STRS P&l 

2025_03 STRSP&I 

2025_04 STRS P&I 

19031 

INV121135 

19069 

INV12098S 

19032 

20240630-CAVASJ 
19033 

SJ_JUN 25 lnterco_SU 

19034 

SJ_lnterco JUN'25_Kl 

19035 

SJ_!nterco JUN'25_LA 

19036 

SJ_!nterco JUN'2S_MA 

19037 

SJ_lnterco JUN':25_50 

19038 

SJ _lntercoJUN'25_fR 

19039 

SJ_JUN 25 lnterco_SD 

19040 
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lntercompany SettlementJUN 2025 

\ntercomp_atlY SettlementJUN 2025 

\ntercompany Settlement JUN 2025 

lntercompany Settlement JUN 2025 

lntercompany SettiementJUN 2025 

lntercompany Settlement JUN 2025 

lntercompatlY SettlementJUN 2025 

lntercompany Settlement JUN 2025 

Inter co Settlement JUN 2025 

Inter co Settlement JUN 2025 

lntercornpany Settlement JUN 2025 
lntercompany Settlement JUN 202S 

lntercompany Settlement JUN 2025 

Inter company Settlement JUN 2025 

Total 

0.00 
(S0.00) 

50.00 

0.00 
(2,948.75) 

(2,948.75) 
- ...... TJO"ii:OOi 

(124.53) 

124.53 

0.00 
{BOO.OD) 

800.00 

0.00 
(180.00) 

180.00 

0.00 
(5.25) 

(3.36) 

(19.88) 

28.49 

o.oo 
(116..92) 

116.92 

(873.11) 

873.11 
0.00 

(1,460.00) 

1,460.00 

0.00 
(169,748.00) 

169,748.00_ 

0.00 
(159,596.00) 

159,596.00 

0.00 
{623,962.00) 

623,962.00 

o.oo 
(103,648.00) 

103,648.00 

{49,596.00} 

49,596.00 

0.00 
(134,117.00) 

134,117.00 

0.00 
{426,786.00) 

426,786.00 

______ 0:~-
0.00 

4,583,071.06 



Transaction Summary 

CAVA@ San Joaquin 

~~-=----,.~~~--"~-~-.,,~~--
Vendor 
Pitney Bowes Bank Inc Purchase Power 

Document Tracking Services 

Smile From The Inside, Inc 

Express Employment Professionals 

UPS 

AppleOne Employment Services 

Barrington Staffing Services 

Effectual Educational Consulting Service 

Green Hasson & Janks LLP 

Tech to School 

DataBasics, Inc 

FusionPlus Inc 

Comm-Core 

The Back Room Inc 

Supreme Facility Services, Inc. 

ULINE 

Pitney Bowes Global Financial Services 

AT&T Mobility 

De Lage Landen Financial Services Inc. 

Amazon 

Southern California Edison 

Dutch Ryan Plumbing 

Quill Corporation 

!SAFE Enterprises LLC 

BlueTriton Brands, Inc 

Westminster Technologies, LLC 

Certified Languages International 

Verizon Wireless 

Bill.com 

Amazon Capital Services 

Toppers Pizza 

Carmen Gomez Ruiz 

Successories 
NCS Pearson, Inc. 

Waste Management 

Nothing Bundt Cake 

Paper Recycling & Shredding 

Doctors Wellness Company LLC dba Wellness Mart MD 

Zoom Video Communications, Inc. 

Rocket Fizz Soda 

Dollar Tree 

Vons 

Arnt1unt 
3,495.69 

3,047.23 

2,825.25 
1,480,03 

1,469,04 

1,372.99 

1,349.68 
1,252.08 

1,149.81 

1,138.56 
1,088.79 

1,033.63 

536.53 

474.09 
453.42 

449.37 

396.91 

370.31 
365.98 

277.11 

274.41 
261-85 

222.40 

206.73 

154.57 
149.00 
135,00 

115,22 
103,61 

94.97 

87.50 
82.69 

74.37 

58.35 
50.16 

40.60 

29.77 
17.09 

11.44 

5.69 

3.46 
1.79 



Transaction Summary 
CAVA@ San Joaquin 

Vendor 
Ralphs 
Target 

Marriott Burbank 

Total 

Amount 
0.80 

0.41 

26,113.56 
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Transaction Details 
CAVA@ San Joaquin 

AppleOne &np\oyment Sorvfce, 

southern Ca\l!ornia Edison 

Oosc,jpUon for 

u>ding Purpo;o, 

Outside Service 
Out.ide Servico Tota\ 

Otle• and Momber,l\ips 

Ublilies 

. _ (!till_ti_~s.T_~_t~\. 

0,, La~• I.an den Financial Services 
in,. 

D~ .:.;g;i.,;,nd",,rl'Fin~~d~'i s~·;,;~~, i~c. 

Tota! 

!latalla,i«, Inc. 

Sm\lo F,omThe Inside, Inc, 

Equipment Rental E><pen,eTotal 

Outside Servke•General 
. Outside Servke•Genera\Total 

Outside Seroice--Genera\ 

outside s,,uice•Gene,al Total 

Gl Account (Added) da" 

51B06 Profos,;onal Svcs & Out,(dc 101 Genera\ 

55801 Dues, Memb~(ShiPS"'if'·• 

Researcti Secs: Memberships 

CAM, and Roal Estate 

55304 tac'1iti<,s & fqulpm<,nt 

lOl Geno,al 

101 General 

Rental f,pense: Equipment Rental 101 Genoul 

51801 Professional Svcs & outside 

labor :other Pro!es,ional Service> 101 General 

S1801 Profe,siona\ Svcs &Outside 
Labor, other Profe,sional Sef'lkes 101 General 

lnvo]ce Number 

llC0Hll0246 JUne (6-7) 

2506)676443 June 

llC 7002031896Sl 061.125 May 

lLCOSlSD51 June 

LLC2220 June 

lLC222! June\6-9) 

·s;;;ff.:~r~;,,-;:j;~in
0
~id

0
·e

0
;i-

0
nc

0
·:·;-

0
~·
0
1~·

0
,_-__________________________________ _ 

51806 Prolessfonal Svcs & Outside 
La~of OIJtside labor/Temporary 

e,pres, &nployment Professional, Outside Servi<• Help 101 General tLC32376237 
LLC32403!1&4 
LLC32432B16 

LLC 32463411 
u.c 3<496927 

Certified language, International OuUide s.ervite·Gene,al Labor, Olherrrofo,siona! Servlce, 320 Supp· ElOSeroices LLC 74586053125 

~-t~(~.•-~~-!.~~!:.~c•"o'c"c"c~c•'~-------------------- _____ _ 

Amawn Capita I Service> 

Pitney Bowe, Bank lnc Purchase 

Power 

Prt.;~y .Bow.~$ ii~nk-in~ Pu,~h.~;, 

l'owerTo\a\ 

Tech lo S<l\oo! 

l)o<ument Tradtlng Services 

D-;;cument ltacillng Service, Total 

Effectual Educational u>n,ulting 
Se,ol,:,, 

ULINE 

Dues and Member,h1p> 
Due, and Member,hip> Tota\ 

Non U2 Omiculum 

Non K12 Currkulum Total 

Postace 

"Postage Total 

Computer E><pense 

Outside Seroice--Generill 
Outside S0<vice--Gen«al Total 

Subagreement,; fo, Servl<M 

Subogreoments for Service, 

Research >Vos: Membe<Shi\)s 

56410Program Fee, & Other 
Instructional: Program tees Non 

X12Currlcu!um 

54301 PoS\age & De\lVef'/ Expense: 
Postage 

548U u>mputer & Maintenance 

101 General 

21UlSrEO 

101 General 

Expense: Repairs& Maintenance 280 SPED 

51801 Proles,ional Svcs & Outside 
labor : other Professional Services 320 Supp· ElD Services 

51817 Professional Socs & Outside 

labor : Special Education 
Professiona!Sorvices 

----,a,c,oc,~office Supplies E,pense: 

officeE><ponse 
office E><pen,e Total 

Office Supplies• COS 101 Gene,al 

LLC 1GGC-POG4·3MG9 

LLC1T31,VDXQ•Y1P9 

llC 1CNV•lP04-~N3H 

llC &100-90W-1005•2145 
061615 

llC MTSJSS08 

UCMTS78591 

lLCl-930650085 

LlC13098 
LLC13098 

llC 194086836 

Mav(5·18) 
May (S·2S) 
June (6-1) 

June (6-8) 
June {6·18) 

Junej6-l8} 

May(S-H) 
June(&S) 

June\6·16) 

May(5·23) 
June (6-16) 

Ma, 

April 
Apnl 

June (6-12) 

Total Invoke 

Amount 

2,SBU.O 

9,962.44 
9,962.44 

-~•~_9_1,-,~_9 
1,991.09 
2,655,58 

2,655.SS 

2,655.58 

7.900.25 

397.08 
l,072.99 
1,>7i.99 

365.98 

1,088,79 

7,9!)0.2"'~---~1,088.7~ 
7,900.25 1,01!8.JS 
15,000.00 ,.067.26 

5,500.00 757.99 
20,500,00 2,825.25 

2,706.78 
1,269'76 
1,582.44 

2,142.10 

374.30 
B4.79 

25,364,70 

25,364,70 

25,364.70 

2,738.211 

5,476.55 

s.214.83 
11,214.83 

23,624.31 

23,624.31 

=.oo 

9,537.00 
10,187.00 

373.04 
l74.99 
218.09 

29S.22 

51.58 
3J.54 

10.84 
43.33 
94,97 

3,495.69 

379'52 

3,04U3 

3,047.23 

89.58 

1,162.49 

1,252.0!I 

.... '"'""'~'2"~:~.... . ... ~t~.7 

S:2!!02 offi~e 5;,pplies !;>tpense : --------------~:~~-r~-----"",•:=~: 
Nothing llundt C.ke 

Marriott llurbank 

Oollar1,ee 

Blue Triton B<ands, Inc 

officeE><pense 

Teacher Training 
Teacher Training Total 

office El<pense 

oftice E><p•n•• Total 

_ Ottico E><penseTotal 

Doctor, Wellness u>mpany UC dba 
WellnessMart MD outside Seroice-General 

~~tside Service.General Total 

OJfice Supplies • COS 

56313 Program Fees & other 
lns\ruct]onal: Program Fee,• 

Professional Deoelopment 

52802 Office Supplies Expense : 
Offke supplle, • COS 

521102 Office Supplies E,pense: 
Office Supplies • COS 

51801 p,ofes,ional Socs & Outside 

101 General 

4110 SUP? 

101 General 

labo< : Other Professional Servlces 101 General 

043354813 
044511846 

061625 

lLC05fS7100330S9 
LLCOSFBJJ.0033059 

llC\NV-0010842 

Ma, 
June 

June 

June 

May(S-15) 

Ma, 

175.89 
294,56 
294.56 

(6112.44) 

(682.44\ 

25.10 
:zs.10 
573.35 

548.22 
l,12l-57 
1,121,57 

124.00 

124.00 

24.24 
40.60 
40.60 

\9U1) 

(94.1!1) 

3.46 

79.02 

75,55 
154.57 

154.57 
17.0'.I 
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California Virtual Academy at San Joaquin 
Board Disbursements AIP Payment History 

July 01, 2025 -July 31, 2025 

Vendor 

ADP,lnc. 

SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY OF EDUCATION 
East V<1!1ey Education Center, \nc. 

The PhiUips Academy 

School Pathws1ys llC 
Anova Education and Behavior Consu!tation 

Spectrum Center "Tara Hit!s 

Rids Brother Company tnc 

Law Offices of Young, Minney & Corr, LLP 

Cognitlw Diagnostic Associates 

Specialized Education of California Inc 

Presence.Learning, lnc. 

State Board of Equal\zatlon 

Judith A. Kroeger, fnc. 

Supported Life Institute 

Braille Abilities, LLC 

California Teachers Association 

Virtual Technologies Group 

Yvonne West 

Small Town Speech & Language, !nc 

Effectual Educational Consulting Service 

El Paseo Children's Center, fnc. 

PrentGraf Ltd dba TafkPath live 

Green Hasson & Jan ks LLP 
E-Therapy Intermediate, INC 

Tabitha Obllqac\on dba Behavior Education Consulting Center 

Anchor Counseling & Education Solutions 

Specialized Therapy Services (nc 

EMHSports USA, Inc 

Foundations Therapy Service 

Arc Speech Pathology Network OBA Arc Therapy Network 

National T eleTherapy Resources, a Speech Patho!ogy Corp. 

Vista Center for the Blind and Visually Impaired 

Oxford Consulting Services 

Jabbergym, llC 

Communico!ogy, lnc., DBA, TeleSesh 

The Miri Center. A Prnfessiona( Psychologka! Corporation 

Grace Speech Therapy Corp. 

Kadiant, LLC 

Adapted Child's P!ay 

Growing Healthy Chi!dren Therapy Services, Inc. 

Speech Guy, lLC 

San joaqu1n Hispanic Chamber of Commerce 

Uttle Hands Occupational Therapy, Inc. 

Sally Gonzalez 

Enabling Devices 

Amazon Capital Services !nc. 

Augmentative Communications Solutions 

Stepping Stones Therapy 

Learning Without Tears 

Grand Total 

Description 

Payroll Services 

STRS Ef/ER Contribution 

Special Education Contracted Servkes 

NPS Placement 

Annuat Subscription 

Special Education Contracted Services 

SAi and related services for NPS placement 

Transportation Services 
Legal Services 

IEE agreement for OT, APE and psychoeducat(onal - 0. Martinez 

Speda( Education Contracted Services 

Special Education Contracted Services - Speech and Language Therapy 

Sales Tax 

Specia! Education Contracted Services 

!EE agreement fer AT-AAC -0. Martinez 

Special Education Orientation and Mob\\ity Services 

Union Dues 

Computer equ)p. & insta!!at\on 

Orientation and Mobility - Individual 

IEE agreement for SLP-0. Martinez 

Special Education Services 

Special Education Contracted Services 

Special Education Contracted Services 

Audit fees & Porfessiona( Services 

Special Education Contracted Services 

SPED Servkes 

Special Education Contracted Services 

Special Education Contracted Services 

Specia1 Education Contracted Services 

Special Education Contracted Services 

Special Education Contracted Services 
Special Education Contracted Services 

Special Education Contracted Services - Vision Therapy Services 

Special Education Contracted Services 

language and Speech Therapy 

language and Speech Therapy 

Special Education Contracted Services 

SLP lEP Attendance 

Special Education Contracted Services 

Special Education Contracted Services 

Special Education Contracted Services 

Special Education Contracted Services 

Membership renewa! for SY24.25 

Occupationa! Therapy 

Specia! Education Profess\onal Services 

Special Education Contracted Services 

Staff Office SuppHes 

Speda! Education Contracted Services 

Special Education Contracted Services 

SPED Student Supp!ies 

Total 

257,398.44 
84,277.31 
51,855.00 
49,157.40 
36,692.46 
23,138.25 
20,073.27 
16,809.50 
14,712.50 
14,680.00 
13,583.00 
11,658.02 
9,563.00 
8,245.91 
5,574.75 
4,968.73 
4,714.50 
4,215.72 
3,698.22 
3,360.00 
2,975.00 
2,730.00 
2,383.01 
2,369.00 
2,346.89 
2,264.50 
2,005.50 
1,542.50 
1,080.00 
1,078.25 

539.7S 
487.67 
461.25 
447.25 
43750 

426.52 

374.66 

369,00 
363,25 
326.00 

317.50 
299.25 
200,00 
162.50 
125.00 
82,95 
80.23 
80.00 
33.75 
11.00 

664,775,66 



K12: SA: full Financials CA Node: CAVASJ 
Board Disbursements AJP Payment History by Vendor 

July 01, 2025 - July 31, 2025 

Options: ShowZeros 
;:-rransa2tio:n, ... .. .. • -· _: J3ii)_::ryp~:-\. _qat~ ··---,, _DOiUi?l~llt_~~tl'jb~f- - "MtlinO:< • 

&1iiPiiVmtril: iti9iis: Effectua·1 Ed~C3c'ti0nal Consulting 

ServJce(CAVA@SAN lOAQUJNJ Bil/ 01/25/2025 lNV-11025 

Bill 07/25/2025 INV-llOcIB 

BlHPayment 07/28/ltJ2S 19125 
BUI Payment #19111 •Effectual Educational Consulting 
Service(CAVA@SAN JOAQUIN) B((l 07/18/2025 INl/-11026 

Bill 07/1fl/202S !NV-11029 

Bill Payment 07/21/2025 19111 
Bill Payment /tl.9087 - Effectual Educ;itlonal Consulting 
Service{CAVA@SAN JOAQUIN) Bill 07/0S/2025 lNV-11020 

BillPaym1i!r,t 07/09/202S 19087 

am Payment 11-19135 - National TeleTherapy 
Resources, a Speech Patho!ogy Corp.\CAVA@San 
Jo.iquinJ Bill 07/25/2025 !NV--0973.3 

Bf/I 07/25/2025 INV-09739 

Bill Payment 07/28/2025 19135 
81/1 Payln\!ilt #19119- National Tele Therapy 
Resources, a Speech Patho!og11 Co1p.{CAVA@San 
Joaquin) a;l\ 07/18/202.S \NV-(l<,726 

BIii Payment 07[~N2D25 19119 

SIU Paymel\t #19085 • PrentGraf ltd dba TalkPatli 
Lwe{CAVA@SanJoaqufn! Bill 07/08/2025 /NV-01052 

B~IPayment 07/09/202.S 19085 

BUI Payment /tl.9139 • Andior Counseling & Educ11tion 
Solutions(CAVA@SAN JOAQUIN) Bill 07/25/2025 INV-07868 

Bil/Payment 07/2.8/2025 19139 

am Paymetit #19120 - Grace Speech Ther.ipy 
Corp.\CAVA@ San Joaquin! Bill 07/18/2025 INV-02137 

BIii Payment 07/21/2025 19120 

Bil! Payment #19142 -SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY OF SJ_JtJl 1025 STRS EE/ER 
EDUCATION Bili 07/U{l.OlS Contrib SJ_JUl 2025 STRS ff/ER Contr!b 

Bill Payme11t 07/31/2025 19142 s, JUL 2025 STRS EE/ER Contrib 

Bill Payment #19130 -Arc Speech Pathology Network 
OBA Arc Therapy Network\CAVA @ San Joaquin) BM 07/25/202.S INV-01261 

Bnl Payment 07/28/2025 19130 

am Payment #190M - Arc Speei;h Pathology Netwo1k 
OBA Ate iherapy J\/etwork(CAVA@San Joaquin) Bi!f 07/08/2.0'l.5 /NV-011S7 

Bi\! Payment 07/09/2025 l'IBM 

B;\I Payment 1119112 - Rids Brothef Cornpany !nc(CAVA 
@San Joaquin) Bil\ 07/18/2.02.S 1472 

B;!/Payment 07/21/2025 19112 

Bill Payment IIAC!--107.2S.2025-Stllte Boardaf Sl_Comptr/Matrfs Use 
Equalization!tAVA@SAN JOAQUIN) Bill 06/23/2025 Tax_JUNE 2025 SJ_Comptr/Matrls Use Tax_JUNE 2025 

SJ UseTa){TllUWP for 

BiJI 07/28/202S JUNE 25 SJ Use Tax TRUEUP for JUNE 2S 
Bi!lPttyment 07/25/2025 ACHCJ7,2S.202S SJ Use Yax TRUEUPfor JUNE 25 

BUI Payment lll.9088 - EM HS ports USA, 
lnc!CAVA@SAN JOAQUIN) "" 07/08/2.02.S (NV·0<\014 

Bill 07/0B/2025 !IN-04017 
Bill 07/08/202S /NV-04021 

B\IIPayment 07 /09/2IJl.'i 19088 

Bill Payment /tl.9110 • Speech Guy, ll.qCAVA @ San 
Joaquin) mn 07/18/2.025 lNV-01464 

BilJPa'{mer,t 07/21/2025 19110 
Bill Payment #19099 - Speeth Guy, tLC(CAVA @ San 

Joaquin) am 07/0B/2025 lNV-01459 
BilJPa'{ment 07/09/2025 19099 

BUI Payment #19140 - Sally Gomalez(CAVA @ San 
Joaquln) '"' 01/25/2025 INV-00404 

em Payment 07/2.8/2025 19140 

Bill Payment #19116-sallv GonuJel\CAVA@San 
Joaquin) Bill 07/18/2025 !NV-OM01 

Bill Payment 07/21/lOlS 19116 

Blll Payment 1119082 sally Gon1alez!CAVA@San 

Joaquin) BM 07/08/2025 !NV·00400 
Bill Payment 07/09/2025 19082 

Page 3ofl3 

(65.00) 
54S.OO 

1360.00) 

{170.00) 
630.00 

(1,800.00) 

1,800.00 
0.00 

{177-.33) 

(15S.17) 
CBI.SO 

(155.17) 

15S.17 

0.00 

2,383.01 
0.00 

(2,005.50) 

2,005.50 
0.00 

{369.00) 

0.00 
(84,277 . .31) 

84,277.31 
0,00 

[476.2S) 

476.2S 
(6350) 

63.SO 
0.00 

{16,809.50) 

16,809.50 
0.00 

(4,646.01) 

9,563.00 
0.00 

(360.00) 

{360.00) 

/360.00) 
1,080,00 

0.00 
{232.75\ 

232,75 
(66.50) 

66.SO 
0.00 

{S0.00) 

so.oo 
(25.00! 

ZS.OD 

0.00 



Ti-anSiiCtiOfl 
Bill Payment #19129- Stepping Stooes Therapy(CAVA 

@ San Joaquio) 

K12: SA: Full Financials CA Node: CAVASJ 
Board Disbursements AJP Payment History by Vendor 

July 01, 2025 - July 31, 2025 

Options: Show Zeros 
Bill Ty'pe Date • tiOCu·ineiit'tiiU:rribe"r Memo 

Bill 07/2S/2025 lNV-001182 

__________________ 000m0e,,vcmc'c"'~-o,,~/2_s/202s 19129 

Bill Paymeot #19137 E-Therapy lotermediate, 

INC{CAVA@ San Joaquin) 

sill Paymeot #19081- E-Therapy Intermediate, 

lNC{CAVA@ Sao Joaquio\ 

SHI 
Bill 

Bill 

Bill 
BHI Payment 

Bill 

Bil\ 

07/25/2025 INV-09294 

07/25/2025 INV-09296 

07/25/2025 INV-09295 

07/25/2025 INV-09313 

07/28/2025 19137 

07/08/2025 INV-09272 

07/08/2025 \NV-09279 

Amollnt 
(33.7S) 

33.7S 

0.0-0 
(333.75) 

(533.13) 

(683.13) 
(60.00) 

1,610.01 

(620.63) 

(116.25) 
Bll\Payment 07/09/2025 19081 -----------~---736.88 

·- sm Paymeot #19138 - Commuokology, Inc., DBA, 

Te1eSesh(CAVA@ San Joaquin) 

sill Payment 1119123 - Communlcology, lnc., DBA, 

TeleSesh(CAVA@San Joaquin} 

Bill Payment 1119107- Communicology, loc., DBA, 

TeleSesh(CAVA@ San Joaquin) 

Bi\\ Paymeot #19094 - California Teachers 

ASsociation{CAVA@SAN JOAQUIN) 

Bill Pavment #19121-Vista center for the Blind and 

Visually 1mpaired(CAVA@San Joaquin) 

Bill Creditll1NV-003-20074 _5J-May.2S-SS&T K12 

MANAGEMENT INC 

Bill Pavment #19077 • El Paseo Children's Center, 
loc.(CAVA@San Joaquin} 

Bill 07/25/2025 
Bi\l Payment 07/28/2025 

Bil\ 07/18/2025 

Bill Payment 07/21/2025 

Bill 07/11/2025 
Bll\ Payment 07/1~/2025 

B;\I 07/08/UJ25 
Bill Payment 07(09/2025 

Bill 07/18/202S 
Bill Payment 07/2;/2025 

Bill 06/17/2025 

B;\ICredit 07/14/2025 

Bil\ 07/08/2025 
B;tl 07/08/2025 

INV-00927 

19138 

!NV-00917 

19123 

lNV-00906 

19107 

Union Dues 062025 

19094 

\NV-00119 

19121 

lNV-003-20074 SJ. 

May.25-SS&T 

INV-003-20074 SJ. . 
May.25-S5&T 

INV-01355 

INV-01353 

INV-003-20074 _ 5.l-May.25-S5&T 

INV-003-20074 5J-May.25-5S&T INCORRECT INV# 

0.0-0 
----(82.51) 

82.51 

(206.88) 

206.88 
{137.13) 

137.13 

0.00 
{4,714.50) 

4,714.50 

0.0-0 
{461.25) 

461.25 

{799,379.00) 

799,379.00 

0.0-0 
{1,180.00} 

(1,550.00) 
Bill Payment ~~~~------------------------------'='73~: 07/09/2025 19077 

Bill Payment #19073 - O><ford Consulting 

Services{CAVA@San Joaquin) 

Bill Payment #19114- East Valley Education Center, 

111c.(CAVA@ Sao Joaquin) 

em Payment 1119092- East Valley Education Ceoter, 

!nc.(CAV A@San Joaquin) 

Bfll Payment #19086 • Tabitha Obliqacion dba 

Behavior Education Consultiog Center{CAVA@ San 
Joaqulo) 

Bil\ Paymeot #19080- Growing Healthy Children 

Therapy Services, lnc.{CAVA@ Sao Joaquin} 

••• iiiii"P'i!Vffi;nt #ACH 07.25.25'" "Ai:i"P, 1nc.(CAVA@5ari 

Joaquin) 

Bill Pavment #ACH 07.10.2025 -ADP, lnc.(CAVA@San 
Joaquin) 

Bill Paymeot #ACH 07.02.2025 ADP, lnc.(CAVA@ Sao 

Joaquin) 

B111 

BU\ 

Bill 

8111 Payment 

Bill 

Bill 
B,11 

BUI Payment 

Bill 

Bil\ 

Bil\ 

Bill 
Bill Payment 

Bil\ 

BiU Payment 

Bill 
Bll\Payment 

Bill 

Bill Payment 

Bill 

B;\I 

B;\I Payment 

07/08/2025 lNV-01955 

07/08/2025 !NV-01956 

07/08/2025 \NV-019S7 

07/09/2025 1S073 

07/18/2025 14876-4467A 

07/18/2025 14876-446BA 

07/18/2025 14876-447SA 

07/21/2025 19114 

07/08/2025 14876-4418A 

07/08/2025 14876-4419A 

07/08/2025 14876-4420A 

07/08/1.025 l4876-4421A 

07/09/UJ2S 19092 

07/08/2025 INV-00134 

07/09/2025 19086 

07/08/2025 \NV-00392 

07/09/202S 19080 

07/30/2025 

07/30/UJ25 

07/14/2025 
07/14/2025 

07/10/20ZS 

5.l_JUL 2025 ADP Payroll #1 Sl_July 2025 ADP Payroll #1 {07.16.25 07.31.25) 
ACH 07.25.25 SJ_July 2025 ADP Payroll #1 {07.16.2S 07.31.25) 

SJ_ADP Benefit lovoice_Ju\ 

2025 5.l_ADP Benefit \nvoice_Jul 2025 

SJ_JUN'25 ADP PYRL#2 5.l.JUN'25 ADP PYRLll2 

AC\-1 07.10.202S SJ.)UN'25 ADP PYRLll2 & JUL B£Nff\TS 

Bill 06/30/2025 
__________ 

0
S0ill0S=ayment __ 07/02/2025 ACl-!07.02.202S 

SUUN'25 ADP PYFIL INVOlCE4631362 06.30.202S 

5.l__JUN_'2S_ADP PYRl INVOICE 4631362 06.30.2025 
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\31.25) 

(56.00) 

(360.00) 

447.25 
o.oo 

(5,355.00) 

(3,730.00) 
(8,800.00) 

17,885.00 

(8,910.00) 

(6,875.00) 
(9,590.00) 

(8,595.00} 

33,970.00 

0.0-0 
{2,264.50) 

2,264.50. 
0.00 

\317 .50) 

317.50 

0.0-0 
(63,561.81) 

63,561.81 
{136,634.31) 

(36,500.39) 

173,134.70 
(20,701.93) 



K12: SA: Full Financials CA Node: CAVASJ 
Board Disbursements AJP Payment History by Vendor 

July 01, 2025 -July 31, 2025 

Options: Show zeros 
r~nsaction':·•x' ··a1Wtt"~~/:··-· ::oatM'' -"-r-: oo:c-ument-,;Ju"nib&f- ·•tfoin_O'' AlllO'iirif 

0.00 
em Payment #19109- Green Hasson &Janks (2,369.00) 

tlP(CAVA@SAN JOAQUIN) Bill 07/11/2025 27003 

Bill Payment 07/14/2025 19109 2,369.00 

0.00 
ail Payment #19126 -The Ph~llps (124.00) 

Academy{CAVA@SAN JOAQUJNJ sm 07/2S/2025 2024-2025.485 

Bill Payment 07/28/2025 19126 124.00 

Bill Payment #19093 -The Phlllips (7,226.00) 

Academy{CAVA@SAN JOAQUIN) Bill 07/08/2025 2024-2025.262 

Bill 07/08/2025 2024-2025.310 (7,103.00) 

Bill 07/08/2025 2024-2025.430 (8,294.00) 

Bill 07/08/2025 2024-2025.431 (7,215.00) 
Bill 07/08/2025 2024-2025.438 (6,473.00) 
Bill 07/08/2025 2024-2025.455 (1,666.00) 
Blll 07/08/2025 2024-2025.456 (1,657.40) 

Bill 07/08/2025 2024-2025.460 (1,452.00) 

Bill 07/08/2025 2024-2025.462 (6,788.00) 

Bill 07/08/2025 2024-2025.479 (1,159.00) 
Bill Payment 07/09/2025 19093 49,033.40 

Amount Unapplied - Bill Payment #19093 - The Phfllips 0.00 
Academy/CAVA@5AN JOAQUl NJ 

0.00 
em Payment #19076 - FoundationsTh erapy {1,078.2$) 
5ervfce{CAVA@SAN JOAQUIN} Bill 07/08/2025 INV-01002 

Bill Payment 07/09/2025 19076 1,078.25 

o.oo 
Bill Payment 1119136-Anova Education and Behavior (4,062.SO) 
Consultation{CAVA@SAN JOAQUIN) Bill 07/25/2025 11202136 

Bill 07/25/2025 11202137 (4,534.00) 

Bill Payment 07/28/2025 19136 8,596.50 

am Payment #19090-Anova Education and Behavior (7,548.75) 

Consultat1on{CAVA@SAN JOAQUIN} Bill 07/08/2025 10890732 

Bill 07/08/2025 10890733 (6,993.00) 

Bill Payment 07/09/2025 19090 14,541.75 

0.00 
B1U Payment #19133 -Adapted Child's Play{CAVA@ (326.00) 

San Joaquin) Bill 07/25/2025 JNV-0059S 

Bijf Payment 01(2y202s 19133 326.00 

0.00 
Bill Payment #19124 - Specialized Therapy Services (1,071.25) 

lnc{CAVA@5AN JOAQUIN) Bill 06/24/2025 INV·01374 

Bill Payment 07/25/2025 19124 l,071.2S 
Bill Payment #19113 -spedalized Therapy Services {471.2S) 

Jnc(CAVA@SAN JOAQUIN) BJ/I 07/18/2025 INV-01389 

Bill Payment 07/21/2025 19113 471.25 

0.00 

BUI Payment #19105- Jabbergym, llC(CAVA@San (437.50) 

Joaquin) Bill 07/11/2025 !NV-00161 

am Payment 07/14/2025 19105 437.50 

0.00 

Bill Payment #19108 • Kadiant, LLC(CAVA@San (1.33.25) 

Joaquin) Bill 07/11/2025 JNV-00283 

Bil/Payment 07/14/2025 19108 133.25 

BiJI Payment #1S089 Kadiant, LLC{CAVA@San (230,00) 

Joaquin) Bill 07/08/2025 INV·00273 

Bil/Payment 07/09/2025 19089 230.00 

0.00 
am Payment #19078 Yvonne West{CAVA@SAN {2,998.22) 

JOAQUIN) Bill 07/08/2025 INV-00103 

Bill 07/08/2025 INV·00l04 {700,00) 

Bill Payment 07/~9/2025 19078 3,698.22 

0.00 
Bill Payment 1119075 - Lfttle Hands Occupational (162.50) 

Therapy, Jnc.(CAVA@San Joaquin) Bill 07/08/202S INV-00003 

Bill Payment 07/09/2025 1907$ 162.SO 

0.00 

Bill Payment #1912B-Virtual Technologies (1,156.53) 
Group(CAVA@SAN JOAQUIN) Bill 07/25/2025 lNV121771 

Bill 07/25/2025 1NV121792 (1,171.39) 

Bill Payment 07/28/2025 19128 2,327.92 

Bill Payment #19117-VirtualTechnologies (731.27) 

Group{CAVA@SAN JOAQUIN) Bill 07/18/2025 INV121667 

Bill 07/18/2025 /NV121710 (1,156.53) 

Bill Payment 07/21/2025 19117 1,887.80 

Bill Credit#CM197 - Virtual Technologles (428.0l) 

Group(CAVA@SAN JOAQUIN) Bill 07/18/202S INV121667 

Bill Credit 07/~8/2025 CM197 Credit for 2024/2025 anti-virus bllfing 428.01 

0.00 

Pages of 13 



TransaCtion 
Bnl Payment #19134 Braille Abilities, tLC(CAVA@ San 

Joaquin) 

Bill Payment #19074 - Braille Abi\it\es, tLC(CAVA@ San 

Joaquin) 

··--------~-

Bm Payment' 1119079 - 'PreSenct'Learning, \nc.\CAVA@ 

San Joaquin) 

Bill Payment #19118 Judith A. Kroeger, lnc.(CAVA@ 

San Joaquin) 

Sill Payment 1119104 Judith A. Kroeger, lnc.(CAVA@ 

San Joaquin) 

Sill Payment 1119083 - Judith A. Kroeger, lnc.\CAV A@ 

San Joaquin) 

K12: SA: Full Financials CA Node: CAVASJ 
Board Disbursements A/P Payment History by Vendor 

July 01, 2025 - July 31, 2025 

Options: Show Zeros 
Bill Type_ Oaie OOCUinerit NUnibe·r Menio 

Bill 07/25/2025 lNV-00336 

Bll\Payment 07/2S/2025 19134 

Bill 07/08/2025 INV-00320 

Bill 07/0S/2025 INV-00322 

Bill 07/08/2025 INV-00323 

Bill 07/08/2025 !NV-00333 

BlllPaymen\ 07{09/2025 19074 

Bill 07/08/2025 lNV-09418 

Bn\ 07/08/2025 INV·09430 

Bill 07/08/2025 INV-09397 

Bill 07/08/2025 INV-09398 

Blll 07/08/202.S INV-09399 

Bnl 07/08/2025 INV·09440 

8111 Pa ment 07/0_9/2025 19079 

Bill 07/18/2025 INV·000S9 

Bill Payment 07/21/2025 19118 

sm 07/11/2025 INV-OOOS2 

Bill Payment 07/14/2025 19104 

Bill 07/08/2025 INV-00043 

Bill 07/08/2025 \NV-00049 

Bill 07/08/2025 INV-00054 

Amount 
(2,347.30) 

2,347.30 

(1,572.53) 

{326.40) 

(SS2.50) 

(170.00) 

-~------~---------2,621_~~ 
o.oo 

(525.60) 

(761.88) 
(3,714.94) 

(2,183.62) 

{4,345.00) 

(126.98) 

11,658.02 

(1,570.83) 

1,570.83 
(3,982.34) 

3,982.34 

(2,414.97) 

(80.17) 

(197.60) 
_________ Bill Payment 07/09/2025 19083 --~~-------------------------------~'-·692.74 

·sm P".iy~ent #19100 - Law Offices of Young, Minney & 

Corr, LLP(CAVA@SAN JOAQUIN) Bill 
Bill Payment 

Bill Payment 1119091 - l<lW offices of Young, Minney & 

Corr, lLP{CAVA@SAN JOAQUIN) 8111 
Bill Payment 

Bill P<lyment 1119095 - Cognitive Diagnostic 

Assodates(CAVA@ San Joaquin) mn 
B,11 Payment 

Bill Payment 1119096 ~ Sm<lll Town Speech & Language, 
lnc(CAVA@5an Joaquin) Bill 

BUI Payment 

Bill Payment 1#19102 - Am<lmn Capital Services 

lnc.(CAVA@San Joaquin) Bill 
Bll\Payment 

Bill P<lyment #19097 - Amazon Capital Services 

lnc.{CAVA@ San Joaquin) Bill 
Sll\Payment 

Bin P<lyment #19122 - The Miri Center. A Professional 

Psychologk.,I Corporation{CAVA@S.,n Joaquin) Bill 
Bill Payment 

Bil\ Payment 1119098 -The Miri Center. AProfesslon<ll 
Psychological Corpuration(CAVA@ San Joaquin) Blll 

Bill Payment 

Bi!! Payment 1119101 Supported Life !nstitute{CAVA 

@ San Joaquin} B,11 

Bill Payment 

Bill Payment 1119103 - San Joaquin Hispanic Chamber 

of Commerce{CAVA@SAN JOAQUIN) Bill 
Bill Payment 

B!11 Payment"lic'19iii6":-E·~abti~i"De~i'C~;'j'CAVA'"@·s·an·· 

Joaquin) BU\ 
Bill Payment 

BiU Payment 1119115 - Augment.ttlve Communications 

Solutions\CAVA@ San Joaquin) Bill 
smPa ment 

---Bi\iPayment #19127 - Specialized Education of 

C<llifornia lnc(CIWA@ San Joaquin) Bill 

07/11/2025 17018 

07/14/2025 19100 

07/08/2025 16481 

07/09/2025 19091 

07/08/2025 5625 

07/~9/2025 19095 

07/08/2025 1156 

07/09/2025 19096 

07/11/2025 1TM3-96PL-GVFC 

07/14/2025 19102 

07/08/2025 1RNK-4QF6•LNPP 

07/09/2025 19097 

07/18/2025 INV-00577 

07/21/2025 19122 

07/08/2025 INV-00561 

07/09/UJ25 19098 

07/11/2IJ2S JUN2025 

07/14/2025 19101 

07/11/2025 8234 

07/14/2025 19103 

07/11/2025 0519921-\N 

07/14/2025 19106 

07/18/2025 INV-00663 

07/21/2025 19115 

07/25/UJ25 !NV226102 
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0,00 
{6,725.50) 

6,725.SO 

{7,987.00) 

7.987,00 
0.00 

(14,680.00) 

14,680.00 

0.00 
(3,360.00) 

3,360.00 

0.00 
(11.98) 

11.98 

(68.25) 

68.25 

0.00 
{17.16) 

17.16 
(357.50) 

357.50 

0.00 
(5,574.75) 

(200.00) 

200.00 

S2.95 
0.00 

{80.00) 

{13,583.00) 



K12: SA: Full Financials CA Node: CAVASJ 
Board Disbursements AJP Payment History by Vendor 

July 01, 2025. July 31, 2025 

tiitiS~_~tlPO •• 
'am P8yme·n1 #i9'i21 -~ Spec18r1zed 'fd11i:ai:iofl-of 

O_p!lon~:: S_h_ow_~e_ros_ 
-·:::~iiftyp~-: .. \.'.Olite:-; -• • ooi._u:llle_ll.i-N_~rrii¥i''- • -Mfiiiiif::··-

Bm Payment - oi/28/2025 19127 • -

BIU Payment #19131- Spectr11m Center -Tara 
Hifls(CAVA@ San Joaq11Jn) 

Bifl Payment #19132 -School Pathways 
llC(CAVA@SAN JOAQUIN) 

Bill Payment #19141- Learning WithoutTears{CAVA@ 
San Joaquin) 

Bill 
Bill 
Bil/Payment 

am 
Bill Payment 

Bill 
Bill Payment 

07/25/2025 INV-000024430 

07/25/2025 INV-000050931 

07/28/2025 19131 

07/25/202S INV-140--08941 
07/28/2025 19132 

07/25/2025 INV2330S8 
07/28/2025 19141 

Total 
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• --:o::::Ani9Uf\i 
13,583.00 

o.oo 
(11,935.31} 

(8,137.95) 
20,073.27 

o.oo 
{36,692.46) 

36,692.46 
0.00 

(11.00) 

11.00 

664,775.66 



Transaction Summary 

CAVA@ San Joaquin 

Vendor 
Parsec Education Inc 

Summit K12 Holdings, Inc 

Optimism Online, LLC 

Liminex, Inc 

TalkingPoints 

Virtual Technologies Group 

Houghton Mifflin Harcourt 

Smile From The Inside, Inc. 

Reading Horizons 

AppleOne Employment Services 

Cornerstone Educational Solutions 

Effectual Educational Consulting Service 

ExploreLearning, LLC 

Pitney Bowes Bank Inc Purchase Power 

Barrington Staffing Services 

AXIS Teletherapy 

Solution Tree 

Express Employment Professionals 

NCS Pearson, Inc. 

3P Learning Inc. 

DataBasics, Inc. 

Law Offices of Young, Minney & Corr, LLP 

FusionPlus Inc 

Pro-Ed 

Simple Learning Systems 

Adobe Inc. 

Expedited Reports 

Committee for Children 

UPS 

The Back Room Inc 

Supreme Facility Services, Inc. 

City Printing Graphics 

Southern California Edison 

WPS 

De Lage Landen Financial Services Inc. 

AT&T Mobility 

UL\NE 

PAR Inc. 

UBEO Business Services 

Amazon 

Apple Inc. 

County Fire Protection 

Amount 
18,053.19 

10,011.91 

9,460.05 

8,110.26 

4,024.80 

3,179.49 

2,960.87 

2,825.25 

2,362.00 

2,304.03 

2,240.00 

2,182.21 

2,160.91 

2,082.81 

2,022.67 

1,666.03 

1,636.07 

1,478.87 

1,404.83 

1,373.18 

1,317.33 

1,276.74 

1,033.63 

970.92 

869.05 

815.33 

746.79 

716.68 

513.28 

471.59 

453.42 

430.32 

410.57 

399.03 

373.52 

372.95 

349.55 

348.80 

348.60 

321.14 

300.08 

273.06 



Transaction Summary 

CAVA @San Joaquin 

Vendor 
Quill Corporation 

Sara Borene 

City of Simi Valley 

NASSP 

Specialized Therapy Services Inc 

Pitney Bowes Global Financial Services 

Ontario Refrigeration 

Everon, LLC 

Verizon Wireless 

Bill.com 

Red Robin 

Carmen Gomez Ruiz 

Certified Languages International 

Waste Management 

Amazon Capital Services 

Orkin 

Paper Recycling & Shredding 

Crisis Prevention Institute 

Doctors Wellness Company LLC dba WellnessMart MD 

Dropbox 

Krispy Kreme Doughnuts 

Code 3 Corp Security Inc 

Smart & Final 

BlueTriton Brands, Inc 

••• Amount 
267.03 

241.42 
163.12 

160.46 

149.09 
141.20 

129.96 

125.95 

116.72 

103.61 

95.91 
84.39 

81.00 

51.81 

44.26 
42.72 

29.77 

28.13 

26.46 
16.86 

14.85 

14.55 
10.88 

10.12 
------~·-"-·····"""~-- '' -~ .. ~---··"----·--,,---·-. ''"-"""'"~-------

Grand Total 96,802.08 



Transaction Detans 
CAVA@ San Joaquin 

O.rrnen Gomez Rui, 

Pape, Recyoling & Shredding 

O•.c,iplionfor 
Coding pu,p0,e., 

Operation> and 
Hou•ekoep;ng Seroice, 

Gt A«ount (Added] 

S3400!lent and Utilities: Repairs 
and Maintenance 

Operation, and Hou,ekeeplng 

s.,vice•c••c"c'-------------

Office £,(pen,e 
S;>802 Office Supplies Espen,e: 
office supplies • cos 

__?fficeB<pemeTot.,1 ------------~ 

1D1General 

lnvoi<o Number TirnePeriod 
Total lnvoico 

/\mount " 
=.oo 84.39 

LLC':lll17 ""' 
600.00 84.39 

600.00 114.39 
108.00 14.BS 

LLC604407 June (6-18) 
tLC605639 luly(7-3) l.OS.00 14.88 

216.00 29.77 --··--·-·· 
P•~~ Recycling &shreddin,,•c"c"c' ----------=~"•"o•u•oc,.c,,c,.,•0e'""c",c"c,c,,c'"c"c,c---------------------------~':"--­216.00 29,77 

729.18 100.49 

Wa,te Management 

SMpping 

Operation, and 
Housekeeping Se,sices 

Operation, and Hou,e\o,ep;n& 

Seroices Total 

Messenger & Delivery 

53400 Rent and Ul>litle• : Repairs 
and Maintenance 

101 Genera\ llC000073Y6SE255 
llCoo:J073Y68!'26S 
llC00073V68f275 
LLC oo:J073Y68E285 
lLCoo:J073Y68£295 

230SPED llCOOOOV9159W255 
LLC OOOOV9l59W265 
llCOOOOV9159W275 

LLC OOOOV9159W2S5 
llC 0000V91 S'N/295 

101Genera\ LLC 7170712-0283-1 
lLC7!70718-0283•7 

June (6-21) 
June(G-28) 4%.24 68.39 
foly(7-5) 548.54 77.lS 
July(7-12) 398.59 54.93 
M,.(7/19) 301.49 42.41 
June{6-21) 202.86 24.73 
June (6-28) 201,55 24.57 
Juty(7-S) 378.97 45.95 
July(7-12) 361.93 43.89 
July(7/l9) 253.79 30.77 

3,873.14 SB.28 
3,373.14 5H.lll 
l7Ul 24.10 

July 
July 197.01 27.71 

368.32 51.Sl 

--~---w~·;1. M"on,i:~rn•~·t Toi~i 
---ear,ing'to~·StatlingSeC"C;,-,-,--------------,-,=-•-,m-,-,.-,'"-,-,-,,-.. -,-o-,-tsi-0,-------------------~ 

368.32 51.81 
2,;oos; 317_09 

Labo, : Outside labo,{fernporary 

Outside Service Kelp 101 G•ne,al 

280SPED 

llC44814 

LLC44S32 
1.lC44849 
ttC44S64 

LLC:44879 
llC44864 

June (6-14) 
June (6·29) 
July (7--6) 
July(7.13] 

July(7/20) 
July(7-l:l) 

2,738.63 
2,315.32 
2,897.50 

3,828.21 
533.68 
14,614.H 

377.43 

325.66 
399.32 
538.45 

f,4,71 

~~!>ideServir:eTotal ____ ,_, ___ ,___ 2,022.67 

iiarri,:;gtonStaffingSee'"cice0, 0;o0,,0, __________ ~====="-•==-------------------------c'"c'"'------'"o°'c"c'" 
fu~iu, !n~- 51801 Professional Svcs & OUlside 1,033.63 

14,614.17 

7.500.00 

i..w ornr:e, of Young, Minney & 
Corr, Up 

Supreme hcilitySe<Vke,, Inc. 

Qui\\ eo,poratlon 

AT&T Mobility 

outs/de Se,vir:•·Genera 1 

Outside Seroke-G•n«al Total 

Labor: OtherPrnfossional Service< 101 General 

legal Fee, 

Telephone• /1.drnin,trotion 

_ .!.~.!•phone • Adrnin,tralion Total 

51807 Profes,ional Svcs & o,m;de 

labor:legal 

56504 Program Fees &other ... 

Instructional: Admin - Telephone 

-• O'i,;~;a1i;;~.--;;;;d • s·34oo"ri".;;;t;:~-;ru·i1111i'es·;·iiep·;i;-,--··· --
Housekeeping Service, 

Ope,otions and 1-lousekeeping 
se,vke, Tota\ 

Offir:e Ellpen,e 

and Maintenance 

52802 Oflke Supplies Expense : 
omce Supplies • cos 

(blank) 

..... ·-·'"S'iiiOi'Oiii"C'e·s·~pp"ii;;,"EXP.;:~,e-: • 
Office £>pen•• Off<ce Supplies. COS 

Office £J<pen,e Total 

5380! Phone &lnt~mel hpen,e: 

Cornmunloation< Telephone 

Co,nm,.nir:alion• Total 

101 General 

101 Genera! 

101 Genera\ 

101 General 

101 Genera! 

101 General 

101 General 

llCINV-1024 Juty(7-1) 

·------· ------------cccc-cc----s;:,::,:s::! 7 SOD.DO 

7,S?(J.00 

tlCl647S June 

LtC6U7626519 June 

LLC4483 

J.l1-23J.5683-48S1052 June 
111-449152B-5561S56 June 
112-850732!1-7292238 June 
lH-7!62513-7424215 '"' lH-0490391-8829035 JUiy 
113·6629756-7313061 July 
1 I 3•8761224-9530621 July 
113-1726243-7908267 July 
114-3698755·8165002 July 
114-7822260-2&45014 July 
l14-334U34-4374617 '"' 114-9018178· 1328225 July 
114-905187!1-5290632 July 
111-7616164-8058603 July 
111-1229158-0061830 July 
111.3994136-8070660 July 
111,0492228-7438&39 July 
lll-4334569-4957047 '"' Ul-5940738· 712S825 July 
111-9352573-55530!5 July 
111-779221!1-5948241 July 
111-4047804-8505025 July 
111-9907167· 7860210 July 
114-9941833-9978644 July 
114-4766601-4:!01024 ., 
114-60()7049·86%250 My 
112-12$9903-4374659 July 

9,264.00 

829.84 

829,84 
,,290:oo· • 

3 290.00 
(58.09) 

61.11 

140.91 

00.M 
117,63 

50.92 
38.28 
40.42 

l93.04 
,.oo 
59.32 
231.55 
78.30 

~.~ 

22.S1 
36.65 
115,82 
15.00 

17.75 
21.10 
12.00 
115.79 

339.70 
1!7.96 

S0.21 
280.72 

... ~,283.23 

---------------~_.283.23 

llC4456982B 
llC44720364 
llC44771341 

ltC44S48209 

LLC805S7846671578 
062SW25 
llC86939831113 

June (6-17) 
June(6-30) 

ltlly(J-3) 
July(7/10) 

July 
June 

423.10 

707.69 
366.75 

431.15 
1,928.69 
1 !128.69 
9;30.29 

1,756.68 
2,686.97 

1.276.74 

116.72 

_116.72 
4S3.42 

453,42 

453.42 

lS.17) 

,.oo 
19.82 

11.37 
16.55 

7.16 
S.38 ,~ 

27.15 
1.2s ·~ 32.57 

11.01 
12.22 

1.13 
3.17 
5.15 

16.;>9 

2.ll ,~ 
'-~ 
1.69 

16.2S 
47.78 
16.59 

'-~ 
39.48 

321:~. 
321.14 

58.3} 

267.03 
130.85 

242.10 
372.95 
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Transaction Details 
CAVA@SanJoaquin 

£mploy•o/Vendor 

City of Simi Valley 

Gty Prin!ir1@ Graphic, 

a,de 3 Corp security Inc 

_';?de 3 9>rp security Inc T olal 

Oescriptionfo, 
OJdlng Purpose, 

Sub•greemont, for Servi<e< 

Total 

Oue, and Me,nbor:ship• 
Dues and Member:ship, Total 

Utilitie, 

Printing EJ<pen,e 

Outside Servico 

Ou1<~.•ser_".1<eTO)~ 

a,rne .. tone Educational Solution, Subacreements lo, Services 

• c;,·r;.;~;:.i;,;;~ 'r'd~~:,;iii)na i.So-.; ii~n; 
Total 

[voron. LI.C 

Orkin 

Subagreements focSe,vices 

. Total 

Operation, and 

Housekeeping Sentlces 

Operation< and Housokeep;ng 

Service, Total 

Housekeeping Se<v]<es 

Operation> and Hou,ekeeping 

_ s.:'!~.c-~-~ .~~-!"1 ... 

GLA«ount(Added) 

!blank) 

53302 Rent and Utilities Utilities, 
CAM. and Real l:state 

Reproduction 

5laOG Professional Svcs & Outside 

labor ;Ou\Stde Labor/Temporary 

101 Genera! 

101 General 

llelp 101 General 

·-513l]P(;rCssional Svcs & Outside 

\.abor: Special £d<Jcotion 
Professional services 

53400 Rent and Ut)l;tieo: Repa;,s 

and Ma;ntenance 

280 SPED 

101 General 

Invoice Numbe, 

as 

llC70348801 

llC25•32321 
llC25-32362 

LLC:lll7 

LLCINV.1416 

!.LC INV-1465 

llC 158S44492 

LLC 159186797 

Time Period 

July 

Ma, 

Junel6·18) 
lulyj]/01) 

June (6-9) 

Ma, ,~. 

July 

July(7/08) 

Tota! Invoke 

l;>.,711.40 

~_2.?11,~ 
47.45 

47.45 
l.BS.14 

1,340.63 
2,745.61 

94.50 

l.661i.03 

~,6G_6_.~3. 
6.67 

6.67 

156.44 

21~.03 

430.n 
430.32 

14.55 

14.55 

94.5~ 
12,600.00 

---~-~ 14~ 

1,400.00 
14,000.00 

14,000.00 

452,3() 

452.30 
904.6() 

2.142.00 

98.00 
2,24'!.00 

2.240.00 

62,33 

63.62 
U5.95 

~--·---··-·- --------------------------
HOSUPP Engagement 

and Maintenance 101 Gene,al 

llC 9001961598 
LLC 9001961599 
UC 9001961600 

UC277902353 
LLC2793362l1 

JUiy 
July 

Mv 

June (6·3) 
July(7-1) 

904.60 US.95 

385.00 53.49 
31)5.00 53.49 
385.00 53.49 

15S.OO 
310.00 

21.36 
42.72 

iiio:oo··· • • 4i.7i 
u,rtified Teache«' sai;;0rie-,-~so0;0o;0;0a,-.,0,e,-,c,,c,,-,,c,=.,c,a-,-,s--,cwc,c,c"'c"------.. c,c==»0oo0s0ae0;m0 o---,.-,-, 1"•">1---",,==.oo'o-----~,.•,=., 

Spo<iali,ed Therapy Service, Inc 

Summit Kl2 Holding,, Inc 

Certified Teacher," sa1a,;e, Total 

Subag,eoments for Sorvke, 

Subag,eement, for se,vl<•• 

Total 

Non K1l CUrrku!um 

S1817 Professional Svcs & Outside 
t.abor ; Spec;al Education 
Profe.,;onal Sef'lices 

S6410Program Fee, &other 
\n,Uu,;tional: Program Fees Non 

280SPEO 

K12 curriculum 630 Title II! 

lLCFeb,Mar & April 2025 

Ollli 
llCMay20250HH 

LLC!NV003140 

February 
Ma, 

1,800.00 241.42 

1,800.00 
708.75 

348.30 

1,057.05 

1 057.DS 

n.oso.oo 

241.42 
99.23 

49.86 
149.09 

149.09 
10,011.91 

Non Kl2 eurrkulumTotal n,oso.oo 10 011.91 
s.;,;;;;;aKti"H~ldi;;gs;1~~-TCtii- --~~~~~~~---------------------------------_c,,,,M""'o."oo~---,",",o"n",,", 

Apple lnc. 

_Apple Inc. Tota! 

C<>mmitt•• for Children 

Non KU Cu«lculum 

Non Kti curricul\lm Total 

Non Kl2 a.trrkulum 

c,,;;;;.;;Jtt~~-fOf Chiidf-;.~ ·rot~t·· 
--~--------~op;;;-;;1i;;-~s·a;;d·· 

ontario R•lrigeration llcmeke•ping Servf<e• 
Operation< oad ttou<ekeeping 

-~~i~.''.~-~.:1:~:-~1. , .. 
-.~~:~i!~.-~i_f~i!~~.tt~.~-!:~.i_~_i·_· -----~ 

TalklngPclnt. Prepaid otii.";; • 

Virtual Te<hnologie, Group 

3P !..earning In<. 

ip' \.e;,rning In.. Total 

Adob~ In<. 

COUn\y Fire Protection 

. PrepaldotherTot•I 

computer Expen•e 
computer Expeo,e Total 

Non K12 Ctinkulum 
Non KlZ Ctirricu!um Tota! 

Dues and Membe,-,h!p• 

_!lue,and Membef"Ship,Total 

Outside Service-General 
Outside servke•Genera\ Total 

564lOProBram fee, & Other 
ln<lruc!lonal: Program fees Non 
Kl2 Curriculum 

564lOProgram Fees & Other 

lnmuctional: Prog,am foes Non 
K12 Curriculum 

53400 Ren! aod urnme, : Rcpalto 
aod Maintenance 

13514 Prepaid Other 

54811 COmputer & Maintenance 

280 SPED 

560Title I 

101 Generol 

Expense: Repairs & Maintenance 101 General 

S6410 P<ogram fees & Other 
Instructional: Program Fees Non 
K12Curr(culum 

55801 Dues, Member,hjp; & 
Rosearc!\S,cs: Memberships 

51801 Professional Svcs & outside 

840 lREBG 

101 General 

Labor: other Professional Service, 101 General 

LLCMB737%B70 

lLC 5061820 

lLC5062SS6 

LLCGW3S789M 

LLC4790 

LLC 1NV121338 

LLC3!S3246354 

LLC2S·3214l 

February (2-20) 

March (3•5) 

July(7-1) 

July{HO) 

July(7-8) 

JUly(7-10) 

1,019.% 300.08 

1049.96 

2.778.00 

9?4.00 

300.08 
300.0B 

358.34 

358.34 

U9.96 

31,200.00 4 024,SD 

22,605.08 
10.240.00 

10,240.00 
10,240,00 

5,916.00 

5,916.00 
5,916.00 

l,98U1 

1,981.31 
l 9al.31 

3179.49 

1,373.18 

1373.18 
1 373.18 

815.33 

815.03 
815,33 

273.06 

273.06 
273.06 
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California Virtual Academy al San Joaquin 
Board Disbursements A/P Payment History 

August 01, 2025 -August 31, 2025 

Vendor 
Califonfra Virtual Academy @ LA 

ADP, Inc. 

California Virtual Academy@ San Diego 

K12 MANAGEMENT INC 

SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY OF EDUCATION 

California Virtual Academy@ Sutter 

California Virtual Academy@ Kings 

California Virtual Academy @ Sonoma 

California Virtual Academy @ San Mateo 

California Virtual Academy@ Maricopa 

The Phillips Academy 

Rids Brother Company lnc 

Anova Education and Behavior Consultation 

State Board of Equaliration 

Effectual Educational Consulting Service 

Virtual Technologies Group 

Green Hasson & Janks LLP 

Christy Bock dba Cornerstone Educational Solutions 

Anchor Counseling & Education Solutions 

MK Innovations Inc dba The Silly Room 

Arc Speech Pathology Network OBA Arc Therapy Network 

Jennifer Murphy dba Jennifer Murph M.S. CCC-SLP 

Communicology, \nc., OBA, Te\eSesh 

EMHSports USA, lnc 

Accrediting Commission for Schools 

San Joaquin County Office of Education 

\nsperlty-Cobra 

Amazon Capital Services 

El Paseo Children's Center, lnc. 

Specialized Therapy Services Inc 

Grace Speech Therapy Corp. 

Christopher Chaidez dba Upward Bound School \nc. 

£-Therapy Intermediate, \NC 

Kadiant, LLC 

Speech Guy, LLC 

Supported Life Institute 

Thera-Staffers 

Stepping Stones Therapy 

Little Ears Therapy Centers 

Adapted Child's Play 

National T eleTherapy Resources, a Speech Pathology Corp. 

Sally Gonzalez 

PrentGraf ltd dba TalkPath live 

Axis T e\etherapy 

Milestones Therapy Group 

'G@ritlTotai 

Description 
\ntercompany Settlement 

Payroll Services 

lntercompany Settlement 

OLS, Materials, Computers, Support Services, Technology 

STRS EE/ER Contribution 

lntercompany Settlement 

lntercompany Settlement 

\ntercompany Settlement 

lntercompany Settlement 

\ntercompany Settlement 

NPS Placement 

Transportation Services 

Special Education Contracted Services 

Sales Tax 

Special Education Services 

Computer equip. & installation 

Audit Fees & Porfessional Services 

Special Education Contracted Services 

Special Education Contracted Services 

Special Education Contracted Services 

Special Education Contracted Services 

Special Education Contracted Services 

Language and Speech Therapy 

Special Education Contracted Services 

Annual Accreditation Membership Fee 

Annual Subscription 

Cobra administrative fees 

Staff Office Supplies 

Special Education Contracted Services 

Special Education Contracted Services 

SLP !EP Attendance 

Special Education Contracted Services 

Special Education Contracted Services 

Special Education Contracted Services 

Special Education Contracted Services 

\EE agreement for AT-MC -0. Martinez 

language and Speech Therapy 

Special Education Contracted Services 

Special Education Contracted Services 

Special Education Contracted Services 

Special Education Contracted Services 

Special Education Professional Services 

Special Education Contracted Services 

Special Education Contracted Services - Speech Report Reviews 

language and Speech Therapy 

Total 
878,847.00 
646,913.22 
S14,381.00 
463,011.16 
304,658.19 
270,754.00 
140,158.00 

80,423.00 
52,021.00 
37,056.00 
35,097.20 
12,739.00 
10,800.00 
9,000.00 
5,470.00 
4,539.54 
3,605.00 
2,601.85 
2,342.35 
2,130.00 
1,961.25 
1,812.00 
1,572.38 
1,440.00 
1,270.00 
1,056.00 
1,000.00 

947.77 
930.56 
925.00 
711.25 
636.00 
542.50 
363.25 
266.00 
236.25 
217.00 
197.25 
180.00 
163.00 
155.17 
150.00 
100.63 

59.00 
40.00 

3,493,479.n 



K12: SA: Full Financials CA Node: CAVASJ 
Board Disbursements A/P Payment History by Vendor 

August 01, 2025 -August 31, 2025 

-tra~sacfioi-r- ·aj/1 Type 
Bi1i PaY~ent #i9i71·--Effel.1Uar"Edii~iionaf ConsUlt1ni 

Service(CAVA@SAN JOAQUIN} Bf/I 

Bllf Payment #19151- National Tele Therapy 
Resources, a Speech Pathology Corp.{CAVA@San 

Bill 

Bill 

Bill 

Bill 

Bill 
B~/Payment 

Joaquin) Bill 
Bilf Payment 

Bill Payment #191S9- PrentGraf Ltd dba TafkPath 

live(CAVA@San Joaquin) Bill 

Bill Payment 

Bil Payment #19181-Anchor counseling & Education 
Sofotions(CAVA@SAN JOAQUJNJ Slit 

Sill Payment 

Bill Payment #191S2 -Anchor Counseling & Education 

Solutions{CAVA@SAN JOAQUIN) Bf/I 

am Payment #19179- Grace Speech Therapy 

Corp.(CAVA@SanJoaqulnJ 

am Payment #19146 - Grace Speech Therapy 

Corp.(CAVA@San Joaquin) 

am Payment #l919S - SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY OF 
EDUCATION 

Bill Payment #19185. Arc Speech Pathology Network 

OBA Arc Therapy Network/CAVA @ San Joa Quin) 

Bitl Payment #19149 • Arc Speech Pathology Network 

oaAArcTherapy Network(CAVA @San JoaQuln} 

Bill Payment #19174 - Rids Brother company lnc(CAVA 

@San Joaquin} 

Bill Payment #ACH 08.25.2025 • State Board of 

Equalization{CAVA@SAN JOAQUIN) 

Bllf Payment #l91S6- EM HS ports USA, 

lnc(CAVA@SAN JOAQUIN) 

Bill Payment #19153. Speech Guy, lLC(CAVA@San 

Joaquin) 

sit/ Payment #19182 • Sally Gonzalez(CA VA @ San 

JoaQuin) 

Bill Payment #19158 Sally Gonzalez(CAVA@5an 

Joaquin) 

BW Payment #19184- Stepping Stones Therapy/CAVA 

@San Joaquin) 

Bill Payment #191S4-Stepping Stones Therapy/CAVA 

@ San Joaquin) 

Bill Payment #19183 - !:-Therapy Intermediate, 

JNC(CAVA@SanJoaquin) 

Sill Payment 

8f/l 
Bill Payment 

Bill 

Bill Payment 

Bill 
Bill Payment 

Bill 

8~1 Payment 

Bill 

Bill Payment 

Bill 

Bill Payment 

Bl/ 

Bill 
sf/I Payment 

Bill 

Bill 

Bill Payment 

Bl!J 

SUI Payment 

BJ/I 
Bill Payment 

Sill 

Bill Payment 

Bill 
Sill Payment 

Bill 

Bil/Payment 

Bill 

Options: Show Zeros 
·oat~,;- -- --('.~_c-~·n,,_e~fiiJµ'rnb_er_ Memo 

08/2l/202S !NV-11048 

08/21/2025 INV-11063 

08/21/2025 INV-11068 

08/21/2025 INV-11073 

08/21/2025 INV-11079 

08/21/202S INV-11084 

0B/?:_!.[202S 19171 

08/10/202S INV-09747 

08/12/2025 19151 

08/10/202S JNV-01060 

08/12/2025 191S9 

08/21/2025 INV-07917 

08/27/2025 19181 

08/10/202S INV-07890 

08/12/202S 191S2 

08/21/2025 INV-021S0 

08/27/2025 19179 

08/10/202S INV-02143 

08/12/2025 19146 

SJ_AUG 2025 STR5 EE/ER 

08/27/202S Contrib SJ_AUG 2025 5TRS EE/ER Contrib 

08/27/2025 19195 SJ AUG 2025 5TRS EE/ER Contrlb 

08/21/2025 /NV-01280 

08/27/2025 19185 

08/10/2025 (NV-01269 

08/12/202$ 19149 

08/21/2025 1473 

08/27/202S 19174 

SJ Use Tax TRUEUP for 

08/25/2025 JUlY25 SJ Use Tax TRUEUP for JULY 25 

SJ_Comptr/Mattls Use 

OB/2S/202S Tax_JUlY2025 SJ_Comptr/Matrfs Use Tax_JUlY 202S 

08/25/2025 ACH 08.25.2025 SJ Use Tax TRUEUP for JULY 25 

08/10/202S INV-04036 
08/10/2025 INV-04037 

08/12/2025 19156 

OB/10/2025 lNV-01472 

OB/12/2025 191S3 

08/21/2025 JNV-00408 

08/27/2025 19182 

08/10/2025 INV-0040S 

08/12/202_5. 19158 

08/21/2025 fNV-00888 

08/27/202S 19184 

08/10/202S INV-00884 

08/12/202S 191$4 

08/21/2025 INV•09333 
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{480.00) 

(570.00) 
(840.00) 

(660.00) 

(280.00) 

5,470.00 

0.00 
(1S5.17) 

155.17 
o.oo 

(100.63) 

100.63 

0.00 
{349.60) 

349.60 
(1,992.75) 

V:192.75 
0.00 

(496.00) 

496.00 

{215.25) 

215.25 
o.oo 

(304,658.19) 

304,658.19 

(1,516.75) 

1,S16.7S 
{444.50) 

0.00 
{12,739.00) 

12,739.00 

0.00 
(3,024.36) 

(5,975.64) 

9,000.00 

0.00 
(720.00) 

(720.00) 

1,440.00 

0.00 
{266.00) 

266.00 

0.00 
(100.00) 

100.00 

{50.00) 

(96.00) 

96.00 

{101.25) 

101.25 

0.00 
(280.00) 



Transadioil 
am Payment #19183 - E-Therapy Intermediate, 

Bill Payment 1119169 - E-Therapy Intermediate, 
lNC{CAVA@ San Joaquin) 

Bill Payment #19160 - E-Therapy Intermediate, 

!NC{CAVA@ San Joaquin) 

- -Biff"Pay·;:;;-ent·iii"9iiii ·co;;;rn·unicO·ioiiY; i~C:;-i:IBA; 
Tele5e5h(CAVA@San Joaqutn) 

Bill Payment #19147 - Communicology, Inc., DBA, 

TeleSesh{CAVA@ San Joaquin) 

Bill Payment IIACH 08.26.2025- K12 MANAGEMENT 

K12: SA: Full Financials CA Node: CAVASJ 
Board Disbursements PJP Payment History by Vendor 

August 01, 2025 -August 31, 2025 

Options: Show Zeros 
BHI_Iype Date DOcUnient·NUfi-iber 

Bill Payment OB/27/2025 19183 

mn 08/15/2025 lNV-09322 

Bill Payment 08/lS/2025 19169 

Bill 08/10/2025 \NV-09339 

. Bill Payment _ Y8fl2/2025 19160 

Bill 
Bill 

Bill Payment 

Bill 
Bill Payment 

08/21/2025 
08/21/2-025 

08/27/2025 

08/10/2025 
08/12/2025 

INV-00955 

INV-00947 

19180 

INV-00937 

19147 

INV-003-19622 _ SJ-Apr.25-

1NC Bill 5S& T INV--003·19622_ SJ-Apr.25-SS&T 

Am9unt 
280.00 

(238.75) 

238.7S 

(23.75) 

23.75 

____ O~-~. 
{67.50) 

(1,270.00) 

1,337.50 

(234.88) 

234.88 

o.oo 
(463,011.16) 

Bill Payment 
05/12/2025 

08/26/2025 ACH 08.26.2025 INV--003-19622_ SJ·fo.P·c'c'c'·c"c•c'----------~'c",,oc2c2"2"-, 
0,00 

{93-0.56) Bill Payment #19173 - El Paseo Children's Center, 

lnc.(CAVA@San Joaquin) 

Bill Payment IIACH 08.13.2025 ADP, lnc.(CAVA@ San 

8111 
Bill Payment 

Joaquin) Bill 
Bill Payment 

Bill Payment #ACH 08.08.2025 -ADP, lnc.{CAVA@San 

Joaquin) Bill 

Bill Payment 
Bill Payment IIACH 08.06.2025, 08.14.2025, 08.22..2025-

ADP, lnc.{CAVA@5an Joaquin} Bill 

08/21/2025 INV·Ol365 

08/27/2025 19173 

5J_ADP Benefit 

08/14/2025 lnvoice_AUG 2025 Sl_AUG 2025 ADP -- Benefits (August 2025) 

SJ___AUG 2025 ADI'- Benefits (Augu~t 2025) 08/13/2025 ACH OB.13.2025 

08/14/2025 

08/14/2025 

08/27/2025 

SJ_JUL 2025 ADP Payroll #2 SJ_luly 2025 ADP Payroll 112 (07.16.25 07.31.25) 

ACH 08.08.2025 SJ_July 2025 ADP Pilyroll #2 (07.16.25 07.31.25) 

SJ_AUG 2025 ADP Payroll 

#1 SJ_AUG 2025 ADP Payroll tt1 (08.16.25" 08.31.25) 

ACH 08.06.2025. 

__________________ 0B0ill0e0a,0rn0•c"c' __ 0O8O/ O2'c/O20O2Os_OoaO.2O,~.202s, os.22.202s 5J AUG 2025 ADP r:ayroll 111 (08.16.25 - oB.31.25) 

am Payment #19163 - Green Hasson & Jan ks 
LLP(CAVA@5AN JOAQUIN} BUI 08/15/2025 28662 

Bill Payment 08/15/2,~25 19163 

• • 'i:1111 Payment 1119175- The Phillips 

Academy(CAVA@5AN JOAQUIN) Bill 08/21/2025 2025-2026.039 

Bill Payment 08/27/2025 19175 

Bi!l Payment 1119164· The Phlllips 

Ao:aderny(CAVA@SAN JOAQUIN) Bill 08/15/2025 2024-2025.307 

Bill 0B/15/'UJ25 2024-202S.312 

Bill 08/15/2025 2024-2025.313 

Bill 08/15/2025 2024-2025.314 

Bill Payment 08/15/2025 19164 

BIi! Payment 1119168 - Anova Education and Behavior 
Consultation(CAVA@SANJOAQUIN) Bill 08/15/2025 11327027 

Bill 08/15/2025 11327028 

Bill Payment 08/15/2025 19168 

BIii Payment 1119172 • Adapted Child's Play(CAVA@ 

San Joaqutn) Bill 08/21/2025 INV-00601 

am Pa ment 08/27/'UJ25 19172 

Bill Payment 1/19155 - Specialized Therapy Services 

lnc{CAVA@SAN JOAQUIN) Bill 08/10/2025 INV-01397 

am Payment 08/12/2025 19155 

Bill Payment #19162 Kadiant, LLC(CAVA@ San 

Joaquin) Bill 08/10/2025 lNV-00288 

Bill Payment 08/12/2025 19162 

Bill Payment 1119178 -Virtual Technologies 

Group(CAV A@5AN JOAQUIN} Bill 08/21/2025 INV122307 

Bill Payment 08/27/2025 19178 

Bill Payment #19157-Virlual TechnoloGies 

Group(CAVA@SAN JOAQUIN) Bill 08/10/2025 1NV121845 

Bill 08/10/2025 INV122105 

Bil\ 08/10/2025 !NV122114 

Bill Payment 08/12/2025 19157 

Bill Payment 1119167 - Supported Life lnstitute(CAVA 

@ San Joaquin) Bill 08/15/2025 JUL2025 

Bill Payment 08/15/2025 19167 
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930.56 

o.oo 
(136,999.90) 

136,999.90 

(122.0S0.19) 

122,050.19 

{387,863.13) 

387,863.13 

(3,605.00) 

3,605.00 

0.00 
(4,465.40) 

4,46540 
(7,698.00) 

(8,568.40) 

{6,385.40) 

(7.980.00} 

30,631.80 
0.00 

{5,407.50) 

(S,392.SO) 

10,800.00 
o.oo 

(163.00) 

163.00 

0.00 

(925.00) 

925.00 

0.0?.. 
(363.25) 

363.25 

0.00 

(1,220.16) 

1,220.16 

(870-43) 

(1,370.49) 

(1,07846) 

3,319.38 

0.00 

(236.25) 

236.25 

0,00 



K12: SA: Full Financials CA Node: CAVASJ 
Board Disbursements AJP Payment History by Vendor 

August 01, 2025 ~August 31, 2025 

Options: Show Zeros 
TiiriSa'Cti&-11:"-- -,~fti:!YP~--:'--

Bii1 Pi.Y~e,it"ii19143 -~ 1u1:·is-Tt?1t?thifiij,y(CAVA ·@sari 
•• ')jji_~'-f'../·-; tjQ_P_lU}1~~:t "t~Ufub&r'f. ""M9'n'ii:);;· 

Joaquin) Bill 08/12/2025 INV-01818 

Bill Payment 08/12/2025 19143 59.00 

0.00 
am Payment #19144 ➔ MK Innovations Inc dba The5illy (2,130.00) 
Room{CAVA @San Joaquin) B!IJ 08/12/2025 JNV-00797 

Bill Payment 08/12/2025 19144 2,130.00 

.. 1?.:fl!I. 
BIil Payment #19145- Thera-Staffers (CAVA @San {217.00) 

Joaquin) Bill 08/10/2025 INV-00861 

Bill Payment 08/12/2025 19145 217.00 

0.00 
Bill Payment #19148 - Jennifer Murphy dba Jennifer (1,812.00) 
Murph M.5. CCC-SlP {CAVA@San Joaquin) Bill 08/10/2025 INV-00140 

Bill Payment 08/12/2025 19148 1,812.00 

0.00 
Bill Pavment #19150 - Christy Bock dba cornerstone (2,60L85) 

Educational Solutions(CAVA@ San Joaquin) Bill 08/10/202S INV-00615 

Bill Payment 08/12/2025 19150 2,601.85 

0.00 
Bill Payment #19161- litt!e Ears Therapy (180.00) 

Centers{CAVA@ San Joaquin) Bill 08/10/202S INV-00225 

Bill Payment 08/12./202S 19161 180.00 

0.00 
Bill Payment #19177 Amazon Capital Services/CAVA {143.06) 

@San Joaquin) BIii 08/21/2025 1K47-P6Ql-1VDC 

Bill 08/21/2025 1PCK-l4X3-4HKM (107.74) 

Bill Payment 08/27/202S 19177 250.80 
BIii Payment #19165-Amazon Capital Services(CAVA (75.41) 

@San Joaquin) Bill 08/15/2025 11CM-TMRD·GLC4 

Bill 08/15/202S 141V-4KCP--H7YP (161.59) 

Bill 08/15/2025 UR1-WN4T-CMHQ (220.98) 

Bill 08/1S/2025 1LRF-XLCG-T9P4 {88.17) 

Bill 08/lS/2025 1Y3M-R7Y4-MYTV (150.82) 

Bill Payment 08/15/2025 19165 696.97 

0.00 
Bill Payment #19166 -Accrediting Commission for (1,270.00) 

Schools(CAVA@SAN JOAQUIN) Bill 08/15/2025 1331151 

Bill Payment 08(.:1?/2025 19166 1,270.:_0) 
0.00 

Bill Payment #19170- Christopher Chaldet dba (636.00) 
Upward sound School lnc.(CAVA@ San Joaquin) Bill 08/21/2025 INV-0098-4 

Bill Payment 08/27/2025 19170 636.00 

o.oo 
BJII Payment #19176- San Joaquin County Office of (1,056.00) 

Edueation(CAVA@SAN JOAQUIN) Bf/I 08/21/2025 AR26•00024 

am Payment 08/27/2025 19176 1,055.00 

0.00 
Bill Payment #19186 - Milestones Therapy (40.00) 

Group(CAVA@ San Joaquin) Bill 08/21/2025 INV-00003 

Bill Payment 08/27/2025 19186 40.00 

0.00 
Bill Payment #19187 - lnsperity-Cobra(CAVA @San (1,000.00) 

Joaquin) Bill 08/21/2025 Cobra 2826200 

Bi!I Payment 08/27/2025 19187 1,000.00 

0.00 
BIil Payml'cnt #19188. Calffornia Virtual Academy@ {270,754.00) 
Sutter(CAVA@SAN JOAQUIN) BJ/I 08/25/2025 SJ_lnterco AUG'2S_SU lntercompany Settlement AUG 2025 

Bllf Payment 08/27/2025 19188 lntercompany Settlement AUG 2025 270,754.00 

o.oo 
Blff Payment #19189- Ca!lfornia Virtual Academy@ (S2,021.00) 

San Mateo(CAVA@SAN JOAQUIN) Bil! 08/25/2025 SJ_lnterco AUG'25_SM lntercompanySettlement AUG 2025 

Bill Payment 08/27£2025 19189 lntercompany Settlement AUG 2025 52,021.00 

0.00 
Bill Payment #19190 - California Virtual Academy@ (37,0S6.00) 

Maricopa(CAVA@SAN JOAQUIN) Bill 08/25/2025 SJ_lnterco AUG'25_ MA lnlercompany Settlement AUG 202S 

Bill Payment 08/27/2025 19190 lntercompany Settlement AUG 2025 37,056.00 

0.00 
Bill Payment #19191 - Callfornia Vfrtual Academy @ (514,381.00) 

San Diego(CAVA@SANJOAQUINJ Bill 08/25/2025 SJ_AUG'2S lnterco_SD lntercompany Settlement AUG 2025 

Bil/Payment 08/27/2025 19191 lntercompany Settlement AUG 202S 514,381.00 

0.00 

Bill Payment #19192- California Virtual Academy@ {80,423.00) 

Sonoma{CAVA@SAN JOAQUIN) Bill 08/25/2025 SJ_lnterco AUG'25_SO lnterco Settlement AUG 2025 

Bill Payment 08/27/2025 19192 lnterco Settlement AUG 2025 80,423.00 

0.00 
Bill Payment #19193 - California V!rtual Academy@ (878,847.00) 

lA(CAVA@SAN JOAQUIN) Bill 08/25/2025 5J_lnterco AUG'25_ lA !ntercompany Settlement AUG 202S 

Bill Payment 08/27/202S 19193 !ntercompany Settlement AUG 202S 878,847.00 

"""~--~.QQ. 
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-Trans·action 
Bil\ Payment 1119194- California Virtual Academy@ 

Kings(CAVA@SAN JOAQUIN) 

K12: SA: Full Financials CA Node: CAVASJ 
Board Disbursements AJP Payment History by Vendor 

August 01, 2025 -August 31, 2025 

Options: Show Zeros 
B_i_llType Date bOCuintiiit'Nllmb'e"i 

s,11 0S/ZS/2025 Sl_\nlercoAUG'25_KI 

Bill Payment 08/27/Z0ZS 19194 

Page 6of12 

lntercompany Settlement AUG 2025 
lntercompany Settlement AUG 202S 

Total 

Amount 
{140,158.00) 

140,158.00 

.. ..P..'.2.Q, 
0.00 

3,493,479.77 



Transaction Summary 
CAVA@ San Joaquin 

-·------ ----· .-•-········-·~·----····--·-··-·--•·-··-··-···-·•=,,--,.-
Veric:lor Am.ourit 
Arthur J Gallagher 65,423.90 

Amplify Education Inc 

Gobo LLC 

QuickSchools Inc. 

Classwork Co OBA Classkick 

Smile From The Inside, Inc. 

ULINE 

Virtual Technologies Group 

Pitney Bowes Bank Inc Purchase Power 

Barrington Staffing Services 

Resonant Education, LLC 

DW Educational Research, Inc 

Crestline Specialties, Inc 

FusionPlus Inc 

Solution Tree 

Express Employment Professionals 

AppleOne Employment Services 

Amazon 

Houghton Mifflin Harcourt 

DataBasics, Inc. 

UPS 

The Back Room Inc 

Southern California Edison 

Supreme Facility Services, Inc. 

Multi-Health Systems Inc. 

AT&T Mobility 

De Lage Landen Financial Services Inc. 

Comm-Core 

San Joaquin County Office of Education 

Riverside Insights 

VC Furniture & Facility Services 

Apple Inc. 

Green Hasson & Jan ks LLP 

Verizon Wireless 

Bill.com 

Pitney Bowes Global Financial Services 

Red Robin 

AXIS Teletherapy 

Urbane Cafe 

Certified Languages International 

Waste Management 

Ontario Refrigeration 

12,827.34 

6,153.86 

4,383.14 

3,911.52 

2,883.40 

2,867.24 

2,623.00 

1,997.95 

1,984.98 

1,850.99 

1,547.19 

1,097.03 

1,054.90 

995.09 

908.59 

843,69 

696,80 

547.07 

495.10 

488.92 

483.85 

466.84 

462.75 

384.99 

378.57 

373.52 

271.52 

260.21 

259.77 

182.85 

145.51 

144.87 

113.03 

105.84 

101.75 

95.91 

90.17 

85.13 

66.00 

51.81 

50.08 



Transaction Summary 

CAVA@ San Joaquin 

Vendor 
Quill Corporation 

Paper Recycling & Shredding 

Orkin 

Dropbox 

Krispy Kreme Doughnuts 

Smart & Final 

Everon, LLC 

Doctors Wellness Company LLC dba WellnessMart MD 

City of Sii:niValley _ ... . . .. 
Grand Total 

Amount 
36.79 

30.38 
21.80 
16.86 

14.85 

10.88 
10.55 

8.72 

6.67 

120,314.17 



Transaction Details 
CAVA@ San Joaquin 

Emplovee/Vendor 

Paper Retydlng & Shredding 

Description for 
Coding Purpose• 

Office Expen,e 

GL Account (Added) Oas.s 

52802 Office Supplie, Expense : 
Office Supplies- COS 101 General 

Invoice Number TimePeriod 
Tota! Invoice 

Amount 

10!!.00 
lLC606629 July(J-17) 

LlC 607683 July(7•31) 108.00 

-pa;.,7R li~g&shred<lingTota"<--=='c'c"e'c'"c"c'c••c•'0-------------------------------------"''.','---
ll6.00 
216.00 

"~ 
Shipping 

c,4302 Postage & Delivery El<pense , 
Messenger & Delivery 101 General 

isosPm 

llC Cl:xxl73Y68E305 July!7•26) 
llC(X)0073Y!;.8E3l5 AUgustf8·2) 
LlC{)(){X)73Y68f325 August (8-9) 
llC000073Y68f33S August{8-l6) 
LLC OOOOV91S9W30S Ju/v (7-26) 
LLC {)(){X)V91S9W31S August (8·2) 
LlCOOOOV91S9W325 AUgust(S-9) 
LlC OOOOV9159W335 AUgust(ll--16) 

=~~-------=Shi~[>~l.'!""<>c"c' -------------------------------------

283.82 

--~ 
1,353.86 
630.98 

251.40 
225.ot 
134.94 
277.77 

3,.~~"8.68 

" 
15.19 

15..\9 
30.38 

30.38 
39.92 

62,01 
19QA3 

81!.75 

~" 
27.28 
16.36 
33.68 

488.9Z 

.iJ.~Total 3,598.68 ... ···" """.""" .. ··" . 488.92 
Waste Management 

Warn, Management Total 

Barrington Staffing Services 

Operati.,,,, and 

Housekeeping Service• 

Operati<>ns and Housekeeping 

Services T<>tal " 

Outsld• Servke Total 

53400 Rent and UU!llies Repair, 
and Maintenance 

Labor; Outside Labor/remporary 

101 General 

Help 101 General 

2&0SP£0 

111.31 
LLC 7205612-028:l-2 August 
UC 7205628--0283-8 AUgust 197.01 

368.32 

368.32 

2,626.33 

llC44895 Julyp.21) 

LlC449i0 AUgu,t/8·3) 2,749.117 
LLC44925 August (8-10) 1,409.19 
llC44942 August {8-17) 1.409.% 
tlC4489S July(7•27) l,36B.34 
lLC44910 August(8·3) 1,370.74 
lLC 44925 August {8-10) 1,368.68 
LlC44940 August/8-10) 265.29 
lLC44942 August (8•17) 2,49l.29 

15,059.1.9 

B•~~:::;1::::nr.
5
,••c•e•c»o•,"c' ----------~,c,sco,c,c,

0
0,,c,,c,.c,c,c,,c0c&c,oc"ct,i"a,~-~--------------------c!"''c''----15,059.19 

7,S00.00 

Verizon Wireless 

Veri,on Wireless Total 

Supreme FaclfityServlte<, Inc. 

,,,,.,.,.,,, 

Ama,on Total 

Qu\11 C.Orpo,..tion 

AT&TMobil!ty 

AT&T MobUityTotal 

Outside Sen,ice--<,eneraJ 

outside Serulce-General Tota! 

Telephone• Adminstr•lion 

Telephone • Admiflsb"atlon Total 

Operations and 

Housekeepine Sen,ice• 

Servke•TotaJ 

Offke Expense 

Office E>pen,e Total 

Office Expen•e 

-· Office El<penso Total 

Communieatlon, 

C.Ommunicati0"> Total 

1.abor: O!her Professional Ser;lces 101 General 

S6S04 ProE••m fees & Other 
Instructional: Adm in - Telephone 

53400 Rent and Utilities Repa!rs 
and Maintenance 

52802 Office Suppl/es Expense: 
Office 5uppfies - cos 

/bRnk) 

52802 Office SuPplles Expense : 
office Supplies • cos 

53801 Phone & Internet E<pense: 

Telephone 

101 General 

101 General 

101 General 

101 General 

101 General 

101 General 

lLCINV•l025 Augu,1(8·!) 
7,500.00 

7,500.00 
803.58 

lLC6120l40867 July 

803.58 

803,58 
3,290.{)(l 

llC4517 August 

3,290.0(I 

-••• ••- •• •" -••••a-,.,•_ 3,290.00 
182.10 

114-6809484·3207415 July 
111-5348947-1689032 July 536.20 
l!l -2591039-1951406 August 10.71 
l ll-6169707-1405059 '''""'' '}°,.};, 

111·3684481·3095439 August 42.86 
l1Hl008652.S306607 Ausust 27.86 
lU-4526712-1070632 AUgust 96.51 
lll--0736238--4815406 August 96.51 
111-4271926·1540238 AUEUs{ 16.0ll 
11!·946l38i-9361J238 August 142.51 
lll-7l33l02-7027450 Aug,,,! Vf."4 
lll-0407784-6413063 August 38.57 
111-8l85096·300826B Augu,t 280.28 
lll•l46!i909-1212249 August 47.06 
11l-7l/J900l,,9055423 August 96.Sl 
111--668()583.5935405 August no.:ia 
lll•Gl03489-7408253 August 15.60 
lll-0982486-S8570W AUgust 214.49 
111-76997"4-7345052 August 264.72 
lll •9587529-2167444 August 56.83 
111--0742520•7197015 August 386.07 
111-7450503-1741!143 August 235.92 
111-2963800-1917804 August 40.19 
111-4423346·"936252 August 21.39 
111•5118047-4592206 AUgu5! 21.44 
lU-1455706-8823408 August 27.58 
l U-6142936-4462616 AUgust 132.50 
111-0665295-7950658 August 27.04 
113-3298109-3758646 August 174.20 
lH--0611370-4073830 AUgust 174.20 
111.8609{)(l].5994640 August ,~ 
ll1•779i219•5948241 July 21.10 
lll-4047804-8505025 July 12.00 
111-9907167•7860210 July 115.79 
114•9941833-9978644 July 339.70 
114-4766601-4301024 '"' 117.96 
l 14-£007049--8696250 July 50.21 
112·1299903-4374659 July wo.n 

- ... -4,~.5-:!,~.9 __ . 
4,9S3.99 
:161.56 

LLC4494615() Jf.l!Y(7-17) 

261.56 
261.56 

929.61 
LLC80S5784667157B072825 Augu>t 
llC 3783605014 August 1,761.93 

2,691.54 

2.691.54 

24.10 

:nn 
51.81 

51.81 

:!69.40 

386.79 
198.21 
198.23 

165.92 
166-21 
165.96 

32.17 

302-08 
1,984.98 
1,984.98 
1,054.90 

1,0c,4.90 

1,054.90 
lH.03 

113.03 

113.03 
462.75 

46Z.75 

..... _46_Z 07s, 
25.61 

75.42 
1.51 
'JI' 

6.03 

3.92 
13.57 
B.57 

:i.26 
20.04 
39.02 

rn 
39.42 

·" lJ.57 

32-39 
2.19 

30.17 
37.23 

rn 
~.00 

33.18 
S.65 

3.01 
J.02 
3.88 

18.64 
;oo 

24.50 

24.50 
1.36 
2.97 
1.69 

16.29 

47.78 
16.59 

7.06 
39.48 

696.80 
696.80 
36.79 

36.79 

36.79 
B0.75 

247.82 
378.57 
378.57 

t 



Transaction Details 

CAVA@ San Joaquin 

ApplcOne Employment Services 

Bi\\.<om 

Southern CalUomia Edison 

s;;,;i-~~,;;C,,:iii;,;-ni. Ed,,~;, T~i.i 

De,<tiplion lo, 

coding Purpo••• 

Outsfde Se,vi,e-GeMral 

(JuU,ide .. Ser~ice,'.G•~••~! Total 

Out,ideService 

Due, and Membe,;h;p, 
oue, and Member,hip, Tota\ 

Utilities 
Uij\itie,Total 

De l.a~e ianden finond;l Servicesc~----­

lnc. Equipment Rental Expense 

Gt Account (Added) 

51801 Professional svc, & outside 
tabor: Other Professional Services 101 Genera\ 

labor • Outside tabor/Temporary 
Help 

55801 Dues, Memberships & 
Research Svcs: Mcm!>er,hips 

53302 Rent and Utilities: Utilities, 
CAM, and Real Estate 

101General 

Rental Espen,e: Cquipment Rental 101G•neral 

Equipment Rental Expense Total 
Deiai:e·t.a;,del\'f;;,.~c;~i"s,;,v;~~-in~,. ===--------
Tota\ 

Oatalla,ies,1n<. 

Smile From The lnslde, Inc. 

Out,ide S,,,-fce-Genera1 

Outside Service-General Total 

Oubide Se,vke-Genera\ 

518111 Professional Svcs & Out,fde 
l.abor: Other Prolessiona\Sorvices 101 Gene<al 

51801 Prote.,Eanal SVCS &Outside 
latiar: other Profe,sional Serv)ces 101 GenMal 

l\.C INV-3877 

llC01•71S3437 
lLClll-7137683 

l.lClll-7:1-41597 
LLC 111-7145614 

Time Period 

lUly 

July1]-19} 

July\7-26) 
August (8-2) 
August (8-9) 

Total Invoke 
Amount 

3,440,0J 

1,577.55 

1,473.611 
l,47;!.611 

__ S,9_98_.~5 
S,998.35 

______ " ____ ,,_ "-"'------··---· 1,4~"c·OO~~~-

-----------cc::::::: 
l\.C 7002031S961ll OS)225 JUiy 

\.lC591347403 August 

ltCOBl5315 August 

:Z,65558 

3,520.00 

3,520,00 

__ 3_,520.00 
15,000.00 

483.85 

221.89 
207.27 
,07,27 

.!14.3,,6_9, 
$43.69 

105.84 
105.M 

466.84 

373.SZ 

37i.si 

495.W 

495,10 

49s.;o 
2,109.81 

llC22<-4 
lLC2225 S,500.0J 713.60 

c"c""c•c•c~c'"c"'c"c•c•"c'c'"c"c~c•'~---------------------------------~'"c•==·oo~ ____ ZB~l.40 

C,,rtlfied languages lnternotionol 

Certified Languages International Tota! 
Pitney Bowes Biln~ Inc Purchase 

Powe< 

P1;;;;;:;;·a~;.,-~· si .. ~k 'iOc 'P~rci;-~.;;;-p.;:,;;.r 
Total 

UUNE 

Doctors WeUnes, Company lLC dba 
welfne.,Mart MD 

Oubide Service 

Outside Se,vke-Genera! 

Outside Ser.ice-General Total 

Po,tage 

Po,tage Total 

Office Expense 

Office Ellpense Total 

Out<ide Se,vke-General 

51806 Prolessioa,,\ Svcs & o.it,lde 
labor :Outside tabor{fempofary 
Help l01Generol 

labor : Other Profe,Slonal Services no Supp - ElO sorvi,e, 

'>4301 Postage & OellVer'j Expense: 
Postage lOtGenMa\ 

52802 Office Supplies Espense : 
Office Supp\le< - COS 101 General 

51801 Professional Svcs &. OutSLde 
labor: Other Professional Servlces 101 Gene,aJ 

\.lC32&19361 
ll.C 3<-678515 
llC 327086'16 
lLC327420J3 

llC7458607312S 

llC ll000-91J'JQ-10J5-;145 
081725 

llC 195863026 
llC !96168344 
llC 196169935 
UC 19&432661 

tLCINV.0012140 

------~~;~;~ -----'s·!!s:a:: 
July{7·20) 
July(7-27j 
August (8.3) 

Au~ust(S-10) 

/lugust(817) 

Ju\y(7·28) 
August(B--4) 
August [8-4) 

AuBUst{8·11) 

July 

1,431.00 
1,432.00 

1,334.:n 

,.07.75 
207.75 

14,2()4.75 

14,204,75 

14,lO>l.75 

4,792.86 

',611.78 
5,587.20 

7,:193.27 
20,385,11 

20,385,11 
6:1,00 

201.4l 
201A2 

187.67 

66.00 

66.00 

!,997.SS 

1,997.95 
1,997,95 

674.13 

367,36 
78S.86 

),0:19.89 

:!,867,24 
2,867.24 

8.n 

0octorow.ii;.e,scomponv ttCdba -""c"•c•c•,,~c•c•kc•c·'c•"c"c''""""'c''~---------------------------------"""---
62.00 8.72 
62.00 '" Wellne5'Mart MD Total 

Pitney 9owes Global Financial 
servke> 

Pitney !lowe< Globo1 finanda! Service, 

.!~1!1." 

Al<\STelethe,apy 

City of Simi Valley 

E,eron, ttC 

Orkin 

QuickS<hoo!s Tn<. 

Office[)q>ense 

Office Elcpense Total 

S11bagreemen1S for Sotvice, 

subagreements fo< services 

Pue• and Member,hip< 

.. Que, and Member.<hipsTo\a1 

Operation> and flousekeepin~ 
services Total 

Operation< and 
flousekeeping Services 

Qpe,ation• and flousekeeping 

P,og,am fee, & oth« 

52802 Office Supplies Espense : 

Office Supplies - COS 

S1817 P;Oiessronal Svcs & Out,ide 
labor: Special Education 
Professional Services 

(blan~) 

53400 Refll ond Ut,llties • RepairS 
and Maintenanr;e 

53400 Rent and UtiMtes Repairs 
and Maintenance 

ln,tructlona\: Mi,collaneous 13514 Prepaid other 
Program Fee, & other 
1n,tructional Mis<ellaneou, 

_Tot.al 

3&4.60 5J.2S 
101 General !.lC 1027895361 Augus<(S-4) 

llC10279:l4143 A.ugu,t (8-8) 358.Bl 50.47 
n3.4l 101.75 
723.41 101.75 

743.611 .... '" • " ···-··go:i'7 

2BOSPED \.lC3733 July 

743,60 90.17 

101 General as July 

47,45 "" 47.45 6.67 
,soo 10.55 

101 Geneul llC200828998 July(7-15l 

75.00 10.55 

75,00 10.55 
15S.OO U.BCJ 

101 General UC28(l800B23 Nlgust\8•5) 

155,00 21,80 

155.00 21.so 
:19,61111,(K) 4,383.)4 

560Title I LlC25/07-001 June(G-:19] 
29,600,00 4,383.14 

29,600.00 4"8~.14 



Transaction Details 
CAVA@San Joaquin 

Empl<>yoe/Vendor 
Description for 
C<><ling Purposes 

Non KU Curriculum 

•~=-------•~on".~~2 Curriculum Total 
.~/'to inc. T<>tal 

Apple Inc. 

Ontario Refrigeration Housek.,,,ping Servi,es 
Operations and Housekeep!n& 
Servi<•• Total 

GL A<:count (Add"<I) 

56410Program Fees & other 
Instructional: P<ogram fees -Non 
~12 curriculum 

5:3400 Rent and UtiUUes Repairs 
and Maintenance 

2BOSPE0 

101 General 

Invoice Number 

LlCMB84863090 

LLCGW343ll 

-~c•c•c·o_•c•~c·•c•c"-'"c"c'c
0 'c'.'------------~~c,c,,c~cmc,c,c,.c, •=•"••"«"•"aoc,-----------------

Virtual Te<:hnologie> Gr<>up 

Vinual Te<hnoJo£ie, Group r;;:tal 

Houghton Mifflin Harcourt 

Houghton Mifflin Harcourt Tota! 

So!uUon Tree 

So1utfon Ttee Total 
Krispy Krt!me Doughnuts 

Krispy Kreme Doughnut< Total 
0ropbox 

Sman~flnaJ 

sman & final Total 
Red Robin 

Computer&ponse 
Computer El<pense Total 

Non KU Curr!tulum 
Non K12 Currkulum fatal 

Teacher Training 

Te•elser Training Total 

Offi,e &pense 
Office El<pense Total 

Dues and Memberships 
Dues and Memborship,Totaf 

Office El,pense 
Offt<e El<penseTotal 

fspense ; Repairs & Maintenance 101 Ge11eral 

56410 Program Foes & Other 
/nstructi<mal: Program Fees Non 
O2CUrriculum 

56313 Prnwamfees & Other 
Instructional: Program Fee, -
Professional Development 

(blank) 

(blank) 

(blank) 

840 UIE0G 

560TideJ 

101 General 

101 General 

101 General 

101 General 

ll.CINV121338 ·1 

lLC956329H8 

llCS3V486 
LLC532781G 
llCS327964 

36S77030641418200 

K87l52JJ03G 

0717202S 

957823 
0721202S 

Time Period 

July (7-17) 

July(M7) 

July/7•1) 

Ju!y(7-14) 

July(J-29) 
August /8•5) 
Augu.<!(8·7) 

My 

July 

'"' 

'"' July 

LLC!NV-383131 Jtiyf7:;i2) 

.... _ Offiee El<pense T<>tal 

'ii~d'ii:oblnToc"c,'~~----~~=~~----==~=~~---~==~-----~===~---c 
AmP111y &lucation Inc Non Kl2 Curriculum 13S14 Prep•id Other 840 I.Jt£BG 

631 Uteracy Screening- PD LLC INV-383131 July (7•22) 
Non KIZ curriculum Total 

Total Invoice 
Amount 

l,200.00 

356.03 

3S6.03 

4,000.00 

4,000.00 
4,000.00 
2,240.00 

2,240.00 
2)40.00 
6,720.00 
6,720.00 
!OS.GO 

105.60 
105.60 
119.88 
119.88 

77.36 
77.36 
n.36 

710.29 
(i8,41) 

145.51 

14S.51 
145.Sl 

50.08 

2,623.00 
547.07 

5471)7 

547.07 
331.70 

331.70 
331.70 
995.o!I 

14.85 
14,115 
14.85 
16.86 
16.86 
16.86 
10.88 
10.811 
10.88 
~.~ 

/4.00) 

··· ··· :t:.-----~:c::==~ 
n,300.00 9,69>.43 
21.000.00 3,131.91 
93,300.00 12,827.34 

LLC 5702840 l<>ly(7•23) ~::~::~::~-~~<c'c0 'c"~---c,,-,.~aid'ot"••",----~,c.,c,.c,c,.",caid"m"~-,-----,.c,c,-•"-.,-,,~----~==~----~~~--":'":::,e~~•:e~~e_,---~!!', 

Arth11r)Galia1he;>r~i.i"', ___ c•c•,o•c''-"'='c"c'c"c' -----------------------------------::,t;:~~: ::: 
lLc2on-1,799 My(l-15) Qa,swork Co DBI\ Oa,skick Non Kl2 Curriculum 13S14 Prepaid Other 840 UIEBG 28,600.00 3.911.52 

Crestline Spedaltios. Inc 

creslli.ie SpedalUes, Inc Total 

llW Education•! Research, Jnc 

DW Edueationaf Re,earch, Inc Total 

Gobo LLC 

Non K12 CUrrkulum Total 28,600.00 3,n1.s2 

Communications 
Commun/caUons Total 

53801 Phone & Internet Expense: 
Telephone 

55703 • Pr<>gram Fees & Other 56328 Program Fees & Other 
lnsb-uct/ona/: Other StU<lent Instructional; Program Fees-

55703 • Program ,.,,.s & Other 
Instructional: Other Student 

en,es • 1(12 Total 

Non 1(12 Curriculum 
Non Kl2 Curriculum Total 

sclloo! Event, Expense 

56410 Program Foes & Other 
Instructional: Program Fee, Non 
K12 CUr,leulum 

S1801 Profes,/onal Socs & Out,ld• 

101 General 

330 SUPP. En1agement 

101 Genera! 

Outside Service-General labor : Other Profes,lonal Services 330 SUPP • Engagemont 

320 Supp • EL0 Servi<•• 

lLC 11053:;i, August 

LtC4341458 July (7-28) 

LlC2278 August (8·1) 

lLC1582 August (8-1) 
11C1583 August(S-1) 
LLC1582 August(8·l) 

28,600.00 3,9U.52 
l,930.43 271.52 

1,930.43 

9,945.91.l 

9,945.90 
11,000.00 

11,000.00 
11,000.00 
21,332.25 

271.52 
271.s.2 

1,547.19 

1,547.19 
1,547.19 
2,352.95 

28,309.00 3,122.48 
6,15(1.75 678.43 

.~
0
c~c•c••,•c•-"·c,"c"'c•c••,"c'c'°c"c' --------------------------------a:,::s;:,a:s::o-----,::m::: 

River,ide Insight> MaterJa/s and SUpplie• 

56334 Program fees & Other 
1n,tructionaJ : Program Fees• Non 
K12 Teacher Materials 2805P~D 

1)51.57 151.76 

llCINV2510l7 July(7-29) 
LLC 1Nv2s10a1 July(7-30) 890.74 108.ot 

"ii'i~e;:;rde·;~-;(jih'b"T~t;;;j'- _ _ _t,1at~,1~~-•nd_su_pplie•,To_t,al ------•~·{:~_:;... ~s::;~ 
··sanJoaqu1"•~=••",".,=,,,-,co,~----------~~c,c,,c,c,-.,c,Mc,-•""'-""""'"'c&~----------------------->,,",oo"."oo~----",oo=.,, 

Education Dues and Membe,shiP• Research Svcs : Momborsh1ps 

San Joaqufn County Office (>f Eddc~11on 
Total 

G=n Hasson & Janks LlP 

Resonant Education, LLC 

Dues and Member,hip• Total 

Accounting Fees 
. Ac<ounting Fees l<>taJ 

Non K12 a.rricu)um 

56321 Program Fees & Other 
Instructional Program Fees• 
Accounting 

56410 Program Fees & Other 
lnstruction•I :Pro!JUmFees Non 
K12 CUrrlclllum 

101 General 

101 Genera) 

560ntle! 

LLC 250454 Jt<ly(l-31) 

lLC28668 July(7-26) 

LLC1860 

l,850.00 
1,850.00 

l,030.00 

1,030.00 
1,030.00 
12,500.00 

260.21 
260.21 

144.87 

144.87 
144.87 

1,850.99 

Non Kl2 CurrJ,uJum Total 12,500.00 1,850.99 
R!!SOnantEducatlon·,uc~Tuiaf"" ------------------------------------------c,,c-CC.OOCO-----',,'caOO~ .• C, 

VC Furniture & FadJity Servkes 

Non Kl2 Cu,riculum 
Non K12 CUrricuJum T<>tal 

Operations and 
Housekeeping Seroicos 

S6410Program Fees & Other 
Instructional: Program F~e, Non 
K12 curriculum 

53400 Rent and Utilities: Rep•irs 
and Maintenance 

280 SPEil 

101 Goneral 

lLCSIPOOS47309 

LLC10;l4 Augu,t (8-16) 

3,175.00 384.99 

3,175,00 
3.175.00 
1,300.00 

384.99 

384.99 
182.85 



Transaction Details 
CAVA@SanJoaquin 

Employee/Vendor 

_V'C, ~_ur_nll_U!•_ & f~cili_ty_Se_rvi_c_es 

v_c_f_~(~_it_o,r.~--~f~.~-~i!V_S.,,_•'."~•--T_o)~_I __ 

Urban• caf@ 

O•suiption for 
c:odlng Pu, o,e, 

Operation• and Hou,ekeepfn~ 

~rvkesTolal 

GlAc,ount \Added) 

- "s:!80i:"Oiik;;·s~pp1iO, E~pe;;;·; 
om,e Supp lie, - cos 

Class 

lOlGeneral 

!nvoi<• Number 

156564 

082.22025 

Time Period 

Augu,t 

August 

Total Invoke 
Amount 

1,300.00 

;,~~~--~ 
6:lQ43 

1az.ss 

_ 1~-~:!\5 
88.67 



California Virtual Academy at San Joaquin 
Board Disbursements A/P Payment History 
September 01, 2025 - September 30, 2025 

Vendor 
ADP, Inc. 

SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY OF EDUCATION 
California Virtual Academy@ lA 

State Board of Equalization 

California Virtual Academy @ San Diego 

Rids Brother Company lnc 

Christopher Chaidez dba Upward Bound School Inc. 

Anchor Counseling & Education Solutions 

Communicology, Inc., DBA, TeleSesh 

California Teachers Association 

E-Therapy Intermediate, INC 

Thera-Staffers 

Effectual Educational Consulting Service 

Grace Speech Therapy Corp. 

Arc Speech Pathology Network OBA Arc Therapy Network 

National Tele Therapy Resources, a Speech Pathology Corp. 

MK Innovations Inc dba The Silly Room 

PrentGraf ltd dba TalkPath live 

Chase Boyle dba Snow Counseling 

Green Hasson & Janks LLP 

Speech Guy, LLC 

Presencelearning, Inc. 

Axis Teletherapy 

EMHSports USA, Inc 

The Stepping Stones Group LLC 

Tabitha Obliqacion dba Behavior Education Consulting Center 

Foundations Therapy Service 

Bridge The Gap Sped, LlC 

Backstage Health 

Kadiant, LlC 

Jennifer Murphy dbaJennifer Murph M.S. CCC-SLP 

Augmentative Communications Solutions 

Polnt Quest Pediatric Therapies, LLC 

Stepping Stones Therapy 

Adapted Child's Play 

Oxford Consulting Services 

SpeechR'lghter, Inc. 

Jabbergym, LlC 

Vista Center for the Blind and Visually Impaired 

Specialized Therapy Services Inc 

Christy Bock dba Cornerstone Educational Solutions 

Deaf and Hard of Hearing Educational Solutions, Inc. 

Alyssa Guerrero 

Amazon Capital Services 

The M'1ri Center. A Professional Psychological Corporation 

Milestones Therapy Group 

Sally Gonzalez 

Virtual Technologies Group 

Speech TherapyUnk lnc. 

eluma LLC 

Little Ears Therapy Centers 

AM Speech Therapy, Inc. 

Amazon Capital Services Inc. 

DV Therapy lnc. 

:Grand Total 

~eSCriptt_on, , 
Payroll Services 

STRS EE/ER Contribution 

lntercompany Settlement 

Sales Tax 

lntercompany Settlement 

Transportation Services 

Special Education Contracted Services 

Special Education Contracted Services 

language and Speech Therapy 

Union Dues 

Special Education Contracted Services 

language and Speech Therapy 

Special Education Services 

SLP !EP Attendance 

Special Education Contracted Services 

Special Education Contracted Services 

Special Education Contracted Services 

Special Education Contracted Services 

Special Education Contracted Services 

Audit Fees & Porfessional Services 

Special Education Contracted Services 

Special Education Contracted Services - Speech and Language Therapy 

Special Education Contracted Services - Speech Report Reviews 

Special Education Contracted Services 

Special Education Contracted Services 

SPED Services 

Special Education Contracted Services 

Special Education Contracted Services 

Mileage Reimbursement 

Special Education Contracted Services 

Special Education Contracted Services 

Special Education Contracted Services 

Special Education Contracted Services 

Special Education Contracted Services 

Special Educaflon Contracted Services 

Special Education Contracted Services 

Special Education Contracted Services 

Language and Speech Therapy 

Spedal Educaf1on Contracted Services Vision Therapy Services 

Special Education Contracted Services 

Special Education Contracted Services 

SPED Services 

AT Report Reviews 

Staff Office Supplies 

Special Education Contracted Services 

language and Speech Therapy 

Special Education Profess·1onal Services 

Computer equip. & installation 

Occupational Therapy 

Special Individual Counseling Services 

Special Education Contracted Services 

language and Speech Therapy 

Staff Office Supplies 

Special Education Occupational Physical Therapy 

Total 
907,295.69 
266,320.32 
113,441.00 

83,000.00 
54,277.00 
16,158.00 
14,020.80 
13,512.40 

12,400.77 
10,920.00 

9,924.47 

9,227.67 
8,330.16 

8,003.15 
7,572.13 
5,831.94 
3,496.50 
3,437.64 

2,508.78 
2,369.00 
2,321.14 

2,271.88 
2,161.00 
2,160.00 
2,144.00 

2,118.00 
1,827.00 
1,343.50 

1,150.00 
961.00 
940.00 

720.00 
720.00 
704.00 
611.25 

597.49 
596.25 
422.50 

288.75 
262.50 
250.00 
205.42 

201.25 
191.16 

167.50 
165.97 

150.00 
137.19 

130.00 
122.00 
120.00 

110.00 
96.69 
36.25 

1,578,451.11 



K12: SA: Full Financials CA Node: CAVASJ 
Board Disbursements A/P Payment History by Vendor 

September 01, 2025 - September 30, 2025 

Options: Show Zeros 
Tr.iiiSaCtiOll Bill-T)'pe Date Do(:"Uiniii'nf:'t,1Uinbe"( Memo Amollnt 

Bill Payment 1119243- Effectual Educational Consulting (246.DO) 

Service{CAV A@SAN JOAQUIN) Bi!I 09/25/2025 INV-11103 
Bill 09/25/2025 lNV•11107 (399.75) 

Ml 09/25/2025 INV.11120 {676.50) 

Bill 09/25/2025 INV-11128 (146.67) 

Bill 09/25/2025 lNV-11145 (92.25) 
Bill 09/25/2025 INV-11154 {297.00) 

Bill 09/25/2025 INV-11161 (70.00) 

Bill 09/25/2025 lNV-11166 (219.17) 

Bill 09/25/2025 INV-11173 (184.50) 
8111 09/25/2025 INV-111!12 (312.92) 

Bill 09/25/2025 JNV-11201 (350.87) 

Bill 09/25/2025 INV-11207 (338.2B) 

Bill 09/25/2025 INV-1122!1 (125.00) 
Bil! 09/25/2025 INV-11233 (500.00) 

Bill 09/25/2025 INV-11235 (2,125.00) 

Bill 09/25/2025 INV-11243 {1,560.00) 

Bil\ 09/25/2025 lNV-11251 (110.00) 

Bill 09/25/2025 INV-11255 (156.25) 
Bill 09/25/2025 INV-11262 {140.00) 

Bi11Payment 09/25/2025 19243 8,050.16 

Bill Payment U19203 - Effectual Educational consulting (280.00) 

Service(CAVA@5AN JOAQUIN) Bill 09/05/2025 !NV-11091 

Bill Payment 09/09/2025 19203 280.00 

0.00 
Bi!! Payment #19239- National TeleTherapy (790.76) 

Resources, a Speech Pathology Corp.{CAVA @San 

Joaquin) Bil\ 09/25/2025 INV-09818 
Bill 09/25/2025 INV-09819 (732.43) 
811\ 09/25/2025 INV-09820 (553.50) 

Bill 09/25/2025 !NV-09B21 (706.50) 

Bill 09/25/2025 INV-09822 (226.00) 

Bill 09/25/2025 INV-09823 (517.00) 

8'11 09/25/2025 \NV-09824 (762.25) 

Bill 09/25/2025 INV-09825 (56S.OO) 

Blll 09/25/2025 INV-0982B (66.50) 

Bill 09/25/2025 !NV-09!129 (141.25) 
Bill 09/25/2025 INV-09830 (21B.75) 

Bill 09/25/2025 INV.09831 {215.25) 

Bil\ 09/25/2025 lNV-09834 (299.25) 
8'11 Payment 09/25/2025 19239 5,794.44 

Bill Payment #19224- National Tele Therapy (37.SO) 
Resources, a Speech Pathology Corp.{CAVA@San 

Joaquin) Bill 09/11/2025 1NV-097B8 
Bill Payment 09/11/2025 19224 37.SO 

Amount Unapp!ted. Bill Payment #19239 National (0.00) 
TeleTherapy Resources, a Speech Pathology 

Corp.(CAVA@ sanJoaqu!nJ 

{0.00) 

Bill Payment #19213- Prent Graf Ltd dba TalkPath ~-13·;437.64) 
Live(CAVA@SanJoaquin) Bill 09/05/2025 INV•Ol073 

BlllPayment 09/0~/2025 19213 3,437.64 
o.oo 

Bil! Payment 1119245-Anchor Counsellng & Education (2,263.26) 

So1ut!ons{CAVA@SAN JOAQUIN) Bill 09/25/2025 INV•07960 
Bill 09/25/2025 !NV-07961 {2,492.09) 
Bill 09/25/2025 INV--07972 {552.42) 
Bill Payment 09/25/2025 19245 5,307.77 

Bill Payment 1119207 -Anchor Counseling & Education (6,004.13) 

Solutlons\CAV A@SAN JOAQUIN) Bill 09/05/2025 INV-07928 

Bill 09/05/2025 INV-07929 {1,985.21) 
Bil\ 09/05/2025 !NV-07940 (215.29) 
Bill Payment 09/09/2025 19207 8,204.63 

Amount Unapplled- Bill Payment 1119207 -Anchor (0.00} 

Counseling & Education So1utions\CAVA@SAN 

JOAQUIN) 
{0.00) 

Bill Payment 1119244 - Grace Speech Therapy (1,420.83) 

Corp.(CAVA@ San Joaquin) Bil! 09/25/2025 INV-02216 

Bill 09/25/2025 lNV-02227 (454.67) 

8'11 09/2S/2025 INV-02232 (558.00) 

Bill 09/25/2025 INV-02241 (475.33) 
Bill Payment 09/25/2025 19244 2,908.83 

Bill Payment #19225 - Grace Speech Therapy (837.00) 

Corp.(CAVA@ San Joaquin) Bill 09/11/2025 INV•02190 
Bill 09/11/2025 lNV-02203 (888.66) 
Bill Payment 09/11/2025 19225 1,725.66 

Bill Payment 1119201- Grace Speech Therapy (558.00} 
Corp.{CAVA@5an Joaquin) B;U 09/05/2025 INV-02160 

Bill 09/05/2025 INV-02173 (2,469.66) 
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K12: SA: Full Financials CA Node: CAVASJ 
Board Disbursements A/P Payment History by Vendor 

September 01, 2025 - September 30, 2025 

Options: Show Zeros 
-rraosact1on :\::::-; '"/,-_- - - ·:~r11/fYf>~\ • --··oate·.- _--:-_:·'.•:_-pq~ym:erit:N9iii4~Yt:-'·M~qic{ 

Bili PaVme,i#1920i-cii!·cesp~<:ii Toe;.ap/ ___ ., BIil 09/05/2025 /NV-02181 

Bill Payment #19271 • SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY OF 

EDUCATION 

am Payment #19254-Arc Speech Pathology Network 

DBA Arc Therapy Network(CAVA @ San Joaquin) 

Bill Payment #19197-Arc Speech Pathology Network 

DBA Arc Therapy Network(CAVA @ San Joaquin) 

BIii Payment #19248- Rids Brother Companylnc{CAVA 
@San Joaquin) 

BJI Payment #ACH 09.16.2025 -State Board of 

Equalization(CAVA@SAN JOAQUIN} 

Amount Unapplied- am Payment #ACH 09.16.2025-

Slate Soard of Equalizatlon{CAVA@SAN JOAQUIN) 

Bill Payment #19266 - EMHSports USA, 

Jnc{CAVA@SAN JOAQUIN) 

Bill Payment #19265 • Speech Guy, UC(CAVA@ San 

Joaquin) 

Bill Payment #19229-Speech Guy, tLC(CAVA@San 

Joaquin) 

SIU Payment #19212- Speech Guy, UC(CAVA@San 

Joaquin) 

Bill Payment #19210- Sally Gon~lez(CAVA @ san 

Joaquin) 

slit Payment #19249 • Stepping Stones Therapy/CAVA 

@San Joaquin) 

Bi/I Payment #19221- Stepping Stones Therapy!CAVA 

@San Joaquin) 

SIU Payment #19215 - Stepping Stones Therapy{CAVA 
@SanJoaquin) 

SIU Payment #19236- E-Therapy Intermediate, 

INC(CAVA @San Joaquin) 

Bill Payment #19226. E-Therapy Intermediate, 

INC/CAVA @San Joaquin) 

Bill Payment 09/09/2025 19201 

SI_SEP 202S STRS EE/ER 
Bill 09/29/2025 Contrib SJ_SEP 2025 STRS EE/ER Contrlb 
Bill Payment 09/29/2025 19271 SJ SEP 2025 STRS EE/ER Contrib 

Bill 09/2S/2025 INV•01323 
Bill 09/25/2025 INV-01321 

Bill 09/25/202S JNV-01322 

Bill Payment 09/2S/2025 19254 

Bill 09/05/2025 /NV-01302 

Bill 09/05/2025 IN'!-01303 
Bill 09/0S/2025 INV-01304 
Bill Payment 09/09/2025 19197 

Bill 09/25/2025 1480 
Bill Payment 09/25/2025 19248 

SJ_ Comptr/Matrls Use 

Bi/I 08/25/2025 Tal(_AUG 2025 SJ_Comptr/Matrls Use Tax_AUG 2025 

SJ Use Tax TRUEUP for 
Bill 09/16/2025 AUG25 SJ Use Tax TRUEUP for AUG 25 
Bffl Payment 09/16/2025 ACH 09.16.2025 SJ Use Tax TRUE UP for AUG 25 

Bill 09/25/202S /NV-04064 

B'jl Payment 09/25/2025 19266 

Bill 09/2S/202S INV-01501 
Bill Payment 09/2S/202S 19265 

Bill 09/11/202S INV-01490 
BMI Payment 09/11/2025 19229 

Bil( 09/o::/-.:oJ5 INV-01479 

Bll!Pa_ynic.nt 09/09/2025 19212 

Bill 09/0S/2025 INV-00412 

B!IJPayment 09/09/2025 19210 

Bill 09/2S/2025 INV•00908 
Bill Payment 09/25/2025 19249 

Bill 09/11/2025 INV-00903 
Bill Payment 09/11/202S 19221 

Bill 09/05/202S INV-00891:1 

Bill 09/05/2025 INV--00893 
Bill Payment 09/09/2025 19215 

Bill 09/ZS/2025 INV-09445 

Bill 09/25/2025 INV-09527 
Bill 09/25/2025 JNV•09470 
Bill 09/25/2025 INV-09503 
Bill 09/25/202S JNV-09545 

Bill 09/25/2025 INV-09555 

am 09/25/2025 INV-09566 

Bill 09/25/2025 INV--09573 
Bill 09/25/2025 INV-09614 
Bill 09/2S/202S INV•09454 
am 09/2S/202S INV-09492 
Bil) 09/2S/2025 INV-09513 

Bill 09/25/2025 INV-09624 
Bill 09/25/2025 !NV-09&12 
Bill Payment 09/25/2025 19236 

B~I 09/11/2025 INV-09395 

am 09/11/202S JNV-09435 
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-;:A:;ti@h( 
(341.00) 

3,361:1.66 

0.00 
(266,320.32) 

266,320.32 

0.00 

(775.97) 

(1,599.74) 
(1,270.00) 

3,645.71 
{1,291.17) 

(1,460.50) 
(1,174.75) 

3,926.42 

0.00 

(16,158.00) 

16,158.00 

0.00 I {82,31:16.92) 

(613.08) 

83,000.00 

0.00 

ODO 
(2,160.00) 

2,160.00 

0.00 

{689.25) 

689.25 

(935.63) 

935,63 

{696.26) 

696.26 

ODO 
(150.00) 

150.00 

0.00 
(96.00) 

96.00 

{96.00) 

96.00 

(192.00) 

(320.00) 
512.00 

0.00 
(121.25) 

(353.88) 

(425.38) 

(562.50) 
{649.1:19) 

(624.75) 

(250.00) 

(807.01) 

(26.67) 

{344.75) 
(340.00) 

{61.75) 

(186.00/ 

(32.50) 

4,786.33 
(778.76) 

(370.42) 



TransactiOn 
Bill Payment 1119226 E-Therapy Intermediate, 

Bill Payment 1119198- E-Therapy Intermediate, 

lNC{CAVA@ San Joaquin) 

Amount unapplied- Bill Payment #19236- E-Therapy 

Intermediate, INC(CAVA@ San Joaquin} 

Amount Unapplied- B!\I Payment 1119226- E-Therapy 
Intermediate, INC{CAVA@ San Joaquin) 

Bill Payment #19253 - Communko\ogy, Inc., OBA, 

TeleSesh{CAVA@ San Joaquin) 

Bill Payment 111922.2- Communicology, Inc., OBA, 

TeleSesh(CAVA@ San Joaquin) 

Bi\! Payment 1119199- Communicology, Inc., OBA, 

TeleSesh(CAVA@San Joaquin) 

Amount Unapplied- Bill Payment #19199-

Communicology, Inc., OBA, Te!eSesh(CAVA@ San 

K12: SA: Full Financials CA Node: CAVASJ 
Board Disbursements AJP Payment Histoiy by Vendor 

September 01, 2025 - September 30, 2025 

Options: Show Zeros 
Bil\Ty{le Date bOC(irri,i"rit Niiinbilr Merrio 

Bnl 09/11/2025 INV-09406 

Bill 09/11/2025 INV-09421 

Bill 09/11/2025 INV-09482 

Bill 09/11/2025 INV-09520 

Bill Payment 09/11/2025 19226 

Bill 09{05/2025 INV-09345 

Bill 09/05/2025 INV-093S7 

Bill 09/05/2025 INV-09368 

Bill 09/05/2025 lNV-09379 

Bnt 09/05/2025 \NV-0942& 

Bil\ 09/05/2025 \NV-09460 

Bil\ 09/05{2025 !NV-09388 

Bill Payment 09/09/2025 19198 

Bill 09/25/2025 INV-01038 

Bm 09/25/2025 INV-01047 

BlllPayment 09/25/2025 19253 

Bill 09/11{2025 INV-01023 

Bill 09/11{2025 \NV-01014 

B,ll Payment 09/11/2025 19222 

Bil\ 09/05/2025 !NV-00977 

Bill 09/05/2025 INV-00992 

Bill 09/05/2025 INV·01001 

Bill 09/05/2025 INV·00968 

BfllPayment 09/09/2025 19199 

Amount 
(183.75) 

(1,533.25) 

(26.67) 
(26_67) 

2,919.52 

(807.64} 

(248.13) 
(402.88) 

(523.63) 

(26.67) 

(183.00} 
(26.67) 

2,218.62 

(0.00) 

0.00 

0.00 
(3,483.75) 

(69.75) 

3,553.50 

{69.75) 

{2,422.86) 
2,492.61 

(69.75) 

{3,443.78) 
(69.75) 

(2,771.38} 

6,354.66 

(0.00\ 

.~~uin
0
J __________________________________________________________ -z-= 

(0.00). 
Bill Payment #ACH 09.30.2025-AOP, lnc.{CAVA@San 

Joaquin) 

BIil Payment #19230- Green Hasson & Jan ks 
UP{CAVA@SAN JOAQUIN) 

Bill Payment 1119241 Adapted Child's Play(CAVA@ 
San Joaquin) 

sm Payment 1119209 - Speciallzed Therapy Services 

lnc(CAVA@)SAN JOAQUIN) 

Bill Payment #19262- Kadlant, LLC{CAVA@San 

Joaquin) 

am Payment 1119208- Virtual Technologies 

Group(CAVA@SAN JOAQUIN) 

8111 Payment 1119240 - Axis T eletherapy{ CAVA @ San 
Joaquin) 

Bill Payment 1119252- MK Innovations lncdba TheSllly 

Room{CAVA@ San Joaquin) 

Bill Pavment #19247 - Thera-Staffers {CAVA@ San 

Joaquin) 

Bill 

Bil\ 

Bill 

Bill Payment 

Bill 

Bill Payment 

Bill 

Bill Payment 

Bill 

Bill Payment 

8111 
Bll\Payment 

Bill 

Bill Payment 

Bill 

Bill 

Bill 

am 
Bll\ 

am 
Bil\Payment 

Bill 

Bill Payment 

Sill 

SJ_ADP Benefit 

09/16/2025 !nvoke_SEP 2025 SJ_SEP 2025 ADP - Benef1ls (September 2025) 
SJ_AUG 2025 ADP Payroll 

09/16/2025 112 SJ_AUG 2025 ADP Payrol\ 112 (08.16.25. 08.31.25} 

09/25/2025 SJ_SEP 2025 ADP Payroll 111 SJ_SEP 2025 ADP Payroll Ill (09.01.25 - 09.15.25) 

09/29/2025 ACH 09.30.2025 

09{11/2025 30282 

09/11/2025 19230 

09/25/2025 \NV-00608 

09/25/202S 19241 

09/05/2025 INV-0140S 

09/09/2025 19209 

09/25/202S INV-00300 

09/25/2025 19262 

09/05{2025 \NV122394 

09/09/202S 19208 

09/25/2025 INV-01853 

09{25/2025 lNV-01827 

09/25/2025 lNV-01830 

09/25/2025 \NV-01835 

09/2S/2025 \NV-01852 

09/25/2025 INV.01854 

09/25/2025 19240 

09/25/2025 INV.Q0805 

09/25/2025 19252 

09/25/202S INV-00888 
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(134,984.44) 

{382,720.92) 

(3!19,590.33) 

907,295.69 

0.00 
(2,369.00) 

2,369.00 

o.oo 
{611.25) 

611.25 
0.00 

(262.50} 

262.50 
o.oo 

.(9fii~OO) 

961.00 

0.00 
(137.19) 

137.19 

o.oo 
{639.50} 

{46.00) 

(46.00) 

(45.50) 

(1,124.00) 

{260.00) 
2,161.00 

o.oo 
(3,496.50) 

3,496.50 

0.00 
(4,557.00) 



K12: SA: Full Financials CA Node: CAVASJ 
Board Disbursements AIP Payment History by Vendor 

September 01, 2025 • September 30, 2025 

Options: Show Zeros 
:x,;:an_s_~c@:~T ,-'.-_~iff fYPit•-~·-:- >"-P'ii#i); "''.i-f (>?C"WJllitW ~UO)~ar - rM~•njf Atnii~"ri( 

BUI Payment#19247- Thera-staffers (CAVA @San Bf/I 09/2S/202S INV-0089S (4,670.67) 
Bill Payment 09/2S/202S 19247 9,227.67 

o.oo 
Bill Payment 1119206-Jennlfer Murphy dba Jennifer (940.00) 
Murph M.S. CCC-SLP (CAVA@ San Joaquin) BIii 09/05/2025 INV-00141 

8111 Payment 09/09/2025 19206 940.00 

0.00 
BIil Payment #19204- Christy Bock dba Cornerstone {250.00) 
Educational Solutions(CAVA@San Joaquin) Bill 09/05/202S INV-00618 

Bill Payment 09/09/2025 19204 250.00 
0.00 

BHI Payment #19202- tittle Ears Therapy (120.00) 
Centers{CAVA@SanJoaquin) Bill 09/05/2025 JNV-00228 

Bill Payment 09/09/2025 19202 120.00 

o.oo 
BIil Payment #19268-Amazon Capital Services(CAVA {191.16) 
@SanJoaquin) B~I 09/24/202S 1VWG-J6D0-CT3Q 

Sill Payment 09/2S/202S 19268 191.16 

o.oo 
BIH Payment #19237 - Christopher Chaidez dba {1,590.00} 
Upward sound school lnc.(CAVA @San Joaquin) Bill 09/25/202S INV-01026 

Bill 09/2S/2025 JNV-01027 (840.00) 
Bill Payment 09/25/2025 19237 2,430.00 

Bill Payment #19220 - Christopher Chaidez dba (672.00) 

I Upward Bound School lnc.(CAVA@San Joaquin) Bill 09/11/2025 INV-01019 

Bill 09/11/202S INV-01018 (600.00) 
Bill 09/11/2025 fNV-01017 (672.00) 
Bill 09/11/2025 INV-01015 {1,766.70) 
BIii Payment 09/11/2025 19220 3,710.70 

Bill Payment 1119200- Christopher Chaide! dba (2,944.50) 
Upward Bound School tnc.{CAVA@ San Joaquin) Bill 09/0S/202S INV-01001 

Bill 09/05/2025 JNV-00990 (600.00) 
BUI 09/05/202S INV-00989 (840.00) 
6111 09/0S/2025 INV-00998 (2,355.60) 
Bill 09/05/202S INV-01003 (1,140.00) 
Bill Payment 09/09/202S 19200 7,880.10 

0.00 
Bill Payment#192SO- Milestones Therapy (115.97) 
Group(CAVA@San Joaquin) Bill 09/2S/2025 /NV-00017 

Bill 09/25/202S rNV-00009 (30.00) 
Sill 09/25/2025 !NV-00020 (20.00) 
Bill Payment 09/25/2025 19250 165.97 

o.oo 
Bill Payment #19269- Calrfornia Virtual Academy@ (54,277.00) 
San Dlego(CAVA@SAN JOAQUIN) em 09/2S/202S SJ_SEP'25 lnterco_SD lntercompany Settlement SEP 2025 

BIJI Payment 09/25/2025 19269 lntercompany Settlement SEP 2025 54,277.00 

0.00 
Bill Payment #19270- Californla Virtual Academy@ (113,441.00) 
LA(CAVA@SAN JOAQUIN) B~I 09/2S/202S SJ _lnterco SEP'25 _LA fntercompany Settlement SEP 2025 

Bf/I Payment 09/25/202S 19270 lntercompany Settlement SEP 2025 113,441.00 
om, 

BUI Payment 1119260 - Augmentative Communications {280.00} 
Solutions(CAVA@San Joaquin) Bi/I 09/2S/2025 /NV-00693 

Bill 09/25/202S INV•00699 (280.00) 
BIii Payment 09/2S/2025 19260 560.00 

B!lt Payment 1119196- Augmentative Communications (80.00) 
Solutions{CAVA@ San Joaquin) Bill 09/0S/2025 JNV-00679 

Bill 09/0S/202S INV-00671 {80.00) 
Si/I Payment 09/09/202S 19196 160.00 

0.00 
Bill Payment 1119205 • eLuma Uc (CAVA@SAN /122.00) 
JOAQUIN) Bi/I 09/0S/2025 vsr.01260 

Bi/I Payment 09/09/202S 19205 122.00 

0.00 
am Payment #19261- Backstage Health(CAVA @San (575.00) 

Joaquin) Bf/I 09/2S/202S INV-00025 

Bill Payment 09/2S/202S 19261 575,00 
Bill Payment #19211- Backstage Health(CAVA @San (575.00) 
Joaquin) Bill 09/0S/2025 INV--00007 

Sil/ Payment 09/09/2025. ... 19211 575.00 

0.00 
Bill Payment #192S5- Deaf and Hard of Hearing {36.25) 
Educatlonal Solutlons, lnc.{CAVA@San Joaquin) Bil/ 09/2S/2025 INV-00077 

Bill 09/25/2025 INV-00082 (72.50) 
Sil/Payment 09/25/2025 192S5 108.75 

Bill Payment #19214- Deaf and Hard of Hearing (96.67) 
Educational solutions, lnc.(CAVA@San Joaquin) Bill 09/0S/202S JNV-00070 

Bill Payment 09/09/2025 19214 96.67 

0.00 
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Ti-arisac·uo'i-1 
Bill Payment 1119251- Foundations Therapy 
Service[CAVA@SAN JOAQUIN) 

Bill Payment 1119216 - foundation> Thmapy 

Service\CAVA@SAN JOAQUIN\ 

Bill Payment 1119259 • AM Speech Therapy, lnc.{CAVA 

@ San Joaquin) 

Bill Payment#19219 - AM Speech Therapy, 1nc.{CAVA 

@San Joaquin) 

Bill Payment 1119217 • AM Speech Therapy, lnc.(CAVA 

@ San Joaquin) 

Bill Payme11t#19263-The Stepping Stones Group 

LLC{CAVA@ Sa11 Joaquin) 

Bill Payment 1119227 • The Stepping Stones Group 

LLC{CAVA @San Joaquin) 

Bill Paym(mt 1119218 - The Stepping Stones Group 

LLC(CAVA@San Joaquin) 

Bill Payment ll19223 Speech Therapy Llnk !nc.(CAVA 

@ San Joaquin\ 

Bi\\ Payment 1119228- DVTherapy !nc.{CAVA@ San 

Joaquin) 

SU! Payment ll19231 • canfornia T eathers 

Association(CAVA@SAN JOAQUIN) 

K12: SA: Full Financials CA Node: CAVASJ 
Board Disbursements AJP Payment History by Vendor 

September 01, 2025 - September 30, 2025 

Options: Show Zeros 
Bill_TYpe Date DoC\iffie'nt'NUnlbe"r Memo 

Bill 09/25/202S \NV-01032 
Bill Payment 09/25/UJ25 19251 

Bil\ 09/05/2025 lNV-01023 

Bill Payment 09/09/2025 19216 

Bill 09/25/2025 INV-00005 

Bill Payment 09/25/2025 192S9 

Bill 09/11/2025 \NV-00003 

B;U Payment 09/11/2025 19219 

Bill 09/05/2025 INV-00002 
Bill Payment 09/09/2025 19217 

Bill 09/25/202S lNV-01092 

Bill 09/25/UJ25 INV-01104 
Bill Payment 09/25/2025 19263 

Bil\ 09/11/2025 INV-01078 
Sill Payment 09/11/2025 19227 

Bill 09/05/2025 INV-01040 

Bill 09/05/2025 INV-01068 

Bill Payment 09/09/'UJ25 19218 

Bill 09/11/2025 lNV-00007 

Bill Payment 09/11/2025 19223 

Bill 09/11/2025 INV-00185 

Bi~ P_"XE:i_!:~_t__ 0~/1t/'UJ25 1922.8 

Bill 09/11/2025 Union Dues 082025 

Amount 
{1,3BS.SO) 

1,385.50 

(441.SO) 

____ __¥1.5£. 
0.00 

(55.00) 

S5.00 
(27.50) 

27.50 

(27.50) 

27.50 

0.00 

(393.00) 

(67.00) 

460.00 

(779.50) 

779.50 

(496.00) 

{408.SO\ 

904.50 

0.00 

130.00 

(36.25) 

(10,920.00) 

Bi11Payment 09/11/2025 19231 -----~~~--~~~~-~--------------------------~1,_0,920.00 

Blll Payment 1119232 - Amazon Capital Services 

lnc.(CAVA@San Joaquin) B,11 

Bill Payment 

Bill Payment #19233- Bridge The Gap Sped, LLC(CAVA 

@ San Joaquin) Bfll 

B,ll Payment 

Bi11 Payment #19234- SpeechRighter, lnc.(CAVA@San 

Joaquin) Bill 

Bll\Payment 

Bill Payment #19235- Chase Boyledba Snow 

Counsellng(CAVA@ San Joaquin) Sill 
B;U 

B;U 

B\\l 

Bil\ 

Bll\Payment 

Amount Un applied- Bill Payment 1119235 - Chase 

Boyle dba Snow Counsellng(CAVA@ San Joaquin) 

Bill Payment #19238- Presencelearning, lnc.{CAVA@ 

San Joaquin} Bill 
Bill 
Bill 
Bill Payment 

Amount Unapplied- Bill Payment #19238 -

.... !:'..~1:.s.~r.i.~.~-l:.~!~!~%.1.~~-:tS/.lY.~-~-~l:'.n .. J.~-~.':l.~.(n,) 

Bill Payment#19242-Vfsta Center for the Blind and 
Visually lmpaired{CAVA@ San Joaquin) Bil\ 

Bill Payment 

am Payment 1119246. Tabitha Ob\!qadon dba 

Behavior Education Consulting Center(CAVA@San 

Joaqui11) Bill 

Bill Payment 

09/l1/'UJ25 1V3L-4G1J·C0.fP 

09/11/2025 19232 

09/11/2025 INV-00297 

09/11/2025 19233 

09/11/2025 lNV-00411 

09/11/2025 19234 

09/2S/2025 INV-00752 

09/25/2025 INV-00761 

09/25/2025 INV-00769 

09/25/2025 INV-00778 

09/25/2025 !NV-00793 

09/25/UJ2S 19235 

09/25/2025 INV-09462 

09/25/2025 INV-09477 

09/25/2025 INV-09474 

09/25/2025 19238 

09/25/2025 INV-00120 

09/25/2025 19242 

09/25/2025 \NV-00150 

09/25/2025 19246 

Page 7 of 14 

000 
{96.69) 

96.69 

o.oo 
{1.343.SO) 

(S96.25) 

S96.25 

0.00 
(1,843.78) 

{140.00) 

{175.00) 

(175.00) 

(175.00) 

2,508.78 

o.oo 

o.oo 
{2,201.25) 

{33.13) 
{37.50) 

2,271.88 
o.oo 

0.00 
(288.75) 

(2,118.00) 

2,118.00 



K12: SA: Fu/I Financials CA Node: CAVASJ 
Board Disbursements A/P Payment History by Vendor 

September 01, 2025 - September 30, 2025 

Options: Show Zeros 
, ···.··:r~!i{ ffl'i.>'' '. JJ~:le?t •::.;;' i:i~C'i:iine'hi)itfrriii~t - :;:.),f_~~df/?:'-:'7 

---

Bill Payment #19256- Point Quest Pediatric Therapies, 

UC(CAVA @San Joaquln) am 09/25/2025 INV-00287 
Bill Payment 09/25/2025 19256 

Bill Payment #19257- OJCford Consulting 

Servites{CAVA@SanJoaquln) BIii 09/25/2025 INV-01984 
BJ/I 09/25/2025 INV-01983 

Bill Payment 09/2~/2025 19257 

BJU Payment #19258-Alyssa Guerrero{CAVA@San 

Joaquin) Bill 09/25/2025 INV-00003 

61!1 Payment 09/25/2025 192S8 

Bill Payment #19264-Jabbergym,UC(CAVA@San 

Joaquin) Bill 09/25/2025 INV-00183 

Bill Payment 09/25/2025 19264 

Bill Payment #19267 - The Miri Center. A Professional 

Psychological Corporation!CAVA @ San Joaquin) Bill 09/2S/2025 INV.0058B 

Bil/Payment 09(~~/2025 19267 

Total 

Page 8ofl4 

.. ;;,':/AAf0'4ti~ 
(720.00) 

720.00 

0.00 
(460.00) 

(137.49) 

S97.49 
0.00 

(201.25) 

201.25 

0.00 
(422.50) 

422.50 

0.00 
(167.50) 

167.50 

0.00 

0.00 

1,578,451.11 I 



Transaction Summary 

CAVA@ San Joaquin 

Vendor 
IXL Learning Inc. 

Rock And Roll Academy Inc. 

Brisk Labs Corp. 

Smile From The Inside, Inc. 

Barrington Staffing Services 

Lucky Strike Entertainment Corporation 

Express Employment Professionals 

Quill Corporation 

Integration Inc. 

Pitney Bowes Bank Inc Purchase Power 

FusionPlus Inc 

AppleOne Employment Services 

Los Angeles Marriott Burbank Airport Hotel 

Document Tracking Services 

Institute for Multi-Sensory Education 

UUNE 
Mystery Science C/O Discovery Education Inc 

Connecthub.io LLC 

3P Learning Inc. 

The Positivity Project, LLC 

Pitney Bowes Global Financial Services 

UPS 
Southern California Edison 

The Back Room Inc 

Supreme Facility Services, Inc. 

Tech to School 

De Lage Landen Financial Services Inc. 

Amazon 

AT&T Mobility 

Sovos Compliance LLC 

Comm-Core 

Certified Languages International 

City of Simi Valley 

Speech Guy, LLC 

Select Staffing 

Verizon Wireless 

Bill.com 

Everway LLC 

Cornerstone Educational Solutions 

BlueTriton Brands, Inc 

Carmen Gomez Ruiz 

Amazon Capital Services 

Amount 
9,734.34 

5,504.42 
5,037.66 

2,883.40 
2,322.84 

1,895.57 

1,723.26 
1,582.14 

1,189.88 

1,141.37 
1,054.90 

994.88 
888.47 

836.15 
817.35 

742.03 
695.46 

675.04 

574.42 
554.91 

552.16 

514.51 
501.25 

483.85 
462.75 

461.86 

428.81 
413.06 

378.62 

373.77 
273.32 

252.75 

246.40 
175.00 

114.35 

113.03 

105.84 
105.34 

99.99 

93.46 
84.39 

66.04 



Transaction Summary 

CAVA@ San Joaquin 

Vendor·· 
Everon, LLC 

Viva La Pasta 

Waste Management 

Paper Recycling & Shredding 

Staples 

Effectual Educational Consulting Service 

Crisis Prevention Institute 

Arnount 
63.62 

58.27 
51.81 
46.28 
33.93 
29.10 
28.13 

Doctors Wellness Company LLC dba WellnessMart MD 26.16 
21.80 
19.80 

Orkin 

.~othing Bundt ~~": .. 
Grand Total 

- • •• - - - - - 47,527'.96 

II 



Transaction Details 
CAVA@ San Joaquin 

EniploYee/Vendor 
Oesc,iption fo, 

Coding PUr o,., 

Office B<pen,e 

Office Ul)onse Total 

Gl Account (Added] da" 

52802 Office Supp Iles £spense: 
Ofl(ce Supplies - COS 

lnvof<• Number Time P•<iod 
Total Invoice 

Amount 

lOS.00 
LLC60lIB44 Augu,! {B-)4) 
LLC6()9913 Augu,l(B-2B\ lOB.00 
LLC611037 Soptombe, (S-11) 113.0Q 

1129.00 

i,;;j,~rR~cy;;,~;i'&-Sh~-.dd;",;i:0 i0, 0\~0i ----------~========~----------------------" 
-~- • ",,1302 Postage & Oeliver1 E,pense: 

319.0II 
SS7.17 

Shipping 

Housekeeping Se<vl<e, 

Operations and Hou,e~eeping 
Services Toto\ 

Mos;enger&OelWe')' 

2!IOSPW 

llC OOC073Y68£3-15 

llCOl'.l0073Y68£3% 
LLC 0000]3Y6B£36S 
LLC000073Y68E375 

llCOOOO'llS9W34$ 
U.C OQOOV9t59W3$5 

LLC OOOOV9159W365 
LLCOOOGV9159W375 

I.LC 7211771-0283-8 

UC7211786-02B3·6 

August (B-23} 

August lB-30} 497.34 
September (s--6) 426.02 
September (9"13) 7S4.SB 
August (1.\-23} 177.48 
August (B-30) 308.43 
September (S-6) :,19.85 
September (9-13) 285.92 

September 
September 197.01 

308.31. 

W~~t; -M~~·~g~me·;,, r;,i~i 
Sorrfngton staffin","~"'">,-.,------------c,c,,cosc,c,0c,,c.,c,

0
c0 ,c,c~c,c,c0c0

c"'"'•~---------------------~=CC"--368.32 
1,408.31 

fu,ionP\u, Inc Total 

Ver[,on Wireless 

Labor : Outside labor/f empofar/ 
OutsideSel\li,e Help 101Genonl 

Outside Servlce Total 

51801 Professional S,,cs& outside 

O.rtside Servl<e-Genera\ Labor: Other Professional Service, 101 General 

OutsideServke•Gcnera\Total _________ ~----~ 

Telephone • Admin,tration 
56504 Program Fee, & Other 
lnst,uct;ona\ : Admin • Telephone 101 General 

lLC44958 
UC44!l74 
llC44\"/90 

llC45003 
llC44958 
LlC44974 
LLC44990 
llC450Q3 

lLC INV•l026 

tlC612,6<7101 

August (1.1-24) 
Augu,t(S.31) 
,eptember(9·7) 

September l~14l 
August (8-24) 
August (S-31) 
September (9·7) 

September !~14} 

Scptember(~l) 

l.410.94 
1,125.81 
1,398.67 

2.743.88 
2.744.91 
2,703.05 
4,J.08.79 

7 SOO,OII 

7,SOII.OII 
803.64 

803.64 

" 
15.19 

15.19 
15.89 

46.lll 
46.1.11 

--1~ 

69.95 
59.92 

H0.35 
21.52 
37.40 

46.06 
3,1.67 

27.71 
Sl.81 

s1.si 
J.98.0S 

198AS 
l58.3S 
J.96.73 
332.71 

332.84 
327.76 

577.'n. 

1,054.90 
_1,054.9<!_. 

l13.03 

_Telephone• Admin>tratkm Total 

V;r,;;,,;v;;;~\~~~To,•0;;1 ____________________ ~------------------~·----~•c•"c·M~-----~','"c'~" 
Ope,aUon, and 53-100 Rent and Utilities Repair, 3.290.oa 462.75 

Sup,eme fadlity Service,, Inc. 

Ama,on 

Quit\ Cofpor~tlon 

Hou,ekoepinC Services and Maintenance 
Operatfon, and Houselloeping 

Office B<pense 

oll\ceB<pen•e 

Office El<pen,e T ol•\ 

Office Supplies- COS 

••• ;,2002·offiC~'"i,i,plie, Expense, 

Office Supplies. cos 

101GeMral 

101General 11l -3860127·90242it 

lll-4 363167·1797040 
lH-5376498-2516265 
lll -1312534·3831406 
111-4299767·2450616 

lll·2318637·0!l098m 
111·3776991-4035412 
111-273778&-4277860 
113-4661153-lS:,3800 
111·6539243--$340259 

113~205791-2087468 
ll:HlW7J45-S627419 

113.P7768:!0--490"J264 
111·18",33()9"1984234 

101 Genera\ 1l1·931734g..47.77040 
1!3-4710132-S6S42SS 
111~372SZS-.QSG0209 

1l1-42488B0-2133851 
l13~5843!/6,1817S4S 
111· 77.26121)-2779422 

113-4263300-5641832 
1l3·3389077-61S5818 
1ll·l90$8Sl-2800208 
113-966081J0.()119455 

111·2947820.22418'\8 
ll1·387312~1S97021 
l!J.-7788298-6209826 
111·S98340S· 7622667 

1l1·5375237-3305843 
111·148S228-8S01835 
1!1·2312305-4983468 
113-2&42607·2913025 

111·8282545·9065844 
111-4854546-0028229 
111-2989723·2166653 

111·8394341· 7925865 

LLC4523354S 
llC453J.68:,o 
llC4S477699 

llC45604265 
tlC45604274 
llC45645282 

llC45665701 
llC4S66S790 

September 

August 

August 
August 
August 

August 
September 

September 
September 
September 

September 
September 
September 
,eptember 
September 

September 
September 
September 

September 
September 
September 

September 
September 
September 
September 
septernber 

September 
September 
September 

September 
Seplembe< 
Septembet 
September 

September 
September 
September 

September 

AUgust(S.7) 
August (8-14) 
August (8-25) 

September {9"3) 
September {~3) 
September {S-8) 

September {9"8) 
September 1~8) 

3,290.00 

10.11 

10.71 
68.05 
72.33 

19-28 
70.70 
4&88 
318.38 

70.70 
194.06 
154.16 
141.52 

63-12 
141.lO 
35.35 
108.W 

89.67 
39.65 
so.02 
100.78 

10-71 
is.is 
132.50 

42.89 
17.31 
29'7l 

38.60 
7\"/.06 
36,67 

335.88 
0.50 

77.21 
41.36 
98,56 

81.95 

943.59 

6.424.38 .. ~ 
124.07 
943.59 
642.43 

617.\"/7 
94:!59 
11,248.48 
ll 248.48 

462.75 

1.51 
1.51 

9.57 
10.11 

2.71 
S.M 
6.88 

44.78 

27.30 

21-68 
19-91 
8.88 

19.86 
4.97 

15.22 
12.61 

"" ,~ 
14.18 
1.$1 
2.7l 

18-&4 

f03 
2-43 
4.18 

5.43 
11.12 
5.16 

47.24 

S.M 
10.86 

5-82 
13.86 
11.53 

9()3.61 
85.64 
).7.45 

132.72 

90-36 
86.!12 

132.72 

t,~!12-14 
1.SBl.14 



Transaction Details 
CAVA@ San Joaquin 

Emplol"'e/Vendor 

AT&T Mobility 

Description for 
Codln Purpose< 

Cornrnunicatlon, 

Cornrnunkation> Total 

Gl Ac.aunt (Added/ 

53801 Phone & Internet Expense; 
Telephone 

ln\lolte Nurnber Time Period 

101 General LLC805578<166715780B2825 September 
tlC70585170tl August 

AT&TMobi[it-t_Toc•c•--------------~,",a"o,"e"m"•-•-,o-o,","»-•"•"oc,c•c•,----------------------

lhe 8ack Room Inc 

Ti,°,;iiaCk Room fm: Total 

Appteone Employment S,,vke, 

AppleOM £mp/oyrnent Servke.s Total 

Bill.<:<>m 

OUJ:side Service-General 

-·· Outside s.rvi< ... General Total 

OU1$lde Service 

Out<ideSe,vlee Total 

Due• and Mernbersllip• 
Dt,e, and Memberships Total 

labor: Other Profe,slonalServ/c,,5 101 General 

51!1()!; Professional svcs & out,ide 
labor, Outs\de tabor/femporary 
Help 

55001 Dues, Memberships & 

Re,earch SV<:s: Memberships 

101 General 

10l General 

lLC !NV-3929 

llC01-714llll33 
U.COl-7153383 
lLCOl-7156038 
lLCOl-7160482 
llCOl-7163933 

25,()92834432 

Aueust 

August (S-16) 
August (8·23) 
AUg,ist(S-30) 
September (9-G) 
September (S-B) 

September 

Total 1n11olc" 
Amount 

929.94 

247.82 

378.6~ .. 
=-----37B,6i 

4iiiiis 

1,761.93 
2,691.87 

2,_~91.87 
3,440,00 

3,440.00 
3,440.00 
1,473.60 

1,473.60 
1,473.60 
1,178.88 
1,473.60 
7,073.211 
7,073.28 
1,439.00 

1;13UIO 
lA:19.00 
3,563.72 

207.27 

207.27 
207.27 
165.81 
201.n 
994.8Jl 

105.84 

105.84 
105.84 
501.25 

ll!U)tles 

SoU1h~m·ea1;fo~nc,,c.,a,,c
00
c,c,c

0
c,--"~c'"c'"c'c'c""c'~-------------------------------------cc 

Southern Californ!a £di>on 
53302 Rent and Utilities , Utilities, 
CAM,and Real Estate 101 General lLC 700203189681 091125 August 

3,563,n 
3,563.n 

0.. l.tge 1.tnden financial Servl«e< Inc. Equipment Rental EICpenso 

·0er.-;,ta·;;-.:,;;n financial Servi<•• Jnc:· 
T<>taf 

Smile From The Inside, Inc. 

Equipment Rental E><\><lns•Total 

Outside sen.ice-General 

55304 Fac;lities & Equipment 
Rental Expense, Equipment Rental 101 General 

51801 Professional SVcs & Outside 
labor Other Professiona!Ser11ice, lOl General 

2,655.58 
LLC 592039697 September 
UC592106080 September (S-12) 393.10 

3,048.68 

3,Mll.611 4l!l.81 

15{")0.00 2,109.81 
llC2226 August (8-29) 
lLC2227 August (8-29) 5,500.00 773.60 

. Qot!id~ S•rvi_~e.G~neral _Tot.al.,. _____ 2,8113.40 

,,aSai1ec"c•c•cThc•c'c"'o"c'•c'"c'·c'c;,ta,c'-----------~,c,.a~~"'ofessioi.ai sv·c.,c.,c,c,,c,,,,,~----------------------c' =~---~•0;:,:0:•, 
20,500.00 

EICpress £mplo~rn•nt Profe,sion.als 

El<pre5' En,plovrnent Profe.•lonal<Total 

Certified Languages International 

i:,;;;ijfi~,j" languages lnMnatfonit Total 
P"rtney Bowe, 8ank Inc Purchase 
pow,,r 

Total 
Po<:um,,ntlracking Services 

DocUment Tracking services Total 

UUNE 

llUNETotal 
Doctors We!Jn= Comp.any llCdb.a 
WellnessMart MO 

Doctors Wellne., c-;;l'npany u.C·db• 

-~.!'~.~e,,Mart MO Total 

OutsideSen,Jce 

Outside sen.ice Total 

outside s.n.ke~enoraJ 
OUt<ide Service.General Total 

Post..£& 
PostareTotal 

Outside Servi<e•Genera! 
Outside Service--G01>eral Total 

Prepaid Other 
Prepaid Other Total 

Offiee BcpenS1! 

Office EJrpen•• Total 

Outside Service-General 
outside Service-General Total 

Pitnev Bowes Global finandal service, Office El<pense 

Pitney Bowes Global financfat Se..,,i<es 
Total 

Oty of Sim; Valley 

Everon, llC 

Office n<e Tot../ 

Utif,tfes 
ut//itlesTotal 

Operation• and 
HousekeeplngS.rllices 

Operations and Housekeeping 
Service, Total 

tabor , outside labor/Temporary 
Help 

51801 Profe,sjona!Svc; & Otts/de 

101Genoraf 

tabor : Other Profos,k,nal Service, 320 Supp· HD Servkes 

54301 Postage & Defivery Ex!"'"'" : 
Postage 

13514 Prep•id Other 

13514 Prepaid Other 

52802 Office Supplies b[pen,e ; 
Office Suppljes • COS 

51801 Professional SVcs & Outside 

101 Gener.ii 

410 SUPP• Transcripts 

410 SUPP• Tranoeripts 

101 Ge<>er.il 

labor ,other Professional Ser11ke, 101 General 

52802 Office Supplies El<pense : 
Office SupP!ies • COS 

53302 Rent and Ulll~les Utir,tios, 
CAM, and Real £state 

53400 Rent and Ut;!itles : Repairs 
and Maintenance 

101 General 

101 General 

l01Gener.,1 

io,~oo.oo 
1,432.00 

LlC3277073"}. August{a-J7) 
lLC328017U Augu,t (8-24) 1,386.53 
UC32833700 August (8-31) 4,278.10 
lLC 32865460 September (S-14) 2,291.20 
lLC32895781 September(S-7) 2,864.00 

12,?51.83 
12,251.83 

3,396.75 
llC74S8GOB3125 August 

3,396.75 
3,396.75 

llC8000·9090-l005---2145 8.114.75 
091625 September (S-16) 

8,114.75 
8,114.75 

UC93DS517 Atlgust (8-26) 5,335.00 
5,335.00 

lLC ff9306S48 August 3,200.00 
3,200.00 
8,535.00 
1,269.54 

llC 19.6994621 August (B-22) 
llC197384686 September (S-2) 4,llCG.06 

5,275.60 
5,Z75.60 
18600 

llC INV-Ool2830 August 
U6.00 
UG.00 

60J.S3 
lLC31073673<5 August {a-30) 
llC3107379291 September (9-4) 1,045.74 
ltC1028140133 September{S-13) 2,100.00 
lLC 1028158020 September (S-l 7) 178.43 

3,925.70 
3,925.70 

1,751.79 
lLC 70975228 August 

1,751.79 
1,751,79 
452.30 

llC159422939 August (8-8) 
452.30 

·r;;:~;:-.;-~;u0c·0ro0·ta0T_-______ ~--~~~-----========~-----------------------s 
Operations and 53400 Rent and UtWties Repairs 

4s2.;o 
15500 

Orkin HousekeepingSetvi<es and Maintenance 
Operations and Hou,el<eeping 
Serw<esTotal 

Communications 
Communications Tat of 

53801 Phone & Internet Expense : 
Telephone 

101 G•ne•al 

101 Gener~I 

llC 28261 0358 September (S-2) 
155.DO 

155.DO 
1,943.23 

llCll06575 September 
l,943 . .tl 
1,941.E 

195.02 
601.73 
322,27 
402.83 

1,7Z.'l.26 
1,723.26 

2S2.75 

252.75 
252.75 

1,141.37 

1,141.37 
1,141.37 

461.lS 
461.lS 
375.00 
375.00 
816.15 
171!.57 

563.47 
742.03 
742,03 

26.16 

26.16 

147.09 
nS.37 

2s,10 
552,16 
552.16 

246.40 

246AO 

246.40 
63.62 

273.32 

273.32 
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Transaction Details 
CAVA@ San Joaquin 

Employee/Vendor 
O<t<eripf,on for 
Co<lin P<lrpo••• 

Institute for Multi-Sensory Education Teacher Training 

GL A<collnt (Added) 

5fill13 Program Fees & Other 

Instruction,,!, Program Fee,­
Profes,iona/ Development 620Titlell 

TTmePer!od 
Total Invoice 

Amount " 
5,400.00 817.35 

ltC367813 September /9-3) 
Tei!cher Training Total 

i,,.ti1Ui:.-foiivtu1ti;s,,,,;;,,yEdueOtlo0n-~~~~0~~-----------------------------------e-=~-----,;s S,4(1().00 817.35 
5,4(1().00 81735 

Tot.ii 

Lo, Angele• M•rrlott Burbank Airport 
Hole! Travel and Conferanoes 

66001 SG&A- Conference, and 
E\l<'nts Expense ; Events• 

lnformation SeS5/ons S601itffl! 

6,000.00 88.8.47 

llC 10/&10/8 202.5 October 

Lo,.Ai,&ele,Ma,'nott-l!l!rbi.iikAllport .... Tr•~el~ndCo~ferencesTotaf ________________________________ ~,,c~----~ 6,000.00 8811.47 
6,000.00 888::v· 

Hotel Total 

Seled Staffing 

select staffing Total 

Staples 

Viva La Pa,to Total 
Nothing l!undt Cakes 

NOthfn~undt Ca_ke, Tola!. 
Grand Total 

Dut:.ideSerlli<e 

outside Service Total 

Office E>ipen>e 

". Office E>,pense Total 

Office Ei<pense 

Office en<e Toti!( 

OfficeE>ipense 

Off',ce B!pense Total 

51806 Profess;onal Svcs & Out<ide 

labor :out,lde li!bor/Temporary 
Help 

52802 Office Suppfles btpense : 
Office SUpp!ios • COS 

(blank) 

/blank) 

LLC!l4Ult5380 September (9-7) 

September 

101 General 047011 September 

101 Genera,/ 47914265 

812.99 

812-!19 
812.99 
241.26 

414,26 
414.26 

140.76 
140.76 
140.76 
347.li2M7 - ~ 

114.35 

114.35 
ll4.3S 
33,93 

58.27 
58,27 

19.80 
19.80 
19.80 

47;52i.9i 



California Virtual Academy at San Joaquin 
Board Disbursements AIP Payment History 

October 01, 2025 - October 31, 2025 

Vendor 
K12 MANAGEMENT INC 

ADP, Inc. 
California Virtual Academy @ lA. 
SAN JOAQUIN COUNT'/ OF EDUCATION 
California Virtual Academy @ San Diego 
State Board of Equalization 
California Virtual Academy@ Kings 

Schoo\ Pathways LLC 
California Virtual Academy@ Fresno 
East Valley Education Center, Inc. 

R\ds Brother Company Inc 
Point Quest Education CV, LLC 
The Phillips Academy 
Anova Education and Behavior Consultation 
Communico!ogy, Inc., OBA, Te!eSesh 
Christopher Chaidez dba Upward Bound School Inc. 

Spectrum Center - Tara Hills 
Anchor Counseling & Education Solutions 
Effectual Educational Consulting Service 
Specia\lzed Education of California lnc 

California Teachers Association 
£-Therapy Intermediate, \NC 
Grace Speech Therapy Corp. 
Christy Bock dba Cornerstone Educational Solutions 
Thera-Staffers 

Axis T eletherapy 
National Tele Therapy Resources, a Speech Pathology Corp. 
Arc Speech Pathology Network OBA Arc Therapy Network 

Green Hasson & Janks LLP 
PrentGraf Ltd dba TalkPath Uve 
EMHSports USA, lnc 
Presenceleaming, \nc. 

MK Innovations lnc dba The Silly Room 
El Paseo Children's Center, Inc. 
Virtual Technologies Group 
Speech Guy, LLC 

Kadiant, LLC 
Chase Boyle dba Snow Counseling 
The Stepping Stones Group LLC 
Oxford Consulting Services 
Growing Healthy Children Therapy Services, Inc. 

Bridge The Gap Sped, LLC 
SpeechRighter, 1nc. 

Jabbergym, LLC 
Backstage Health 
Adapted Child's Play 

Jennifer Murphy dba Jennifer Murph M.S. CCC-SLP 
Judith A. Kroeger, Inc. 
Stepping Stones Therapy 

Specialized Therapy Services Inc 
Vista Center for the Blind and Visually Impaired 
lnsperlty-Cobra 
Amazon Capital Services 

eluma LLC 
Milestones Therapy Group 
Tabitha Obligacion dba Behavior Education Consu\t\ng Center 
little Ears Therapy Centers 
Speech Therapy link Inc. 

AM Speech Therapy, Inc. 
iTherapy 
Notable lnc dba Kami 

Braille Abilities, llC 
The Miri Center. A Professional Psychological Corporation 

Description 
OLS, Materials, Computers, Support Services, Technology 
Payroll Services 

Inter company Settlement 
STRS EE/ER Contribution 
\ntercompany Settlement 
Sales Tax 

\ntercompany Settlement 
Annual Subscription 
\ntercompany Settlement 
Special Education Contracted Services 
Transportation Services 

Special Education Contracted Services 
NPS Placement 
Special Education Contracted Services 
Language and Speech Therapy 
Special Education Contracted Services 
SA\ and related services for NPS placement 

Special Education Contracted Services 
Special Education Services 
Special Education Contracted Services 
Union Dues 

Special Education Contracted Services 
SLP lEP Attendance 
Special Education Contracted Services 
Language and Speech Therapy 
Special Education Contracted Services - Speech Report Reviews 

Special Education Contracted Services 
Special Education Contracted Services 
Audit Fees & Porfessional Services 
Special Education Contracted Services 

Special Education Contracted Services 
Special Education Contracted Services - Speech and Language Therapy 
Special Education Contracted Services 

Special Education Contracted Services 
Computer equip. & instal\at!on 

Special Education Contracted Services 
Special Education Contracted Services 
Special Education Contracted Services 
Special Education Contracted Services 

Special Education Contracted Services 
Special Education Contracted Services 
Special Education Contracted Services 
Special Education Contracted Services 

Language and Speech Therapy 
Mileage Reimbursement 
Special Education Contracted Services 
Special Education Contracted Services 

Special Education Contracted Services 
Special Education Contracted Services 
Special Education Contracted Services 
Special Education Contracted Services - Vision Therapy Services 

Cobra administrative fees 
Staff Office Supplies 
Special Individual Counseling Services 
Language and Speech Therapy 
SPED Services 
Special Education Contracted Services 

Occupational Therapy 
Language and Speech Therapy 
Special Education Contracted Services 

Software for SPED student 
Special Education Orientation and Mobility Services 
Special Education Contracted Services 

Total 

1,366,561.95 
933,793.87 
310,892.00 
281,910.17 
209,213.00 

SS,630.00 
Sl,7S1.00 
44,854.52 
36,049.00 

27,323.75 
27,218.00 
27,216.00 
25,332.02 

23,838.50 
21,827.60 

21,213.00 
21,041.85 
13,496.45 
12,687.40 

11,810.50 
11,180.00 
10,324.74 
10,318.67 

9,534.36 
9,490.00 
8,539.67 
8,526.0S 
8,179.64 

7,313.00 
7,253.74 
5,940.00 
S,4S6.27 

5,319.75 
5,226.92 
4,316.51 
3,918.88 
3,552.2S 

3,332.Sl 
2,565.54 
2,550.00 
2,222.50 

2,222.00 
1,996.88 
1,977.50 
1,809.00 
1,739.21 

1,316.00 
1,29S.67 
1,248.00 

637.50 
630.00 
500.00 
472.98 

429.25 
381.93 
372.00 
300.00 
260.00 

251.25 
229.16 

199.00 
175.00 
167.50 



Symba! Inc 

Alyssa Guerrero 

J Therapy 

DV Therapy Inc. 

Gtiti,Ci' Total 

Language and Speech Therapy 

AT Report Reviews 

Language and Speech Therapy 

Special Education Occupational Physical Therapy 

125.00 

95.45 

52.08 
36.25 

3,677,~.19 _ 

Ii 



K12 : SA: Full Financials CA Node; CAVASJ 
Board Disbursements A/P Payment History by Vendor 

October 01, 2025 - October 31, 2025 

Options: Show Zeros 
TrarisactiOn Bil_!Type Data - -- • o·ocUffi"e'iit NUrrib1:i"r Memo Amount 

Bill Payment 1119356 - Effectual Educat1011al Consulting (476.67) 
Servlce(CAVA@SAN JOAQUIN) Bill 10/27/202S lNV-11482 

811\Payment 10/28/2025 19356 476.67 
Bill Payment 1119320 - Effectual Educational Consulting (156.67) 
Service(O\VA@SAN JOAQUIN) Bill W/20/2025 INV-11358 

B,11 10/20/202S INV-11379 (30.75) 
Bill 10/20/2025 \NV-1139!! (738.00) 
em 10/20/2025 INV-11402 (187.50) 
B,11 10/20/2025 INV-11409 {307.97\ 
Bill 10/20/202S \NV-11414 (123.00) 
Bill 10/20/2025 INV-11418 (375.41.) 
8i\l 10/20/2025 lNV-11427 (421.67) 

Bill 10/20/2025 lNV-11434 (645.75} 
Bill 10/20/2025 INV-11435 (250.00) 
Bill 10/20/2025 \NV-11440 {3,621.25) 
B~\ lJJ/20/2025 INV-11450 {390.00) 

ai\l 10/20/202s INV-11457 (1,950.00) 
Bill Payment 10/22/2025 19320 9,197.98 

Bill Payment 1119299- Effectual Educational Consulting (S00.00) 
Servjce(CAVA@SAN JOAQUIN) Bill 10/10/2025 lNV-11290 

Bil\ 10/10/2025 lNV-11299 \516.00} 
Bill 10/10/2025 INV-11313 (922.50) 
Bill 10/10/2025 \NV-11325 (584.25) 
Bll\ 10/10/2025 INV-11340 {490.00) 
Bill Payment 10/10/2025 19299 3,012.75 

o.oo 
Bill Payment 1119323- National TeleTherapy (112.SO) 
Resources, a Speech Patho\o&'f corp.\CAVA@San 
Joaquin) Bill 10/20/2025 INV-10025 

Bill W/20/2025 INV-10050 (464.09) 
Bill 10/20/2025 \NV-100S1 {222.75) 
Bill 10/20/2025 lNV-10052 (256.00) 

B'11 10/20/2025 INV-10053 (399.00\ 
Bil\ 10/20/2025 \NV-10054 {647.50) 
8ll!Payment 10/22/2025 19323 2,101.84 

Bill Payment 1119279 - Natronal TeleTherapy (75.00) 
Resources, a Speech Patholo&V Corp.{CAVA@ San 
Joaquin) Bi!I 10/10/2JJ25 \NV-09854 

Bill 10/10/2025 \NV-09955 {903.76) 
Bill 10/10/2025 lNV-09956 (655.55) 
Bill lJJ/10/2025 INV-09957 (583.SO) 
Bil\ 10/10/2025 \NV-09958 (184.50) 
B111 1JJ/10/UJ25 INV-09959 {369.00) 
Bill 10/10/2025 INV-09960 (775.50) 
Bill W/10/2025 \NV-09961 (1,291.75) 
Bi11 1JJ/10/2JJ25 INV-09962 (480.25) 

Bill 10/10/2025 INV-09963 (1,105.40) 
BIii Payment 10/10/2025 19279 6,424.21 

o.oo 
B\\1 Payment 1119306- PrentGraf Ltd dha TalkPath (5,795.17) 
Live{CAVA@ San Joaquin) Bil\ 10/10/2025 INV-01080 

Bi\\ 10/10/2025 INV-01()91 {1,458.57) 
B~lPayment 10/10/2025 19306 7,253.74 

0.00 
am Payment 1119333-Anchor Counse\lng & Education {1,900.56) 
Solutions{CAV A@SAN JOAQUIN} B~I 10/20/2025 \NV-08020 

Bill lJJ/20/2025 lNV-08037 (4,162.38) 
Bill 10/20/2025 INV-08047 (425.50) 
Bill Payment W/22/2025 19333 6,488.44 

Blll Payment 1119293-Anchor Counseling & Education (4,111.75) 
Solut(ons{CAV A@SAN JOAQUIN) Bill 10/10/2025 INV-07999 

Bill lJJ/10/2025 \NV-08000 {2,742.26) 
am 10/10/2025 \NV-08006 (154.00) 
Bill Payment 10/10/W25 19293 7,008.01 

Amount Unapplied- Blll Payment 1119333-Anchor (0.00) 
Counseling & Education Solutlons{CAVA@SAN 

JOAQUIN} 

{0.00 
Bill Payment 1119348- Grace Speech Therapy {1,023.00) 
Corp.(CAVA@San Joaquin} Bill 10/27/2025 \NV-02384 

Bill 10/27/2025 \NV-02404 (299.67) 
Bill 10/27/202S INV-02414 \775.00) 
8!11 Payment 1JJ/28/UJ25 19348 2,097.67 

Bill Payment 1119322- Grace speech Therapy (93.00) 
Corp.(CAVA@ San Joaquin} Bi\l 10/20/2025 lNV-02346 

B,ll lJJ/20/2025 INV-02360 (1,793.67) 
Bill 10/20/2025 \NV-02381 (!!99.00] 
Bill Payment l0/22/W25 19312 2,785.67 

am Payment 111927!!- Grace Speech Therapy {837.00) 
Corp.{CAVA@ San Joaquin) s,11 10/10/2025 INV-0225S 

Page 4 of 15 



"fiariS<lifkiri:_·-·,· 
Bilr"f'iiym1:i'llt"iiiiifrs :·Grace sPe~cii ThE'~~p·.,;-

Bill Payment #19345 -SANJOAQUJN COUNTY OF 

EDUCATION 

Bifl Payment #19334- Arc Speech Pathology Networil 

OBA Arc Therapy Network{CAVA@ SanJoaquin) 

am Payment #19283- Arc Speech Pathology Network 
DBAArcTherapy Network(CAVA @San Joaquin) 

Bill Payment #19336- Rids Brother Companylnc{CAVA 

@San Joaquin) 

Bill Payment #ACH 10.29.202S-State Board of 
Equanzauon{CAVA@5AN JOAQUIN) 

Bil Payment #19284- EMHSports USA, 

lnc{CAVA@SAN JOAQUIN) 

Bf!! Payment 1119357 - Speech Guy, UC/CAVA @San 

Joaquin) 

Blfl Payment #19340-Speech Guy, lLC!CAVA@San 

Joaquin) 

Bill Payment #19294- Speech Guy, llC(CAVA @San 

Joaquin) 

aitl Payment #19358 - Stepping Stones Therapy{CAVA 

@San Joaquin) 

am Payment #19343 - Stepping Stones Therapy(CAVA 

@SanJoaquin) 

BUI Payment 1119275 - Stepping Stones Th era py{CAVA 

@San Joaquin) 

·----1:i"iff Payment 1119351- £-Therapy Jntermediate, 

JNC{CAVA@San Joaquin) 

am Payment #19321 - £-Therapy Intermediate, 

fNC{CAVA@San Joaquin) 

K12: SA: Full Financials CA Node: CAVASJ 
Board Disbursements A/P Payment History by Vendor 

October 01, 2025 - October 31, 2025 

Options: Show Zeros 
-~iiffype--:-,,_- ''.:i::i.~-~{-- -·:_c:~:Q9~·~:m_e:_n(rl~in~er/ 

Bill 10/10/2025 ·,Nv"o22n 

BJ/I 10/10/2025 INV-02282 

Bill 10/l0/202S INV-02287 

Bill 10/10/2025 INV-02289 
Bill 10/10/2025 INV-02316 

Bi!f 10/10/2025 JNV-02323 

BJ/I 10/10/2025 INV-02339 

Bill 10/10/2025 INV-02340 

Bill Payment 10/10/2025 19278 

Bi!J 
Bil/Payment 

Bill 

Bill 
Bill 
Bllf Payment 

Bil 
Blll 
Bill 
Bill Payment 

Bill 

Bill Payment 

Bill 
Bill Payment 

am 
Bill 

Bill 

Bill 

BiO 
Bill Payment 

Bill 

Bill Payment 

Bill 
Bill Payment 

BIii 

Bil! 
Bill 
Bill Payment 

Bill 

BUJ 
Bill Payment 

BJ/I 
B~I Payment 

Bill 

Bill 

Bill 
Bill 

Bill 
am Payment 

Bill 

Bi/I 

Bi/I Payment 

Bill 

B11 
Si/I 

BifJ 

Bil/Payment 

SJ_OCT 2025 STRS EE/ER 

10/27/2025 Cootrlb 

10/27/2025 1934S 

10/20/2025 INV-01386 

10/20/202S /NV-01374 

10/20/2025 JNV-01373 

10/22/2025 19334 

10/10/2025 JNV-01365 

10/10/2025 INV-01366 

10/10/202S INV-01364 

10/10/202S 19283 

10/20/2025 "" 10/22/2025 19336 

SJ Use Tax True Up Ql Jul 

10/30/2025 25 to Sep 25 

l0/30/202S ACH 10.29.2025 

10/10/2025 !NV-04054 

10/10/2025 INV-04079 

10/10/2025 INV--04087 

10/10/2025 JNV-04093 

10/10/2025 INV-04094 

10/10/2025 19284 

10/27/2025 INV-01557 

10/28/2025 19357 

10/20/2025 /NV-01547 

10/22/2025 19340 

10/10/2025 /NV-01512 

10/10/2025 INV-01523 

10/10/2025 INV-01533 

10/10/2025 19294 

10/27/2025 /NV-00945 

10/27/2025 INV-00940 

10/28/2025 19358 

10/20/2025 /NV-00935 

10/22/2025 19343 

10/10/2025 INV-00921 

10/10/2025 INV-00931 

10/10/2025 INV-00929 

10/10/2025 INV-00913 

10/10/2025 JNV-00926 

10/10/2025 19275 

10/27/2025 INV-09695 

10/27/2025 INV-09788 

10/28/2025 19351 

10/20/2025 INV-09722 

10/20/2025 INV-09736 

10/20/2025 JNV-09742 

10/20/2025 INV-09758 

10/22/2025 19321 

Page S of 15 

SJ_OCT 2025 STRS EE/ER Conlrib 

SJ_OCT 2025 STRS EE/ER Contrib 

SJ Use Tax True Up Ql Jul 25 to Sep 25 

SJ Use Tax True Up QlJu/ 25 to Sep 25 

A·m·~u~t 
(707.83) 

(366.83) 
(186.00) 

/372.00) 
/l,508,67) 

(372.00) 
(961.00) 

{124.00) 

5,435.33 

0.00 
(281,910.17) 

281,910.17 

0.00 
(1,479.55) 

/1,20650) 
(1,153.58) 

3,839_63 

(1,365.25) 

(1,567.18) ~ 
(1,407.58) 

4,340.01 

o.oo 
(27,218.00) 

27,218.00 

0.00 
(55,630.00) 

55,630.00 

0.00 
(1,080.00) 

(1,620.00) 
(360.00) 

(1,440.00) 

(1,440.00) 

5,940.00 
o.oo 

(441.25) 

441.2S 

/685.00) 

685.00 

(890.13/ 

(849.75) 
(1,052.75) 

2,792.63 

o.oo 
(32.00) 

(160.00) 

192.00 

(192.00) 

192.00 

/128.00) 

(224.00) 

(128.00) 

{256.00) 

(128.00) 

864.00 

o.oo 
(3,635.50) 

(200.00) 

3,835.50 
{370.SO) 

(26.67) 

/32.50) 

(26.67) 

456.34 



Transaction 
Bill payment #19281 • E-Therapy Intermediate, 

lNC(CAVA@ San Joaquin) 

Amount Unapplied- Bill Payment 11-19321- £-Therapy 

Intermediate, INC{CAVA@ San Joaquin} 

Amount Unapplled- BIil Payment 1119281 - E-Therapy 
Intermediate, lNC{CAVA@ San Joaquin) 

Bill Payment 1119346- Communicology, Inc., OBA, 

TeleSesh{CAVA@ San Joaquin) 

Bill Payment 1119317 - Communico\ogy, inc., OBA, 

TeleSesh(CAVA@ San Joaquin) 

Bill Payment 11-19273- Commun!cology, Inc., OBA, 

TeleSesh(CAVA@ San Joaquin) 

Amount Unapp\ied - Bill Payment 1119273-
Communico!ogy, Inc., OBA, TeleSe5h(CAVA@5an 

Joaquin) 

Bill Payment nACH 10.30.2025- 1'12 MANAGEMENT 

INC 

a ill Payment #ACH 10.23.2025-ADP, lnc.{CAVA@San 

Joaquin\ 

Bill Payment IIACH 10.10.2025- ADP, lnc.(CAVA@ San 

Joaquin) 

a ill Payment#ACH 10.09.2025-ADP, lnc.{CAVA@San 

Joaquin) 

Bill Payment #19332- Green Hasson & Janks 

UP{CAVA@SAN JOAQUIN) 

K12: SA: Full Financials CA Node: CAVASJ 
Board Disbursements A/P Payment History by Vendor 

October 01, 2025. October 31, 2025 

B_lll_-Type 

Bill 
Bill 

Bill 

ern 
Bil\ 

Bill 

Bni 
e,11 

Bill 
e;\I 
Bill 
Bill Payment 

Bill 

Bill 

Bill Payment 

Bill 
Bui 

Bill Payment 

Bill 
Bili 

Bill 

Bill 

Bil\ 
Bill 
Blll 

Bill 

Bill 
Bill Payment 

Bill 

Bill 

Bill 

Bill 

Bill 

Bill 

Bill 

Bill 

Bill 

Bi11 Payment 

Bill 

Bill Payment 

Bill 
Bi\l Payment 

Bil\ 

B\l\Payment 

Options: Show Zeros 
Date _Document NumbeJ' Memo 

10/10/202S INV•09603 

10/10/2025 INV-09585 

10/10/2025 lNV-09631 

10/10/2025 \NV-09594 

10/10/202S lNV-09674 

10/10/'J..025 lNV•09687 

10/10/2025 INV.09661 

10/10/2025 INV-09709 

10/10/2025 INV-09670 

10/10/2025 \NV-09703 

10/10/2025 tNV-09648 

10/10/2025 19281 

10/27/2025 INV-01175 

10/27/2025 INV-01185 

10/28/2025 19346 

10/20/2025 lNV-01160 

10/20/2025 \NV-01151 

10/22/2025 19317 

10/10/2025 INV-01063 

10/10/2025 INV-01064 

10/10/2025 INV-OlOBO 

10/10/2025 \NV-01083 

10/10/2025 \NV•01092 
10/10/2025 lNV-01107 

10/10/2025 INV-01130 

10/10/2025 INV·01116 

10/10/2025 INV-0113B 

10/10/2025 19273 

\NV-003-19622 _ SJ-Apr .25-

05/12/2025 SS&T INV·003-19622_ SJ·Apr.2S-5S&T 

lNV•003-19929 _SJ-

05/22/2025 May.2S-5taffOLS INV--003-19929 _ SJ·May .25-Staf!OlS 

INV-003•20492 SJ-FY24--
06/25/2025 S5&TTrue Up lNV-003-20492_ SHY24-SS&TTrue Up 

\NV·003-20009 _ SJ-

06/10/2025 May.25-lease INV-003•20009 _ SJ-May. 25-lease 

1NV•003-20090 SJ-Jun.25• -
06/17/2025 COM INV•003-20090 _ SJ. Jun.25-COM 

INV-003•20134 _ SJ•Jun.25-

06/17/2025 MAT \NV--003-20134 - SJ-Jun.2S•MAT 

INV-003-20208 SJ-Jun.25• -

06/17/2025 ms \NV•003-20208 _ SJ.Jun.25-0lS 

\NV-003-2043S _ SJ-Jun.25-

06/23/2025 StaffOLS INV-003-20435 _ SJ•Jun.2S-5taffOLS 

INV-003·19976 SJ-FY2024• -
05/21/2025 2025-STAR360 

INV-003•20075 _SJ· 

07/14/2025 May.25·SS&T 
\NV-003-20565 SJ-Jun.2S· -

07/14/2025 5S&T 

10/30/2025 A.CH 10.30.2025 

SJ_OCT 2025 ADP Payroll 

10/27/2025 11-1 

10/23/2025 ACH 10.23.2025 

10/22/2025 
10/22/2025 

Sl_ADP Benefit 
\nvoice_OCT 2025 

ACH 10.10.2025 

\NV--003-19976 _ SHY2024-2025-STAR360 

lNV-003-20075 _ Sl•May.25·SS&T 

INV-003-20565 SJ-Jun.25-SS&T -
K12 October 2025 Payment 

SJ_OCT 2025 ADP Payro\111-1 {10.01.25-10.15.25) 
SJ_OCT 202S ADP Payro\111-1 {10.01.25-10.15.25) 

SJ_OCT 2025 ADP- Benefits {October 2025\ 

SJ_OCT 2025 ADP - Benefits {October 2025\ 

10/22/2025 

10 22/2025 

5J_SEP 2025 ADP Payroll 112 SJ_SEP 2025 ADP Payroll 112 (09.16.25 09.30.25) 

ACH 10.09.2025 SJ_SEP 2025 ADP Payroll 112 {09.16.25 09.30.25) 

&\I 10/20/2025 

------------------c'0i110'c~cmc•c"c'-~'°~/,22/2025 

31163 

19332 
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Amqurit. 
{245.13) 

(363.75) 

{1,258.65) 
(168.75) 

{32.50) 

{333. 75) 

(26.67) 
(32.50) 

{l,B71.15) 

{26.67) 
{1,673.38) 

6,032.90 

(0.00\ 

(0.00) 

{0.00) 

(4,453.81) 

(116.25) 

4,570.06 

(69.75) 

{3,443.07) 

3,512.82 

(3,335.38) 

(1,852.60) 

(59.00) 

{3,862.48) 
(69.75) 

{1,588.41) 
(2,791.10) 

(69.75) 

(116.25) 

13,744.72 
0.00 

(219,841.72) 

(2,420.00) 

{20,210.00) 

(4,515.22) 

(45,570.00) 

(17,875.00) 

(275,896.50) 

(1,320.00) 

(45,286.52) 

(31,250.99) 

{702,376.00) 

1,366,561.95 

"" (398,839.46) 

39B,839.46 

(139,346.43) 

139,346.43 

(395,607.98) 

395,607.98 

o.oo 
(7,313.00) 

7,313.00 

""' 



K12: SA: Full Financials CA Node: CAVASJ 
Board Disbursements A/P Payment History by Vendor 

October 01, 2025 -October 31, 2025 

Options: Show Zeros 
:rran·sacuoir·•-- 0',Bitf'.fYPf?' ,··oiitfi:"i •• ,-- ·-- o6C!¥~1!a(tiiUiilb~i'' ',/~e~ti•-,,. 

Bili PaVm"en'i #i9359 ~ Adapted "Clii1d·S Pi.iYJCAVA"'@ 

San Joaquin) 

Bill Payment #19309-Speclalized Therapy Services 

rnc{CAVA@SAN JOAQUIN) 

Bill Payment #19360 • Kadlant, UC{CAVA @San 

Joaquin) 

Bill Payment #19349- Virtual Technofogles 

Group(CAVA@SAN JOAQUIN) 

Bill Payment #19335 - Virtual Technologies 

Group{CAVA@SAN JOAQUIN) 

Bill Payment #19316 ~ Allis Teletherapy(CAVA @ San 

Joaquin) 

Bfll Payment #19302-A>iis Teletherapy(CAVA @San 

Joaquin) 

Bill Payment #19328 - MK Innovations lnc dba The Silly 

Room(CAVA@San Joaquin) 

Bill Payment #19338 - Th era-Staffers {CAVA @San 

Joaquin) 

Bifl Payment#19274- Th era-Staffers {CAVA@San 

Joaquin) 

BUI Payment #19289 -Jennifer Murphy dba Jennifer 

Murph M.S.CCC-SlP {CAVA@SanJoaquinJ 

Bill Payment #19288 - Christy Bock dba Cornerstone 

Education al Solutions(CA VA @ San Joaquin) 

Bill Payment #19285 - Little Ears Therapy 

Centers(CAVA@ San Joaquin) 

BfJJ Payment #19342 - Amawn Capita I Services/CAVA 

@San Joaquin) 

Bill Paymeiit #19280- Amazon Capital Servkes{CAVA 

@ San Joaquin) 

Bill Payment #19327- Christopher Chaidez dba 

Upward Bound Schoof rnc.{CAVA@5anJoaquin) 

BilJ 
Bill Payment 

BIii 
Bill Payment 

Bill 
Bill Payment 

BJ/I 

Bill 
Bill 

Bill Payment 

Bill 
BM/Payment 

Bill 

Bill 
Bill 

Bill 

Bilf 

am 
Bi!f 

BY! 

Bi/t 

Bi/I 

BJ/I 
Bill 

BUI 

Bf/I 

Bill 

Bill 

Bill 
Bi/I Payment 

Bill 

Bill 
Bill Payment 

am 
Bill Payment 

mll 
BiUPayment 

Bi!I 

Bill 
BIi/Payment 

Bill 
Bil! Payment 

Bill 

Bill Payment 

Bill 
Bill Payment 

Silt 
S'il Payment 

8111 
Bill 
Bil/Payment 

Bill 

Bill 

10/27/2025 JNV-00622 

10/28/2025 19359 

10/10/2025 /NV-01412 

10/10/2025 19309 

10/27/2025 JNV·00312 

10/28/2025 19360 

10/27/2025 INV123398 

10/27/2025 INV123401 

10/27/2025 JNV123404 

10/28/2025 19349 

10/20/2025 INV123299 

10/22/2025 19335 

10/20/2025 INV-01942 

10/20/2025 /NV-01933 

10/20/2025 INV-01940 

10/20/2025 JNV-01924 

10/20/2025 JNV-01937 

10/20/2025 JNV-01969 

10/20/2025 /NV-01966 

10/20/2025 INV--01984 

10/20/2025 JNV-01960 

10/20/2025 INV-01980 

10/20/2025 INV-01981 

10/20/2025 INV--01971 

10/20/2025 INV-02023 

10/20/2025 INV-02024 

10/20/2025 INV·02020 

10/20/2025 INV-02021 

10/20/2025 INV-02022 

10/22/2025 19316 

10/10/2025 INV-01900 

10/10/2025 INV-01901 

10/10/2025 19302 

10/20/2025 INV·00819 

10/22/2025 19328 

10/20/2025 INV-00931 

10/22/202S 19338 

10/10/2025 INV-00904 

10/10/2025 INV-00912 

10/10/2025 19274 

10/10/2025 /NV-00142 

10/10/2025 19289 

10/10/2025 /NV-00626 

10/10/2025 19288 

10/10/2025 JNV-0023S 

10/10/2025 19285 

10/20/2025 13GN-JHHG-MKWL 

10/22/202S 19342 

10/10/2025 lKXF-CHQV-CKDK 

10/10/2025 1 YH4-FlXK-CNP3 

10/10/2025 19280 

10/20/2025 /NV-01078 

10/20/2025 INV-01082 
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••• ,,,·.;c;a;iji_ri~~f 

(1,739.21) 

1,739.21 

0.00 
(637.50) 

637.SO 

o.oo 
(3,552.25) 

3,552.25 

0.00 

(1,165.79) 

{840.13) 

(1,165.79) 

3,171.71 

{1,144.80) 

Ll44.80 

(94,00) 

(47.00J 
(138.75) 

(4S.71) 
(7S.00) 

(69.86) 

(47.00) 

(4S.SO) 
(50.00) 

{47.60) 

(46.00) 

{970.50) 

(1,930.00) 

(1,128.00) 
(1,109.25) 

{1,930.00) 

7,819,17 

(455.00) 

(265.SO) 

720.50 

0.00 

(5,319.75) 

5,319.75 
0.00 

(5,170.67) 

S,170.67 
(310.00) 

(4,009.33) 

4,31933 

0.00 
{1,316.00) 

1,316.00 

0.00 
(9,534.36) 

9,534.36 

0.00 
(300.00) 

300.00 

0.00 

(242.21) 

242.21 
(97.63) 

(133.14) 

230.77 

0.00 
(1,590.00) 

(2,944.50) 



Transactio!'\ • 
Bil! Payment #19327 - Christopher Chaidezdba 

Bi\! Payment #19282- Christopher Chaidez dba 

K12: SA: Full Financials CA Node: CAVASJ 
Board Disbursements A/P Payment History by Vendor 

October 01, 2025 - October 31, 2025 

Options: Show Zeros 
Bi1i"1ype· bite' OOC'U!Tle'nt NUinbe·r Memo 

Bi\l 10/20/202'!> INV-01079 
B,11 Payment 10/22/2025 19327 

Upward Bound School lnc.(CAVA@ San Joa11uin) Bill 10/10/202S \NV-01033 

Bill 

Bill 

Bill 

Blll 
Bill 

SHI 

Bill 

Bill 

10/10/2025 

10/10/2025 

10/10/202S 

10/10/2-025 

10/10/202s 

10/10/2025 
10/10/2025 

10/10/2025 

INV-01038 

INV-01039 

lNV-01047 

INV-01048 
INV-01058 

INV-01065 

INV-01068 

lNV-01067 

Amourit 
(840.00) 
5,374.SO 

(3,837.30) 

(1,590.00) 

(M0.00) 

(1,590.00) 

(M0.00) 
(2,355.60) 

(1,590.00) 

(2,355.60) 

(B40.00) 
Bill Payment 10/10/202s 19282 ------------~15,,8~-~} 

Biil Payment ll19329 - MileStones Therapy 

Group(CAVA@S3n Joaquin) Bill 10/20/2025 INV-00045 

Bill 10/20/2025 \NV-00038 

Bill Payment 10/22/2025 19329 

Bill Payment 1119291 - Milestones Therapy 

Group(CAVA@ San Joaquin) Bill 10/10/2025 INV-00028 

.. --~!.\l_~-~X:".~•-1_t_ _;_{IL;~f.~_{l_?_s_ 19291 

Bl\\ Payment 1119366 - California Virtual Academy@ 

San Diego(CAVA@SAN JOAQUIN) mil 10/30/202S SJ _OCT 25 lnterco_SD 
Bi!I Payment 10/30/2025 19366 

Bi11 Payment #19367 - California Virtllat Acadl!in'(@-

LA{CAVA@SAN JOAQUIN) Blll 10/30/2025 5J_lnterco OCT'25_LA 
B;\I Payment 10/30/2025 19367 

Bill Payment #19308 - eluma Uc {CAVA@SAN 

JOAQUIN) Bill 10/10/2025 VST-01268 

Bill Pay1nent 10/10/'UJ25 19308 

Bill Payment/119330 - Back5tage Hea\th{CAVA@San 
Joaquin) Bili 10/20/2025 INV-00049 

Bill Payment 10/22/2025 19330 

Bill Payment 1119287 - Backstage Health{CAVA @San 

Joaquin} Bill 10/10/2025 INV-00034 

Bill 10/10/2025 lNV-00039 

em Payment 10/10/2025 19287 

Bill Payment 1119341-AM Speech Therapy, lnc.(CAVA 

@SanJoa11uinJ 8111 10/20/2025 INV-00015 

Bill Payment 10/22/2025 19341 

Bill Payment 1119277 - AM Speech Therapy, lnc.(CAVA 

@ San Joaquin) Bn! 10/10/2025 \NV-00007 

Bill 10/10/1.025 INV-00011 

Bill 10/10/2025 lNV-00013 

Bill Payment 10/10/2025 19277 

Bill Payment 1119361. The Stepping Stones Group 

LlC(CAVA@San Joa11uin) Bill 10/27/2025 INV.01173 

Bill Payment 10/28/2025 19361 

Bil! Payment 1119339- TheSteppfng Stones Group 
LlC{CAVA@ San Joaquin} Bili 10/20/2025 !NV-01152 

Bill Payment 10/22/2JJ25 19339 

Bill Payment 1119292- The Stepping Stones Group 

LLC(CAVA@San Joaquin) Bill 10/10/2025 INV-01112 

sm 10/10/2025 INV-01118 

Bill 10/10/2025 INV-01134 

Bill 10/10/2025 INV-01140 

Bill Payment 10 10/202S 19292 

Bill Payment#19303 - Speech Therapy Unk lnc.(CAVA 

@San Joaquin) Blll 10/10/2025 INV·00016 
Bill Payment 10/10/2025 19303 

Bill Payment 1119344- DVTherapy lnc.(CAVA@San 

Joaquin) Bill 10/18/2025 \NV-00190 

Bill Payment 10/22/2025 19344 

Bill Payment 1119325 • California Teachers 

Associatlon(CAVA@SAN JOAQUIN) Bill 10/20/2025 Union Dues 09202S 

Bill Payment 10/22/2025 19325 

Bill Payment 1119300 - Bridge The Gap Sped, LLC(CAVA 

@ San Joaquin) Bill 10/10/2025 INV-00309 

lntercompany Settlement Oct 2025 

lntercompan_y Settlement Oct 2025 

lntercompany Settlement Oct 202S 
lntercompany Settlement Oct 2025 

{231.93) 

(60.00) 

291.93 
(90.00) 

0,00 

(209,213.00) 

__ 20_9,213.00 
0,00 

(310,s9·2.oo) 

310,892.00 

42'!_~ 
o.oo 

{589.00) 

589.00 

(645.00) 

(575.00) 

1,220.00 
0.00 

(110.00) 

110.00 

(55-00) 

(55.00} 

(31.25) 

141.25 

0.00 

(842.00\ 

M2.00 
(192.00) 

192.00 

(341.04) 

(364.00) 

(737.00) 

(89.50) 

1 S31.54 

0.00 
(260.00) 

260.00 

0,00 
{36.25) 

36.25 

0,00 

(11,180.00) 

11180.00 
0,00 

(2,22200) 

__________________ cmcllceac'cmc'c"'c.--'co,/>c0,/>coc>c'_cHc>c00,_ __________________________ ~2. 222.00 
000 
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K12: SA: Full Financials CA Node: CAVASJ 
Board Disbursements AJP Payment History by Vendor 

October 01, 2025 • October 31, 2025 

rra·ns~cti_~r<:"-_____________ ..... ·----• ___________ a110YP~---
_Ollt,i~ns: .-~-~o'N. Z!_ros_ 

·:0~_1e;:; -,--- -<-:.Q~elll!l_~l\t.1\JU!Tib~-r7 ;-,:M•iii:i"O 
Bm Payment #19296-SpeechRighter, mc.(CAVA@ San 

Joaquin) BIii 

Bf/I Payment #19318 -Chase Boyle dba Snow 

Cou11seling(CAVA @ San Joaquin) 

Bil! Payment #19347 - Presencelearnlng, lnc.(CAVA@ 

San Joaquin) 

Bill Payment #19331- Presencelearning, Jnc.(CAVA@ 

San Joaquin) 

Bill Payment #19310- Presencelearning, lnc.(CAVA@ 

San Joaquin) 

Bill Payment #19298-Vista Center for the Blind and 
Visually lmpalred{CAVA@San Joaquin) 

Bill Payment #19301-Tabitha Obligadon dba Behavior 
Education ConsultlngCenter(CAVA@San Joaquin) 

Bill Payment #19319- Q}(ford Consulting 

Services{CAVA@San Joaquin) 

Bill Payment #19350-Alyssa Guerrero(CAVA @San 

Joaquin) 

Bill Payment #19355-Jabbergym, llC{CAVA@San 

Joaquin) 

Bill Payment #19312-The Miri Center. A Profess1onal 

Psychologka! Corporation{CAVA @ San Joaquin) 

BIii Payment #19272 • Braille Ab!lities, UC{CAVA@ San 

Joaquin) 

am Payment #19362• The Phitlfps 

Academy(CAVA@SAN JOAQUIN) 

Bill Payment #19276-The PhUlips 

Academy{CAVA@SAN JOAQUIN) 

Bill Payment #19324 - Schoo! Pathways 

lLC{CAVA@SAN JOAQUIN) 

Bill Payment #19286- school Pathways 

UC{CAVA@5AN JOAQUIN) 

Bil/Payment 

Bill 

Bill 

am 
B'jl 

Bi/I 

Bill 

Bill 

Bill 
Bill Payment 

Bill 
Bill Payment 

Bill 

Bill 

Bill 

Bill Payment 

Bf/I 

Bill Payment 

811 

Sill Payment 

Bill 

Bill 

Bf/I Payment 

Bill 
Bill 

Bill 

Bm 

Bill 
Bill Payment 

Bill 

Bill Payment 

Bill 

Bf/I Payment 

Bill 

Bill Payment 

Bill 

Bil! Payment 

Bill 

Bill 

Bill Payment 

Bill 
Bill 

Bill 

Bill Payment 

Bill 
Bil/Payment 

Bill 
Bil/Payment 

10/10/2025 INV-00418 

10/10/202S 19296 

10/20/202s INV-00806 

10/20/2025 INV-00809 

10/20/2025 INV-00817 

10/20/2025 INV-00824 

10/20/2025 INV-00833 

10/20/2025 INV-00850 

10/20/2025 INV-00841 

10/20/2025 !NV-00856 

10/22/2025 19318 

10/27/2025 !NV-09541 

10/28/2025 19347 

10/20/2025 /NV-09530 

10/20/2025 /NV-09515 

10/20/2025 INV-09516 

10/22/2025 19331 

10/10/2025 tNV-09501 

10/10/2025 19310 

10/10/2025 INV-00124 

10/10/2025 19298 

10/10/2025 INV-00157 

10/10/2025 INV-00160 

10/10/2025 19301 

10/20/2025 JNV-02037 

10/20/2025 INV-02038 

10/20/2025 INV-02039 

10/20/2025 !NV-02035 

10/20/2025 INV-02036 

10/22/2025 19319 

10/27/2025 JNV-00012 

10/28/2025 19350 

10/27/2025 INV-00194 

10/28/2025 19355 

10/10/2025 INV•00594 

10/10/2025 19312 

10/10/2025 /NV-00352 

10/10/2025 19272 

10/27/2025 2025-2026.109 

10/27/2025 2025-2026.110 

10/28/2025 19362 

10/10/2025 2025-2026.047 

10/10/2025 2025-2026.048 

10/10/2025 2025-2026.072 

10/10/2025 19276 

10/20/202S INV-140•09352 

10/22/2025 19324 

10/10/2025 INV- 140--09263 

10/10/2025 19286 
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:::.'imo·~iff 
(1,996.88) 

1,996.88 

0.00 
{2,343.76) 

(1S6.2S} 

{175.00) 

{140.00) 

{140.00) 

(140.00) 
(175.00) 

(62.50) 

3,332.51 

o.oo 
(66.25) 

66.25 

(57.50) 

(4,292.52) 
(775.00) 

5,125.02 

(265.00) 

265.00 
o.oo 

(630.00) 

630.00 

o.oo 
{132.00) 

{240.00) 

372.00 

0.00 
(357.50) 

(1,897.50) 

{165.00) 

(65.00) 
(65.00) 

2,550.00 

o.oo 
{95.45) 

95.45 
o.oo 

(1.977.50) 

1,977.50 
o.oo 

(167.50) 

167-50 
,.oo 

{175.00) 

175.00 

0.00 
(7,551.77) 

(4,691.00) 

12,242.77 
(7,296.50) 

(2,660.25) 

(3,132.50) 

13,089.25 

o.oo 
(36,692.46) 

36,692.46 

(8,162.06) 

8,162.06 

o.oo 



rran_saction 
sm Payment #19314 - Ea5tVal\ey Education Center, 
lnc.(CAVA@ San Joaquin) 

Bill Payment 111!.1290- East Valley Education Center, 

lnc.{CAVA@San Joaquin) 

··Bill Payn-i.ent #19295- El Paseo (h!ldren's-Center, -

lnc.(CAVA@ San Joaquin) 

K12: SA: Full Financials CA Node: CAVASJ 
Board Disbursements AJP Payment History by Vendor 

October 01, 2025 - October 31, 2025 

Options: Show Zeros 
s_m Type Date Oo-Cllineilt Nurriber Memo 

Bill 10/20/2025 14876-4581A 

Bill 10/21/2025 1487&-4S82A 

Bi\\ Payment 10/22/2025 19314 

Bnl 10/10/2025 14876-4554A 

Bill 10/10/2025 14876-455SA 

. _B_l_l_~~a_y~~'"!t: ... ____ ;~I,;{!/~~~--... s'='="=o __ 

Bill 10/10/2025 \NV-01389 

e;U 10/10/2025 \NV-01400 

~-----------~----·-------- .~!~l'~."1='='='---"'°"'='°olc'c°'='-="c'='='---------------------
Bill Payment #19352 -An ova Education and Behavio1 

Consu!tation(CAVA@SAN JOAQUIN) 

Bill Payment #19297 -Anova Education and Behavior 
Consultation{tAV A@SAN JOAQUI NJ 

Sill Payment #19304- Noiable lncdba Kami{CAVA@ 

San Joaquin) 

Bi\\ Payment/119305- 1 Therapy\CAVA@ San Joaquin) 

Bill Payment 11-19307 Sy!nbal lnc{CAvA@San 

Joaquin) 

Bill Payment #19337- Growing Healthy Children 

Therapy Services, lnc.{CAVA@ San Joaquin) 

Bill Payment 11-19311- Growing Healthy Children 
Therapy services, lnc.(OWA@ San Joaquin) 

Bill rayment#l9313- Point Quest Education CV, 
LLC(CAVA@San Joaquin) 

Bill Payment #19315 Judith A. Kroeger, lnc.(CAVA@ 
San Joaquin) 

Bill Payment #19326- 1nspc1ity-Cobra(CAVA@ San 

Joaquin) 

BUI Payment 1119353 - iTherapy(CAV A @ San Joaquin) 

Bill Payment 1119354 - Spectrum Center-Tara 
Hills(CAVA@San Joaquin) 

Bill Payment 1119363 • Specialiied Education of 
California lnc(CAVA@San Joaquin} 

Bill Payment#193G4- California Virtual Academy@ 
Klngs(CAV A@SAN JOAQUIN} 

Bill Payment #19365- California Virtual Academy@ 

Fresno(CAVA@SAN JOAQUIN) 

e,1I 
Bill 

Bill Payment 

Bill 
Bill 

SlllPayment 

Bill 
B,ll Payment 

Bill 
Bill Payment 

e,1I 
Bill Payment 

Bill 
Sil\ Payment 

Bil\ 

Bill Pay""!ent 

Bill 

Bill 
BUI Payment 

Bill 
Bill 

Bill Payment 

Sill 
Sill Payment 

B;\I 

Bill Payment 

811\ 
B~l 

Bill Payment 

Bill 
Bil\ Payment 

Bi\l 

Bill Payment 

Bil\ 
Bill Payment 

10/27/2025 12000958 

10/27/2025 120009S9 
10/Zil/2025 19352 

10/10/2025 11710477 

10/10/2025 11710478 

10/10/2025 19297 

10/10/202s \NVOICE-238398 

10/1~/2025 19304 

10/10/2025 INV-00010 

10/10/2025 19305 

10/10/2025 INV-00009 

10/10/2025 19307 

10/20/2025 lNV-00403 
10/22/2025 19337 

10/10/2025 lNV-00399 

lJJ/10/2025 19311 

10/21/2025 645462 

10/21/2025 645S25 

lJJ/22/2025 19313 

10/20/2025 INV-00060 

10/20/2025 INV-00070 
10/22/2025 19315 

10/20/2025 7/31/25-8/31/25 

lJJ/22/2025 19326 

10/27/2025 INV-00018 

10/28/2025 193S3 

10/27/2025 !NV-000057715 

lJJ/27/2025 !NV-000062028 
10/28 2025 19354 

10/27/2025 INV22.9046 

10/28/2025 19363 

10/30/2025 SJ_OCT 25 lnterco_Kl 

10/30/2025 19364 

10/30/2025 
10/30/2025 

suntercoocr2s_FR 

19365 

Page 10 of 15 

-----------·------~-

---------------

-----------------

lntercompany Settlement Oct 2025 

lntercompany Settlement Oct 2025 

lntercompany Settlement Oct 2025 

\nlercompany Settlement Oct 2025 

Total 

Amount 
(8,227.50) 

(2,335.00) 

10,562.50 
(8,248.75) 

{8,512.50) 

.!6.2.~!l~. 
o.oo 

(4,350.33) 

(876.59) 

5,226.92 

o.oo 
(7,680.00) 

{7,482.00) 

15,162.00 

(4,295.00) 

\4,3Bl.50) 

8,676.50 

noo 
{199.00) 

_];~~-~9-
0.00 

(S2.08) 

52..08 

0.00 
(12.5.00) 

125.00 

o.oo 
(1,397.00) 

1,397.00 

\825.50) 

82.5.50 

0-00 
(15,624.00) 

(11,592.00) 

27,216.00 

0.00 

(8S1.SO) 

(444.17) 

1,295.67 

o.oo 
{500.00) 

soo.oo 
o.oo 

(229.16) 

2.29.16 

{5,900.49} 

(15,141.36) 

21,041.85 

o.oo 
(11,810.50) 

11,810.50 

o.oo 
{51,751.00) 

51,751,00 

0-00 
(36,049.00) 

36,049.00 

0.00 
• ·-· O.oo 

3,677 ,640-. 19 



Transaction Summary 

CAVA@ San Joaquin 

Vendor 
Renaissance Learning, Inc 

Everway LLC 

Zoom Video Communications, Inc. 

Los Angeles Marriott Burbank Airport Hotel 

Barrington Staffing Services 

Pitney Bowes Bank Inc Purchase Power 

Smile From The Inside, Inc. 

The Stepping Stones Group LLC 

Express Employment Professionals 

DataBasics, Inc. 

Document Tracking Services 

FusionPlus Inc 

City Printing Graphics 

Select Staffing 

Green Hasson & Janks LLP 

AppleOne Employment Services 

Solution Tree 

UPS 

The Back Room Inc 

UBEO Business Services 

Supreme Facility Services, Inc. 

De Lage Landen Financial Services Inc. 

Southern California Edison 

Reading Horizons 

AT&T Mobility 

Tech to School 

Quill Corporation 

Comm-Core 

Conejo Valley Electric 

ULINE 

Amazon 

Certified Languages International 

Everon, LLC 

Ontario Refrigeration 

Crisis Prevention Institute 

Interpreters Unlimited 

Bill.com 

Jose's Gardening Services 

Pitney Bowes Global Financial Services 

Waste Management 

BlueTriton Brands, Inc 

Paper Recycling & Shredding 

Amount 
7,069.42 
4,129.10 

3,651.71 

3,638.40 
3,307.18 

3,065.89 

2,883.40 
2,567.06 

1,611.33 
1,414.95 

1,080.00 

1,054.90 
1,053.39 

979.26 

840.27 
829.07 

811.47 

578.38 

517.61 
467.06 

462.75 

450.00 
444.82 

394.30 

378.64 

330.58 
321.35 

277.02 
230.67 

216.07 

147.32 
142.50 

133.42 
129.96 

117.06 
109.80 

105.84 

84.39 

58.53 
51.81 

43.57 

31.79 



Transaction Summary 

CAVA@ San Joaquin 

Vendor 
Orkin 

Amazon 828 Prime 

Grand Total 

Amount 
21.80 

19.46 

46,253.29 



Transaction Detalls 
CAVA@ San Joaquin 

Emplo)'<!e/Vendor 

Paper Recyding & shredding 

Paper Reci,cling & Shredding Toial 

De,cripticn for 
Coding Purpose, 

Office Expense Total 

Gt Account (Added) aa>< 

51802 Office Suppl/es Expense : 
Office Supplies • COS 101 Genera! 

54302: Postage & Delivery Expense , 

Messenger & Delivery 101 General 

21!0SPEO 

!nvol<e Number Time Period 
Total Invoice 

A.mount 
113.00 

LlC612043 September (9-25) 
LLC613224 October (10-9) 113.00 

226.00 
226.00 

649,87 
LLC 000073Y6Snss September (9-20} 

LLC 000073YG8E39S Sep!embr (9-11) 1,185-16 
LlC000073Y68E405 October (10--4) 699.34 
lLC000073Y68E415 October (10-13) =.oo 
lLC 000073Y68f.425 October (10-18) 232.46 
LlC OOOOV9159W385 September (9-20) 214.03 
lLC OOOOV9159W395 September (9-27) 141.30 
LtCOOOOV9159W405 October (10--4) 229.15 
LlC0000\191S9W415 October (10.11) 62.56 
llC OOOOV9159W425 October (10-18) 158.42 

UPS"To-,.-, ---" ·-- Shippi~g0,•c•c•'------------------------------------" 4,3_;i.19 

waste Management 

Barrington St.>ffinc Services 

Operatio;,;, ~i,,i 
Housekeeping Services 

Operations and Housekeeping 
Servke,Tolal 

53400 Rent and Utilities: Repairs 
and Maintenance 

51806 Professional svc, & Outside 
labcr: Outside Labor/Temporary 

101 General 

Help 101 General 

21!0SPED 

I.LC 7246459-0283·9 

LlC7246474-0W3-!! 

tLC45019 
llC4S034 
lLC45049 
lLC45063 

llC45076 
LlC45019 
lLC45034 

llC45049 
lLC4506.'l 
LLC45076 

4,.~~.:f-19 
171,31 

October 
October 197.01 

368.32 

36JJ.l2 
1,404.63 

September (9-21) 

September (9-18) 1,402.00 
October (l0--5) 1,407.61 
October(l0.12) 1,400.60 
October (10.19) 1,663.00 
September (9·21) 4,125.61 
September (9-28) 4,114,18 
Octoberj!0--5) 4,119.15 
October (10-U) 3,ias.os 
October (10-19) 2,744.91 

B~rrington.Staflin Se,-,c,;c,.=,.c.,c,-"-"°"c"c"c•e"c"c'•=••c••c' __________________________________ -c~~:---25,670.94 
25,670.94 

~;c 

Supreme Facility Service,, Inc. 

:S~Pr~mo:-ra·ciiiiv"s".;~c~;~·;nc:·,:~·i;;1 

Amazon 

Amazon Total 

Quill eo,po,ation 

AT&T Mobility 

AT&T Mobil1tyTo1al 

The Back Room Inc 

AppleOne Employment Seniic"' 

Outside Service-General 
Otltside Service-General Tota! 

Operation, and 

___ s":~l<es Total 

Offi<:e Expense 

Office Ellpen,eTotal 

Oflke Ellpen,e 

,. , Office Expense Total 

Cotnmunfcation, 

Communication, Total 

Outside Sorvlce-General 

Oul<ide service-Genera! Total 

Outside Seniice 

Outside senii"" Total 

5lBOI Professional SVCS & Outside 
labor: Other Professional Se,vke, 101 General 

53400 Rent and uui;t!e<: Repair, 
and Maintenance lD1General 

7,500.00 
lLC INV-1027 O<tober (10-1) 

7,500.00 
7,500.00 
3,290.00 

llC4589 October (10-1) 

3,290.00 

S2S020ffiCe'SUpp11e=,;,_=,.=,= .. =,=======================,,;si,C= 3l_~.oo 
26.19 

Office Suppl/es - COS 101 General 

52802 Offi<:e Supplies Expense: 

Office Supplies - COS 101 General 

53801 Phone & Internet Expense: 
Telephone 101 General 

Sl801 Professional Svcs & Outside 
Lobor : Other Professional Se,vlces 101 Gene,al 

518DliProfess!on•I Svcs & Outside 
Labor·, OU1slde Labor/femr»ra,y 

Help 101 General 

112--665:13H·5973023 September 
1l2-280"},844·191S431 September 
U2·1968827-24010l8 October 
111·8594243-891062S October 
111-4033157·8666638 October 
lH-9586083-5549047 October 
111-0482305·0096235 October 
111·3499024-7757009 October 
lll-4843n8-8724104 October 
111·8079526-7584221 October 

!12-43813S7·9351466 October 
111-6188964·5517047 October 
111·5896208-3611459 October 
111-4395610-3011452 October 

LLC45768325 September (9-15) 

LlC45~203 September {9-30) 
lLC 45990264 September (9-30) 

llC4599027i September (S-30) 

ttC80557846671578092825 October 

LlCl438!47016 October 

LlCINV-3979 September (9-30) 

LLCOl-7167669 September (9-W) 
LLCOl-717").140 September {9-27) 
LlCOl·7176G85 Octoborjt0--4) 
llCOl-71!10061 October (10-15) 

47.31 
399,10 

41.91 
109.75 

50.71 
9,63 

10.71 
105D8 

56.16 
131.67 

28.36 
15.43 
14.25 
1,047.36 
1,047.36 

943.59 

548.89 

608.aG 
183.38 
2,284.72 

2,2114.n 
930,09 

1,761.93 

2,692.02 
2,sn.02 
3,600.00 

3,680.00 
3,680-00 
1,473.60 

1,473.60 

l.473.60 
1,473.60 
5,8'J4.40 

.A~pl~O...,fan~l~~"."•oi,ic··5c;;._,c··;c'"c'c•c•c'----------~=~~~~~~-----------------------=~c 
55001 Due,, Memberships & 
Research Svcs: Memberships 

5,894.40 
1.439.00 

Bill.corn 

iiii:C~mTotal 

Southern CaHfornia Edi,on 

Dues and Member,hlps 
Dues and Member,h!p,: Tola! 

lltffitie, 

Utilities To1al 

De I.age Landen Finanda!5en,icos ln<c. Equipment Rental Expense 

53302 Rent and Utilllie, UliHties, 
CAM. and Roal Estate 

55304 Facllrne, & Equlprneot 

101 General 

101 Genetal 

Rental l'xpense :Equipment Rental 101 General 

25103185282 October 

1,439.00 
1,439.00 
3,162.51 

LLC70020318968l. 101025 September 

3,162.Sl 
3,162.51 

3,181.46 
LLC 59254&889 October 
ltCS92739808 October (lD-il) 17.87 

" 
15.89 

15.B9 
31.79 
31.79 
91.41 

166.70 
9!!.36 

91.SS 
31.70 
25.95 
17.13 

27.79 
7.59 

19.21 
578.38 

S78.38 
24.10 

;1.11 

51.81 

St.al 
197.57 

197.20 
197.99 
197.00 
233,91 

500.26 
498.88 
499.48 

398.82 
,~~ 

3,307.18 
3,307.18 

1,054.90 

1,054.90 
1,054.90 

462.75 

462.7S 

462.75 
,,~ 

6.65 
56.15 

S.M 
15.44 

7.13 
1.35 
1.51 

14.78 
,,oo 

"~ ,.~ 
2.17 
,.oo 

147.32 
147.32 
132,n 

77.20 
85,64 

1S.7S 
321.35 
321.35 
130.82 

147.82 
3711.64 
318.64 

517.61 

517.61 
517.61 
207.27 

207.27 
207,27 

207.17 
829.07 

.... ___ 829.07 
105,84 

105.84 
105.84 

444.81 

444,82 

444.82 
447.48 

2.51 



Transaction Details 
CAVA@ San Joaquin 

~-uiie_ L.an_de_~ _Fin_a_nti~I _Se_~_i_ce_,_,!n<_, 
De Ulge i:;_;.;den f;!1~nda\ s;,,,,,;~os 1,;,. -­

l.~!.~.\_ 

Smllo From The ln,Jde, Inc. 

£!'_~~~• Employment Professional, Total 

C:.rtified L.an~uage, International 

Deso,;ption for 

aidln~ Purpo,e, 

Equipment Rental Expense Total 

• •• • ·si8Di'"P;:-oie;:;:io;;~1s.;c;--&·ou·1;,;;e .. • 

Out,ideServi<e 

O...Uide Service-Gel\eral 

Labor: Other Professional Service, 101 General 

Labor Outside labor/femporaf)' 
Help 

51801 Professional Svcs & Outside ' 
1.abot: other Ptolesslonal Services 

101General 

3ZO Supp- HD Services 

Invoke Number 

ll!.'.i228 
LLC2n9 

LLC32928602 
LLC 32956707 
LLC32988H8 
LLC 33023310 

U.C330S3040 

llC 74586003025 

Time Period 
Total Invoice 

Amount 

··---·i"s.ooo:oo··-
October 
October 

September (9-21) 
September (9-28) 
October (lO-S) 

October (10-12) 
October (10-19) 

September 

5,500,00 

2,864.00 

<.864.00 
2,29:LZO 
1.14~.60 
11,456,00 
U,456.00 

3,723.00 

450.00 

450-00 

773.60 

~02.B3 
402.83 

322.27 
161.13 

1.611.>3 
1,611.33 

142.50 

6,;irne.i "i,;;ng~~g,;; 0lniefO~tlOn.1·i-01a'( 
Outs!deServke-GenerolTotal ·------------------------­ 3,723.00 

Pltney Bowe, Bank Inc Purchase 
Powe, 

Pi\ri;;_v iiOWO, B~~I< in~ PUf,h~~e P0Wer 

Total ____ ,, 

Document Trackfng S,,rv!ce, 

ULINE 

Po,1age 
Po,tage Total 

Out,f<le Service-General 

0Ul$lde Service-Genera\ Total 

54301 Postage & Dellvery[xpense: 
Postage 101 Genera! 

51801 Pro[e<,ional Svc, & Ouiside 

Labor :other Profe<;ional Services 41DSUPP-Tramcrlpts 

office Supplies - COS 101 Genera\ 

-,-cc"==-~-~-,-oo";c.,-,.-,-------~c 3,723.DO 

21,797.45 
101625 

tLC fl9306S49 
LLC T -930650089 

LLC 198515501 

October (10-16) 

September 
S.ptembor 

5-eptembe, (9-30) 

U,797.45 
21,797.45 3,06S.a9 

2,725.00 ,0000 

7,985 55 880.00 

10,711.65 1,080.00 

Office E>pen,e 

_9.!!!:!.~yen,e Tota\ ------------------~1,,?36,21 Z16.D7 

_2_~~,.~?-
58.53 

Pitney Bowe, Global Rnandal Services Office ""!'•me 

Everon,lLC 

Orkin 

Oi,i, Prevent!on ln,titute 

Tech to S<hool 

!11ueTriton Brands, Inc 

Housekeep]ng Service, 

Operation< and llou,el:eeping 
Servico,Total 

Operation, and 
Housekeeping S<arvices 

Operation• and Housekeeping 
Service, Total 

OJmmu nloation> 
.. O,mmunication, Total 

Non KU OJuiculum 

Non Ktz Cu.,1rnlumTotal 

ai,,..,uter E,q>ense 
a,mputer Expeme Total 

OfficeE><p<!me 
Office pP•n•e Total 

Non K12 Curricu\um 
Non K12 OJrricu!um Total 

·szwzo1t;-~~-su;;pir;;-; i:'>P~~-,e ·;-··· 
omce supplies - cos 

and Maintenance 

53400 Rent and Utilities Repairs 
an<l Maintenance 

53801 Phone & Internet Expense: 
Telephone 

56410 Program fees & other 
lnstructkmal: Program Fees Non 
Kl:l Cuuiculum 

54811 Computer & Maintenance 

101Gene,a\ 

101 General 

101 General 

101Genera! 

280 SPED 

Expen,e: Repairs & Maintenance 280 SPED 

~2802 Office Supplies Expense: 
Oflf<'.!! Suppl;e; - COS 101 General 

13514 Prepaid Other 

13514 Prepaid other 2aosPEO 

• • • "Siiio"j""P;ole,sfonol Svcs & ouiS.ide"· -- ... 

lnterp,eter, Unlimited Out,ido Sen,i,o-Genera\ tabor :Other Professional Services 101 General 

.?.~!-~!:1.~ .. s_~!:".•.:!,--<...•!.:~.:-~1 __ !~.~1-

Lo, Mgelos Marriott Burbank Airport 

Hotel Travel al\d Conf•rences 

-~~-A~f~i~;-M~;;i;;\t "ii'~;b;nk 'Aiiport 

Hotel Total 

Se!<>ct Staffing Dut,ide Service 

Out,lde Servke Tota\ 

• • Sifa'iiP~~g;-,;;;;f.;;;-;-·&mher 
Instructional: Pro~rom Fee,. 
Professional Development 

51806 Professional Svcs & Outside 
labor : Outside Labor/Temporary 

S60iitle! 

Help 101 General 

LLC 1018258873 

lLC 15%49775 

LlC 159837608 

llC2S4280020 

LLC1107864 

llCMTS79034 

LlC05J87100330S9 

LLC00258359N 

LLC00269921N 

LLC43S356 

lLCPO 10/6/25·10/8/25 

LLC841ll33771 
LLC 8411151893 

LLC8411164343 
UC 8411188205 
llC8411i10814 

October (10-6} 

September (9-8) 
October]l0-8) 

October (10-7) 

October 

October (l0-8) 

September (9-26) 

September 

September (9-30) 

Oc!oberjl0.17) 

September 

~,s..~_6,_2_1 
416,11 

476,84 
948,59 

948.59 
155.()() 

155.00 

1ss.oo 

1,969.49 

1,969.49 
1,%9.49 
832,25 

83?.25 
8l2.2S 

2,309.28 

2,309.28 

2,309.211 
309.74 

309,74 
309.74 
27.243.42 
27,243.42 

3,871,88 
3,871.l!!I 

136.SO 
136.SO 

67,07 
133.42 

133.42 
2).BO 

21.80 

21,80 

277.-02 

111.02 
211.01 

117.06 

117.06 
117.06 
330.58 

330.58 

43.57 

43.57 
43.57 

3,574.83 
3,574.83 

5'>4.27 
554.27 

• ····2-1;ii67"."20 ___ ,,. __ 1_0,9.,.8.~. 
3,638.40 

October 

1,394.69 196.17 

September (S.14) 

September (S.21) 1,388.80 195.34 
September (9-28) 1,3%.78 196.46 

Oclober (10.S) 1,398.35 1%.68 
October (10-12) 1,383.lil 194.61 

6,962.24 gJS,26 

's,,i~cts1~ffingT,jia1 - .. -~--·---------~.,c,c,,c,c,.c«-ss-;oc,.c,s-,,-,c,coc,c,i<lc,----------------------c:c::OOc'"e.~e'------':..c"c:!o'c' 

The Stepping Stones Group LLC Subagroements for Servi,., 
Labor: Special EdUtalion 
Prnfe.,lonal Services 28/JSPW llC M0257B03 

LlCM02S55S3 
June 
August 11,332.50 1,622.26 



Transaction Details 
CAVA@ San Joaquin 

£mp!oyee/Vendor 
Description for 
Coding Pur o,e, 

Suba£reement, for Sen,ices 
The Stepping Stones Group LLC Total 

·Th~e"i,l)ing stone, Group 11.C Total 

City Printing Graphics 

Conejo Valley Electric 

c,;n~/0 Valley Ele<lric Total 

Dper,tlion, and 
Hou,ekeopln~ Sen,ice< 

Ope,atlons and Hou,ekeeping 
s..,w, ... Tota! 

GlAccount {Added) 

s2eo1 offiCes;_,-pp11e, Expense , 

Business &pense/Printlng & 
Reproduction 

53400 Rent and Utilities Repairs 
and Maintenance 

51801 Professional Svcs & Outside 

101 General 

101Gen•ral 

OataBaslcs, Inc. Outside Sen,i<e-General Labor: Other Profession•! Service, 101 General 

OataBa•ks, Inc. Total 

Ontario Ref,;ge,ation 

Outside Service-General Total 

Operations and 
Housekeeping Se,vices 

Operation, and Housekeep;ng 
Sen,ke>Totar 

53400 Rent and Utilities : Repairs 
and Maintenance 

o,;ta,fo Refrigeration Total 
=======~-------------c,cMa,>,sec~ogramFee,& oii,.;;-

Reading Ho,i?on, Non Kl2 Curri<ul11m 

ln,tructional : Program Fee, Non 

K12 curriculum 

101 Gener.ii 

.!BO SPEO 

lnv<>lc.. Number 

lLC25-32467 
LlC2S·32470 

lLC26882 

llCOS\5442 
LLCOatS575 

LLC GW36656M 

LlCINV73625 
llCINV73626 

Time Period 

September (9--3□) 

Tola! Invoke 

Amount 

17,932.50 

September (9--30) 160.88 

August (3-29) 

September 
October 

October (l0-1) 

Septembe, (S.25) 

6,617.33 
6,617.33 

1,640.00 

1,640.00 

1,640.00 
4,977.05 

S,082,75 
10,059.80 
10,059.80 
9i4.00 

924.00 

924.00 
2,405,60 

2,561.06 

l,'?2.3.:.'!! 
230.67 

?30.67 

700.04 

714.91 
1,414.95 
1,414.95 

129.96 

129.96 

333.43 

September {9--26) 439.20 60.87 

---=~----"'c0 "c~c'c~="cic11c'"c•c>c0 •c•c• ---------------------------------"',c•,-,·.".•.c",'.'-----"'.~,","'.,c'. 
Ji;OdingHotl,on<Tolaf ..., v 3 ~ 

Rena<Ssance teaming, Inc Non ~12 Curriculum 13514 Prepaid O!he, 840 lREBG llCINV5574604 July (7·23) 52,717.50 7,069.42 

Solution Tree 

Green Has,on & Jank• l1P 

Non KllCurriculumTota! 52,71750 7,069.42 

Teacher Training Total 

Accounting Fees 

56313 Prog,am Fees & Other 

Instructional: Prog,am fee,• 
Professional Development 

5!;321 Program Fees& other 
lnstr<Jct;onal .Program fee, -

Accounting 

560 Title I 

101 General 

lLCS330791 
lLCS332293 

llC31172 

52,717.50 7,069.42 
2,240.00 331.70 

September (S.23) 
October (10-21) 3,240.00 479.78 

811.47 

September 

5,480.00 
5,480.00 
5,974.00 

G;~~n Ha, .. on 11,"JOhk, UP·r.:.t..1 A«auntin;.,~.•e•c'00"0'----- "·····" -
5

'S"c'c·
00
c------c=cc·" 

~=====~==-----------,c,c,00=,,c,,,"·t,ec,c,c,-,0c,,-m-,oc,-------------------------':'.i;~:~----S;:"e7:: 

UBEO Bmine,. Service• 

Zoo>m Video Communication,, Inc. 

Zoom Video Communkal!on,, !nc, Total 

Jo,e'< Gardening Sen,ice, 

Jme's Gardening Servke• Total 

Ama,on BlB Prime 

Equipment Mntal &pense 

. Equipment Rental E>cpe,.,.e Tota! 

Non Kl2 C:Ur,ictlum 
Non KlZ Curriculum Total 

Mat..riofs and Supplies 
Mate,!al• and supplies Total 

Operations and 
Hou.el<eeping Service< 

Operation, and Housekeeping 
Services Total 

Dues and Memberst,ips 
Dues and Membership, Total 

Rental Exp,,nse: Equipment Rental 101 General llCS04S648 

56410Program fees & other 
lnstr11cUonal ; Program foes - Non 

Kll CUtriculum 

56334 Program fees & Other 
Instructional: Program fee, Non 

KiZTeacher Material, 

53400 Rent and Util/tles Repairs 
and Maintenance 

55801 Oues,Memberships & 
Re,ea,ch Socs : Member,hlps 

41!0 SUPP - Student Training LlC INV3262382S7 

41!0 SUPP·StudentTraining LtC INV3:-l21!4592 

101 General LLC3019 

101 Genera! 

October (10-13) 

October (10-18) 

September (9-18) 

August 

October 

3,320.61 

29.00 

~-00 
40,510.00 

40,510.00 
40,539.00 

138.35 

1383S 

467.06 

467.06 
,.oo 

4.oa 
3,647,64 
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TO: CALIFORNIA VIRTUAL ACADEMY AT SAN JOAQUIN 

GOVERNING BOARD ~ liilliilliil~MfElm 
BOARD REPORT #13 /Mlrlrln)lW\'l lbWJ 

VIA: CALIFORNIA VIRTUAL ACADEMY STAFF 
December 9, 2025 

SUBJECT: Human Resources Executive Search Services Agreement 

PROPOSAL: It is proposed that the Governing Board of California Virtual Academy at San 
Joaquin approve the executive search services agreement with Storbeck Search LLC, a DSG global 
company. 

BACKGROUND: As a result of internal analysis and market research, California Virtual 
Academy at San Joaquin has identified a need to expand and develop its Human Resources 
depaitment. Collectively, across all 13 CA VA, Insight, and IQ schools, enrollment and staff 
have nearly doubled in size since FY 2019-20, the statt of the pandemic, and continues to grow. 
The Human Resources department, which services all 13 CAVA, Insight, and IQ schools, 
alternatively, has not added any new full-time positions during the same time frame. 

In addition to restructuring HR processes and re-aligning current Human Resources personnel 
and roles, California Virtual Academy at San Joaquin identified a need to hire the positions listed 
below. These high-level and highly visible roles will help provide strategic alignment between 
the workforce and the Organization's goals, improve talent management and retention, ensure 
legal compliance, and foster a positive organizational culture: 

1. Executive Director, Human Resources 

2. Director, Talent Acquisition 
3. Payroll Manager 

BUDGET IMPLICATIONS: Upon approval, California Virtual Academy at San Joaquin will 
authorize the Chief Business Official to enter into an agreement (attached) with Storbeck Search 
LLC, a DSG Global company, to screen, interview, and present qualified candidates to School 
leadership. The school will be charged a retainer for each of the 3 search engagements. We 
estimate California Virtual Academy at San Joaquin will be responsible for $21,098 of the total 
retainer costs, based on California Vittual Academy at San Joaquin' s portion of total enrollment. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: It is recommended that the Governing Board authorize the Chief 
Business Official to enter into an agreement with Storbeck Search LLC. 



PREPARED BY: 
Francis "Paco" Burke 
Chief Business Official 

PRESENTED BY: 
Francis "Paco" Burke 

Chief Business Official 

Ayes: 4 No: 0 

Approved: _Yes_ Witnessed: 

Name Ave 
Penny Wilkins X 
Dana Tavlor X 
Caitlin Gale 
Victoria Cortez X 
Kevin Odell X 

No 

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED 
April Warren 
Head of School 

Abstain: 0 

Date: 12/9/2025 __ 

Abstain Absent Moved Second 
X 

X 
X 
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November 25, 2025 

Francis Burke 
Chief Business Officer 
California Virtual Academies 
50 Moreland Road 
Simi Valley, CA 93065 

Dear Francis, 

DSG Global 

We are pleased that California Virtual Academies ("Client") has engaged Storbeck Search LLC (the "Firm"), a DSG 
Global company, on an exclusive basis to provide executive search services. This engagement letter ("Agreement") 
sets forth the terms pursuant to which the Firm will perform said services on behalf of your organization. 

Scope of Services and Time Period 
The Firm will screen, interview, and present qualified candidates to Client to fill the roles of (i) Executive Director; 
and (ii) Director of Talent Acquisition; and (iii) Payroll Manager (the "Position" or "Positions"). The term of this 
Agreement (the "Term") shall commence on execution of this Agreement and will continue for the duration of the 
searches or an initial period of twelve ( 12) months. The parties will have the ability to extend this Agreement if 
mutually agreed, except as otherwise provided herein. 

Retainer, Search Fees, and Expenses 
The Firm works on a retainer (the "Retainer") arrangement per engagement. For purposes of these search 
engagements, the total Retainer will be a nonrefundable flat fee arrangement of $150,000. The flat fee for each 
Position is as follows: 

(i) ED - $55,000 
(ii) Dir TA - $55,000 
(iii) Payroll Mgr - $40,000 

Each Retainer will be invoiced in three (3) installments: the first of $60,000 total due on execution of the engagement 
letter; the second of $45,000 total due at forty five (45) days following the start of the engagement; and the third of 
$45,000 total due upon presentation of the first qualified shortlist of candidates for each search. Invoices are due 
for payment upon receipt with preference for electronic payment via ACH transfer (instructions will be provided upon 
receipt of signed Agreement). Upon completion of the search engagements, Client shall provide the Firm with the 
signed letters of accepted employment by the placements. 

During the course of this Agreement, the Firm will charge for direct and indirect expenses. Direct expenses are costs 
associated with the candidate development, interview and overall selection process. Firm will get advance written 
approval from Client for any single direct expense exceeding $600 and a total direct expense cap of $7,500 unless 
otherwise approved. Examples include, but are not limited to, candidate travel, consultant travel, project-specific 
advertising and mailing costs, and services of a third-party vendor to perform background checks, press searches, 
and candidate assessments. Expectations for direct expenses are reviewed with Client at project commencement 
and are invoiced as incurred on a monthly basis. To ensure search engagements benefit from the full depth of Firm 
resources, an indirect expense fee equal to 3% of the total Retainer fee (billed over the three (3) installment invoices) 
is charged. This fee covers a portion of the aggregated costs that provide essential engagement support, including 
secure company-wide systems, specialized third-party technology licenses, advanced data analytics, and the use 
of Firm's Al-assisted behaviors and values profiling tool for up to two (2) short-listed candidates per search. These 
tools and systems are designed to provide clients with richer insights, greater accuracy in fit assessment, and a 
more efficient, high-impact search process. 

A charge of 1.5% per month is imposed on any portion of an invoice outstanding for more than ninety (90) days 
after the billing date. The Firm reserves the right to put on hold, or cease providing, services in the event the payment 
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schedule (as outlined above) is not followed. The Firm is entitled to recover reasonable attorneys' fees, costs, and 
expenses incurred with respect to a payment dispute and in any appeal. 

Additional Hires 
If more than the three (3) expected candidates are hired through this search effort (an "Additional Hire"), a 
professional fee of 20% of the Additional Hire's actual total first year compensation will be payable for each additional 
individual hired upon receipt of the invoice. Any candidate presented, interviewed, or identified by the Firm in 
connection with this search who is hired by Client, or any affiliate thereof, for any position during the Term of this 
Agreement and within twelve ( 12) months after the expiration or termination of this Agreement or completion of the 
search engagement shall be deemed to have been hired through this search effort. Candidates sourced 
independently by Client shall be excluded. Any Additional Hire shall be excluded from search Replacement 
Guarantee referenced below. 

Termination/Postponement 
If during the Term of this Agreement Client chooses to discontinue consulting services for any reason, Client will 
forfeit any fees paid to Firm prior to the notice of cancellation. In the event of early termination, Client will receive a 
credit toward a future search equal to a 50% portion of the Retainer fee paid but not yet earned by the Firm as of 
the termination date, provided the future search is initiated within six (6) months of the termination date. Client shall 
pay any outstanding fees to Firm, including any direct expenses incurred prior to the notice of cancellation, unless 
otherwise agreed by Client and Firm. Any notice of cancellation must be in writing. If Client decides to postpone a 
search after it has commenced, upon resumption of the search, a new fee arrangement may need to be mutually 
agreed. If a search remains on hold for more than six (6) months, the search will be considered cancelled unless 
otherwise agreed in an addendum to this Agreement between the Firm and Client. 

Firm may request renegotiation of this Agreement only in the event of a material increase in scope, such as the 
addition of new roles or substantial expansion of required deliverables. 

Off Limits 
The Firm will not recruit the placements hired into the Positions as long as they remain employed by Client. The 
Firm will also not recruit any direct reports to the placed candidates for a period of two (2) years from the completion 
of the search engagements. 

Replacement Guarantee 
If a placed candidate hired through this search engagement leaves the Position for which a Retainer was paid within 
twelve (12) months of their start date, the Firm will reinitiate a search for the same Position as the original placement, 
under the following circumstances: (i) the placement's departure is for cause or the result of their inability to carry 
out the Position's responsibilities (expressly excluding death, disability, change of control resulting from asset or 
equity purchase, merger, consolidation, company relocation, or a commercially significant change in the 
responsibilities of the Position); or (ii) the placement resigns (for reasons that do not include a material change in 
the job requirements including an unanticipated relocation, a change in responsibilities or authority of the Position 
such that they are significantly different than represented at the time of hiring, or a resignation due to the discovery 
of an immoral, illegal, or inappropriate business practice on behalf of Client). Client is entitled to one (1) replacement 
search and said replacement search must be requested in writing within thirty (30) days of candidate's departure. 
The replacement search must be initiated within ninety (90) days of Client's notice to Firm, will have a duration of 
six (6) months, no additional fee other than direct expenses shall apply, and will require Client and Firm to sign an 
addendum to this Agreement. 

Advertising 
In accordance with pay transparency legislation, should Client elect to have the Firm advertise the Position on its 
behalf, the Position description will require: (i) a (good faith) range of compensation for the opportunity, 
commensurate with experience; and (ii) a statement broadly describing other fringe benefits, life, health, disability 
insurance, bonuses, stock options, and/or commissions as currently offered and applicable. Client will be required 
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to maintain records in order to demonstrate compliance with applicable law (may include the history of compensation 
ranges and any job description for each opportunity). 

Confidentiality 
During the Term of this Agreement, Client and Firm will provide each other with various information on potential 
candidates and additional Client related topics. This information is gained in confidence and therefore should be 
regarded as highly sensitive, proprietary, and confidential. Accordingly, it is understood and agreed that 
dissemination of this information shall be limited to employees and stakeholders of Client and Firm who are directly 
connected with this specific search, or whom a reasonable person would agree have a need to know. 

This section shall not apply to any information which (i) is or becomes publicly available through no fault of the 
receiving party; (ii) is already in the receiving party's possession without restriction on disclosure when disclosed by 
the disclosing party; (iii) is independently developed by the receiving party without use of confidential information; 
or (iv) is rightfully obtained from third parties without restriction on disclosure. 

Indemnification 
Each party agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the other including its owners, employees, officers, directors, 
shareholders, affiliates, and agents from and against actions, damages, and direct expenses arising out of: (i) the 
sole negligent act by the party in connection with the services provided or received under this Agreement; (ii) any 
breach of any covenant contained in this Agreement including any violation of the confidentiality obligations stated 
within; and (iii) any claims by candidates arising from any negligent act or omission by the party under this 
Agreement; provided the amount of damages shall not exceed the amount of the Retainer paid by Client. This 
indemnification shall remain in effect for a period of one (1) year from the start date of this Agreement and shall 
survive the earlier expiration or termination of this Agreement by either party. 

Limitation of Liability 
The Firm's liability in any and all categories and for any and all causes related to the screening, interviewing and 
placement of the candidate covered by this Agreement, and any and all causes arising under this Agreement, 
whether based in contract, tort, negligence, strict liability or otherwise, shall in the aggregate, not exceed the actual 
fees paid by Client to Firm over the Term of this Agreement. In no event will either party be liable for remote, 
incidental, consequential, punitive, indirect, or special damages, whether or not foreseeable, including without 
limitation, interruption or loss of business, profit or goodwill. As a condition for recovery of any liability, the Client 
must assert any claim against Firm within three (3) months after discovery or twelve (12) months after the effective 
date of the expiration or termination of the Agreement under which the liability arises, whichever is earlier. Any 
protection against liability for losses or damages afforded any individual or entity by these terms shall apply whether 
the action in which recovery of damages sought is based on contract, tort (including sole, concurrent, or other 
negligence and strict liability of any protected individual or entity) statute or on any other theory. To the extent 
permitted by law, any statutory remedies which are inconsistent with these terms are waived. 

Data Privacy 
During this Agreement, the Firm may provide the Client with personally identifiable information ("Personal 
Information") related to candidates or participants in assessments provided as part of the search engagement and/or 
persons who provide any view or opinion regarding the qualities or abilities of any candidate or participant, for any 
purpose. The Firm takes data privacy seriously and is committed to protecting the confidentiality of Personal 
Information consistent with applicable data privacy laws. The Personal Information the Firm provides to the Client 
is provided only for the use by Client in this engagement and may not be shared by Client with any other person or 
entity. The Client agrees to use the Personal Information only for this engagement, to protect the confidentiality and 
security of Personal Information consistent with the requirements of this Agreement and applicable law relating to 
data protection, and to destroy all such Personal Information immediately following termination of this engagement 
or sooner if requested to do so by Firm in writing. 
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Personal Data 
During the course of the search engagement the Firm and Client will access, collect, use, disclose, store, or 
otherwise process data that relates to identified or identifiable natural persons ("Personal Data"): 

(i) Each party will comply with all data protection and privacy laws, rules, regulations, and regulatory guidance, 
guidelines, and requirements ("Data Protection Laws") applicable to that party in exercising its rights or fulfilling its 
obligations under this Agreement. If the services provided under this Agreement require Firm to process the personal 
data of European Union or United Kingdom residents, the Firm will notify Client and the parties will work together in 
good faith to execute a Data Processing Addendum covering such processing. 

(ii) Each party represents that it owns, and/or has obtained all necessary rights and consents to, Personal Data it 
discloses to the other party and provided any notices ( or confirmed that such notices were provided) to data subjects 
as required by Data Protection Laws. Firm will obtain any required consents and provide all necessary notices to 
data subjects as required by Data Protection Laws. 

(iii) The Firm will only collect, disclose, and store Personal Data to perform the search services. Wherever possible, 
the Firm shall anonymize, aggregate, de-identify, and/or compile information collected on a generic basis so that it 
does not contain Personal Data. 

(iv) If the Firm becomes aware of a breach of security leading to the accidental or unlawful destruction, loss, 
alteration, unauthorized disclosure of, or access to, Personal Data ("Personal Data Breach"), the Firm will: (i) notify 
Client without undue delay after becoming aware of the Personal Data Breach; (ii) investigate and provide detailed 
information about the Personal Data Breach; (iii) take reasonable steps to mitigate the effects of, and to minimize 
any damage resulting from, the Personal Data Breach; and (iv) make reasonable efforts to assist in fulfilling 
obligations under Data Protection Laws to notify the relevant regulatory or supervisory authority and data subjects 
related to the Personal Data Breach. 

Al/Recording 
Per the Firm's policy and governing laws, neither party will use Al recording without obtaining participant consent. 

Announcements 
Upon search completion, if Client issues or causes to be issued any press release or other public announcement 
with respect to this Agreement, or the placement of a candidate pursuant to this Agreement, Client will consider 
including in such press release or other public announcement a reference to the Firm as the search firm placing the 
candidate. 

Commitment to Quality 
Client feedback is very important to us as we seek to enhance the quality of our services. Client comments regarding 
this engagement will be incorporated into the review of all members of the team assembled to work on this 
engagement. We appreciate you taking the time to provide us with feedback at the conclusion of our work together. 

We are delighted to have the opportunity to partner with you on this important search. 

Agreed to and Accepted by: 
DSG GLOBAL 

By: 

Name: 
Title: 
Date: 

Jrltf"·'-
Steve Morreale 
Chief Operating Officer 
November 25, 2025 

CALIFORNIA VIRTUAL ACADEMIES 

By: 

Name: Francis Burke 
Title: Chief Business Officer 
Date: 
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Engagement Invoices shall be sent to: 
Name: Francis Burke 
Title: Chief Business Officer 
Email address: fburke@caliva.org 
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TO: CALIFORNIA VIRTUAL ACADEMY AT SAN JOAQUIN 
GOVERNING BOARD 

BOARD REPORT #04 

VIA: CALIFORNIA VIRTUAL ACADEMY STAFF 
December 9, 2025 

SUBJECT: 2025-26 Employment Agreements and Terminations 

PROPOSAL: 
It is proposed that the Governing Board of the California Virtual Academy at San Joaquin ratify 
the following 2025-26 Employment Agreements and Terminations. 

BACKGROUND: 
California Virtual Academy at San Joaquin offered contracts to teachers to meet the enrollment 
demands of the 2025-26 school year. 

New Hires: 
Last Name First Name Title FTE 
McKnight Pleshae Education Specialist, KS 1.0 
Shull Brittany Teacher, High School 1.0 
Nunes Alexander Teacher, Elementary 1.0 
Wooten Alyssa Teacher, Middle School 1.0 

New Positions: 
Last Name First Name Previous Title New Title FTE 
Hauder Haley Teacher, Elementary Multi-Tiered System of 0.0 

Suooorts (MTSS) Coach 
Pickering Juliana Teacher, Elementary Lead, Elementary 0.0 

Terminations/Resi nations: 
Last Name First Name Title FTE 
Wa er Kristi ecialist 0.0 

BUDGET IMPLICATIONS: 
Funding for these positions is provided through State apportionment based on Average Daily 
Attendance as reported by the school. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 
It is recommended the Governing Board: 

l. Ratify the offered 2025-26 Employment Agreements and Terminations. 
2. Authorize Designee of Board of Directors to sign the 2025-26 Employment Agreements 

on behalf of California Virtual Academy at San Joaquin. 

I 



PREPARED BY: 

Casey Robinson 
Director of Human Resources 

PRESENTED BY: 

Casey Robinson 
Director of Human Resources 

Ayes: 4 No: 0 

Approved: _Yes_ 

Name Aye 
Pennv Wilkins X 
Dana Tavlor X 
Caitlin Gale 
Victoria Co1tez X 
Kevin Odell X 

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: 
April Warren 
Head of School 

Abstain: 0 

12/9/2025 

No Abstain Absent 

X 

Moved 

X 

Second 
X 



TO: CALIFORNIA VIRTUAL ACADEMY AT SAN JOAQUIN 
GOVERNING BOARD 

BOARD REPORT # 05 

VIA: CALIFORNIA VIRTUAL ACADEMY STAFF 
December 9, 2025 

SUBJECT: Establishment of State-Defined Alternate Diploma Pathway (Education Code §§ 
51225.31 and 51225.32) 

PROPOSAL: 

It is proposed that the Governing Board of California Virtual Academy at San Joaquin approve 
the establishment of a State-Defined Alternate Diploma Pathway, consistent with Education 
Code §§ 51225.31 and 51225.32, for a small, defined population of students with the most 
significant cognitive disabilities who are determined by their IEP teams to paiiicipate in the 
California Alternate Assessments (CAA). 

BACKGROUND: 

State law requires local educational agencies to award a diploma to eligible students whose IEPs 
provide for participation in the CAA and completion of statewide minimum coursework 
requirements set forth in Education Code § 51225.3 (13 year-long courses; 130 credits). This 
pathway is not a general option and applies only to the nan-ow group of students meeting the 
statutory criteria. Eligible students may participate in all graduation ceremonies and activities 
with peers. Awarding this diploma does not, by itself, te1minate special education eligibility; 
students remain entitled to PAPE and related services through age 22 unless the IEP team 
determines the student has completed the high school experience. The diploma will be repo1ted 
in CALP ADS as an alternate diploma consistent with state and federal reporting requirements. 

BUDGET IMPLICATIONS: 

There are no material budget implications. Implementation can be supported within existing 
staffing, training, and data/reporting processes. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 
It is recommended that the Governing Board: 

1. Approve the establishment of the State-Defined Alternate Diploma Pathway effective with 
the 2025-26 school year. 



PREPARED BY: 

Kacey Marietta 
Director of Special 
Education 

PRESENTED BY: 

Kacey Marietta 

Director of Special 
Education 

Ayes: 4 

Name 
Penny Wilkins 
Dana Tavlor 
Caitlin Gale 
Victoria Cortez 
Kevin Odell 

No: 0 

Ave 
X 
X 

X 
X 

No 

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED 
April Warren 
Head of School 

Abstain: 0 

12/9/2025 __ 

Abstain Absent Moved Second 
X 

X 
X 



CALIFORNIA VIRTUAL ACADEMY AT SAN JOAQUIN 
GOVERNING BOARD 

BOARD REPORT # 06 

VIA: CALIFORNIA VIRTUAL ACADEMY STAFF 
December 9, 2025 

SUBJECT: 2026-2027 School Calendar 

PROPOSAL: It is proposed that the Governing Board approve the attached school calendar. 

BACKGROUND: The school calendar was developed to identify the number of school days 
and important dates for the upcoming school year. 

BUDGET IMPLICATIONS: 
NIA 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

It is recommended that the Governing Board: 

1. Approve the 2026-2027 school calendar. 

PREPARED BY: 

April Warren 
Head of School 

PRESENTED BY: 

April Warren 
Head of School 

Ayes: 4 No: 0 

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: 
April Warren 
Head of School 

Abstain: 0 



Approved: _Yes_ Witnessed: Date: 12/912025 

Name Ave No Abstain Absent Moved Second 
Penny Wilkins X X 
Dana Tavlor X X 
Caitlin Gale X 
Victoria Cortez X 
Kevin Odell X 
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19 
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14 

20 

19 
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Date Day Day of ESY Notes 
6/28/2027 Monday 1 
6/29/2027 Tuesday 2 
6/30/2027 Wednesda 3 
7/1/2027 Thursday 4 
7/2/2027 Friday 5 
715/2027 Monday school holiday 
716/2027 Tuesday 6 
717/2027 Wednesda 7 
7/812027 Thursday 8 
719/2027 Friday 9 

7/12/2027 Monday 10 
7/13/2027 Tuesday 11 
7114/2027 Wednesda 12 
7/15/2027 Thursday 13 
7116/2027 Friday 14 
7/19/2027 Monday 15 
7120/2027 Tuesday 16 
712112027 Wednesda 17 
712212027 Thursday 18 
7/23/2027 Friday 19 
7126/2027 Monday 20 



CALIFORNIA VIRTUAL ACADEMY AT SAN JOAQUIN 
GOVERNING BOARD 

BOARD REPORT # 07 

VIA: CALIFORNIA VIRTUAL ACADEMY STAFF 
December 9, 2025 

SUBJECT: Independent Study Policy 

PROPOSAL: It is proposed that the Governing Board of the California Virtual Academy at San 
Joaquin approve the updated Independent Study Policy. 

BACKGROUND: Schools offering an Independent Study option to students are required to 
have this policy approved by the governing boards. The attached policy has been reviewed and 
updated to meet legal requirements. 

BUDGET IMPLICATIONS: None 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

It is recommended that the Governing Board: 

1. Review and approve the updated Independent Study Policy. 

PREPARED BY: 

April Warren 
Head of School 

PRESENTED BY: 

April Warren 
Head of School 

Ayes: 4 No: 0 

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: 
April WatTen 
Head of School 

Abstain: 0 



Approved: _Yes_ Witnessed: Date: 12/9/2025 __ 

Name Ave No Abstain Absent Moved Second 
Penny Wilkins X 
Dana Tavlor X X 
Caitlin Gale X 
Victoria Cmtez X X 
Kevin Odell X 
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California Virtual Academy@ SCHOOL 

Master Policies and Procedures 

Independent Study 

This policy applies to all students enrolled in California Virtual Academy@ SCHOOL. 

j PoucYSTATEMENT 

California Virtual Academy@ SCHOOL ("Charter School") shall offer independent study 
to meet the educational needs of pupils enrolled in the Charter School. Independent study 
is an optional educational alternative in which no pupil may be required to participate and 
is designed to teach the knowledge and skills of the core curriculum. The Charter School 
shall provide appropriate existing services and resources to enable pupils to complete 
their independent study successfully. The following written policies have been adopted 
by the California Virtual Academy @ SCHOOL Board of Directors for implementation at 
the Charter School: 

1. For pupils in all grade levels and programs offered by the Charter School, the 
maximum length of time that may elapse between the time an assignment is made 
and the date by which the pupil must complete the assigned work shall be forty­
five (45) school days. 

2. The Head of School or designee shall conduct an evaluation to determine whether 
it is in the best interests of the pupil to remain in independent study upon the 
following triggers: 

a. When any pupil fails to complete two (2) assignments (as defined in the 
school's Noncompliance Policy) during any two learning periods. 

b. In the event a student's educational progress falls below satisfactory levels 
as determined by the Charter School's Noncompliance Policy which 
considers ALL of the following indicators: 

CALIF0R,'IIA VIRTUAL ACADEMY@ SCHOOL 
INDEPENDENT STUDY POI.ICY 
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i. The pupil's achievement and engagement in the independent study 
program, as indicated by the pupil's performance on applicable pupil­
level measures of pupil achievement and pupil engagement set forth 
in Education Code Section 52060(d) paragraphs (4) and (5). 

ii. The completion of assignments, assessments, or other indicators 
that evidence that the pupil is working on assignments. 

iii. Learning required concepts, as determined by the supervising 
teacher. 

iv. Progressing toward successful completion of the course of study or 
individual course, as determined by the supervising teacher. 

A written record of the findings of any evaluation conducted pursuant to this 
policy shall be treated as a mandatory interim pupil record. This record shall be 
maintained for a period of three years from the date of the evaluation and if the 
pupil transfers to another California public school, the record shall be forwarded 
to that school. 

4. The Charter School shall provide content aligned to grade level standards that is 
substantially equivalent to in-person instruction. For high school grade levels this 
shall include access to all courses offered by the Charter School for graduation 
and approved by the UC or CSU as credible under the A-G admissions criteria The 
Charter School has adopted tiered reengagement strategies for all pupils who are 
not generating attendance for more than 1 0 percent of required minimum 
instructional time over four continuous weeks of the Charter School's approved 
instructional calendar; Pupils found not participatory in synchronous instructional 
offerings pursuant to Education Code Section 51747.5 for more than 50 percent of 
the scheduled times of synchronous instruction in a school month as applicable by 
grade span; or pupils or who are in violation of the written agreement pursuant to 
Education Code Section 51747(9). 

These procedures shall include local programs intended to address chronic 
absenteeism, as applicable, with at least all of the following: 

a. Verification of current contact information for each enrolled pupil; 
b. Notification to parents or guardians of lack of participation within one school 

day of the recording of a nonattendance day or lack of participation; 
c. A plan for outreach from the Charter School to determine pupil needs 

including connection with health and social services as necessary; 
d. A clear standard for requiring a pupil-parent-educator conference to review 

a pupil's written agreement, and reconsider the independent study 
program's impact on the pupil's achievement and well-being, consistent 
with the policies adopted pursuant to paragraph (4) of subdivision (g) of 
Education Code Section 51747. 

5. The following plan shall be in place in accordance with Education Code Section 
51747(e) for synchronous instruction and live interaction: 

CALIFORNL'. VIRTUAL ACADEMY@ SCHOOL 

lNDEPENDENT STUDY POLICY 

PAGE20F 5 



a. For pupils in transitional kindergarten through grade 3, inclusive, the plan to 
provide opportunities for daily synchronous instruction for all pupils 
throughout the school year by each pupil's teacher or teachers of record 
shall be as follows: 

i. Daily synchronous online classes via Class Connect, which also 
allows for live interaction. 

b. For pupils in grades 4-8, inclusive, the plan to provide opportunities for daily 
live interaction between the pupil and a certificated or non-certificated 
employee of the Charter School and at least weekly synchronous instruction 
for all pupils throughout the school year by each teacher or teachers of 
record shall be as follows: 

i.. Daily synchronous online classes via Class Connect, which also 
allows for live interaction. 

c. For pupils in grades 9-12, inclusive, the plan to provide opportunities for at 
least weekly synchronous instruction for all pupils throughout the school 
year by each pupil's teacher or teachers of record shall be as follows: 

i. Weekly synchronous online homeroom classes via Class Connect, 
which also allows for live interaction 

ii. Daily synchronous online content classes via Class Connect, which 
also allows for live interaction. 

6. The following plan shall be utilized to transition pupils whose families wish to return 
to in-person instruction from independent study expeditiously, and, in no case, later 
than five instructional days: 

a. Upon written receipt of a family's wish to return to in-person instruction, the 
Charter School staff shall inform the family of their right to return to their 
district of residence for in-person instruction because the Charter School 
does not offer an in-person instruction option. 

b. If the family specifically requests additional in-person options, the Charter 
School will provide a list of recommended alternatives based on the 
student's current address of residence. Parents may also visit 
https://www.greatschools.org/ to locate additional school options in their 
area. 

c. The Charter School shall not have any obligation to assist the family with 
enrollment in a school district or another charter school, nor can the Charter 
School guarantee enrollment availability in any school. 

7. A current written agreement shall be maintained on file for each independent study 
pupil, including but not limited to, all of the following: 

a. The manner, time, frequency, and place for submitting a pupil's 
assignments, for reporting the pupil's academic progress, and for 
communicating with a pupil's parent or guardian regarding a pupil's 
academic progress. 
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b. The objectives and methods of study for the pupil's work, and the methods 
utilized to evaluate that work. 

c. The specific resources, including materials and personnel, that will be made 
available to the pupil. These resources shall include confirming or providing 
access to all pupils to connectivity and devices adequate to participate in 
the educational program and complete assigned work. 

d. A statement of the policies adopted herein, pursuant to Education Code 
Section 51747(a) and (b) regarding the maximum length of time allowed 
between the assignment and the completion of a pupil's assigned work, the 
level of satisfactory educational progress, and the number of missed 
assignments allowed before an evaluation of whether or not the pupil should 
be allowed to continue in independent study. 

e. The duration of the independent study agreement, including beginning and 
ending dates for the pupil's participation in independent study under the 
agreement. No independent study agreement shall be valid for any period 
longer than one school year. 

f. A statement of the number of course credits or, for the elementary grades, 
other measures of academic accomplishment appropriate to the 
agreement, to be earned by the pupil upon completion. 

g. A statement detailing the academic and other supports that will be provided 
to address the needs of pupils who are not performing at grade level, or 
need support in other areas, such as English learners, individuals with 
exceptional needs in order to be consistent with the pupil's individualized 
education program or plan pursuant to Section 504 of the federal 
Rehabilitation Act of 1973 (29 U.S.C. Sec. 794), pupils in foster care or 
experiencing homelessness, and pupils requiring mental health supports. 

h. The inclusion of a statement in each independent study agreement that 
independent study is an optional educational alternative in which no pupil 
may be required to participate. In the case of a pupil who is referred or 
assigned to any school, class or program pursuant to Education Code 
sections 48915 or 48917, the agreement also shall include the statement 
that instruction may be provided to the pupil through independent study only 
if the pupil is offered the alternative of classroom instruction. 

i. For a pupil participating in an independent study program that is scheduled for 
more than 15 school days, each written agreement shall be signed, prior to the 
commencement of independent study, by the pupil, the pupil's parent, legal 
guardian, or care giver, if the pupil is less than 18 years of age, the certificated 
employee who has been designated as having responsibility for the general 
supervision of independent study, and the certificated employee designated as 
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having responsibility for the special education programming of the pupil, as 
applicable. For purposes of this paragraph "caregiver" means a person who has 
met the requirements Family Code section 6550. 

• Written agreements may be signed using an electronic signature that 
complies with state and federal standards, as determined by the California 
Department of Education, that may be a marking that is either computer 
generated or produced by electronic means and is intended by the 
signatory to have the same effect as a handwritten signature. The use of 
an electronic signature shall have the same force and effect as the use of 
a manual signature if the requirements for digital signatures and their 
acceptable technology, as provided in Section 16.5 of the Government 
Code and in Chapter 10 (commencing with Section 22000) of Division 7 of 
Title 2 of the California Code of Regulations, are satisfied. 

8. California Virtual Academy @ SCHOOL shall comply with the Education Code 
sections 51744 through 51749.3 and the provisions of the Charter Schools Act of 
1992 and the State Board of Education regulations adopted there under. 

I PROCEDURALREQlJIREMENTS 

9. The Head of School may establish regulations to implement these policies in 
accordance with the law. 
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TO: CALIFORNIA VIRTUAL ACADEMY AT SAN JOAQUIN 
GOVERNING BOARD 

BOARD REPORT #08 

VIA: CALIFORNIA VIRTUAL ACADEMY STAFF 
December 9, 2025 

SUBJECT: Instructional Materials List 

PROPOSAL: It is proposed that the Governing Board of California Vi1tual Academy at San 
Joaquin approve the Instructional Materials List. 

BACKGROUND: Under AB 599, local education agencies must document that all students 
have sufficient, standard-aligned instructional materials. A board-approved Instructional 
Materials List provides evidence of compliance and supp01is county oversight under the 
Wi lliams v. California requirements. 

BUDGET IMPLICATIONS: There are no budget implications. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: It is recommended that the Govern ing Board approve the Instructional 
Materials List. 

PREPARED BY: 
Krista Mount 
Director of Categorical Programs 

PRESENTED BY: 
Deanna Vallerga 
Director of Middle School 

Ayes: 4 No: 0 

(1 • 

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED 
Apri I Warren 
Head of School 

Abstain: 0 

lllM<-ylit-1bAJ/0,L 
Approved: _Yes_ Witnessed: ______ Date: 12/9/2025 



Name Ave No Abstain Absent Moved Second 
Penny Wilkins X X 
Dana Tavlor X 
Caitlin Gale X 
Victoria Cortez X X 
Kevin Odell X 



California Virtual Academy • Elementary 

ELA 

Grade level Publisher Title Online Program/Publisher 

TK Embark language Arts Stride Inc. 

ELA K E1 
K Phonics K E1 Stride Inc. 

ELA1 E1 
1 Phonics 1 E1 Stride Inc. 

ELA2 Summit 
2 Phonics 2 E1 Stride Inc. 

3 ELA 3 Summit Stride Inc. 

4 ELA4 Summit Stride Inc. 

5 ELA 5 Summit CA Stride Inc. 

ELD 

Grade level Publisher Title Online Program/Publisher 

Newcomers Connect to Literacy SummitK12 

Emerging Connect to Literacy SummitK12 
Expanding Connect to Literacy SummitK12 
Bridging Connect to Literacy SummitK12 

MATHEMATICS 

Grade Level Publisher Title Online Program/Publisher 

TK Embark Math Stride Inc. 

K Math K E1 Stride Inc. 

1 Math 1 E1 Stride Inc. 

2 Math 2 Summit Stride Inc. 

3 Math 3 Summit Stride Inc. 

4 Math 4 Summit Stride Inc. 

5 Math 5 Summit Stride Inc. 

HISTORY/SOCIAL SCIENCE 

Grade Level Publisher Title Online Program/Publisher 

TK Embark Social Studies Stride Inc. 



K Social Studies Grade K Summit ED CA Stride Inc. 

1 Social Studies Grade 1 Summit ED CA Stride Inc. 

2 Social Studies Grade 2 Summit ED CA Stride Inc. 

3 Social Studies Grade 3 Summit ED CA Stride Inc. 

4 California Studies 4 Summit ED Stride Inc. 

5 Early American History 5 Summit ED CA Stride Inc. 

SCIENCE 

Grade Level Publisher Title Online Program/Publisher 

TK Embark Science Stride Inc. 

K Science K E1 Stride Inc. 

1 Science 1 E1 Stride Inc. 

2 Science 2 E1 Stride Inc. 

3 Science 3 E1 Stride Inc. 

4 Science 4 E1 Stride Inc. 

5 Science 5 E1 Stride Inc. 



California Virtual Academy• Middle School 

ELA 

Course Publisher Title Online Program/Publisher 

ENG06AD Language Arts 6 (Semester 1) 
English 6 ENG06BD Language Arts 6 (Semester 2) Stride K12 

ENG07AE4 Language Arts 7 (Semester 1) 
English 7 ENG07BE4 Language Arts 7 (Semester 2) Stride K12 

ENG0SAD Language Arts 8 (Semester 1) 
English 8 ENG0BBD Language Arts 8 (Semester 2) Stride K12 

ELD 

Course Publisher Title Online Program/Publisher 

Newcomers Connect to Literacy SummitK12 

Emerging Connect to Literacy SummitK12 

Expanding Connect to Literacy SummitK12 

Bridging Connect to Literacy SummitK12 

LTELs Connect to Literacy SummitK12 

MATHEMATICS 

Course Publisher Title Online Program/Publisher 

MTH06AE4 Math 6 (Semester 1) 
Mathematics 6 MTH06BE4 Math 6 (Semester 2) Stride K12 

MTH07 AE4 Math 7 (Semester 1) 
Mathematics 7 MTH07BE4 Math 7 (Semester 2) Stride K12 

MTH0BAE2 Math 8 (Semester 1) 
Mathematics 8 MTH08BE2 Math 8 (Semester 2) Stride K12 

HISTORY/SOCIAL SCIENCE 

Course Publisher Title Online Program/Publisher 

HIST06A MS Summit World History I CA (Semester 1) 
HISS 6 HIST06B MS Summit World History I CA (Semester 2) Stride K12 

HIST07A MS Summit World History II CA (Semester 1) 
HISS 7 HIST07B MS Summit World History II CA ( Semester 2) Stride K12 

HST08ADE2 US History Before 1900 CA (Semester 1) 
HISS 8 HST08ADE2 US History Before 1900 CA (Semester 2) Stride K12 

SCIENCE 

Course Publisher Title Online Program/Publisher 

SCI06ADE3 Summit Earth Science (Semester 1) 
Science 6 SCI06BDE3 Summit Earth Science (Semester 2) Stride K12 



SCl07A Summit Integrated Science 7 CA (Semester 1) 
Science 7 SCI07B Summit Integrated Science 7 CA (Semester 2) Stride K12 

SCIOBA Summit Integrated Science 8 CA (Semester 1) 
Science 8 SCIOBB Summit Integrated Science 8 CA (Semester 2) Stride K12 

WORLD LANGUAGE 

Course Publisher Title Online Program/Publisher 

Spanish I WLG MS Spanish 1 Stride K12 

Spanish II WLG MS Spanish 2 Stride K12 



Notes 
California Virtual Academy - Hiijh School 

ELA 

Course Publisher Title Online Program/Publisher 

Summit English 9 CA K12 Summit Curriculum English 9-10 Explorations in Literature K12/Stride 

Summit English 10 CA K12 Summit Curriculum English 9-10 Explorations in Literature K12/Stride 

Summit American Literature Journeys in Literature: American Traditions, Volume C K12/Stride 

Summit British and World Literature Journeys in Literature: British and World Classics, Volume D K12/Slride 

Grammar and Composition ENG040A Summit Grammar and Composition K12/Stride 

!nto the Wild, Jon Krakauer (Anchor, 1996). 
The Great Gatsby, F. Scott Fitzgerald (Scribner, 2004). 

A Raisin in the Sun, Lorraine Hansberry (Vintage, 2004). 
AP English Language and Composition The Way to Rainy Mountain, N. Scott Momaday (University of New Mexico Press, 1976). APEX 

The majority of the required instructional material for this course is available to 
students online. In addition, either the student or the school must purchase the following: 

Ferguson, Margaret, Mary Jo Salter, and Jon Stallworthy, Eds. The Norton 
Anthology of Poetry, 5th edition. New York: W.W. Norton and Co., 

2005. Also acceptable: 4th edition, 1996. 
Ann Charters, Ed. The Story and Its Writer: An Introduction to Short Fiction, 

compact 7th edition. Boston: Bedford Books/St. Martin's, 2007. Also 
acceptable: compact 6th edition, 2003, or compact 5th edition, 1999. 

Bronte, Charlotte. Jane Eyre. Penguin Classics, 1996. 
Conrad, Joseph. Heart of Darkness. The Story and Its The Story and Its 

Writer: An Introduction to Short Fiction, compact 7th edition. Ann Charters, 
Ed. Boston: Bedford Books/St. Martin's, 2007. 

Fitzgerald, F. Scott. The Great Gatsby. Simon and Schuster, 1995. 
Hurston, Zora Neale. Their Eyes Were Watching God. Harper Collins, 1998. 

Ibsen, Henrik. Hedda Gabler. Dover Publications, 1991. 
Kincaid, Jamaica. Annie John. Farrar, Straus and Giroux, 1997. 

Shakespeare, William. Twelfth Night. Ed. Barbara Mowat and Paul 
Werstine {the New Folger text). Washington Square Press, 1993. 

AP English Literature and Composition Williams, Tennessee. A Streetcar Named Desire. Signet Book, 1989. APEX 

Summit Creative Writing ENG030 Summit Creative Writing K12/Stride 

Summit Public Speaking ENG020 Summit Public Speaking K12/Stride 

ELD 

Course Publisher Title Online ProgramfPublisher 

Newcomers Connect to Literacy SummitK12 

Emerging Connect to Literacy SummitK12 

Expanding Connect to Literacy SurnmitK12 

Bridging Connect to Literacy SummitK12 

LTELs Connect to Literacy SummitK12 

MATHEMATICS 

Course Publisher Title Online Program/Publisher 

Mathematics - Developmental Algebra Algebra l: A Reference Guide and Problem Sets K12/Stride 

Mathematics - Continuing Algebra Algebra I: A Reference Guide and Problem Sets K12/Stride 

Mathematics - Algebra 1 Algebra 1: A Reference Guide K12/Stride 

Mathematics - Geometry Geometry: A Reference Guide K12/Stride 

Mathematics. Algebra 2 Algebra 2: A Reference Guide K12/Stride 

Mathematics• Consumer Math MTH322: Summit Consumer Math K12/S1ride 

Mathematics - Pre-Calculus/Trigonometry MTH403: Summit Pre~Calculus/T rigonometry K12/Stride 



Mathematics - AP Calculus Calculus: Single Variable, 8th ed, Apex 

Mathematics - AP Statistics Barron's AP Statistics 2024 Apex 

HISTORY/SOCIAL SCIENCE 

I Course Publisher Title Online Program/Publisher 

Geography HST213ADE3N Geography K12/Stride 

Summit World History World History: Our Human Story K12/Stride 

AP Human Geography Human Geography for the AP course BFW for K12/Stride 

Modern US History CA HST313ADE4 Modern US History CA K12/Stride 

AP US History America: A Narrative History, 11th edition Apex 

American Government HST403: Summit US Government and Politics K12/Stride 

American Government: Power and Purpose, 17th ed. 9781324039532 
AP US Government and Politlcs The Lanahan Readings in the American Polity 6th ed. 978-1-930398-19-1 Apex 

Economics HST 413: Summit US and Global Economics K12/Stride 

SCIENCE SCIENCE 

Course Publisher Title Online Program/Publisher 

Health OTH010 Summit Skills for Health K12/Slride 

Biology of Living Earth SCl203: Biology: The Living Earth CA K12/Stride 

Honors Biology SCl204: Summit Honors Biology K12/Stride 

AP Biology Campbel! Biology, 11th ed !SBN 9780134093413 APEX 

Chemistry in the Earth System SCl303 Chemistry in Earth's Systems CA K12/Stride 

Honors Chemistry SCl304: Summit Honors Chemistry K12/Slride 

AP Chemistry The Molecular Nature of Matter, 7th ed. ISBN 9781118516461 APEX 

Physics of the Universe SCl403: Physics in the Universe CA K12/Stride 

Honors Physics SCl404: Summit Honors Physics K12/Stride 

WORLD LANGUAGE 

Course Publisher Title Online Program/Publisher ' 
Spanish I WLG100 Spanish I K12/Stride 

Span'rsh ll WLG200 Spanish JI K12/Stride 

Spanish Ill WLG300 Spanish JJl K12/Stride 

Spanish !V cs Spanish JV AVANT/Teacher Created 

French I CS French I CS/Teacher Created 

French ll CS French JI CS/Teacher Created 

French Ill CS French Ill CS/Teacher Created 



TO: CALIFORNIA VIRTUAL ACADEMY AT SAN JOAQUIN 
GOVERNING BOARD 

BOARD REPORT #09 

VIA: CALIFORNIA VIRTUAL ACADEMY STAFF 
December 9, 2025 

SUBJECT: English Learner Master Plan 

PROPOSAL: It is proposed that the Governing Board of California Virtual Academy at San 
Joaquin approve the English Learner (EL) Master Plan. 

BACKGROUND: The English Learner Master Plan serves to align all services, supports, and 
resources that exist for English Learners with the guiding principles and components of the 
California Department of Education's English Learner Roadmap Guide and English Learner 
Program Instrument. The purpose of this document revision is to update the Designated English 
Language Development (ELD) curriculum to ensure sustained academic achievement, language 
development, and success for all students in our school, meeting their evolving and most current 
needs across the grades K-12. 

BUDGET IMPLICATIONS: There are no budget implications. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: It is recommended the Governing Board approve the English Learner 
(EL) Master Plan. 

PREPARED BY: 
Heidi Rochin 
Director of Intervention and Special Programs 

PRESENTED BY: 
Heidi Rochin 
Director of Intervention and Special Programs 

Ayes: 4 No: 0 

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: 
Apri I Warren 
Head of School 

Abstain: 0 

Ou2u~71/v1Jt11L-
Approved: _Yes_ Witnessed: _ _ _ [ ____ Date: 12/9/2025 



Name Ave No Abstain Absent Moved Second 
Penny Wilkins X 
Dana Tavlor X X 
Caitlin Gale X 
Victoria Cortez X X 
Kevin Odell X 

Changes Made to EL Master Plan: 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

Page 52: Updated 'Designated ELD' section to reflect proposed Tier I Designated ELD 
Curriculum 
Page 55: Updated 'Structures and Systems to Intervene Based on Student Progress' to 
reflect proposed Tier 2/3 Designated ELD Curriculum 
Page 57: Updated 'Newcomer Students' section to reflect California's updated definition 
of Newcomer students and updated services/supports the school provides for Newcomer 
students and families 
Page 58: Updated 'Long Term English Learner and At-Risk Long-Term English Learner' 
section with updated interventions offered by the school 
Page 62: Updated 'Professional Development Topics' chrut to reflect annual trainings for 
staff members 
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English Learner Master Plan 
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California Virtual Academies 

The California Virtual Academies are a network of public charter schools. We currently have nine 
schools in the state of California. The California Virtual Academies serve students in grades TK-12. 
Each of our schools serves students in the county where the charter was authorized, as well as any 
county that is adjacent to it. Today we serve students in forty-five of California's fifty-eight 
counties. We hope to one day serve students in every county in the state of California. 

Each of our schools is a public charter school that is funded by state tax dollars and governed by 
California charter schools, independent study, and applicable federal laws. 

Each of our schools has a Board of Directors composed of parents and community members who 
are passionate about providing additional educational options to the students of California. The 
Board of Directors has entered into an educational products and services contract with K12, Inc., a 
Virginia-based education curriculum company. 

Our school office is in Simi Valley, California and the majority of our administrative team works 
from these offices. Besides our school office, we do not have any other physical sites in the state. 
Members of the faculty work from their homes and live within driving distance of the students 
who are assigned to them whenever possible, thus enabling them to build a local school 
community in their area. 
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CHAPTER 1: 
Equitable~ Coherent~ and 

Sustainable Systems 
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Rationale: An English Learner (EL) Master Plan provides clarity, direction and coherence to a 
Local Education Agency (LEA) educating English learners. The commitment and purpose 
component serves to provide the school with clear rationale and guidance for: 1) who is being 
serviced, 2) what those services are, 3) why they are provided, 4) how the EL Master Plan serves 
to ensure~ for English learners, and 5) assurances for adherence to federal and state 
mandates. 

CONTENT OVERVIEW 
,. Rationale for the English Learner Master Plan 
" Message from the Head of Schools 
'" Vision, Mission, Values, and Beliefs, Inclusive of English Learners 
" Overview of Our Diverse Populations 
" Federal and State Requirements for Services to English Learners 

The commitment and purpose component of the EL Master Plan is aligned with the following 
principles of the California English Learner Roadmap. 

Principle 1: Assets-Oriented lA. Language and Culture as Assets 
and Needs-Responsive Schools 1B. English Learner Profiles 
Principle 2: Intellectual Qualit lC. School Climate 
of Instruction and Meaningful 1D. Family and School Partnerships 
Access 2C. High Expectations 
Principle 3: System Conditions 2G. Programmatic Choices 
that Support Effectiveness 3A. Leadership 
Principle 4: Alignment and 4A. Alignment and Articulation 
Articulation within and Across 4C. Coherency 
Systems 
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RATIONALE FOR THE ENGLISH LEARNER MASTER Pl.AN 

The purpose of our English Learner (EL) Master Plan is to guide all educational partners towards an aligned 
set of practices, services, and approaches that support English learner students. 

Best practices for English learners have been outlined in the California Department of Education's 
English Learner Program Instrument. This document identifies policies, procedures, and practices 
each local education agency (LEA) should implement to assure linguistic and academic success for 
all. The California Department of Education has also published the English Learner Roadmap Guide 
to assist LEAs in implementing California's 21st century college-and-career-ready standards, 
curriculum, instruction programs, and assessments. 

The English Learner Master Plan has been revised to align with the guiding principles and components of 
the California Department of Education's English Learner Roadmap Guide and English Learner Program 
Instrument. The purpose of this document revision is to move beyond compliancy to ensure sustained 
academic achievement, language development, and success for all students in our school. 
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.✓ Guiding Principl!' 1 

Assets-Oriented and Needs-Responsive Schools 

Schools are responsive to different English learner strengths, needs, and identities, and support the 
socio-emotional health and development of English learners . 

.• -I.Guiding f>rinciple i 

Intellectual Quality of Instruction and Meaningful Access 

English learners engage in intellectually rich, developmentally appropriate learning experiences that 
foster high levels of English proficiency. 

Systems Conditions that Support Effectiveness 

Each level of the school system has leaders and educators who are knowledgeable of and responsive to 
the strengths and needs of English learners and their communities and who utilize valid assessment and 
other data systems that inform instruction and continuous improvement. 

Alignment and Articulation Within and Across Systems 

English learners experience a coherent, articulated, and aligned set of practices and pathways across 
grade levels and educational segments, beginning with a strong foundation in early childhood and 
appropriate identification of strengths and needs, and continuing through to reclassification, graduation, 
higher education, and career opportunities. 
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The purpose of our English Learner (EL) Master Plan is to guide all educational partners towards an aligned 
set of practices, services, and approaches that support English learner students: 

Our school is committed to informing educators, students, and their families of their rights, responsibilities 
and available resources while preparing English learners to embrace the challenges of the 21st century to 
become productive global citizens. 
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Imagine a high-quality, WASC-accredited charter school that offers the innovative use of technology, a 
rigorous and interactive curriculum from K12, individualized learning plans for each student, and 
accommodations to foster different learning styles. This high-quality charter school is a reality at the 
nine independent California Virtual Academies. Founded in 2002, the California Virtual Academies are 
nine publicly funded charter schools serving students throughout the state. 

When you enroll in one of the nine academies, you are enrolling in more than a school; you are joining 
an educational support system that, in partnership with your family and a California-credentialed 
teacher, was designed to give your child the best education possible. 

The education provided by each of the California Virtual Academies enables your children to learn, 
explore their interests, and achieve their academic potential. For students enrolled in one of the 
academies, learning becomes a wonderful community and family experience. School outings help create 

real connections within the community of the California Virtual Academies. 

We are proud of the schools' achievements and our outstanding parent, community, and faculty support 
system. From winners of national art scholarships to spelling bee finalists, California Virtual Academies' 

students continue to excel in all areas of academic achievement. 

Not only are we proud of all of our schools; we also believe that it's a profoundly good choice for 
families who want to help their children get the education they deserve. On behalf of our dedicated 
community, I look forward to having you join us at one of the California Virtual Academies! 

April Warren 
Head of Schools 
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VISION, MISSION, VALUES AND BELIEFS INCLUSIVE OF ENGLISH LEARNERS 

OUR MISSION STATEMENT 

California Virtual Academies are dedicated to achieving academic growth while cultivating 
social and emotional competence for all students. 

OUR VISION STATEMENT 

We offer students an innovative educational experience in a safe online environment through 
daily live instruction by highly qualified teachers, 24-hour access to rigorous curriculum and 
resources, and opportunities for a variety of social interactions in preparation to become well­
rounded citizens. 

OUR COLLECTIVE COMMITMENTS 

• Facilitate meaningful connections & partnership between students, parents, and all 
California Virtual Academies staff to achieve academic goals and foster social and 
emotional growth 

• Engage in professional learning through collaborative practices 

• Empower our students to become critical thinkers and take responsibility for their 
learning 

• Develop and implement innovative teaching practices and strategies for learning 
• Honor and celebrate the diversity in our school 

OUR SCHOOL-WIDE LEARNER OUTCOMES 

California Virtual Academies are schools where every student engages, grows, and connects. 

CAVA Students are Engaged Learners who: 

• Grow academically in the areas of Mathematics, Reading, Language Arts, and Writing 

• Integrate effective technology and multimedia resources to expand their knowledge 
base and enhance their commitment to lifelong learning 

• Take an active role in their education and decision making to increase self-sufficiency 
developing lifelong learning skills 

CAVA Students are Critical Thinkers who: 

• Are exposed to grade-level curriculum and master essential standards 

• Express concepts and ideas in a variety of forms, demonstrating a depth of knowledge 
and understanding 

• Graduate on time, are college/vocational ready and prepared to be contributing 
members of society 
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CAVA Students are Global Citizens who: 

• Appreciate the value of diversity 
• Demonstrate an awareness of the importance of cultural sensitivity and historical 

contributions necessary for the 21st century 

ELD DEPARTMENT MISSION STATEMENT 
Our school's English Language Development (ELD) Department serves our English learner 
community through instruction and support in an inclusive environment to develop confident 
students who are equipped with the skills to have individual success in school and in life. 

ELD DEPARTMENT VISION STATEMENT 
Our school's English Language Development (ELD) Department will increase English proficiency 
of all English Learners (Els) and support Els in meeting academic achievement standards by 
providing high quality, effective language instructional programs. 

•·••m _Fo~·~~ri~:~~:~:~b:~~~r:;s;//:~~~ii~.~~~epartmeht,please.visit: 

➔ Our ELD bepartm~nfWebsite: https://sites.google:cdm/2aliforniava,org/eld 
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OVERVIEW OE OUR DIVERSE POPULATIONS 

ENGLISH LEARNER STUDENT TYPOLOGIES 

Each student brings a unique set of strengths to our school. "The language and cultures English learners 
bring to their education are assets for their own learning and are important contributions to learning 
communities" (CA EL Roadmap, Principle 1-A). At our school, these assets are valued and built upon in 
culturally responsive ways. 

New enrollees to California sometimes include newcomers or immigrant families who have recently 
arrived in the United States. Some of these families have little to no English proficiency and may be 
missing transcripts. However, many of our highly motivated, multilingual immigrants have had extensive 
schooling and will continue to succeed academically with little to no support, including foreign exchange 
students. 

Although there is no single English Learner profile, leadership and staff are required and equipped to be 
responsive to the various academic and social-emotional needs of each EL typology: 

• Newcomer/Immigrant 
• Well-Educated Newcomer/Immigrant 
• Under-Schooled 
• Long-Term English learner (LTEL) 
• At-Risk of becoming Long-Term English learner (At-Risk) 
• Over-age for grade level 
• Fluent English Proficient, but struggling academically 
• English learners with disabilities (IEP = Individualized Education Plan) 
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Communication with new families is key to building strong partnerships. New students are greeted by 
name and provided with individualized onboarding instruction and support. Families are personally 
invited to school events and other educational partner meetings or connect with staff members who speak 
their home language. A thorough review of enrollment paperwork, assessment data, previous records, 
overall strengths, and student needs is completed in order to determine appropriate placement and 

services. 

.,f -•·+o lea.rn•"foore·a·bouf_.th; ct\a raff ~ristics· of .• the" E11gllsh 1earnz?t/pd\og\~i,.v.lsit:• 
https:fldrive.google.com/file/d/1tVa8NSxhrzT32DmRfgE2Mdcx690zbL-K/view 

➔ For~_ore·_i_~_fqnnafiort •. ot1.o.unsc.ho.o_.l.'.sdi\/erd~-·popll.latio§s,ple.~seVi~itClJrclJfr~rtt 
• year!sLocalControl AcCOl!_ntallili.ty ~lan:https:Ufw.un.ity1T1g.co1T1/rdrf~.:2247 • •• 

Tpvjewou'.sc900.l's.Stqdent-Acc.ountabilityfleportCard(SARC),_ple11sevisit:•• • 
https:{/fw'.uhitymg.com/rdr/D:22SO. • • • • • •• 
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FEDERAL AND STATE REQUIREMENTS FOR SERVICES TO ENGUSH LEARNERS 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION'S ENGLISH LEARNER FACT SHEET 

Under Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 (Title VI} and the Equal Educational Opportunities Act of 
1974 (EEOA}, public schools must ensure that EL students can participate meaningfully and equally 
in educational programs. 

The U.S. Department of Education and the U.S. Department of Justice have issued joint guidance to 
remind state education agencies, public school districts, and public schools of their legal obligation 
to ensure that EL students can participate meaningfully and equally in educational programs. 

Identifying and Assessing All Potential El Students 

• School districts must have procedures in place to accurately and timely identify potential EL 
students. Most school districts use a home language survey at the time of enrollment to 
gather information about a student's language background and identify students whose 
primary or home language is other than English. 

• School districts must then determine if potential EL students are in fact EL through a valid 
and reliable test that assesses English language proficiency in speaking, listening, reading and 
writing. 

Providing Language Assistance to EL Students 

• EL students are entitled to appropriate language assistance services to become proficient in 
English and to participate equally in the standard instructional program within a reasonable 
period of time. 

• School districts can choose among programs designed for instructing EL students provided 
the program is educationally sound in theory and effective in practice. 

Staffing and Supporting an EL Program 

• EL students are entitled to EL programs with sufficient resources to ensure the programs are 
effectively implemented, including highly qualified teachers, support staff, and appropriate 
instructional materials. 

• School districts must have qualified EL teachers, staff, and administrators to effectively 
implement their EL program, and must provide supplemental training when necessary. 

Providing Meaningful Access to All Curricular and Extracurricular Programs 

• EL students must have access to their grade-level curricula so that they can meet promotion 
and graduation requirements. 

• EL students are entitled to an equal opportunity to participate in all programs, including pre­
kindergarten, magnet, gifted and talented, career and technical education, arts, and athletics 
programs; Advanced Placement (AP} and International Baccalaureate (IB} courses; clubs; and 
honor societies. 
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Avoiding Unnecessary Segregation of EL Students 

" School districts generally may not segregate students on the basis of national origin or EL status. 
Although certain EL programs may be designed to require that EL students receive separate 
instruction for a limited portion of the day or period of time, school districts and states are 
expected to carry out their chosen program in the least segregative manner consistent with 
achieving the program's stated educational goals. 

Evaluating EL Students for Special Education and Providing Dual Services 
" EL students with disabilities must be provided both the language assistance and disability-related 

services to which they are entitled under Federal law. 
" EL students who may have a disability, like all other students who may have a disability and may 

require services under the Individuals with Disabilities Education Act (IDEA) or Section 504 of the 
Rehabilitation Act of 1973, must be located, identified and evaluated for special education and 
disability-related services in a timely manner. 

" To avoid inappropriately identifying EL students as students with disabilities because of their 
limited English proficiency, EL students must be evaluated in an appropriate language based on 
the student's needs and language skills. 

" To ensure that an individualized plan for providing special education or disability related services 
addresses the language-related needs of an EL student with a disability, it is important that the 
team designing the plan include participants knowledgeable about that student's language 
needs. 

Meeting the Needs of Students Who Opt Out of EL Programs or Particular Services 
., All EL students are entitled to services. Parents may, however, choose to opt their children out of 

a school district's EL program or out of particular EL services within an EL program. 
• School districts may not recommend that parents opt out for any reason. Parents are entitled to 

guidance in a language that they can understand about their child's rights, the range of EL 
services that their child could receive, and the benefits of such services. School districts should 
appropriately document that the parent made a voluntary, informed decision to opt their child 
out. 

" A school district must still take steps to provide opted-out EL students with access to its 
educational programs, monitor their progress, and offer EL services again if a student is 
struggling. 

Monitoring and Exiting EL Students from EL Programs and Services 

• School districts must monitor the progress of all EL students to ensure they achieve English 
language proficiency and acquire content knowledge within a reasonable period of time. Districts 
must annually administer a valid and reliable English language proficiency (ELP) assessment, in 
reading, writing, listening and speaking, that is aligned to State ELP standards. 

• An EL student must not be exited from EL programs, services, or status until he or she 
demonstrates English proficiency on an ELP assessment in speaking, listening, reading, and 
writing. 
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• In California, school districts must monitor the academic progress of former EL students for at 
least four years to ensure that students have not been prematurely exited; any academic deficits 
they incurred resulting from the El program have been remedied; and they are meaningfully 
participating in the district's educational programs comparable to their peers who were never EL 
students (never-EL peers). 

Evaluating the Effectiveness of the EL Program 

• EL programs must be reasonably calculated to enable El students to attain English proficiency 
and meaningful participation in the standard educational program comparable to their never-El 
peers. 

• School districts must monitor and compare, over time, the academic performance of EL students 
in the program and those who exited the program, relative to that of their never-El peers. 

• School districts must evaluate EL programs over time using accurate data to assess the 
educational performance of current and former EL students in a comprehensive and reliable way, 
and must timely modify their programs when needed. 

Ensuring Meaningful Communication with Limited English Proficient Parents 

• LEP parents are entitled to meaningful communication in a language they can understand, such 
as through translated materials or a language interpreter, and to adequate notice of information 
about any program, service, or activity that is called to the attention of non-LEP parents. 

• For more information about the civil rights of LEP parents and guardians and districts' specific 
obligations to parents of El students, visit http://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/docs/dcl­
factsheet-1ep-parents201501.pdf. 
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Rationale: A welcoming and affirming educational system ensures that English learners and their 
families are introduced to a system with clearly articulated and consistent practices for initial 
assessment and program placement, including considerations for English learners with 
Disabilities. These processes include multilingual communication with parents and/or guardians 
regarding initial assessment outcomes, program options, and pathways to biliteracy and 
reclassification as essential facets of college and career readiness. 

CONTENT OVERVIEW 
,. Initial Identification Assessment Criteria 
" Primary Language Assessment/ Transcript Review 
" English Language Proficiency Assessment Overview 
" Initial Identification Assessment Tool and Procedures 
<> Parental Rights, Notification, Program Options, and Selection Processes 
" Considerations for Diverse Learners 

The Responding to Diverse Learners' component is aligned with the following principles of the 
California English Learner Roadmap. 

Principle 1: Assets-Oriented 
and Needs-Responsive Schools 1B. English Learner Profiles 
Principle 2: Intellectual Quality 1D. Family and School 
of Instruction and Meaningful Partnerships 
Access 
Principle 4: Alignment and 

lE. English Learners with 
Disabilities 

Articulation within and Across 2G. Programmatic Choice 
Systems 4A. Alignment and Articulation 
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INITIAL IDENTIFICATION ASSESSMENT CRITERIA 

Our school must properly identify and assess all students who have a primary or native language other 
than English. The English learner identification process starts with the Home Language Survey (HLS) at 
or before the time of a student's initial enrollment in a California public school. 

The Home Language Survey (HLS) is a document required by the state 
of California. California Education Code Section 52164 directs schools 
on whether to assess English language proficiency of incoming 
students. The process begins with determining the language(s) spoken 
in the home of each student. It must be completed by a parent or 
guardian for ALL students enrolling in a California public school for the 
first time in grades TK-12 and is administered as part of the enrollment 
process. Printed copies must be signed, dated, and placed in the 
student's cumulative folder. 

1. Which language did your child learn when he/she first 
began to talk? 

2. Which language does your child most frequently speak at 
home? 

3. Which language do you (the parents or guardians) most 
frequently use 
when speaking with your child? 

4, Which language is most often spoken by adults in the 
home? 
(parents, guardians, grandparents, or any other adults) 

• English Only (EO) 

THEN 

Questions 1-3 = English • Process stops; No English Language Proficiency Assessment for 
California (ELPAC) Testing 

Questions 1-3 = Language Other 
Than English 

Question 4 = Language Other than 
English Spoken by Adults at Home 

• To Be Determined (TBD) 
• Administer Initial English Language Proficiency Assessment for 

California (ELPAC) Testing within 30 Days of Enrollment 

• Not used to determine student's English language proficiency, for 
site use only 

[?a'<see AppendixA fCJranydocuments ·r:eferenced above :iAPPENDIX· A 
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Each student's primary or native language must be properly identified and documented. Schools are 
directed to determine the language(s) spoken in the home of each student per California Education Code, 

Section 52164.1 (a). Home languages should be valued and utilized as a way for language learners to 
make meaning and access content. A student's primary language provides an important foundation 
when developing proficiency in a second language, whether it is spoken in the home on a regular basis 

or not. 

If a student is new but has transferred from another California school or district, our school's California 
Longitudinal Pupil Achievement Data System (CALPADS) team will research the English Language 
Acquisition Status (ELAS) of the student in the state system as well as request records from the previous 

district. 
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ENGLISH LANGUAGE PROFICIENCY ASSESSMENT OVERVIEW 

ELPAC 
glish Language Proficiency 

Assessments for California 

The English Language Proficiency Assessments for California 
{ELPAC) is the required state test for English Language Proficiency 
(ELP} that must be given to students whose primary language is not 
English. State and federal law requires districts to administer a 
state ELP test to eligible students in transitional kindergarten (TK} 
through grade twelve. ELPAC is aligned with the 2012 California 
English Language Development (ELD} standards. 

The ELPAC consists of two separate assessments: 
1. Initial ➔ For the initial identification of students as English learners (EL}. 
2. Summative ➔ For the annual summative assessment to measure an EL student's progress in 
learning English and to identify the student's level of ELP. 

The ELPAC tests four different areas: 

The ELPAC is untimed. Testing times will vary depending upon the grade level, domain, and 
individual student. 

Estimated testing times can be found here. 
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If the answers to questions 1-3 of the Home Language Survey (HLS) indicate the enrolling student 
speaks a language other than English, the language proficiency assessment process will start. The 
newly enrolled student will be given the Initial English Language Proficiency Assessments for 
California (ELPAC) or the Initial Alternate ELPAC within 30 calendar days of enrollment. 

The Initial ELPAC administration window is open from July 1 through June 30. It must be administered to 
all eligible "To Be Determined" (TBD) students within the first 30 days of enrollment. The Initial ELPAC is 
given to students in grades TK-12 whose primary language is not English. It is administered only once 
during a student's enrollment in the California public school system. 

The Initial ELPAC is administered in six grade spans: TK/K, 1, 2, 3-5, 6-8, and 9-12. In transitional 
kindergarten, kindergarten, and grade 1, all domains are administered individually. In grades 2-12, the 
test can be administered in groups, except for the speaking domain which is assessed one-on-one. 

The Initial ELPAC has been designed so that students, including many of those with special needs, can 
successfully participate in the test and demonstrate what they know and can do. As a result, the test 
includes accessibility resources that address visual, auditory, and physical access barriers. However, the 
ELPAC may still not be appropriate for all students with special needs. Students with significant cognitive 
disabilities whose native language is other than English may be eligible to take the Initial Alternate 
ELPAC. The Individualized Education Program (IEP) team of the student will determine if this assessment 
is appropriate using the California Department of Education's Alternate Assessment Decision 
Confirmation Worksheet. 

The Initial ELPAC is locally-scored and used to identify which students are initially fluent English 
proficient {IFEP) or English learners (EL). EL students qualify for language support & services. Results on 
the English proficiency assessments will determine a student's course of study. If the student's Initial 
ELPAC score falls within the Initial Fluent English Proficient (IFEP) level, he/she will be placed in a 
standard instructional program, without the need for English language development services. If the 
student's score falls within the Intermediate English Learner OR Novice English Learner levels, he/she 
will be placed in the appropriate English Language Development (ELD) program or course, as depicted 
below. 
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Initial ELPAC Testing & Scoring Flowchart {EL vs IFEP) 

Initial ELPAC BEFORE testing; Notify parent/guardian(s} 
training required I- Check student has ,... Send Jette, home that Initial 

Keep s;gned security affidavits. ISO" & SSID assigned El PAC wlll be admlnistcred . .. 
Administer Initial ELPAC 

as soon ;;s pnssible 

t 
EL= English Learner IFEP = Initial Fluent l Score 1nitlal ELPAC - fli".]lhh Proficient J\dd 'EL" record in .... , w,1 

Pow0,school with date 
~ . t,dd"if..t.P· 1ecorn iri J 

Powerschooi with U<.lte ,.,,,,, '--,.. t Notify parent 
Novice Intermediate or guardian(s) 

English Learner English Learner i----. of Initial ELPAC results ~ No EL services. I bilsicd en ;wer;,ii 1);;:,0d on -?'i':ra!' 
within 30 calendar days No ELPAC testing. 

lriti".li ELf'A.G scors initial ELF'AC $(Of(' 
of enrollment 

EL Services & annual 
ELPAC testing required, 

Initial Fluent Students at this level have well developed oral & written English skills. They can use 
English Proficient English to learn and communicate in meaningful ways. They may occasionally need 

(IFEP) help using English. 

Intermediate Students at this level have somewhat to moderately developed 

English learner oral & written English skills. They may sometimes be able to use English to learn and 
communicate in meaningful ways. They may need some help to communicate about 

(EL) 
familiar topics in English and more help on less familiar topics. 

Novice English Students at this level are beginning to develop oral & written 
learner English skills. They may be able to use known words and phrases to communicate 

(EL) meaning at a basic level. They may need substantial help using English. 

Once placement is confirmed based on the English language proficiency assessment results, parents 
must be notified within 30 days of placement and given the opportunity to deny instructional services. 

''i•c~clK(w~r~ihforrT1atiy~~b.btNtt\~·r9i~i~.'E~t~(J,~feas.?vi~ffhtt.~~.://~~W.elpa~.org(. 

'r~i;, ~.§~~~T~~:~1~~ci~~~~~~:~~~,r~~1r~:gt)~~:~tts~bei~=@~~~~i~k~~r~:i.ork/ 

• 1¢,f AJ~engiKAforan/docul)ients referehced above:· AP PEN o IX A 

22 

I 



PARENT NOTIFICATION 

Our school ensures that all communication to a parent or parents of a student identified for 
participation in a language instruction educational program for limited English proficient students is in 
an understandable and uniform format and, to the extent practicable, provided in a language that the 
parents can understand. 

The school notifies parents, in a language they can understand, within 30 school days. Our school is 
required to provide all parent notifications in both English and Spanish. The ELD Department coordinates 
the emailing of all parent notification letters related to EL programs, services, and assessments. 

Here are the different types of parent notification letters that are sent to parents each school year as 
applicable: 

.O.nnual Parent Letters 

ELPAC Assessment Notice 

J111tial Parent Letters (EL) 

Initial Parent Letters (IFEP) 

PROGRAM OPTION RIGHTS 

For alL current. English Learners (EL) who. took t.he English • Language 
ProficiencYAssessmentfor California (ELPAC) the previous school year 

Sent to all eligible Els before taking an Initial or Summative ELPAC test 

For.any"TBD" (To Be Determjned)whotooklnitial ELPAC within30 day 

For any "TBD" (To Be Determined) who took Initial ELPAC within 30 days 

Our school also informs parents of the language acquisition program options available. From these 
options, parents may choose the one that best suits their child (California Education Code (EC) 
Section 310). Language acquisition programs are educational programs designed to ensure 
English acquisition occurs as rapidly and effectively as possible. They provide instruction to 
English learners based on the state-adopted academic content standards, including English 
language development (ELD) standards (20 U.S.C. Section 6312[e][3][A][iii],[v]); EC Section 
306[c]). 

Our school is required to offer, at a minimum, a Structured English Immersion (SEI) program option 
(EC Section 305[al[2]). We offer the following language acquisition program: 
Structured English Immersion Program, a language acquisition program for EngHsh learners 
in which nearly all classroom instruction is provided in English, but with curriculum and a 
presentation designed for students who are learning English. At minimum, students are offered 
Designated ELD and provided access to grade level academic subject matter content with 
Integrated ELD. 
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Parents or guardians may choose a language acquisition program that best suits their child. 
Schools in which the parents or guardians of 30 students or more per school or the parents or 
guardians of 20 students or more in any grade request a language acquisition program that is 
designed to provide language instruction shall be required to offer such a program to the extent 
possible (20 U.S.C. Section 6312[e][3][A][viiil[III]); EC Section 310[a]). 

Parents or guardians may provide input regarding language acquisition programs during the 
development of the Local Control and Accountability Plan (EC Section 52062). If interested in a 
different program from those listed above, please contact the ELD Coordinator for our school. 

Although schools have an obligation to serve all EL students, parents or guardians of English 
learners have a right to decline or opt their children out of a school's EL program or out of 
particular EL services within an EL program. If parents or guardians opt their children out of a 
school's EL program or specific EL services, the children retain their status as English learners 
and are still required to take the annual language proficiency assessment. The school remains 
obligated to take the affirmative steps required by Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 and the 
appropriate actions required by the Equal Education Opportunity Act of 1974 to provide EL 
students access to its educational programs (20 U.S.C. sections 1703[f], 6312[e][3][A][viii]). 
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ENGLISH LEARNERS WITH DISABILITIES 

"Identifying, assessing, and differentiating instruction for English learners with disabilities require 
educators first to understand the complex interrelationships of language, culture, home, and school 
factors that affect learning and behavior and then to consider these factors when making decisions 
about students' unique characteristics and needs so that they may thrive at school. Leaders and 
educators will best be prepared to meet student needs by collaboratively developing and implementing 
a process for educating English learners with disabilities" (CA Guide for Educating English Learners with 

Disabilities). 

ANNUAL EL ASSESSMENT PARTICIPATION 

The Individuals with Disabilities Education Act (IDEA) requires each school to ensure that a free 
appropriate public education (FAPE) is made available to all eligible children with disabilities residing in 
the State in mandatory age ranges, beginning at age 3 and possibly lasting to a child's 22 nd birthday, 
depending on State law or practice (34 CFR §§300.101-300.102). These entities also must ensure that 
the IDEA's rights and protections are extended to eligible children and their parents (34 CFR §§300.100 
and 300.201). IDEA requires that all students with disabilities be included in all general State assessment 
programs, including assessments described under section 1111 of the Elementary and Secondary 
Education Act (ESEA), with appropriate accommodations and alternate assessments, if necessary, as 
indicated in their respective Individual Education Programs (IEP) (section 612(a)(16)(A) of the IDEA, 34 

CFR §300.160(a), and section llll(b) of the ESEA). 

Both Titles I and Ill of the ESEA require schools to annually assess the English proficiency of iill Els in the 
State enrolled in public schools in grades transitional kindergarten through twelve in the domains of 
speaking, listening, reading, and writing (sections llll(b)(7) and 1123(b)(3)(D) of the ESEA). Accordingly, 
as part of a general State assessment program, all Els with disabilities must participate in the annual 
State English Language Proficiency (ELP) assessment with or without appropriate accommodations or by 

taking an alternate assessment, if necessary, consistent with their IEPs. 

Els with disabilities can participate in the annual State ELL assessment in the following ways, as 

determined by their respective IEP Teams: 
1. In the regular State ELP assessment without accommodations (in the same way as Els without 

disabilities take the assessment); 
2. In the regular State ELP assessment through the use of one or more appropriate 

accommodations as indicated in the student's IEP; or 
3. In an alternate assessment aligned to State ELP standards, if the IEP Team determines that the 

student cannot participate in the regular State ELP assessment, with or without appropriate 

accommodations. 
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INDIVIDUALIZED EDUCATION PLANS {IEPsl 

It is important that the IEP Team for a student identified as an ELL with disabilities include persons with 
expertise in second language acquisition and other professionals, such as speech-language pathologists, 
who understand how to differentiate between limited English proficiency and a disability. The 
participation of these individuals on the IEP Team is essential in order to develop appropriate academic 
and functional goals for the child and provide specially designed instruction and the necessary related 
services to meet these goals. 

A student identified as ELL who has a disability will receive both English Language support services as 
outlined in the English Learning Plan and special education services as determined by the IEP Team and 
plan. 

ELD DEPARTMENT AND IEP TEAM COMMUNICATION 

At the beginning of each school year or within 30 days of receiving a student with an IEP on their 
caseload, all ELD Specialists complete a Special Education Student Profile Form for each student. ELD 
Specialists use this information to inform their service plan for each EL with disabilities. At the beginning 
of each learning cycle, the ELD Specialist sends a copy of the English Language Plan (ELP) to the 
Education Specialist which includes the ELD goals, as well as service minutes and live class times. 

The ELD Coordinator collaborates with the Special Education department administration to ensure 
proper services and support are in place for all English Learners with an IEP or 504 Plan. 

A representative of the ELD team will be an active participant in the student's IEP or 504 plan team 
decisions. 

➔ f~r ~Pf g ihf()ttil~ti()n tin• COrisider?ti?~s f6rdiVerseC.learnkrs! pl~a.se. yisitthe··c~lif orn ia 
.·••praHiti()(lws' 0u.id~f or Educating Enillsh.l~a.rners with (?isaoiliti~s: • 

• https:.1/w~w.cde.c.a.~~v/ sp/se/a ci~ocu. ments/ab2 785.guide .pdf. 
➔ Se.e Appendix A for any documents referenc.ed above: APPENDIX A 
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Rationale: A welcoming and affirming educational system provides evidence-based program 
options for students and their parents, recognizing that varied typologies of students have 

diverse needs. 

CONTENT OVERVIEW 

" Description of Programs Being Offered to English Learners 
" Expected Progress Through Each Program/ Model 
" Parent Rights, Options, and Selection Processes 

The Program Options component is aligned with the following principles of the California English 
Learner Roadmap. 

IA. Language and Culture as Assets 
and Needs-Responsive Schools IB. English Learner Profiles 
Principle 2: Intellectual Quality 1D. Family and School 
of Instruction and Meaningful Partnerships lE. English 
Access learners with Disabilities 2E. 
Principle 4: Alignment and Use of Students' Home 
Articulation within and Across Languages 2G. Programmatic 
Systems Choice 
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DESCRIPTION OF PROGRAMS BEING OFFERED TO ENGLISH LEARNERS 

RATIONALE 

Our school's instructional framework for supporting English learners is based on the CA English Learner 
Roadmap Principles. Our system provides appropriate tier 1 universal classroom instruction, as well as 
tier 2 additional support, and tier 3 intensive interventions during the regular school day. Our school 
believes in shared responsibility for the success of English learners across all schools and departments. 

To realize the full academic and social potential of our English learners, the following best practices are 
implemented: 

► Practice #1-Asset-Based: Recognize, value, and respond to the diverse assets and needs of our 
English learners; AND 

► Practice #2 - Designated ELD: Develop academic language proficiency in English while 
simultaneously mastering grade level academic content in order to be active contributors; AND 

► Practice #3 - Integrated ELD: Integrate language development in all content areas to provide for 
equal participation and access to grade level curriculum; AND 

► Practice #4 - Individualizing for the Whole Child: Monitor EL language and academic progress 
frequently to provide feedback and to refine instructional approaches using formative data. 

Our school recognizes that language learning occurs in a continuum and English learners require 
differentiated levels of support. 

PERFORMANCE LEVEL DESCRIPTORS (PLDs) 

The Performance Level Descriptors {PLDs) for the ELPAC are short descriptions of the English skills that 
children at this performance level typically have. 
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Performance Level Descriptors (PlDs) for the Initial English Language Proficiency Assessments for 
California (ELPAC) and Levels of Support 

Initial Fluent 
English 

Proficient 
(IFEP) 

Intermediate 
English 
Learner 

Students at this level have well developed oral (listening and speaking) and 
written (reading and writing) skills. They can use English to learn and 
communicate in meaningful ways that are appropriate to different tasks, 
purposes, and audiences in a variety of social and academic contexts.They may 
need light support to communicate on less familiar tasks and topics. This test 
performance level corresponds to the upper range of the "Bridging" proficiency 
level as described in the 2012 California English Language Development 
Standards, Kindergarten Through Grade Twelve (2012 ELD Standards). 

Students at this level have somewhat developed to moderately developed oral 
(listening and speaking) and written (reading and writing) skills. This level 
captures a broad range of English learners, from those who can use English only 
to meet immediate communication needs to those who can, at times, use 
English to learn and communicate in meaningful ways in a range of topics and 
content areas. They may need substantial-to-moderate support to 
communicate on less familiar tasks and topics. This test performance level 
corresponds to the entire "Expanding" proficiency level and to the lower range 
of the "Bridging" proficiency level as described in the 2012 ELD Standards. 

Novice English Students at this level have minimally developed oral (listening and speaking) and 
Learner written (reading and writing) English skills. They tend to rely on learned words 

and phrases to communicate meaning at a basic level. They need substantial-to­
moderate linguistic support to communicate in familiar social and academic 
contexts; they need substantial linguistic support to communicate on less 
familiar tasks and topics. This test performance level corresponds to the 
"Emerging" proficiency level as described in the 2012 ELD Standards. 
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Performance Level Descriptors (PLDs) for the Summative English Language Proficiency Assessments 
for California I ELPACl and Levels of Support 

Level 1 Level2 Level 3 Level 4 
~~w=M=="""'"-""-"""'~'~--

ELPAC English learners at English learners at English learners at English learners at 
Performance this level have this level have this level have this level have well 
Level minimally somewhat moderately developed oral 

developed oral developed oral developed oral (listening and 
(listening and (listening and (listening and speaking) and 
speaking) and speaking) and speaking) and written (reading and 
written ( reading and written (reading and written (reading and writing) skills. They 
writing) English writing) skills. They writing) skills. They can use English to 
skills. They tend to can use English to can sometimes use learn and 
rely on learned meet immediate English to learn and communicate in 
words and phrases communication communicate in meaningful ways 
to communicate needs but often are meaningful ways in that are appropriate 
meaning at a basic not able to use a range of topics to different tasks, 
level. English to learn and and content areas. purposes, and 

communicate on audiences in a 
topics and content variety of social and 
areas. academic contexts. 

"'"''"'-""'="'""""'-""="'''"""'="'-""-=¼0'2"''.k~--=.s,s, 

Levels of They need They need They need light-to- They may need 
Support substantial-to- moderate-to-light minimal linguistic occasional linguistic 

moderate linguistic linguistic support to support to engage support to engage 
support to engage in familiar in familiar social and in familiar social and 
communicate in social and academic academic contexts; academic contexts; 
familiar social and contexts; they need they need moderate they may need light 
academic contexts; substantial-to- support to support to 
they need moderate support communicate on communicate on 
substantial linguistic to communicate on less familiar tasks less familiar tasks 
support to less familiar tasks and topics. and topics. 
communicate on and topics 
less familiar tasks 
and topics. 

Each student brings a unique set of strengths to our schools. "The language and cultures English learners 
bring to their education are assets for their own learning and are important contributions to learning 
communities" (CA EL Roadmap, Principle 1-A). These assets are valued and built upon in culturally 
responsive ways. 
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ENGLISH LEARNER TYPOLOGIES 

Initial identification processes and ongoing monitoring are important in proper program placement for 
English Learners. There are six English Learner profiles to help our school to be responsive to different 

students' characteristics and experiences. 

1. Newcomer - A student who is a recent immigrant to the United States and may have had limited, 

or interrupted, educational experiences in their native countries. 
2. English Learners - Students who reported a primary language other than English on the Home 

Language Survey and received a score on the state-approved English Language Proficiency 
assessments that indicate they lack clearly defined English language skills in listening, speaking, 
reading, and writing to succeed in the school's regular instructional programs. 

3. English Learners with Disabilities- Students who have been identified as an EL and have a current 
Individualized Education Program (IEP) that is specifically designed to meet their educational 
needs. In accordance with their IEPs, these students need special education services, supports, and 
appropriate accommodations to make progress toward meeting grade-level standards and 

becoming fully English proficient. 
4. Long Term English Learners (LTEL) - English Learners in grades 6 -12 who have been enrolled in a 

U.S. school for six years or more, have remained at the same English Language Proficiency level for 
two or more consecutive years as determined by the ELPAC, and may have scored Not Met or 
Nearly Met on the English-Language Arts (ELA) standards-based achievement test. (EC 313.1). 

5. Reclassified Fluent English Proficient (RFEP) - A student who was initially classified as an English 
Learner but was redesignated to English fluent once they demonstrate English proficiency and 

readiness to enter mainstream instructional services. 
6. Ever English Learners (Ever-Els) - The California Department of Education defines Ever-Els as 

students currently classified as Els, as well as RFEP students. The purpose of combining EL and 
RFEP student subgroups is to better understand the educational paths of Els overall. (SBE, EL 

Roadmap PlB 2017) 

PROGRAM PLACEMENT 

A thorough review of enrollment paperwork, assessment data, previous records, overall strengths, 
and student needs are completed to determine appropriate placement and services. 
Programs of instruction for English Learners include formal instruction in English language 
development to ensure English acquisition occurs as rapidly and effectively as possible, and 
instruction in academic subjects which is designed to provide English Learners with access to the 
regular curriculum. In selecting a program(s), our school selects programs that are research-based 
and that have been demonstrated to be effective in the education of English Learners. 

1. Programs are implemented consistent with the goal of prompt acquisition of full English 
proficiency. Programs include instruction in academic subjects which is equivalent in scope to the 
instruction that is provided to students who are not limited in English proficiency. 
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2. Instruction is delivered by individuals who meet certification requirements and who are 
trained in the delivery of instruction to Els. 

3. The student's parent/guardian has a right to refuse placement of their child (ren) in the EL 
program and also has the right to withdraw an identified student from the program. Parents/ 
Guardians of eligible students who refuse placement of their student in the ELD program or 
withdraw students the program shall do so in writing. 

Our school's students identified as English Learners are automatically placed in the Structured English 
Immersion (SEI) Program. 

STRUCTURED ENGLISH IMMERSION (SEI} PROGRAM 

A Structured English Immersion (SEI) Program is a language acquisition program for English learners 
in which all classroom instruction is provided in English, with a curriculum designed for pupils who are 
learning English. At minimum, students are offered Designated English Language Development (ELD) 
and access to grade level academic subject matter content through Integrated ELD in order to 
reclassify to Fluent English Proficient. All schools are required to provide an SEI program for students. 
English Language Development (ELD) standards-based Designated and Integrated ELD instruction is a 
component of Universal Supports for all English learners under the Multi-Tiered System of Supports 
and incorporates the principles of Universal Design for Learning (UDL). 

DESIGNATED AND INTEGRATED ELD INSTRUCTION 

According to the English Language Arts/English Language Development (ELA/ELD) Framework, "Els at all 
English proficiency levels and at all ages require both integrated ELD and specialized attention to their 
particular language learning needs, or designated ELD." (Ch. 2, p. 97) "Designated ELD is protected time 
during the regular school day when teachers use the CA ELD Standards as the focal standards in ways that 
build into and from content instruction in order to develop critical English language skills, knowledge, and 
abilities needed for content learning in English ... " (CA ELA/ELD Framework, Ch. 2, p. 91) 

Designated ELD is provided by an authorized teacher. Students are grouped at or near the same language 
proficiency level based on English Language Proficiency (ELP) assessments. Lessons are designed for Els 
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to develop language proficiency in English as rapidly and effectively as possible. Students are provided 
Designated English Language Development (ELD) instruction which targets each student's language 
proficiency level. Essential components of Designated ELD include: 

" Purposeful placement of students by English language proficiency level. 
<> Explicit teaching of how English works in a meaningful context. 
" Emphasis on substantial oral language practice to ensure accuracy and fluency. 
" Attention to the use of newly taught language throughout the day in academic and social 

settings. 
" Ongoing progress monitoring of English language development. 

At the elementary and middle school level, Designated ELD time occurs during weekly, synchronous 
instruction sessions and explicitly teaches the California English Language Development Standards by a 
credentialed teacher with a California English Learner Authorization. At the high school level, Designated 
ELD is its own elective credit-earning course which explicitly teaches the California English Language 
Development standards, taught by a credentialed teacher with a California English Learner Authorization. 

The ELA/ELD Framework uses the term Integrated ELD to refer to ELD throughout the day and across 
the disciplines. All content area, Integrated ELD teachers provide language scaffolding & support 
during content lessons. The goal for Integrated ELD is for students to learn the content and academic 
language needed to access standards-based lessons. Integrated ELD is embedded within and across 
content areas throughout the instructional day. 

Els should engage in activities in which they develop language awareness through listening, reading, 
analyzing, interpreting, discussing, and creating text. Students must discover that "language is a complex 
and dynamic resource for making meaning." (CA ELA/ELD Framework, Ch. 2, p. 81) 

• ·• ... f T() vi~W thi <:~rnpletisaltf orn i<l ELVELD Framework,_ pl.ease vlsit:· 
nttps:/lwwW.cdeXa,gov/ci/rl/cf/ • • 

➔ !'or n,c,re inf9rmation o()lnitiaLE.LPi\C profj~foncytevel Dficriptbfs:(P~Ds),. please visit: 
•·•https:!/Www,cde.ca.gov/ta/tg/ep/elpacipld.asp. 

➔ F9r·rhorejnf?nnatiO[l~n.sum.mat.iveElPJ\C.proficier\cV.·Level •• Descriptors(P.L[)s), 
• pleasevisit: https:/lv:iww.cde.ca.gov/ta/tg/ep/elpacgpld.asp • • 

Io lea.rn rn~re.abou~ the char~cte~i sties o.f t11e··tnglish ·1eame rtypologies,. review 
Figure 1,0 (EL,:oolkit pf Strategies). • • 

33 



EXPECTED PROGRESS THROUGH PROGRAM MODEL 

Programs of instruction for English Learners shall include formal instruction in English language 
development to ensure English acquisition occurs as rapidly and effectively as possible, and instruction in 
academic subjects which is designed to provide English Learners with access to the regular curriculum. 

To place Els in specific English Language Development (ELD) courses, the ELD Department 
administrative team uses current grade level, lnitial/Summative ELPAC scores, years of enrollment AND 
additional information, such as grades from prior ELD classes, samples of student work, standardized 
assessment results, and teacher academic recommendations based on student academic performance. 
EL Placement is purposeful in an effort to accelerate language acquisition and support academic 
achievement. 

Students will receive ELD instruction and services based upon their Initial or Summative ELPAC Assessment 
proficiency level and relevant assessment data. 

Els are expected to meet state priorities and progress through the proficiency levels of the ELD standards 
and Summative ELPAC assessment until each student reaches our board-approved Reclassification to 
Fluent English Proficient (RFEP) requirements. 
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This table estimates the amount of time an English learner should be enrolled in a specific EL program or 

secondary courses as measured by the ELPAC. Newcomer programs are typically not to exceed one year. 

El Proficiency Low to Mid Mid to Upper Low to Mid 
•·. IV/id.to Lifelong 

levels 
Emerging 

Expanding Expanding Bridging 
Upper .• Language 

I Bridging .. Learning 

Initial ELPAC *.Overall·.· 
Level 1 Level 2. level 3 

ELPAC Scores 
.. . RFEP •. . . 

Summative . . .• 

Level 1 Level 2 Level3 Level 4* •·•· Criteria: 
ELPAC Scores . 

leveL4 .• • . . . 

Designated ELD 
Structured Structured Structured Structured Structured 

English English English English English General 
Program 

Placement 
Immersion Immersion Immersion Immersion Immersion Program 

{SEI) {SEI) (SEI) (SEI) {SEI) 

Timeline 
1st year 2"d year 3rd year 4 th year Sth year* .· 6th year+ 

toward 1.· -. : ·._ . 

reclassification 
. . . ... 

pt year 2"d year 3rd year 4th year~ . 5th year+ 
{RFEP), based ,. _·> ._- .. ', -. >-· ___ .-. 

on scores from 
> . :: . ', _,- -.-

pt year 2°ct year 3'dyear* • 4 th year+ 
initial English 1- ·, . 

language 
'.-'-- _· 

P' year 2"?year.* •• 3rd year+ 
proficiency . '• 

'-, ,., . ,·.· 

assessment . l51 year* ·•·•.··· 2nd year+ 
{ELPAC) • ...•. >• •• 

Linguistic 

Support 

Needed for Substantial Moderate Light Occasional 

High-Level 

Thinking 
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PARENT RIGHTS, OPTIONS, AND SELECTION PROCESSES 

PARENT NOTIFICATION OF ENGLISH LEARNER PROGRAM 

"Language acquisition program" refers to educational programs designed to ensure English acquisition as 
rapidly and as effectively as possible and provide instruction to students on the state-adopted academic 
content standards, including the ELD standards. All language acquisition programs shall be based on sound 
instructional theory and must lead to grade level proficiency and academic achievement in both English 
and another language. They must also help students overcome language barriers and provide access to 
grade level curriculum. Our school shall notify parents of the language acquisition programs available. This 
annual notice will include a description of the language acquisition programs provided at our school. 

PARENT/GUARDIAN RIGHT TO REFUSE ELD INSTRUCTIONAL SERVICES 

Although schools have an obligation to serve all English Learner students, 
parents/guardians of English learners have a right to decline or opt their 
child(ren) out of a school's ELD program or out of particular EL instructional 
services within an ELD program. If parents/guardians opt their children out of a 
school's ELD program or specific EL services, the children retain their status as 
English learners and are required to take the annual Summative ELPAC until 
they reclassify to fluent English proficiency. 

Our school remains obligated to provide the student meaningful instruction (5 CCR Section 11302} until 
the student is reclassified, inform the parents/guardians when progress is not made, and re-offer the 
parent programs and services to consider at that time. Opt Out waivers must be requested annually in 
writing by the student's parent/guardian. In addition, the parent/guardian must attend the required opt­
out meeting facilitated by an ELD Department administrator prior to the issuance and signing of the 
form opt out waiver form. For further information, please contact your our school's ELD Department 
Coordinator. 

Refusal of English Language Development (ELD) programs and/or services or "opt out of ELD" indicates 
an informed, voluntary decision by the parent to not have the child placed in any separate, specialized 
ELD service or instructional program. A "waiver" indicates a desire by the parent to waive the child from 
participation in all English Language Development programs. Content teachers will continue to provide 
strategies within regular instruction that help English language learners learn academic content while 
developing English language skills . 

. •• rn .-t••·.seeAppendixA foranydoCurne.&1:sreferenceqabove:>Af'f'l:Nl)l){A 
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Rationale: Appropriately credentialed personnel, committed to equitable educational programs 
and learning environments for the advancement of English learners is key to the successful 
implementation of an EL Master Plan. The process for recruiting, hiring, nurturing, maintaining 
and monitoring the right personnel who serve the English learner community is part and parcel 

of a coherent vision for English learners. 

CONTENT OVERVIEW 

,. Options for Staffing EL Programs 
" Rationale for Staffing Based on State Requirements 

The staffing component of the EL Master Plan is aligned with the following principles of the 

California English Learner Roadmap 

that Support Effectiveness 
Principle 4:Alignment and 
Articulation within and Across 
Systems 
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OPTIONS FOR STAFFING EL PROGRAMS 

Our school diligently utilizes the platform of Ed Join to publicly announce and disseminate information 
regarding our available teaching positions whenever vacancies arise. In our relentless pursuit of 
exceptional and suitably qualified candidates, we frequently extend our outreach statewide, aiming 
to attract individuals of exceptional talent and expertise. This practice holds particular significance 
when it comes to our ELD Specialists, given the critical nature of their role. Furthermore, we recognize 
the significance of leveraging social media platforms and harnessing the power of staff referrals as 
effective means of engaging and acquiring exceptional talent in our recruitment endeavors. 

Teachers who work with English learners must possess foundational knowledge and skills in several 
areas. Some of the key expectations for these educators that are evaluated during the interview process 
for all applicants include: 

1. Understanding of Second Language Acquisition: Teachers must have a deep understanding of 
how second languages are acquired, including the stages of language development and the 
factors that affect language learning. 

2. Knowledge of Language Structure and Function: Teachers must be able to analyze the structure 
and function of language, including grammar, syntax, vocabulary, and pragmatics. They should 
also have a solid understanding of the differences between first and second language acquisition. 

3. Cultural Competence: Teachers must be culturally competent and have a strong understanding 
of the cultures and backgrounds of their students. This includes understanding cultural norms, 
values, beliefs, and customs, as well as the impact of culture on language learning. 

4. Assessment and Evaluation: Teachers must have the skills to assess and evaluate English 
language proficiency and academic content knowledge for English learners. This includes using 
appropriate assessments and identifying strategies to support student progress. 

5. Instructional Strategies: Teachers must have a repertoire of instructional strategies to support 
English learners' language development and academic success. This includes providing 
differentiated instruction, using scaffolding techniques, and incorporating the use of technology 
and multimedia. 

6. Collaborative Skills: Teachers must be able to work collaboratively with other educators, 
administrators, and families to support English learners. This includes communicating effectively, 
collaborating on instructional strategies, and identifying appropriate resources and support 
services. 
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New hires are expected to demonstrate a strong understanding of these foundational knowledge and 
skills during our school's thorough interview process, and should also be willing to engage in ongoing 
professional development to continue to grow and refine their expertise in teaching English learners. 

When making hiring decisions, an emphasis is placed on prioritizing the inclusion of bilingual 
educators, recognizing their valuable role in supporting our multilingual families and students. In 
addition, our school provides additional compensation to staff members proficient in multiple 
languages who are willing to provide translation services. Consequently, we are able to provide 
support to our multilingual families during parent meetings, events and functions through assigning 
our multilingual staff to attend and provide translation, ensuring seamless communication and 
creating an inclusive environment for all participants. 
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RATIONALE FOR STAFFING BASED ON STATE REQUIREMENTS 

Within our school, each teaching staff member entrusted with the instruction of English Learners 
demonstrates the essential qualifications required for delivering appropriate educational services. 
Teachers assigned to provide ELD and instruction in subject matter courses for Els must have the 
appropriate authorizations. (20 U.S.C. Section 6826 [c]; EC sections 44253.1, 44253.2, 44253.3, 
44253.4, 44253.5, 44253.10; Castaneda v. Pickard [5th Cir. 1981] 648 F.2d 989, 1012-1013). Oversight 
by the Human Resources department ensures that these staff members possess not only the requisite 
teaching credential authorized by the California Commission on Teacher Credentialing but also hold 
an English Learner (EL) authorization, further affirming their proficiency in English language 
instruction. 

Teachers who do not hold appropriate certification, will be enrolled in training programs designed to 
achieve authorization within 5 years. Moreover, our English Learning Department operates under the 
supervision of an administrator, whose primary responsibility lies in overseeing the effective 
implementation of services and the delivery of high-quality instruction tailored to support our English 
Learners and their families . 

••••••• •.•·.·.•··••·· •• •• > • 7 fbtJ11gre specitiiinfcirrnat\pn on Cµlifbtriia,J i~Dc#tional Cod[(J1e;ie visit: .. ··• .• ..... ·.· .. ·.··· 

·• :··••· n.··.:7-t ........... ·.I•·· .• ••• .• ... • 1-ittps://leginfo.leglsl•ature:ca .. gov/faces/codesTOCSelected,xhtml?tocCode=EDC&toCTit 
• le=+Education+Code+0 +EDC • 
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CHAPTER 2: 
Equity-Driven Processes, 

Evidence-Based Programs, 

and Practices 
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Rationale: A 
Local Education Agency's (LEA) vision and mission for equity and excellence in English Learner 

(EL) education is reflected by system-wide evidence of how Els experience access, enrollment, 
and success in all core curricular classes, including Advanced Placement, honors, or gifted 
courses. An appraisal of a LEA's daily class schedules, class assignments, and classroom 
practices for Els is an opportunity to reflect on whether an LEA's aspirational vision for Els 
matches its actions. This component of an EL Master Plan provides an opportunity for LEAs to 
affirm their commitment to instructional practices, including Integrated English Language 
Development, as foundational to the path to equity. 

CONTENT OVERVIEW 

• Rationale for Access to the Core Curriculum 
• Expectations for Rigorous Standards-Based Instruction 
• Integrated ELD's Role in Accessing the Core Curriculum 
• Role of Primary Language 

The access to core curriculum component of the EL Master Plan is aligned with the following 
principles of the California English Learner Roadmap. 

• Principle 1: Assets-Oriented 
and Needs-Responsive Schools 
Principle 2: Intellectual Quality 
of Instruction and Meaningful 
Access 

• Principle 4: Alignment and 
Articulation within and Across 
Systems 
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According to the U.S. Department of Education's English Learner Toolkit, "Meaningful access to the core 
curriculum (e.g. reading/ language arts, math, science, and social studies) is a key component in ensuring 
that Els acquire the tools to succeed in general education classrooms within a reasonable length of time 

(Ch. 4, p. 1). 

Academic instruction for Els in grades TK-12 must be designed and implemented to ensure that 
Els meet the LEA's content and performance standards for their respective grade levels within a 
reasonable amount of time. In addition, each LEA must ensure that Els in middle and high school 
are not denied participation in the standard instructional program, which, at a minimum, means: 

(a) Enrollment in the standard instructional program, which, at a minimum, consists of: 
i. Core curriculum courses (reading/language arts, mathematics, science, 

and history/social science), 
ii. Courses required to meet state and local high school graduation 

requirements, and 
111. Courses required for middle school grade promotion; 

(b) Enrollment in a full course load of courses that are part of the standard 

instructional program, and 
(c) Enrollment in courses that meet the subject matter requirements for purposes 

of recognition for college admissions, such as honors or advanced placement 

courses. 

Each LEA must monitor student academic progress and provide additional and appropriate 
educational services to Els in grades TK-12 for the purposes of overcoming language barriers in 
each subject matter. Actions to overcome content academic barriers must be taken before the 
deficits become irreparable. (20 U.S.C. sections 1703 [fl, 6825 [c][l][B]; EC sections 305[a][2], 310; 
33126, 60811.8; 5 CCR Section 11302[b]; Castaneda v. Pickard [5th Cir. 1981] 648 F.2d 989, 1006-

1011). 

Our school provides the following to all English learner students to guarantee their access to the standard 

instructional program: 
" Instruction that focuses on providing Els with opportunities to engage in discipline-specific 

practices, which are designed to build conceptual understanding and language competence 
• Instruction that leverages Els' home language(s), cultural assets, and prior knowledge. 
" Standards-aligned instruction for Els that is rigorous, grade-level appropriate, and provides 

deliberate and appropriate scaffolds. 
" Instruction that moves Els forward by taking into account their English proficiency level(s) and 

prior schooling experiences. For eligible Els with disabilities, special education and related 
services, and supplementary aids and services, as specified in their individualized education 
programs (IEPs), are provided in conjunction with the general education curriculum and any EL 

services. 
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• Instruction that fosters Els' autonomy by equipping them with the strategies necessary to 
comprehend and use language in a variety of academic settings. 

In order to ensure equal access to curricular and extra curricular programs, the following questions from 
the U.S. Department of Education's English Learner Toolkit are used to guide all ELD Department decisions 
and actions for our school: 

English Language Development {ELD} 

1. Does ELD instruction prepare Els to participate in the academic curriculum in English? 
2. Is the ELD instruction tailored to and does it build upon students' levels of ELP? 
3. Is there ongoing, systematic assessment of Els' progress toward English proficiency? 

Curricular and Extracurricular Programs 

1. Do the EL programs provide access to the same standard grade-level curriculum-or to a 
comparable curriculum, equally rigorous-as is offered to neverELs, while also providing 
appropriate language assistance strategies in core instruction? 

2. Are Els integrated into the school's educational programs, extracurricular offerings, additional 
services, and student body? 

3. Do Els have equal access to all of the school's facilities (e.g., computer labs, science labs, cafeteria, 
gym, and library)? 

4. Are Els assessed in the core-content areas with appropriate and reliable evaluations and testing 
methods? 

5. Do content assessments indicate that Els are making academic progress while in the EL program, 
and that former Els are performing comparably to that of their never-EL peers? If not, are timely 
services provided to Els to accelerate academic progress? Are those services offered within the 
school day? 

➔ For. rnci.re ~pecififi riff maticirf ofrCaliforn.i~'sf JU¢?tioh~LC:cide, J,e~se\/isit: •.. ··• 
https://leginfo .. legislature.ca,gov/faces/codesTOCSelected.xhtml?tocCode-EDC:&tcicTit• 
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The expectation for quality, standards-based, rigorous curriculum and instruction being offered to 
English Learners (Els) in all content areas is that it should be: 

1. Culturally Responsive: Curriculum and instruction should recognize and value the cultural and 
linguistic diversity of Els. Teachers should create a learning environment that respects and 
validates the students' cultural and linguistic identities. 

2. Linguistically Accessible: Curriculum and instruction should be linguistically accessible and 
comprehensible to Els, so they can understand the content and participate in the learning 
process. Teachers should use language strategies, such as scaffolding, graphic organizers, and 
visuals, to support Els' language development. 

3. Standards-Based: Curriculum and instruction should align with state and national academic 
standards. Teachers should provide clear learning objectives and assess student progress based 
on those objectives. 

4. Rigorous: Curriculum and instruction should challenge Els academically and intellectually. 
Teachers should provide opportunities for Els to engage in critical thinking, problem-solving, and 
higher-order thinking skills. 

5. Differentiated: Curriculum and instruction should be differentiated to meet the diverse needs of 
Els. Teachers should use a variety of instructional strategies and materials to accommodate 
different learning styles, abilities, and backgrounds. 

6. Ongoing: Curriculum and instruction should be ongoing and responsive to Els' changing needs. 
Teachers should regular!" ;:i,,p,;;,c;, ,t11rlPnt,1 nroP-rP<::'- ::mrl ;:irli11,t in,truction accordingly. 

In summary, quality, standards-based, rigorous curriculum and instruction for Els should be culturally 
responsive, linguistically accessible, standards-based, rigorous, differentiated, and ongoing to ensure 
that Els have equitable access to a high-quality education. 
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INTEGRATED ELD'S ROLE IN ACCESSING THE CORE CURRICULUM 

Integrated English Language Development (ELD) is a requirement for English Learners (Els) to access the 
core curriculum. It is an instructional approach that integrates language development instruction with 
the content of the core curriculum. 

In an Integrated ELD program, teachers explicitly teach the language skills necessary for Els to 
understand and engage with the content being taught in the core curriculum. The language instruction is 
tailored to the language proficiency level of the Els, so that they can access and understand the content 
being taught. 

Integrated ELD is not a separate language class; instead, it is embedded within the content instruction of 
the core curriculum. This means that Els receive language instruction while also learning the academic 
content of the subject matter. For example, in a social studies class, the teacher might explicitly teach 
academic vocabulary and language structures related to the topic being studied, such as "government" 
or "cause and effect" while teaching about the Constitution or the Civil War. 

The goal of Integrated ELD is to provide Els with the language skills they need to fully participate in the 
core curriculum and develop the academic language proficiency necessary for academic success. By 
integrating language instruction with the core curriculum, Els have access to both language 
development and academic content at the same time, which can help accelerate their language 
acquisition and academic progress. 

!Ff,s<i 
?j}j:J:':f '. y:\ 

Integrated English Language Development (ELD) instructional strategies can vary depending on grade 
levels, from Transitional Kindergarten (TK) to grade 12, and the English Language Proficiency (ELP) levels 
of the students. Here are some examples of Integrated ELD instructional strategies for all grade levels: 

1. Visuals and Graphic Organizers: Teachers can use visuals and graphic organizers to support 
understanding and help students make connections between new concepts and prior knowledge. 
This strategy is particularly useful for TK-2 students and students at lower ELP levels. 
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2. Sentence Frames and Starters: Teachers can provide sentence frames and starters to support 
student participation and provide language models for students to use. This strategy is helpful for 
students at lower ELP levels in all grade levels. 

3. Think-Pair-Share: Teachers can use think-pair-share activities to promote student discussion and 
collaboration, allowing students to practice their language skills in a supportive environment. 
This strategy is helpful for all grade levels and ELP levels. 

4. Peer Interaction: Teachers can encourage peer interaction to provide opportunities for students 
to practice their language skills in a supportive setting. This strategy is helpful for all grade levels 
and ELP levels. 

5. Scaffolding: Teachers can scaffold instruction by breaking down complex concepts and providing 
students with the necessary language and content support to access the curriculum. This strategy 
is helpful for all grade levels and ELP levels. 

6. Differentiated Instruction: Teachers can differentiate instruction based on students' language 
and academic needs, using a variety of instructional strategies to support student learning. This 
strategy is helpful for all grade levels and ELP levels. 

7. Content and Language Obiectives: Teachers can provide clear content and language objectives 
for each lesson, ensuring that students know what they are expected to learn and the language 
skills they will need to accomplish the learning objectives. This strategy is helpful for all grade 
levels and ELP levels. 

8. Academic Vocabulary Instruction: Teachers can provide explicit instruction on academic 
vocabulary and language structures, ensuring that students have the necessary language skills to 
access and engage with the curriculum. This strategy is helpful for all grade levels and ELP levels. 

Overall, Integrated ELD instructional strategies aim to support Els in accessing and engaging with the 
core curriculum, while also developing their language proficiency. By providing explicit language 
instruction within the context of the core curriculum, teachers can help Els accelerate their language 
acquisition and academic progress. 

Our school provides annual professional development, ongoing instructional coaching, and research­
based best practice resources for all Integrated ELD teachers on staff. 

➔ Fonnpre informatip~ o.nlntegratedElD,ple~se v.isit: •• 
https://www.cde.ca,gov/sp/el/er/eldstandards,asp·• 

➔ See Appendix BJota11y (l()curn~nts•refefericedabo\/e(APPENDIX s 
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ROLE OF PRIMARY LANGUAGE 

California has entered a new era of ELD instruction that 
embraces linguistic diversity as an asset while providing the 
support necessary to allow English learners access to an 
intellectually rich and engaging curriculum (SBE, EL Roadmap 
2017). Primary language support for Els is the use of students' 
home language to facilitate understanding of core content that 
is taught in English for Els in the Newcomer program, and when 
needed in the Structured English Immersion program. Students 
with low levels of English proficiency can benefit from the use of 
their home language to support their English Language 
Development towards fluency. 

The following options are available for primary language support: 

• Onboarding support for the students and learning Coaches (LCs) in the family's primary 
language 

• Instruction and support in on line translation tools and resources 
• Instruction and support in online school components with translation features 
• Bilingual dictionaries and other support materials can be provided for students with literacy 

skills in their home language 
• Use of bilingual support staff for language and literacy support 
• Translation and interpretation services for family engagement opportunities 
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Rationale: English learners (EL) expand their linguistic repertoires by building on their primary 
language to learn English as an additional language. The California English Language 
Arts/English Language Development Framework (California Department of Education, 2015) 
defines Designated English Language Development (ELD) as a dedicated time during the regular 
school day when specialized instruction is provided to English learners based on the English 
Language Development Standards, students' English language proficiency levels, and their 
English language learning needs. It includes developing English learners' oral language 
proficiency, discourse practices, reading, and writing abilities necessary for successful 
participation in academic tasks in all content areas. local education agencies (LEAs) need to 
provide clear guidelines and expectations for Designated ELD to provide Els opportunities to 
learn English, its forms and functions, new vocabulary, idiomatic expressions and other nuances 
that will ensure language mastery and successful pathways to biliteracy and reclassification. 

CONTENT OVERVIEW 
., Purpose of ELD 

,. Expectations for ELD Instruction and Instructional Minutes 
" Expected ELD Progress and Monitoring 
., Structures and Systems to Intervene Based on Student Progress 

The ELD component of the EL Master Plan is aligned with the following principles of the 
California English Learner Roadmap. 

Principle 1: Assets-Oriented 
and Needs-Responsive Schools 
Principle 2: Intellectual Quality 
of Instruction and Meaningful 
Access 

• Principle 4: Alignment and 
Articulation within and Across 
Systems 
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PURPOSE OF ELD 

English Learners (EL) in transitional kindergarten through grade twelve have a double curricular load: 
They must become proficient in academic English, and they must learn the same rigorous academic 
content required of all students in California. Because they are learning English as an additional 
language, Els require specialized instructional support to ensure that they simultaneously develop 
academic English and have full access to a rich curriculum across the disciplines. Therefore, Els at our 
school are provided support for academic language development in core content courses (Integrated 
ELD) and specialized support (Designated ELD) for English language development. Integrated ELD is 
provided throughout the day. Designated ELD is provided during a protected time. Both ensure that Els' 

linguistic and academic needs are fully met. 

The following graphic from the English Language Arts/English Language Development (ELA/ELD) 
Framework for California Public Schools encompasses the purposes and circles of implementation for 

our school's English Language Development Program: 

The outer ring identifies the overarching goals of ELA/literacy and ELD instruction: By the time 
California's students complete high school, they have developed the readiness for college, careers, 
and civic life; attained the capacities of literate individuals; become broadly literate; and acquired 
the skills for living and learning in the 21st century. 
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The white field represents the context in which instruction occurs. The context for learning should 
be integrated, motivating, engaging, respectful, and intellectually challenging for all students. 

Circling the standards are the key themes of the standards: Meaning Making, Language 
Development, Effective Expression, Content Knowledge, and Foundational Skills. These themes 
highlight the interconnections among the strands of CA CCSS for ELA/Literacy (Reading, Writing, 
Speaking and Listening, and Language) and the parts of the CA ELD Standards ("Interacting in 
Meaningful Ways," "Learning About How English Works," and "Using Foundational Skills"). 

In the center of the graphic are the CA CCSS for ELA/Literacy and the CA ELD Standards, which define 
year-end expectations for student knowledge and abilities and guide instructional planning and 
observation of student progress. The CA ELD Standards also identify proficiency level expectations 
(Emerging, Expanding, and Bridging) and ensure that EL students have full access to the CA CCSS for 
ELA/Literacy and other content standards. These standards are the pathway to achievement of the 
overarching goals. The California English Language Development (ELD) standards, when used in 
tandem with state content standards, assist English learner students to build English proficiency, 
refine the academic use of English, and provide students access to subject area content. These 
standards were adopted by the State Board of Education in November 2012. 

Our school is committed to providing rigorous, standards-based instruction and meaningful access for 
students as described in Principle #2 of the California EL Roadmap: "English learners engage in 
intellectually rich, developmentally appropriate learning experiences that foster high levels of English 
proficiency. These experiences integrate language development, literacy, and content learning as well as 
provide access for comprehension and participation through native language instruction and scaffolding. 
English learners have meaningful access to a full standards-based and relevant curriculum and the 
opportunity to develop proficiency in English and other languages." 

TClyievJ th~com plet~•·•c:alif()ffliaflA/ElD.Fra111ewof k[ Jte~s~yisit: -
https:✓!www.cde.ca:g6v/ci/rl/cf/ • • • • • • • • 

•·Fot•.rnore .inforrnati()t1.on•the C:~lif orni~•·t11f li~li1-ear;,er Ro~dfll~ p,pleas~··visit:'· •. •• 

(?al.• •• ➔ il1J~~~;~i~~~~~;!~(g~~~l~~;rt_s';please.y)sit:••1·.·•··•·•••··•••···· ..••.•.. • •. ··•·• .. •••··.·•···•·•····••· .• ··••·· ••• 
llttps:!/www.cde:ca,gov/sp/el/er/doci.Jments/eldstndspublicationl4,pdf 

• ➔ ro··vieW California'$C()lll!l10ntClre•st~t.~Standai-ds (CCSS), please.Visit: 
htt[)s:ljwww,cde,ca,gov/he/st/ss/ • •• 
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EXPECTATIONS FOR ELD INSTRUCTION AND INSTRUCTIONAi.. MINUTES 
English Language Development (ELD) must be a planned, specific, explicit and a designated 
component of the total education of English Learners. It is mandatory that each EL receives both 
Designated ELD and Integrated ELD instruction in all content courses throughout the day until s/he 
meets the criteria to be Reclassified to Fluent English Proficient (RFEP). 

Integrated ELD is instruction in which the CA ELD standards are used in tandem with the state­
adopted academic content standards. 

Designated ELD includes synchronous live class sessions provided during a protected time in the 
regular school day for focused instruction on the state-adopted ELD standards, as well as 
asynchronous instruction using a program aligned with the state-adopted ELD standards. During 
Designated ELD, English learners develop critical English language skills necessary for accessing 
academic content in English. The Tier 1 Designated ELD curriculum that is aligned with the California 
English Language Development Standards used by our school is Connect to Literacy (published by 
SummitK12). Launch and Link to Literacy (published by DataWorks Educational Research) is the 
curricular resource used for Tier 2/3 ELD language intervention services. 

Level 1 
25 minutes per domain 

language 
90 minutes minimum per week: Connect to Literacy Launch to Literacy 

per week Listening, Speaking, (SummitK12) (Data Works) 
Proficiency 

Reading, & Writing 

Level Z 
25 minutes per domain 

Launch to literacy; 
60 minutes minimum per week: Connect to Literacy 

Language 
per week Listening, Speaking, (SummitK12) 

Link to Literacy 
Proficiency 

Reading, & Writing 
(DataWorks) 

Level3 
25 minutes per domain 

launch to Literacy; 
60 minutes minimum per week: Connect to Literacy 

Language 
per week Listening, Speaking, (SummitK12) 

Link to Literacy 
Proficiency 

Reading, & Writing 
(DataWorks) 

25 minutes in focus 
Level4 

30 minutes minimum 
domain(s) per week: 

Connect to Literacy 
Launch to literacy; 

Language 
per week 

Domains determined 
(SummitK12) 

Link to Literacy 
Proficiency· by ELD Specialist based (DataWorks) 

on ELPAC Scores 
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All English learners shall be placed in a Structured English Immersion (SEI) program and receive services 

and support until they reach reclassification criteria. 

ENGLISH LEARNING PLANS 

Instruction of EL students should be specifically geared towards individual students and addressing their 
individual needs. Students with limited English abilities that demonstrate English Language proficiency of 
1, 2, 3 or 4 on their annual assessment in one or more of the four domains (listening, speaking, reading, 
and writing) must receive intensive research/evidence-based instruction in addition to the common 
academic content. English Learning Plans are utilized to identify additional supports and state approved 
accommodations they need to achieve academic and language growth and success. 

English Learning Plans (ELP) Components: 

" The ELP is created annually by the student's assigned ELD Specialist. 
.. All English Learner students enrolled in a Designated ELD class must have an ELP. 
'" The ELP is shared with the student to ensure the student understands and agrees upon the goal 

set forth for the current school year. 
" Teachers and staff with educational contact are given a copy of the ELP upon student enrollment 

and are required to implement the ELP within their respective classrooms on a daily basis . 
., Parents/Guardians receive a copy of the ELP indicating supports and services the student will be 

receiving. 
• ELPs are recorded and maintained in each student's personal cumulative file annually. 

·-._.For!Tlore.ihformationon·.oes;ign~tedand.Jntegrat~ciELD/ple~seVisiE 
.·-•.· https://www.cde.ca;gov/sp/el/er/eldstandards.asp • • • • 

➔ Focinf9r!Tlcitio_q.·on_the•_-Des.ignated·_ELD.·curric.ul.urn•··referenced~hove,_pl~as~•-iisit ttie 
• p.ubl.ish~r'swebsites~www._educeri,com •• ~ttpsHwwv:.summi~k12.com/ • • 

• ➔ See Appendix B fogany documents referenced above: APPENDIX B 
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EXPECTED ELD PROGRESS AND MONITORING 

ELD DEPARTMENT PROGRESS MONITORING 

Our school's English Language Development (ELD) Departmentteams focus on the language and academic 
achievement of English Learners (EL) during weekly meetings that focus on monitoring students' progress. 
The teams use data for decision-making, problem solving, identifying student instructional needs, 
providing appropriate interventions and monitoring student progress. The data used during weekly data 
conference meetings includes state-wide, local, and classroom level assessments, including but not limited 
to: 

• lnitial/Summative English Language 
Proficiency Assessments for California (ELPAC) 

• Interim ELPAC 
• Common Formative and Summative 

Assessments of ELD Standards in Pear 
Assessment platform 

• California Assessment of Student Performance 
and Progress (CAASPP) 

• Star 360 
• Common Formative Assessments for Essential 

English Language Arts and Mathematics 
Standards 

In addition to the English Language Plan (ELP), teachers and staff with educational contact, as well as the 
student and parent/guardian, are provided with an ELP Progress Report at the end of each instructional 
cycle. This documents the student's Designated ELD class attendance rate and their progress toward 
annual language proficiency goals. This allows ELD Specialists as well as General and Special Education 
teachers to adjust curriculum and interventions to target student learning and ensure student academic 
growth throughout the school year. 

The EL team provides oversight and guidance in the following areas: 
• Monitoring and review of Els language and academic development 
• Reviewing EL instructional program placement, progress, and intervention 
• Monitoring progress of RFEP students 

A culture of continuous collaboration is fostered throughout the academic year between the ELD 
Department and our general education (GE) staff members. This collaborative relationship enables 
alignment of instruction with English Language Development (ELD) standards and the seamless 
integration of effective instructional strategies. These collaborative efforts occur within the 
structure of our Professional Learning Community collaborative teams and are further reinforced by 
individual check-ins with staff members throughout the year, ensuring a commitment to 
instructional excellence. 
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Federal and state laws require each Local Education Agency (LEA) to monitor student academic progress 
and provide additional and appropriate educational services to Els in kindergarten through grade twelve 
to overcome language barriers in each subject matter. Actions to overcome academic content barriers 
must be taken before the deficits become irreparable. (20 U.S.C. §§ 1703 [f]; EC§§ 305[a][2], 310; 5 CCR 

§ 11302[b]; Castaneda v. Pickard, 648 F.2d 989 (5th Cir. 1981). 

The Tier 1 Designated English Language Development (ELD) curriculum for the school is Connect to 

Literacy (published by SummitK12) which is research-based and aligned with the California ELD 
Standards. The ELD Department utilizes the four essential questions of a Professional Learning 
Community (PLC} and the Visible Learning strategies compiled in a global research database with an 
effect size of 0.4 or greater to ensure effective tier 1 language instruction and to respond 
appropriately when students have or have not yet mastered the essential ELD standards. 

ELD Specialists administer common formative assessments for essential ELD standards in the 
listening, speaking, reading and writing domains. In addition, all EL students take a benchmark 
assessment in SummitK12 to serve as a common summative assessment and progress monitoring 
tool at the middle and end of the school year. Any students who do not demonstrate mastery of the 
essential ELD Standards after first-time best instruction are provided Tier 2 and Tier 3 ELD 
intervention in small group settings, using Launch and Link to Literacy (published by DataWorks 
Educational Research) as the primary curricular resources for the language-focused intervention. 
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In addition, our EL students are offered Tier 2 interventions for essential content area standards 
when necessary, coordinated by the general education teacher(s), Education Specialist(s), and 
administrative team. The Tier 2 interventions for our school include: 

• Small Group Instruction on Essential ELA and/or Mathematics 

• Tutoring Services through Tutor.com (grades 4-12) 
• Summer School Courses 

1nk\nsivo 1ndividua:l 

Core Ch:tssrnom 

!n:>tructitm 

For EL students who are two or more years below grade level in their basic skills proficiency, they are 
provided with Tier 3 intervention to meet the intensive levels of instruction and support that are 
needed. The Tier 3 interventions for our school are assigned on an individual needs basis and include: 

• Lalilo (Grades K-2) 

• Skills Arcade (All Grades) 

• Literacy Lab Course using Read 180 (High School) 

• Math Lab Course using Math 180 (High School) 
• Credit Recovery Course (High School) 

• Extended School Year (ESY) 
• Prescriptive Plans 

• Learning Contracts 

NEWCOMER STUDENTS 

As it pertains to Education Code (EC) sections 51225.1, 51225.2. and 60811.8, Assembly Bill 714 defines 
"newcomer pupil" the same as "immigrant children and youth," as defined in Section 7011(5) of Title 20 
of the United States Codes as the following: Immigrant children and youth are individuals who (a) are 
aged three through twenty-one; (b} were not born in any state (each of the 50 states, the District of 
Columbia, and the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico); and (c) have not been attending one or more schools 
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in the United States for more than three full academic years. The table below provides general 
definitions of terms that may also be used to describe newcomer students. 

Immigrant Ctibr;;;n 
ar•:t You tr, (for /he 
pu.rpo:;e D.fTI"Js m,­
Fa.rt A) 

Migratory children 

{fc,-fhs= pUip<J:Ie: of 

Tdfe I, .Part C) 

S'iudent wto may 
have '=Xperie.ncei 
Umft:::iAr:.terrupe:i 
Forrral Educ;.iion 
{S!FE.1SUFE) 

Arc lndi•,l:foa.1 (A) who E 2-;e-:f 31hro1.1gh 21; (8.) who is e".lro));;d or ;;:,re:;:,.a6f.lg ro 1:nro!! fn an e:;;,mentai)' sc!'l,:v\ or 
sec,:,r:,:La.ry sdool; {C)(i) who was not born in ti"te United SG:es or whose nafr,te f,;71guage is a !3.:;g-:iag-= ot1E7 
1han Eng Esh; (ii)(]} wbo ls a ffat'r\leAm:rkan m .t.Jaskci N3t\•e, nr a naf>'e resident of the- ourtying sras; and {11) 
nho CQIT',EE from :an er,vironm.er-t vi here a 1a.'1g:iag= ,,t<'!eor fua1 English has had a s'gn'.fkcam 011pae': oc1 f'.lE 

ln.:Ji.iidual's !eve! of English language proficEncy (ELPi: or {iii} whc, is mi,lra1or;, w~c.se n.a'ti•a;:;, language ls r:,:,r 
E:-r.;iflsh, <ind who co11r--5 from an ern.•iro:1ment ~'.'hE:rs- a la.ng:i2ge ofuE: fo;::m Engfo;i;_ is dor(i.ria:.<:; and {u:1 
whosE diffkdties in Epeaki'r.-,;,., ra;:>'.ii.r.•;;, viritirrg', c,r understanding Engl1sh may be :uffic'ert to df::r,y 1he 
iEd'f~idua! -~i_i tt-E ability ioJ meet th-E: challenging sta'.e academ:_c stac:idards; (ii) the at4?;y to sJcc.,;,ssfully ac-1!€:.•e 

ir, dassroorr.1s wt:-Er,;, th-= language of in::rur-~ion :3 E'.'lg'Lsh; or iTif t¾e- opport-J:ntiy to parfdpat,s. fcJ'.ty h scdet::iJ!. 

Immigrant ,:;h"ikfr:cr., and youtt are ir-0-l>i'J'.ba:-':s who {a) :are ago:d thre,a l'vc'Jgh twent::i...one; (b) were nc,-: t:-e-m in 
<:.f'.ij :stE.1e {ea-::h of;he fD st3te-s, the Dis.:ric:dC:olumbis:, a11d t'l,:: CcmrrJ.l-n•tiealfo of Puerw mco); and M iila.·,•e 

r,-c<t b2-2r, attending oJ?-: 01 mo,-: :schools. in the Unit8J Sta:es fo.r f"f'-0::e: than thr@fa'.i ac'3demic J'€Ot's.J 

A child ls con!:J:i2r2':f "migr;,toT;,•' if the p2r2v.t or guardian S 2 mf;rator/ w1:.<rker k, tt-2 agric;1.:f!ural. dairy, lurnb~r, 
c-r fo,hing ir:d!!c5trE:s a1d· whs:,,:;e farntl;J· bai; mo\'ed -:Li~fa;g th<?: past :hree years. A' qu,:difjing'· rr&,'e can :ra.nge 

from m:,1.1ing from one rec:sidenee tc, another er 3c.~c-ss s.;:hool d!str:,::t boundaries due to ECOnom:c necessity.'.:. 

A refugee is a person wh-c- has iled n:s er her coun!:rj,• c-f dg>1 beca'Jse of ;:'<¼.st per!:ecuf.-0-_, or a fec.ar of f:;ture 
pern.ectltion hssed upon race, religion, nafo-.na\\:y, J:drlical opinion, or ITTemb:rshlp Ir. a particds.r so:b.1! g:ro1rp. 
lfth.-2 pers,:,rs is curr=sr,!ly reskflr;,;i in 1he Un?:ed .States, foe: persi:i,1 may a;;.p,°z}' for asyhm. If the p€-:son is no! h. 

1he Unlt2± St.s.ies, !he p;;r.son may a;;;Iy to :he U.S. Refogee: ,>!..dmissions. Program. {U.S. Cirzen!::.!lfp and 

. lmmigratbn Servi=es, Wt8J1 

SIFEfSUFE: St1.tefi:'r,is with lr,1erruµt-2.i f-:,rmal educa:lonlst;ideni with !lm'-::ed ,~ int-:rrsip:ed form-3\ educ:adc,n (a 

na:i:comerwith si;;r:ifitcantg2p;; ln formal ;:;:luecarion). (Greenberg ?</lota.'nedi e: .at:., 2021)! 

i. Unao::cmps:1.n]~j .~. ,::hHd who has: 
Minors orYoi;'th 
{federal-2nd 

~fade- we:1 
2. Unaowmp.ad?tl 

Children 

Na \awful immigratbn siatu:s in th'= Vrrhed S1ates; 
Not at1ained t-8 years of .ag,~ and 
No pa:r,;rntor legal 1;;11ardiar,· ln t'riE Un(edS~at&s, or no parent or (Egai 

available to pr01.1ide ,:.are and phys£al custody.2 

guardian m the Uni':ed Scare; 

{fe:ckrat :mi Children who €:-tiier 1h.e coumr_~ \'lithout ths.::0-, parEnt'lega! g-:.1.ardiar; and :for other rBasons have been sepaf3tEd 

-Staie use) from tlv,:,ir parentllega! g!iardta11, also 1311 U!'lds- this deiiniton_E: 
3. Unaocompar,"e-:i 

.~Ji.Ell! Chikfrem 
{federal use} 

4_ Unaocompan/BJ 
Undocl.fment.;:,,.:f 

Minors (state 
-IJ5Ej 

Unaccompan~ 

Refu'i!~ Mlnor.s 
{URM) 

The URM pre-Fam is .;.dmfnlslered tv:-1h at the fedgaJ and state fevel. At the stare fe,re!, the: Carriomia 
Department of Social ServfC.es (COSS) administers th-2 URM progr.a:m °t-)' f-r®iding cultilralk; respon!::i;.te child 
11,elfare., foster ,:are, and ir~fapendent liv:~g se;viDE:s to t.Hl.3•:::rompanied r.;fugee youth. YO'Jth iii the URM 

pro;;cra.m ba11e one. of th-e folbviing irnmigratrQ-,1 s.tatr;1ses: 

.Ref1.-"a~~ 

Cubam'HaUlan entrafrts; 
J,;r;y!Ba;:;; 

Vi-::tims of hum;m traffs::lir1g who hara an Office cf Refoge ReetJe!T'.e-n!: {GRR)- eligibl!ity ~'tcr, 

Mon--cl1i2:es, ••ktims of domesfo-violenoe. and ot-'!s- S:eio:-us ,::rim-es who !la\'e be-e,1-granted a U-Vlsa from 
the Unit2i States C-iti2:2r,r;hip ar6 1mrnt~rafron Ser/,:::e.s., and me:! am ofua eligibility reqB:'7ements, or; 

Minors who ha"e: ree2f~ed Sp:dal Immigrant Ju'le:TIT:e Status ,-.ti?.B in OR.R's c11stoiy,l 
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Newcomer students are eligible to receive additional support from the school's Bilingual Engagement 
Coach. The Bilingual Engagement Coach supports newcomer students and their families to ensure access 
to the services and resources that foster success and assists them in learning the school's expectations 
and learning format. Newcomer students' ELD Specialists provide them with academic and social 
emotional instruction, appropriate interventions, and necessary wraparound support services for the 
students and their families, in addition to the Designated and Integrated ELD instruction provided to all 
EL students. 

LONG-TERM AND AT-RISK LONG-TERM ENGLISH LEARNERS 

Long-Term English Learner An English Learner {EL) student who meets the following criteria: In 
{LTEL) grades 6 to 12, has been enrolled in a U.S. school for six years or more, 

has remained at the same English language proficiency level for two or 
more consecutive prior years or has regressed and has yet to reclassify. 

English Learner "At-Risk'' An English Learner {EL) student who meets the following criteria: is 
of Becoming a Long-Term enrolled in grades 3 to 12 and has been enrolled in a U.S. school for four 
English Learner {AR-LTELs) or five years and has been at the same English language proficiency level 

for two or more consecutive prior years or has regressed. 

At our school, Long-Term English Learners (LTELs) and At-Risk Long-Term English Learners (AR-LTELs) 
receive extra language instruction and support, in addition to their regularly-scheduled, required 
Designated ELD sessions. LTEL and AR-LTEL sessions target the reading and writing domains of the ELD 
standards and the essential learning behaviors necessary for academic success. Link to Literacy 
(published by DotoWorks Educational Research) is the curricular resource used to explicitly teach the 
specific areas of need which are preventing students from meeting the ELD program's Reclassification to 
Fluent English Proficient (RFEP) criteria 
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Rationale: Doctors, lawyers, engineers, accountants and others in varied professions 
participate in professional learning to keep abreast of: current research, changes in their field, 
or updated technology and resources that will support them in meeting the changing needs of 
their clients. The same is required in the educational field. Professional learning is essential for 
educators, not only for the reasons other professionals engage in building capabilities, but also 
because the students and families we serve have needs that are not only diverse, but 
constantly changing based on their context. Among other researchers, Linda Darling Hammond 
emphasizes the potential of high-quality professional development to improve student 
outcomes. An EL Master Plan is an advocacy document intending to bring forth practices that 
will lead to equity for English learners. Professional learning is key in ensuring that educators 

and leaders are equipped to improve student outcomes. 

CONTENT OVERVIEW 

" Rationale for Professional Development to Build and Sustain the Capacity of English 

Learners 
" Foundational Knowledge Expectations for Teachers of Els 
" Clarity Around Responsibilities for Coherent and Aligned Professional Development 
" Connectedness Between Professional Development for EL Educators and the LEA 

Educational Plans 

The professional learning component of the EL Master Plan is aligned with the following 

principles of the California English Learner Roadmap. 

• Principle 3: System Conditions 
that Support Effectiveness 
Principle 4: Alignment and 
Articulation within and Across 
Systems 

59 

3A. Leadership 
3D. Capacity Building 
4A. Alignment and Articulation 
4C. Coherency 



PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT TO BUILD AND SUSTAIN 
THE CAPACITY OF ENGLISH LEARNERS 

Our school strives to meet the needs of all English learners and to guide students in realizing their full 
academic potential in addition to being valued members of our society. Data-driven decisions to improve 
teaching and learning are a strong component of our academic and language programs. The overarching 
English Learner Roadmap principles guiding this chapter are: 

Assets-Oriented and Needs­

Responsive Schools 

Intellectual Quality of Instruction 
and Meaningful Access 

Pre-schools and schools are responsive to 
different English learner (EL) strengths, 
needs, and identities and support the 
socio-emotional health and development 
of English learners. 

English learners engage in intellectually 
rich, developmentally appropriate 
learning experiences that foster high 
levels of English proficiency. 

Each level of the school system (state, 
county, district, school, pre-school) has 

l22....±±±3333233~si.l leaders and educators who are 
Systems Conditions that Support 

Effectiveness 
knowledgeable of and responsive to the 
strengths and needs of English learners 
and their communities and who utilize 
valid assessment and other data systems 
that inform instruction and continuous 
improvement. 
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Our school fosters the ongoing professional growth of its classified and certificated staff members 
through various avenues. With a specific focus on enhancing instructional practices to strengthen 
competence in supporting English Learners, required and optional professional development 
sessions are regularly conducted, enabling educators to engage in targeted professional 
development that equips them with effective strategies tailored for the diverse needs of the English 
Learners that they serve. These professional development sessions are thoughtfully offered 
throughout the academic year to ensure a sustained and comprehensive learning experience. In 
addition, all staff members are provided the opportunity to pursue professional development in 
their preferred areas beyond the scope of the professional development opportunities provided by 
our school, with reimbursement for associated costs. The chosen professional development could 
include fostering growth in English language development and implementing instructional 
methodologies that cater to the unique requirements of English Learners. 

Our school's commitment each year is to provide professional development to improve instruction for 
English learners and all students. Multiple funds are used to provide ongoing training at all levels. Our 
school uses the following criteria to ensure that effective professional development and coaching occur 
for our staff: Does the professional development/coaching opportunity: 

,. Enhance the ability of staff to understand & implement Integrated & Designated ELD instruction? 
" Improve assessment practices that measure language development and academic achievement? 
e Model effective instructional strategies that increase engagement & remove instructional barriers 

for English learners? 
• Substantially increase the subject matter knowledge, pedagogy, and skills of teachers? 
,. Provide sufficient intensity & duration to have a positive and lasting impact on teacher and student 

performance in the classroom? 

All ELD professional development selected and implemented by our ELD Department is aligned with state 
content standards and supported by sound instructional theory outlined in the following state guidance 
documents: 

" 2012 English Language Development (ELD} standards 
• 2014 ELA/ELD Framework 
• 2017 California EL Roadmap 
" 2019 California Practitioners' Guide for Educating English Learners with Disabilities 
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Administrators, teachers, coaches, support staff, and other EL educational partners are provided on-going 
professional learning opportunities to build capacity. Specific topics may vary year by year based on the 
school's needs and annual program evaluation. Annual topics will include: all staff training on supporting 
ELL students in a virtual setting, supporting English learners with disabilities, ELPAC administration, and 
process for providing translated materials or interpreters and identification of ELD students. 

ELD Program Overview: Roster and Roles 

English Learners with Disabilities 

ELD Curriculum Training 

ELD Data Analysis, Goal Development, and Instructional 
Alignment 

Moodie Initial ELPAC Training 

ELD Program Services and Exit Criteria 

ELD Progress Monitoring and Documentation 

Moodie Summative ELPAC Training 

EL Typologies and Associated Needs for Our Students 

School-wide Culturally Responsive Teaching 

High-Impact ELD Instructional Strategies 

62 

All General Education 
Staff 

Special Education 
Staff 

All ELD Department 
Staff 

All ELD Department 
Staff 

Staff as Assigned 

All Staff 

All Staff 

Staff as Assigned 

All Staff 

All Staff 

All Staff 



To guide our professional development, our school uses the CA EL Roadmap's vision along with our 
school's mission statement. In addition, the district bases professional development on the research based 
social-cultural theory of learning. It approaches learning language as a social process that requires varying 
levels of support during interactions with peers, texts, and academic language in a variety of settings and 
contexts. Our school believes that focusing professional development on holding high expectations and 
providing English Learners with the tools to utilize language as a resource for making meaning creates 
opportunities for Els ongoing success. 

CA EL Roadmap Vision: 
English learners fully and meaningfully access and participate in a twenty-first century education from 
early childhood through grade twelve that results in their attaining high levels of English proficiency, 
mastery of grade level standards, and opportunities to develop proficiency in multiple languages. 

Our School Mission: 
California Virtual Academies are dedicated to achieving academic growth while cultivating social and 
emotional competence for all students. 

Our ELD Department Mission: 
Our school's English Language Development (ELD) Department serves our English language learner 
community through instruction and support in an inclusive environment to develop confident 
students who are equipped with the skills to have individual success in school and in life. 

To realize the full academic and social potential of our English learners our school will engage in the 
following best practices which are based on the CA EL Roadmap Principles: 

► Practice# 1- Asset-Based: Recognize, value, and respond to the diverse assets and needs of 
English learners; AND 

► Practice# 2 - Designated ELD: Develop academic language proficiency in English while 
simultaneously mastering grade level academic content in order to be active contributors; AND 

► Practice# 3 - Integrated ELD: Integrate language development in all content areas to provide for 
equal participation and access to grade level curriculum; AND 

► Practice# 4 - Individualizing for the Whole Child: Monitor EL language and academic progress 
frequently to provide feedback and to refine instructional approaches using formative data. 

Formore.informatiortaboutourscrool ~ndEL~iDepai-tment,.please visit: 
• Our School Website: https:/lcavack12,com/ • 

·oJr ELDDepartmentWebsite:http~://sites.google.corn/c:alfforniava.org/eld 
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CHAPTER 3: 
Family-Community 

Engagement 
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Rationale: The original Elementary and Secondary Act (ESEA 1964) emphasized the essential role 
families play in the educational success of their children. Since then, substantial research 
continues to provide evidence that "effective family engagement can contribute to improved 
student outcomes and to closing persistent achievement gaps among students of different racial 
and ethnic backgrounds and family income levels." John Hattie's meta-analysis study on student 
learning identified parental engagement as a strategy that can contribute to more than one 
year's growth in student learning. Implementing a dual capacity building framework can also 
support parent leadership development. Engaged EL families and the communities they 
represent are a local education agency's (LEA) partner in ensuring equity for their children. 

CONTENT OVERVIEW 

" Role of Families in the Education of Els 
" Expectations and Systems for EL Students and Families to Engage in LEA Activities/ 

Education 
• Primary Language Communication/ Translation 
" Role of Advisory Committees 

The family-school partnerships component of the EL Master Plan is aligned with the following 
principles of the California English Learner Roadmap. 

Principle 1: Assets-Oriented 
and Needs-Responsive Schools 
Principle 3: System Conditions 
that Support Effectiveness 
Principle 4: Alignment and 
Articulation within and Across 
Systems 
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ROLE OF FAMILIES IN THE EDUCATION OF ELS 

At our school, we recognize and value the crucial role that families play in the education and success of 
their English learners. We are committed to fostering a strong partnership between families and our 
institution to ensure the optimal development and support of our students. Our dedication to the role of 
families as partners and assets in the education of English learners is reflected in the following key 
initiatives and practices: 

Collaborative Communication: We believe in open and frequent communication between educators 
and families. We establish multiple channels of communication, such as regular parent-teacher 
meetings, email updates, phone calls, and digital platforms, to keep families informed about their child's 
progress, classroom activities, and upcoming events. We actively encourage families to reach out to us 
with any questions or concerns they may have. 

Welcoming Environment: We strive to create a welcoming and inclusive environment where families 
from diverse linguistic and cultural backgrounds feel respected, valued, and involved. We provide 
translated materials, interpreters, and bilingual staff to facilitate communication with families who may 
have limited English proficiency. 

Family Engagement Programs: We offer a range of family engagement programs specifically tailored to 
support English learners. These programs provide parents with resources, strategies, and workshops to 
enhance their understanding of the educational system, language acquisition, and ways to support their 
child's learning at home. We also involve families in decision-making processes, such as developing 
school policies and curriculum, through parent advisory committees and regular feedback sessions. 

Parent Empowerment: We empower parents to be advocates for their children's education and success. 
We provide resources and support to help parents navigate educational systems, access community 
services, and understand their rights. We also facilitate opportunities for parents to connect with each 
other, forming networks of support and empowerment. 

By fostering strong partnerships with families, we believe that we can maximize the potential of our 
English learners. We recognize that families are not only important educational partners but also 
valuable assets, as they possess unique insights, cultural knowledge, and a deep understanding of their 
children. Together, we can create an inclusive and enriching educational experience that enables all 
English learners to thrive academically, linguistically, and socially. 
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Parents and families are an essential part of the educational partnership that includes students, staff, and 
community members. We strive to build strong family, community, and school partnerships. 

It is important that parents of English learners stay informed of all school activities, procedures, and 
policies that directly impact their children. It is the responsibility of the school to educate and help parents 
clearly understand the educational program options and opportunities for our students. Parents are 
encouraged to participate in parent committees that advise the school, district, and board on funding and 

services for English learners. 

OUR SCHOOL'S PARENT AND FAMILY ENGAGEMENT POLICY 
California Virtual Academy recognizes that, when schools and parents form strong partnerships, students' 
potential for educational success improves significantly. The Every Student Succeeds Act (ESSA), requires 
that local educational agencies and schools, conduct outreach to all parents and family members and 
implement programs, activities, and procedures for the involvement of parents and family members. 

Parents may visit https://cava.k12.com/about-our-school/public-notices/ >Policies> Family Engagement 
Policy to view the Parent and Family Engagement Policy. 

SCHOOL INFORMATION AND UPDATES 
There are many ways for families to connect with our school and to receive important news and updates. 

• Parent Sguare/SMORE: Our primary means of communicating information to our school community 
is through the Parent Square platform. Legal Guardians are added to Parent Square upon school 
enrollment. Communication preferences can be customized by each user by logging in to their 

account at https://www.parentsquare.com/. 
• LC App: Learning Coaches and legal guardians can receive updates on student enrollment, class 

progress, and grades by using the K12 App. Within the App, families can also connect with a 
community of Learning Coaches to receive support and encouragement. App information at 

https://www.k12.com/app.html. 
• Email: For general questions and concerns, please reach out to your student's teacher or write to 

info@caliva.org. 
• Social Media: Community members can receive some school updates and information by visiting 

the @CaliforniaVirtualAcademies Facebook page or @CAVAk12 lnstagram feed. 
• Parent Organization: At California Virtual Academies, we recognize the importance of a strong 

partnership with our families. Our goal is to strengthen student support by increasing participation 
and collaboration between parents and school staff. As a Parent and/or Learning Coach, you can 
become more involved in your child's education by joining the Family Teacher Organization (FTO). 
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There are several English Learner family and community engagement opportunities available as well: 

o English Learner Advisory Committee (ELAC) / District English Learner Advisory Committee 
(DELAC): A school/district-level committee comprised of parents, staff, and community 
members designated to advise school officials on English learner programs and services. 

o Local Control Accountability Plan (LCAP) Meetings: The LCAP provides an opportunity for 
all of our school's educational partners to collectively share our stories of how, what, and 
why programs and services are selected to meet their local needs. 

o English Learner Family Education Meeting: This meeting is held annually to inform parents 
of English learners about the academic and language acquisition process in our school. 

o Learning Coach (LC) Universities: Annual opportunities for Learning Coaches to attend a 
series of sessions targeting the specific needs for their English learner students. 
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According to the U.S. Department of Education Office for Civil Rights and the U.S. Department of 
Justice's Civil Rights Division, Local Education Agencies must provide effective language assistance to 
limited English proficient parents, such as by offering translated materials or a language interpreter. 

" Language assistance must be free and provided by appropriate and competent staff, or through 

appropriate and competent outside resources. 
" School districts should ensure that interpreters and translators have knowledge in both 

languages of any specialized terms or concepts to be used in the communication at issue, and are 
trained on the role of an interpreter and translator, the ethics of interpreting and translating, and 

the need to maintain confidentiality. 
.. It is not sufficient for the staff merely to be bilingual. For example, a staff member who is 

bilingual may be able to communicate directly with limited English proficient parents in a 
different language but may not be competent to interpret in and out of that language, or to 

translate documents. 

California Education Code 48985(a) states that: 

"If 15 percent or more of the pupils enrolled in a public school that provides instruction in kindergarten 
or any of grades 1 to 12, inclusive, speak a single primary language other than English, as determined 
from the census data submitted to the department pursuant to Section 52164 in the preceding year, all 
notices, reports, statements, or records sent to the parent or guardian af any such pupil by the school 
or school district shall, in addition to being written in English, be written in the primary language, and 
may be responded to either in English or the primary language." 

Our school serves a diverse population of multilingual learners. Our school reviews demographic data 
frequently to ensure families are receiving communication in their primary language. 

Translation Services 
Our school has contracted with an over the phone interpreting service, Certified Languages International 
(CU). The service provides interpreters in over 200 languages. This service allows teachers and other 

staff to communicate with LEP parents. 

The Director of Categorical Programs collaborates annually with the department directors as necessary 
to identify vital written documents that need to be translated into the language of each frequently 
encountered LEP parent group eligible to be served and/or likely to be affected by the school's program 

or activities, as well as other languages as necessary. 

Notification of Language Assistance Services 

Schools must notify LEP parents and all school staff of the availability of free language assistance 
services with respect to information about school programs and activities (e.g., online/digital and "in 
person" or telephone-based orientation sessions, parent-teacher conferences, meetings with school 
staff, special education or other meetings about disability, learning coach activities, etc. ). The 
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notification(s) should include information about how to access the services and will identify a school 
contact person (e.g., ELD Lead Teacher/Specialist) who can assist LEP parents in accessing interpreter 
services or translated documents. 

The notification of Language Assistance Services will be published in/on: 
• the school's website; 

• the student and parent handbooks; 

• all school newsletters or other general communications; 

• general contact information in advertisements or other contacts relating to 
enrollment/admissions. 
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An English Learner Advisory Committee (ELAC) is a school-level committee comprised of parents, 
staff, and community members designated to advise school officials on English learner programs 
and services. A school site with 21 or more English learners {Els) must have a functioning ELAC. 
The ELAC shall be responsible for assisting in the development of the schoolwide needs 
assessment and ways to make parents aware of the importance of regular school attendance. 
The ELAC shall advise the principal and staff in the development of a site plan for Els and submit 
the plan for consideration for inclusion in the Local Control Accountability Plan (LCAP). 

A District English Learner Advisory Committee (DELAC) is a district-level English Learner Advisory 
Committee. Since our charter school is a single school district, therefore the ELAC and DELAC are 
combined when there are 51 or more Els in the school. In addition to the ELAC responsibilities 
above, the DLAC shall be responsibility for the following; the development of a master plan for 
education programs and services for English learners, the establishment of program, goals, and 
objectives for programs and services for EL, the development of a plan to ensure compliance with 
any applicable teacher and/or teacher aide requirements, and review and comment on the 
reclassification procedures and on the written notifications required to be sent to parents and 
guardians. The DELAC should share out all gathered information to the school board. 

Our school's ELAC/DELAC meets once per quarter on Zoom. A public notice and agenda for each 
meeting are posted on our school website, our school's communication and social media platforms, 
and emailed directly to each parent/guardian of an English learner in advance of the meeting. 
Robert's Rules of Order are followed during all ELAC/DELAC meetings, and meeting recordings and 
official minutes are posted at the end of each meeting. 

➔··ToyiTw.our •• sthOcil'st~calContrdl··.·Account;i.bHity.·pl;h(LcAP),··pleasevisit: 
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CHAPTER 4: 
Accountability 
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Rationale: A comprehensive assessment program includes both formative and summative 
language and content area assessments, as well as a system for educators to monitor 
individual student progress. Summative English language proficiency and content standards 
assessments give us a snapshot of how students are performing in relation to the English 
language development (ELD) and grade-level standards, once a year. Language assessments 
give us significant data that allows us to evaluate student progress in the development of a 
second language, given the expectation of a minimum of one level of growth per year. 

Content standards summative assessments provide data to compare subgroups, thus analyzing 
whether gaps among student groups are widening, decreasing or maintaining. However, these 
summative assessments do not provide the type of information that formative assessments can 
offer, namely the opportunity to plan, act and intervene in a timely manner to improve student 
learning. The EL Master Plan is a guiding document that clarifies and systematizes the way EL 

student learning is monitored and addressed. 

CONTENT OVERVIEW 

" Comprehensive Assessment Program 
" Reclassification Criteria and Processes 

The assessment and student monitoring chapter of the EL Master Plan is aligned with the 
following principles of the California English Learner Roadmap. 

Principle 3: System Conditions 
that Support Effectiveness 
Principle 4: Alignment and 
Articulation within and Across 
Systems 
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ANNUAL SUMMATIVE ASSESSMENT PROGRAM 

This section provides information about state and school assessments used to assess English Learner's 
academic and linguistic progress. 

ACADEMIC ASSESSMENTS USED TO ASSESS STUDENTS' BASIC SKILLS PROFICIENCY 
The California Assessment of Student Performance and Progress (CAASPP) is designed to assess English 
Language Arts (ELA) and Mathematics performance in grades 3-8 and grade 11, using the Smarter 
Balanced Assessment Consortium (SBAC) summative assessments. State-mandated assessments are 
taken by all students regardless of their language classification. The California Alternate Assessments 
(CAAs) for English Language Arts and Mathematics are available in grades 3-8 and grade 11, to students 
with disabilities when the need for alternate assessment is indicated in the Individualized Education 
Program (IEP). 

The school-adopted summative assessments are also administered throughout the year to monitor 
students' academic progress in reading and mathematics using Star 360 Assessments. Core Curriculum 
assessments are taken in English by English Learners in Structured English Immersion (SEI). 

*Special Circumstance: 
Students in grades 3-8 and 11 will take the Smarter Balanced Summative Assessments for English 
language arts/literacy (ELA) and mathematics. A student may be exempted from taking the ELA portion 
of the Smarter Balanced assessment if the student has been designated as an English learner and is 
within his or her first 12 months of enrollment in a U.S. school as of April 15 of the previous year. 

CALIFORNIA'S ENGLISH LANGUAGE PROFICIENCY ASSESSMENTS 
Our school is required by state and federal law (California Education Code [EC] 313 and 60810) to 
administer an annual assessment of progress in English Language Proficiency for all students who have 
been previously identified as English Learners. The current English Language Proficiency state-approved 
assessment is the English Language- Proficiency Assessments of California (ELPAC) and is aligned to the 
CA 2012 English Language Development standards. The ELPAC assesses students' language development 
in listening, speaking, reading, and writing. This assessment monitors English language proficiency for 
students participating in English Language Development programs to ensure each student is on target to 
meet state proficiency-growth expectations. The Alternate English Language Proficiency Assessments for 
California (ELPAC) is designed for students with the most significant cognitive disabilities who are English 
learners. This test is administered to students with disabilities when the need for alternate assessment is 
indicated in the Individualized Education Program (IEP). 
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SUMMATIVE ELPAC: 
ENGLISH LANGUAGE PROFICIENCY ASSESSMENTS FOR CALIFORNIA 

Our school must annually assess the English language proficiency (ELP) and academic progress of each 
identified English learner using assessments such as the Summative ELPAC. 

f:w The Summative ELPAC administration window is open from February 1 through May 31. It must 
~ be administered to all English learners during this window. 

The Summative Assessment is given only to students in grades TK-12 who have been identified as English 
learners. These students will take the assessment every year until they are reclassified as Fluent English 
Proficient (RFEP). 

The purpose of the Summative ELPAC is to measure progress toward English proficiency, to help inform 
proper educational placements, and to help determine if a student is ready to be reclassified. This is 
important when ensuring that students continue to receive the supports that they need to do well in 
school. The Summative ELPAC measures how well English learners are progressing with language 
development in each of the four domains: 

The Summative ELPAC task types are aligned with the 2012 California English Language Development 
(ELD) standards. 

The Summative ELPAC is a Computer-Based Assessment administered in seven grade spans: K, 1, 2, 3-5, 
6-8, and 9-10, 11-12. In kindergarten and grade 1, all domains are administered individually. In grades 
2-12, the test can be administered in groups, except for the speaking domain which is assessed one-on­
one. 

When administering any Summative ELPAC assessment to a student with a disability, the district shall 
provide designated supports or accommodations, in accordance with the student's individualized 
education program (IEP) or Section 504 plan. If the IEP or 504 plan specifies that there are no 
appropriate accommodations for assessment in one or more of the domains (listening, speaking, 
reading, or writing), the student must be assessed in the remaining domains in which it is possible to 
assess the student. 

The Summative ELPAC is untimed. Testing times will vary depending upon the grade level, domain, 
and individual student. Estimated testing times can be found here. The speaking domain of the 
Summative ELPAC is one-on-one and scored in real time. 
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While California's English Language Development Standards (2012) designate three proficiency levels 
(Emerging, Expanding, and Bridging), the Summative ELPAC Assessment measures the four levels as 
listed above. Students will receive an overall score identifying their English proficiency level once they 
take the Summative Assessment. Students will also receive sub-scores listing the proficiency levels for 
each test component: speaking, listening, reading, writing and listening. 

ELPAC Performance Level Descriptors & ELD Standards Proficiency Levels: 

Level 1 

Level 2 

Level 3 

Level 4 

English learners at this level have minimally developed oral (listening & speaking) and 
written (reading & writing) English skills. They tend to rely on learned words and phrases to 
communicate meaning at a basic level. They need substantial-to-moderate linguistic support 
to communicate in familiar social and academic contexts. They need substantial linguistic 
support to communicate on less familiar tasks and topics. This test performance level 
corresponds to the "Emerging" proficiency level, as described in the 2012 ELD Standards. 

English learners at this level have somewhat developed oral (listening & speaking) and 
written (reading & writing) skills. They can use English to meet immediate communication 
needs but often are not able to use English to learn and communicate on topics and content 
areas. They need moderate-to-light linguistic support to engage in familiar social and 
academic contexts. They need substantial-to-moderate support to communicate on less 
familiar tasks and topics. This test performance level corresponds to the mid- to low-range 
of the "Expanding" proficiency level, as described in the 2012 ELD Standards. 

English learners at this level have moderately developed oral (listening & speaking) and 
written (reading & writing) skills. They can sometimes use English to learn and communicate 
in meaningful ways in a range of topics and content areas. They need light to minimal 
linguistic support to engage in familiar social and academic contexts; they need moderate 
support to communicate on less familiar tasks and topics. This test performance level 
corresponds to the lower range of the "Bridging" proficiency level through the upper range of 
the "Expanding" proficiency level, as described in the 2012 ELD Standards. 

English learners at this level have well developed oral (listening & speaking) and written 
(reading & writing) skills. They can use English to learn and communicate in meaningful ways 
that are appropriate to different tasks, purposes, and audiences in a variety of social and 
academic contexts. They may need occasional linguistic support to engage in familiar social 
and academic contexts; they may need light support to communicate in less familiar tasks and 
topics. This test performance level corresponds to the upper range of the "Bridging" 
proficiency level, as described in the 2012 ELD Standards. 

(i:J.~rnore.inf orr11atici11 aboµ1'f ne·5um .r11ati\le EL~ AC, plea~e visit https:t'lw~W.~lp~c:org/ .•• 

➔ f11for111ational videosare aliai.lal:Jlefo(par-ents/guardiaris inl:llglish8(Spanisn.•···• 

.·~ S~mdlesc:drereports·•&othei•par~htresciuri:es:hfrps://elpac;st~rtihgs/narter:cirg/ •• 
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ALTERNATE ELPAC 

The Summative ELPAC has been designed so that students, including many of those with special needs, 
can successfully participate in the test and demonstrate what they know and can do. As a result, the test 
includes accessibility resources (referred to as "Matrix 4") that address visual, auditory, and physical 
access barriers. However, the Summative ELPAC may still not be appropriate for all students with special 
needs. Students with significant cognitive disabilities whose native language is other than English may be 
eligible to take the Alternate Initial ELPAC. 

The Summative Alternate ELPAC will provide information on student annual progress toward proficiency 
and support decisions for students to be reclassified fluent English proficient (RFEP). 

The Alternate ELPAC is aligned to the ELD Connectors found in the blueprints. The ELD Connectors provide 
an aligned expectation of student English language proficiency that has been reduced in depth, breadth, 
and complexity in order to be appropriate for students with the most significant cognitive disabilities. 

Alternate ELPAC General Performance level Descriptors: 

• Students at this level have sufficient English language proficiency . 
Fluent English 

• They may need occasional linguistic support to enable them to access 
Proficient 

adapted grade-level content in English. 

• Students at this level have moderate English language proficiency . 
Intermediate 

• They may need frequent linguistic support to enable them to access adapted 
English Learner 

grade-level content in English. 

• Students at this level have minimal English language proficiency . 
Novice 

• They need substantial linguistic support to enable them to access adapted 
English Learner 

grade-level content in English. 

*Special Circumstance: 
EL students newly enrolled in a California school who have a language other than English on the Home 
Language Survey (HLS) during February 1 to May 31 may need to take BOTH the Initial ELPAC and the 
Summative ELPAC. If newly enrolled students are designated as English learners after taking the Initial 
ELPAC, they are required to take the Summative ELPAC as well. After May 31 until June 30, EL students 
newly enrolled in California school who have a language other than English on the Home Language 
Survey (HLS) will take ONLY the Initial ELPAC. 

Student Assessment Results: 
Student assessment results are available in electronic form and can be located on the student's dashboard 
in our school's Parent Portal. The student data is used for several purposes, including student placement 
in ELD courses, instructional planning, and monitoring student progress towards reclassification. Teachers 
use core curriculum assessments to review student progress for planning differentiated instruction and 
providing linguistic accommodations. Teachers use formative assessments in ELD to identify areas of 
progress and instructional accommodations to meet individual student needs. CAASPP and Star 360 scores 
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in ELA, reading and mathematics are used to identify students in need of interventions. General and special 
education teams and ELD Department teams regularly meet to review student data and plan instruction 
accordingly. 

➔ Ja.r•·0)2'r1'/rif6r~ati1H•.•~p§~pd~,~to?·acc:~~~t~}1~lbld~prihts,~l~isi\1Sit.ttie ... ·.·•· 
•• •.••·· Alt1=mateELPAC\A(ebsite: .. ·https:I/Www.elpac.org/testcadfoinistration/altematel 

•fo~re;t~e •• E~oc9t1rlJc:ttirsin.tff;iA1!J.rhaME1_t~("fest •• lllueJrit1(J1ii~seviii1::··•· 
• https:l/www.ccle.ca.gov/ta/tg/ep/documents/aitelpacblueprint.pdf. •• • 

➔ SeeApperidfx cMJariyclOCUfllerits·reiJreric:ed abovJ:APPl:NDIXC 
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RECLASSIFICATION AND PROGRAM EXIT CRITERIA 
The purpose of the reclassification process is to document when an English learner has demonstrated 
sufficient proficiency to be reclassified as fluent English proficient (RFEP). The ultimate goal of our ELD 
program is for all English learners to reach or exceed the level of proficiency and basic skills compared to 

their native English·speaking peers. 

Once the Summative ELPAC results are received, the reclassification process can begin for 
transitional kindergarten through 12th grade students. Teachers, school administrators, 

support staff, parents, and students all participate in the reclassification process. 

In order to change an English learner's classification from English Learner (EL) to Fluent English Proficient 
(FEP) the school must go through a reclassification process. The factors for reclassification are English 
language proficiency, performance in basic skills, teacher evaluation, parent opinion and consultation. 

( 

( 

LANGUAGE PROFICIENCY 
ELPAC 4 OR ALTERNATE ELPAC 3 

TEACHER EVALUATION: 
CLASSROOM PERFORMANCE 

GOOGLE FOfu\c1/SURVEY 

PARENTAL OPINION AND 
CONSULTKfION 
GOOGLE FOfu\<1/SURVEY 

BASIC SKILLS PERFORMANCE 

) 

CAA:~:::~;;::PA ) 

OFFICIAL PROCESSING OF RECLASSIFICATION/ EXIT 
FROM ELD PROGRAi\1 IN CA PUBLIC SCHOOLS 

Annually, parents will be notified of the board•approved reclassification criteria for EL students. Parents 
have a legal right to participate in the reclassification process. Reasonable attempts to contact parents 
regarding their opinion and consultation must be documented on the English Learner Reclassification 

Form. 
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RECLASSIFICATION CRITERIA FOR ENGLISH LEARNERS 
BOARD APPROVED as of 11/2022 

Reclassification Criteria 

1. Demonstration of English Language Proficiency 

o Grades K-12: Summative ELPAC overall score of performance level 4 (well developed) 
or 

o Grades K-12: Summative Alternate ELPAC overall score of performance level 3 (fluent 
English proficient) 

2. Teacher evaluation, including, but not limited to, a review of the pupil's curriculum mastery. 
o Language arts course is at or above grade level, and 

• student is consistently demonstrating proficiency of grade level standards, 
OR 
• grade of C or better OR 

o Special Circumstances: 

• If a student is not enrolled in a language arts course at the time of 
reclassification consideration, a teacher evaluation will be conducted from a 
different core content course. 
• A core content course evaluation alone will not preclude a student with 
unique needs from demonstrating readiness for reclassification. 

3. Parental opinion and consultation. 
o Parents will provide input during the reclassification process. 

4. Comparison of the performance of the pupil in basic skills against an empirically established range 
of performance in basic skills based upon the performance of English proficient pupils of the same age. 

o Star 360 Reading Assessment of Above, At, or On Watch; OR 
o Smarter Balanced Assessment level of 2.5 (scaled score mid-way between standard 
nearly met and standard met), OR 
o California Alternate Assessment level of 2.5 (score mid-way between foundational 
understanding and understanding); OR 
o High school GPA of 2.0 or above 

Once a student is reclassified, they will have full access to the mainstream curriculum with or without 
the use of universal tools (Assistive technology) available to all students. The student will be monitored 
for four years to ensure they are keeping up with their mainstream peers through bi-yearly review of 
classroom, test, and overall academic performance. 
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RECLASSIFICATION OF ENGLISH LEARNERS WITH DISABILITIES 
Under current state law, all English learners must participate in the annual administration of the ELPAC 
until they are reclassified as Fluent English Proficient {RFEP). This means ALL students, including English 
learners with disabilities . 

.--------------. The reclassification process is based on guidelines approved by the 

California 
Practitioners' 
Guide for 
Educating English 
Learners with 
Disabilities 

State Board of Education and recommendations listed in the 
California Practitioners' Guide for Educating English Learners with 
Disabilities. Our school and ELD Department will continue to use this 
guidance document to provide additional professional development 
for staff members working with English learners and Individualized 
Education Program {IEP) team members to better support our 
English learners with disabilities. 

Our school is equipped to provide Els with IEPs with linguistically­
appropriate programs and support services to meet their unique 
needs. English learners with disabilities, including those with severe 
cognitive disabilities, will be provided the same opportunities to be 
reclassified as students without disabilities. Our school utilizes 
multiple measures and criteria in determining whether a student has 
acquired sufficient English skills to perform successfully in academic 

.._ ___________ __, subjects and meet IEP goals without ELD support. 

Considering all guidelines, criteria, resources, and the individual needs of each English Learner with an IEP, 
the IEP or 504 team will determine the following: 

" Appropriate measures of English language proficiency {ELP). 
a. The Alternate ELPAC is available to assess Els with significant cognitive disabilities; 
b. Appropriate measures of performance in basic skills. 

" Appropriate designated supports or accommodations. 
" Minimum levels of proficiency that would be equivalent to an English proficient peer with similar 

disabilities in accordance with district reclassification policies. 

In accordance with federal and state law, the IEP team may address the individual needs of each English 
learner with a disability using multiple measures referenced in the board-approved reclassification 
criteria. 

RECLASSIFIED TO FLUENT ENGLISH PROFICIENT (RFEP) STUDENTS 
State and federal laws require LEAs to monitor students who have exited EL status for a period of four 
years after they have RFEP status {20 United States Code Section 6841[a][4][5]; Title 5 California Code of 
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Regulations [5 CCR] Section 11304). After students have exited an EL program through the locally­
approved reclassification process, LEAs must monitor the academic progress of those RFEP students for 
at least four years to ensure that: 

• The students have not been prematurely exited; 
• Any academic deficit they incurred as a result of learning English has been remedied; and 
• The students are meaningfully participating in the standard instructional program comparable to 

their English-only peers. 

ELD Department administrators, ELD Specialists, teachers and /or case managers collaborate to 
complete the RFEP Monitoring Forms and ensure that supports are in place if needed. The RFEP 
Monitoring forms are stored in the student's cumulative file annually. 

During this monitoring time, schools ensure RFEP students have met the same academic achievement 
goals set for all students. If these students do not yet meet these goals, intervention and support is to be 
provided. According to the California Department of Education, these services are not dependent on 
specialized funds. 

➔ YD9Wn11ada{ci~y.6f the. CAPractitfrin¢is'Gdideto.iduc1~ingEr,igll~lrl~arneii.wrth 
[)isalliUt.ie5t() tOl?P.lorea9dition<1 I ~µi?ance, student5cenariqs, aud ~requerltl y Asked •• 

• '. .. ·;_;.·, >;{kz~~~~~{!utfJJ
2
~~~d~~~#JWj~~¼~~/file/d/lrihDlc • • •• • 

~. 5.~~:,fs~~~fs~br.u;theAfrkrnaJeElr,~0~~~ccfss:b1}1tv.R.es~urc~s;fr~Ca!ifo;niastate 

•••• ➔•. For.fT)orei nf()EfT)~ti9.9 ·().nNo.n1~flf~l<1torv~u.idan.ce,pl~as.e •• y1si\\?·····•····· ..... • ..•••••.• )( •.. • 
hUps:f/cirive.google;i:om/file/d/lnhDfcEf<Zn9BBxjVulkDu2aVRGkgWwFuW/view 

•••➔ F§Ftndrl.infdr@ati.ondnCalifdt[]ja's .• fqnitdti9g •• ()friJiai£i.fiJdstu.deht'~, •• ll,~a.ie·Jrsit: 
littps:t!wwW:cde.ca,gciv/sp/el/rd/reclassifiedl22019,asp • • •• • 

➔ SeeAppencfixO.fo(anydocumeritsteferenc~d.abd\(¢:APPENDiXD 
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Rationale: Local education agencies (LEAs) and school leaders are responsible for evaluating the 
effectiveness of language acquisition, academic and other programs for Els. The EL Master Plan 
provides an opportunity to define and describe the types of programs available, as well as the 
full range of access. LEAs must also meaningfully engage educational partners in addressing 
research, federal and state policies to inform the processes for analyzing the effectiveness and 
improvement of comprehensive programs for Els, including how to equitably allocate resources 
as required by the Local Control Funding Formula and the Local Control and Accountability 
Plans. 

CONTENT OVERVIEW 

., Plan for English Learner Program Evaluation 

.. Federal Program Monitoring 
'" Goal Setting and Accountability 

" Funding 

The program monitoring and evaluation component of the EL Master Plan is aligned with the 
following principles of the California English Learner Roadmap. 

Principle 3: System Conditions 
that Support Effectiveness 
Principle 4: Alignment and 
Articulation within and Across 
Systems 
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3B. Adequate Resources 
3C. Assessments 
4A. Alignment and Articulation 
4C. Coherency 



PLAN FOR ENGLISH LEARNER PROGRAM EVALUATION 

ANNUAL PROGRAM EVALUATION 

All Local education agencies (LEAs) shall prepare an annual evaluation of its English leaner (EL) 
program(s). This evaluation may be part of the annual evaluation process. 

Ongoing assessment will determine continued EL identification and movement from level to level within 
the EL program. Els participate in statewide English language proficiency assessments, state 
assessments, and school achievement assessments as well as classroom assessments in English language 
development, reading, math, science and social studies. 

Schools will annually analyze outcomes and program services for English learners. The process will focus 
on the attainment of linguistic and academic standards for EL students as well as to identify potential 
issues regarding instructional programs for EL by: 

• Assembling Data and program information on EL student performance; 
• Presenting assembled data for analysis and providing survey items for the school to rate itself on 

key dimensions. 
This information services as another data source to discern the strengths and weaknesses of the school's 
English language development program. 

1. Assemble the following data for past 3 years. 
Number & percentage of EL 
Percentage of EL Students Who Made Progress Towards English Proficiency 
Percentage of EL Students Who Were Reclassified 
Percentage of long-term English learners (LTELs) 
Percentage of students "at-risk" of becoming LTELs 
SBAC Reading & Math Proficient & Advanced (at/above grade level) Grades 3-8, 11 for 
English Learners compared to all students 
Chronic Absenteeism Rate for EL compared to all students 

2. Review and reflect on the data with school educational partners. 
3. Discuss the trends observed over time. 

o Identify question(s) that need to be investigated further. 
o Identify students' challenges and needs. 
o Identify how the needs can be addressed. 
o The annual program review is part of the Local Control Accountability Plan (LCAP) 

process . 

•• ➔ ··to&iflAl .. ou/s6ho()l'sL~~.art()(ltrol.ACCduntabilit~·f'l~11··(LCIX~);t1e.ise···\/iSit: 
https:ljfw.unitymg,com/rdr/D:2247 

➔ SeeAppendixDforanyd()c:Umentsfeferenced.above: APPENDIX D•· 
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FEDERAL PROGRAM MONITORING (FPM) 

Local education agencies (LEAs} that receive federal funding for certain programs, may be selected 
for a review by the state. The purpose of this Federal Program Monitoring (FPM} process is to ensure 
that all LEAs are meeting all federal legal requirements. Below is a list of the program components 

that are reviewed. 

I - Involvement 
EL 1: English Learner Advisory Committee (ELAC) 
EL 2: District English Learner Advisory Committee (DELAC) 

II - Governance & Administration 
EL 3: English Learner Identification & Assessment 
EL 4: Implement, Monitor, & Revise Title Ill Plan 
EL 5: EL Program in the SPSA (Schoolwide) 
EL 6: Title Ill Inventory 

Ill - Funding 
EL 7: Supplement, Not Supplant, with Title Ill 
EL 8: Time & Effort Requirements (Title I & Ill) 

IV - Standards, Assessment, and Accountability 
EL 9: Evaluation of Title lll·Funded Services & Programs 
EL 10: Reclassification 

V - Staffing and Professional Development 
EL 11: Teacher EL Authorization 
EL 12: Professional Development Specific to English Learners 

VI - Opportunity and Equal Educational Access 
EL 13: Language Acquisition Program Options & Parent Choice 

VII - Teaching & Learning 
EL 14: English Language Development (ELD) 
EL 15: Access to Standard Instructional Program 

➔ Fo.r!nore iriftrrn~tiCJn()nfecte.r~I Pr()grarnMonitof i~g(FPM), ple;ise··• 
> vi,sit; http;://~ww:cde,ca.gov/ta/cr/ • • 
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GOAL SETTING AND ACCOUNTABILITY 

GOAL SETTING & ACCOUNTABILITY 

School leaders and the English Language Development Department will use the self-reflection rubrics to 
evaluate and monitor the implementation and progress toward accomplishing English Learner program 
goals. The rubrics are aligned with the four principles of the California EL Roadmap: 

j::alifornia Department of Education (2018) Site/District: (Add site narne) 

English Learner Roadmap Self-Reflection Rubric 
School and district teams can use this self-reflection tool to engage in dialogue, to assess current status in enacting 

the English Leamer (EL) Roadmap Principles, and to identify areas needing improvement. 

l!iiticlpfii,fl,fiAii!!!!fiil~fl!!tiii!ilafld ~®4iiIRi!iir,i:irt!!Jv~!I4fic:iofij 
Pre~schools and schools are responsive to different EL strengths, needs, and identities and support the socio-emotional health and 
development of English learners. Programs value and build upon the cultural and linguistic assets students bring to their education in 
safe and affirming s_chool climates. Educators val_ue and build strong family, community, and school partnerships. 

1-A. The languagH and 
cultures Engliah le■roeffl bring 
to their aduait:lon are assets for 
their _own lea ming and _are 
important contribu~ons to 
learning communities. These 
assets are valued and built 
upon in culturally responsive 
curriculum and instruction and 
in programs that support, 
wherever possible, the 
development of proficiency in 
multrple languages. 

School is 
monolingual 
focused with 
little visibility 
of language 
diversity or 
cultural 
diversity. 
There is little 
orno 
evidence of 
programs or 
instructional 
support for 
developing 
bilingualism. 

School affirms 
language and 
cultural 
diversity as a 
general 
concept (for 
example, in 
mission 
statements); 
some teachers 
may include 
culturally 
responsive 
approaches in 
teaching. 

School some 
programs and 
aspects of 
culturally/ 
linguistically 
responsive . 
instruction in 
place. Multilingual 
programs are 
available for 
some students. 
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is 
multilingual focused 
and dedicated to a 
culturally responsive 
pedagogy and 
climate fur all 
students. School 
has multilingual 
programs, 
materials, and 
celebrations. School 
engages students in 
many opportunities 
to build proficiency 
in multiple 
languages, 

~e~~A,P , 
t-,.el_B"ni_tig',l,',) ,:C:-\,i:-})? 
Notes or reflection: 
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FUNDING 

The school provides base general funds that support highly qualified first instruction for all students. For 
English Learners, additional supplemental funds are used to focus on the school's goals of increasing 
language acquisition and academic achievement. In addition, resources are available to provide each 
English learner with learning opportunities in an appropriate program, including English language 
development and core curriculum. 

The additional support will include monies that 
focus on the English Learner's language acquisition 
proficiency and academic success equal to an 
average native English speaker. The school receives 
Local Control Funding Formula/Supplemental Funds 
based on the number of Els from the current year. 
The funds may be spent for supplemental services 
and materials including, but not limited to; 
professional development, supplementary 
materials, bilingual classified staff, parent 
engagement programs, and extended learning. 

The Local Control Accountability Plan (LCAP) is a 
critical part of the Local Control Funding Formula 
(LCFF). Each Local education agency (LEA) must 
engage parents, educators, employees, and the 
community to establish these plans. The plan 
describes the LEA's overall vision for students, 
annual goals, and specific actions to be taken to 
achieve the vision and goals. The LCAP must focus 
on eight areas identified as priorities set by the state 
of California and the English Learner Roadmap's four 
interrelated principles . 

• ➔ To view our school's localControl/',ccountability Plan(LCAPh please visit: 
https://fw.unitymg~com/rdr/D:2247 
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APPENDIX A 
CHAPTER 1: EQUITABLE, COHERENT, AND SUSTAINABLE SYSTEMS 

• Component #1- Commitment and Purpose 
• Component #2 - Responding to Diverse Learners 

• Component #3 - Program Options 

• Component #4-Staffing 

APPENDIX B 
CHAPTER 2: EQUITY-DRIVEN PROCESSES, EVIDENCE-BASED PROGRAMS AND PRACTICES 

• Component #5 -Access to Core Curriculum 
• Component #6 - English Language Development 

• Component #7 - Professional Learning 

APPENDIX C 
CHAPTER 3: FAMILY-COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT 

• Component #8 - Family-School Partnerships 

APPENDIX D 
CHAPTER 4: ACCOUNTABILITY 
Component #9 -Assessment and Student Monitoring 
Component #10 - Program Monitoring and Evaluation 
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TO: CALIFORNIA VIRTUAL ACADEMY AT SAN JOAQUIN 
GOVERNING BOARD 

BOARD REPORT #10 

VIA: CALIFORNIA VIRTUAL ACADEMY STAFF 
December 9, 2025 

SUBJECT: Reclassification to Fluent English Proficient (RFEP) Criteria 

PROPOSAL: It is proposed that the Governing Board of California Virtual Academy at San 
Joaquin approve the school' s Reclassification to Fluent English Proficient (RFEP) Criteria. 

BACKGROUND: The Reclassification to Fluent English Proficient (RFEP) process in California 
requires an English Leamer (EL) to meet four criteria to exit English Learner status: first, the 
student must achieve an Overall Performance Level (PL) of 4 on the state-mandated Summative 
ELPAC assessment; second, the student must demonstrate academic performance comparable to 
their English-only peers on a locally determined objective measure of basic ski lls proficiency; 
third, the student's teacher must provide a positive evaluation and recommendation based on 
consistent success in the regular classroom curriculum; and finally, the school must conduct a 
consultation with the parent/guardian to obtain their informed opinion and agreement before 
finalizing the reclassification. The purpose of this REFP criteria revision is to update the school' s 
basic skills proficiency requirement to ensure academic performance of EL students is comparable 
to their English-only peers during the RFEP consideration process. 

BUDGET IMPLICATIONS: There are no budget implications. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: It is recommended the Governing Board approve the Reclassification 
to Fluent English Proficient (RFEP) Criteria. 

PREPARED BY: 
Heidi Rochin 
Director oflntervention and Special Programs 

PRESENTED BY: 
Heidi Rochin 
Director of Intervention and Special Programs 

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: 
April Warren 
Head of School 



Ayes: 4 No: 0 Abstain: 0 

Approved: _Yes_ 12/9/2025 

Name Ave No Abstain Absent Moved Second 
Penny Wilkins X X 
Dana Taylor X 
Caitlin Gale X 
Victoria Cortez X X 
Kevin Odell X 

Changes Made to RFEP Criteria: 

CHANGE#l: 

Previous Version: 
2. Teacher evaluation, including, but not limited to, a review of the pupil's cu!Ticulum mastery. 

• Language at1s course is at or above grade level, AND 
o Student is consistently demonstrating proficiency of grade level standards, 

OR 
o Student is earning a grade of C or better 

Proposed Revised Version: 
2. Teacher Evaluation, Including, But Not Limited To, A Review of the Pupil's Curriculum 
Mastery 

• Language Arts Course 

CHANGE#2: 

o Grades K-5: Student is consistently demonstrating proficiency of grade level 
standards. 

o Grades 6-12: Student is earning a passing grade. 

Previous Version: 
4. Comparison of the perfonnance of the pupil in basic skills against an empirically established 
range of performance in basic skills based upon the performance of English proficient pupils of 
the same age 

• Star 360 Reading Assessment of Above, At, or On Watch; OR 
• Smarter Balanced Assessment level of2.5 (scaled score mid-way between standard 

nearly met and standard met); OR 
• California Alternate Assessment level of2.5 (score mid-way between foundational 

understanding and understanding); OR 
• High school GPA of2.0 or above. 



Proposed Revised Version: 
4. Comparison of Performance in Basic Skills 

• Comparison of perfonnance in basic skills will be conducted against an empirically 
established range of performance in basic skills based upon the performance of English 
proficient pupils of the same age. 

• Star 360 Reading Assessment Score of Basic, Proficient, or Advanced; OR 
• California Assessment of Student Performance and Progress ( CAASPP) ELA 

Score of Standard Nearly Met (Level 2), Standard Met (Level 3), or Standard 
Exceeded (Level 4); OR 

• California Alternate Assessment (CAA) Score of 2; OR 
• High school GPA of 2.0 or above 



CALIFORNIA VIRTUAL ACADEMY AT SAN JOAQUIN 
Reclassification Criteria for English Learners 

California EC Section 313 and 5 CCR Section 11303 

Board Approved Date: TBD 

Information 

Reclassification is the process whereby a student is reclassified from English learner (EL) status to 
Fluent English Proficient (RFEP) status. Reclassification can take place at any time during the 
academic year, immediately upon the student meeting all the criteria. 

Reclassification Criteria 

1. Demonstration of English Language Proficiency 
• Grades K-12: Summative ELPAC overall score of performance level 4 (well developed), OR 
• Grades K-12: Summative Alternate ELPAC overall score of performance level 3 (fluent 

English proficient) 

2. Teacher Evaluation, Including, But Not Limited To, A Review of the Pupil's Curriculum Mastery 
• Language Arts Course 

• Grades K-5: Student is consistently demonstrating proficiency of grade level 
standards. 

• Grades 6-12: Student is earning a passing grade. 
• Special Circumstances: 

• If a student is not enrolled in a Language Arts course at the time of reclassification 
consideration, a teacher evaluation will be conducted from a different core content 
course. 

• A core content course evaluation alone will not prevent a student with unique needs 
from demonstrating readiness for reclassification. 

3. Parental Opinion and Consultation 
• Parents will provide input during the reclassification process. 

4. Comparison of Performance in Basic Skills 
• Comparison of performance in basic skills will be conducted against an empirically 

established range of performance in basic skills based upon the performance of English 
proficient pupils of the same age. 

• Star 360 Reading Assessment Score of Basic, Proficient, or Advanced; OR 
• California Assessment of Student Performance and Progress (CAASPP) ELA Score of 

Standard Nearly Met (Level 2), Standard Met (Level 3), or Standard Exceeded (Level 
4); OR 

• California Alternate Assessment (CAA) Score of 2; OR 
• High school GPA of 2.0 or above 



TO: CALIFORNIA VIRTUAL ACADEMY AT SAN JOAQUIN 
GOVERNING BOARD 

BOARD REPORT #11 

VIA: CALIFORNIA VIRTUAL ACADEMY STAFF 
December 9, 2025 

SUBJECT: Student Behavioral Health Concern Refe1rnl Policy 

PROPOSAL: It is proposed that the Governing Board of California Virtual Academy at San 
Joaquin approve the Student Behavioral Health Concern Referral Policy. 

BACKGROUND: California Education Code Section 49428.2, enacted through Senate Bill 153 
(2024), requires all local educational agencies serving grades 7-12 to adopt a policy on referral 
protocols for addressing pupil behavioral health concerns before January 31, 2026. The proposed 
policy has been developed based on the California Depattment of Education model policy and 
adapted to meet the unique needs of our vittual charter school environment. To ensure ongoing 
compliance and continuous improvement, the Student Behavioral Health Concern Referral 
Policy w ill be reviewed every two years, as required. 

BUDGET IMPLICATIONS: There are no budget implications. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: It is recommended that the Governing Board approve the Student 
Behavioral Health Concern Referral Policy. 

PREPARED BY: 

Victoria Nelson 
Director of SEL, Prevention and Intervention 

PRESENTED BY: 

Victoria Nelson 
Director of SEL, Prevention and Intervention 

Ayes: 4 No: 0 

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: 
April Warren 
Head of School 

Abstain: 0 

0vJti,d11t:VtwtvL 
Approved: _ Yes_ Witnessed: _ _ _:._[ ____ Date: 12/9/2025 



Name Aye No Abstain Absent Moved Second 
Pennv Wilkins X X 
Dana Taylor X X 
Caitlin Gale X 
Victoria Cortez X 
Kevin Odell X 



Student Behavioral Health Concern Referral Policy 

Legal Notification 
Pursuant to California Education Code (EC) Section 49428.Z{b)(l) and (b){2)(6), the Governing Board of California Virtual Academies has 
developed this policy to establish referral protocols for addressing pupil behavioral health concerns in grades 7-12. This policy is based 
on the model policy developed by the California Department of Education in accordance with EC Section 49428.1. It has been adapted to 

meet the unique needs of our virtual charter school environment. 

Governing Board Policy Statement 
{EC Section 49428.2/b)/1)) 
The Governing Board hereby adopts the following policy on referral protocols for addressing pupil behavioral health concerns in grades 
7-12. This policy has been developed in consultation with school educational partners and behavioral health professionals and 
establishes the adopted procedures for referrals to behavioral health professionals and support services. 

Addressing the Needs of High-Risk Groups 
{EC Section 49428.2/b)/3)) 
The Governing Board recognizes the importance of ensuring equitable access to behavioral health support for all students, and hereby 
adopts this policy to address the needs of high-risk pupil groups, which include but are not limited to the following: 

Pupils with disabilities, mental illness, or substance use disorders. 
Foster youth and youth placed in out-of-home settings. 
Homeless youth. 
Pupils experiencing bereavement or loss of a close family member or friend. 
Pupils for whom there is a concern due to behavioral health disorders, including common psychiatric conditions and substance 

use disorders such as opioid and alcohol abuse. 
lesbian, gay, bisexual, transgender, or questioning pupils. 

The Director of SEL, Prevention & Intervention coordinates the implementation of these group-specific referral protocols in collaboration 
with the Director of Special Education, the Director of Intervention and Special Programs, the Homeless and Foster Youth liaison, and 
school site administrators. California Virtual Academies may also identify additional pupil groups at local discretion, such as English 
learners or recently immigrated students, if local data or partner input show increased behavioral health risks. 

Virtual Learning Environment Considerations 
Referral protocols have been adapted to address the unique aspects of online learning, including virtual observation of student behavior, 
remote communication with families (learning coaches), and referrals to external behavioral health providers. 

Student Privacy 
California Virtual Academies recognizes and agrees to abide by federal and state student data privacy laws and regulations (including but 
not limited to the Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act [FERPA], EC Section 49073, et seq.) with which the school must comply in 
connection with its policy on referral protocols for addressing pupil behavioral health concerns and in connection with implementation of 

its policy and protocols. 

Referral Protocols and Procedures 
The following referral protocols and procedures relating to referrals to behavioral health professionals and support services will be 

implemented: 

1. Needs Assessment 
The Head of Schools or designee shall conduct an annual needs assessment to: 

Identify behavioral health trends; 
Review available resources; and 
Detect service gaps within the school community. 

The site will review referral volume, response times, and outcomes quarterly for continuous improvement. 

2. Capacity Building 
California Virtual Academies shall: 

Provide professional development on referral pathways and staff roles; 
Clarify responsibilities among staff; 



Training 

Ensure all staff are trained in identifying behavioral health concerns in a virtual learning environment. 
• Partner with school-linked behavioral health professionals and community providers 

3. Planning 
The Head of Schools or designee shall: 

• Define referral pathways for crisis and non-crisis concerns, including protocols specific to virtual crisis identification 
and response; 
Establish goals and assign responsible roles for each step in the referral process. 

4. Implementation 
The appropriate MTSS Readiness to Learn Referral, Compass Referral, or Safety Risk Process will be followed to: 

• Initiate referrals; 
• Document concerns; 

Notify parents/guardians (learning coaches) consistent with law via phone, video conference, or secure electronic 
communication; 

• Triage level of need; 
Link pupils to appropriate services, including virtual and in-person options; and 
Schedule follow-up checks via virtual meetings, phone calls, or in-person appointments as appropriate, 

5. Evaluation and Continuous Improvement 
An annual evaluation of referral protocols will be conducted that includes: 

Data collection and analysis; 
Input from staff, families, and community stakeholders; and 
Targeted improvements based on results. 

Evaluation monitors outcomes such as: 
Median time to first contact; 
Percentage of follow-ups completed within ten school days; 
Referral closure rates; and 
Results for the pupil groups identified in EC Section 49428.2{b)(3). 

A summary of results is reported to the Governing Board annually to support transparency and continuous improvement. 

{EC Section 49428.2/b)/4}, /c)-/e)) 
California Virtual Academies shall ensure that teachers of students in grades 7-12 receive training on pupil behavioral health. Training 
materials shall include: 

How to identify appropriate contacts for behavioral health evaluation, services, or both evaluation and services, at both the 
school site and within the larger community, and 
When and how to refer pupils and their families to those services. 

Optional elements may also include: 

Recognizing the signs and symptoms of youth behavioral health disorders; 
Maintaining pupil privacy and confidentiality in a manner consistent with federal and state privacy laws; 
Safe de-escalation of crises involving pupils with a youth behavioral health disorder in virtual settings; and 
Cultural competency and trauma-informed practices. 

Subject to EC Section 49428.2(d), California Virtual Academies shall certify, on or before July 1, 2029, to the California Department of 
Education that 100 percent of its certificated employees and 40 percent of its classified employees who have direct contact with pupils in 
grades 7-12 have received youth behavioral health training at least once, in accordance with EC Section 49428.2(c)(l)-(5). California 
Virtual Academies may meet the requirements of EC Section 49428.2(c) through an alternative approach by adopting a policy that 
explains how it is consistent with the goals specified in EC Section 49428.2(c) and better meets the needs of pupils. 

Authorization and Scope of Practice 
{EC Section 49428.2/b)/S)) 

In order to ensure that all school employees act only within the authorization or scope of their credential or license, California Virtual 
Academies shall: 



Provide training and guidance to staff clarifying their roles in the referral process and the limits of their credential or license; 
Direct employees to refer pupils to appropriately credentialed or licensed professionals when behavioral health concerns are 

identified; 
Maintain referral protocols that specify which staff positions are authorized to act at each stage of the referral process; 

Review job descriptions and assignments to confirm they align with credentialing and licensing requirements; and 
Inform staff clearly that only licensed or credentialed professionals are permitted to diagnose or treat behavioral health 

conditions. 

Consistent with EC Sections 49428.l(b}(8) and 49428.2(b)(S), nothing in this policy shall be construed as authorizing or encouraging 
school employees to diagnose or treat youth behavioral health disorders unless they are specifically licensed and employed to do so. 

Policy Review 
This policy shall be reviewed at least every two years and updated as necessary to reflect changes in law, best practices, and the school's 

service model. The next scheduled review will occur in 2027. 

Adopted by the Governing Board: [DATE] 






